Before using this product, please read the user manual carefully. Save the user manual for future reference.

Las bruksanvisningen noga innan du anvander produkten. Spara bruksanvisningen for framtida bruk.

Les bruksanvisningen neye fer du tar produktet i bruk. Ta vare pa bruksanvisningen til fremtidig bruk.

Laes brugsanvisningen grundigt igennem inden du tager produktet i brug. Gem brugsanvisningen til fremtidig brug.
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ACANVAC
QAIR

O Heat
122/322

Use &
Instructions
Heat pump

Anvandning och
anvisningar
Luftvarmepump

Bruksanvisning
Luftvarmepumpe

Brug og anvisninger
Luft-varmepumpe

Kayttoopas ja ohjekirja
lImaldampopumppu




Thank you

for your trust and the purchase of our product. This quick start guide is supplied to help you get started
using this product.

Make sure you have received an undamaged product. If you do find transport damage, please contact
the seller from which you purchased the product, or the regional warehouse from which it was supplied.

Tack

for ditt fortroende och fér kopet av var produkt. Denna snabbstartsguide medfdljer for att hjalpa dig att
bérja anvanda produkten.

Kontrollera att produkten du har tagit emot ar oskadad. Om du upptacker en transportskada, var vanlig
kontakta aterfdrsaljaren som du kopte produkten av, eller den lokala butiken som levererade den.

Takk

for at du valgte ett av vare produkter. Formalet med denne brukerveiledningen er a hjelpe deg a komme i
gang med produktet.

Forsikre deg om at produktet du har mottatt, er uskadet. Hvis du oppdager en transportskade, kontakter
du selgeren du kjgpte produktet av eller lageret som produktet ble levert fra.

Tak

for din tillid, og fordi du har kebt vores enhed. Denne lynstartguide medfalger for at hj=lpe dig med at
komme i gang med at bruge produktet.

Kontrollér, at du har modtaget en ubeskadiget enhed. Hvis du opdager transportskader, skal du kontakte
den seelger, som du kebte produktet af, eller det regionale lager, som enheden blev leveret fra.

Kiitos
luottamuksestasi ja tuotteemme hankinnasta. Tama pikaopas on laadittu helpottamaan tuotteen kayt-

toonottoa.

Varmista, ettd ostamasi tuote on taysin ehja. Mikdli havaitse kuljetusvaurioita, ota yhteytta laitteen myy-
jaan tai paikalliseen varastoomme, josta tuote toimitettiin.

ACANVAC

Language: en-GB, sv-SE, nb-NO, da-DK, fi-Fl, Publication date: 2022-11-18
This document and its content, including written material and images, are the property of Elon Group AB. You may not copy, reproduce,
modify, republish or distribute this document or any of its content without express written permission from Elon Group AB. © 2022,
Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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CANVAC Q HEAT AIR HEAT PUMP!
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SAFETY REGULATIONS

READ SAFETY REGULATIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION

Incorrect installation due to ignoring instructions can cause serious damage or injury.
The seriousness of potential damage or injuries is classified as either a WARNING or CAUTION

Warnings and their meaning:

A This symbol indicates the possibility of personnel injury or loss of life.

A This symbol indicates the possibility of property damage or serious consequences.

A WARNING!

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



reduced phuysical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
performed by children without supervision (European Union countries).

A WARNINGS FOR PRODUCT USE

. If an abnormal situation arises (such as a burning smell), immediately turn off the unit and disconnect the power. Call your
dealer for instructions to avoid electric shock, fire or injury.

. Do not insert fingers, rods or other objects into the air inlet or outlet. This may cause injury, since the fan may be rotating at
high speeds.

. Do not use flammable sprays such as hair spray, lacquer or paint near the unit. This may cause fire or combustion.

. Do not operate the air conditioner in places near or around combustible gases. Emitted gas may collect around the unit and
cause explosion.

. Do not operate your air conditioner in a wet room such as a bathroom or laundry room. Too much exposure to water can
cause electrical components to short circuit.

. Do not expose your body directly to cool air for a prolonged period of time.

. Do not allow children to play with the air conditioner. Children must be supervised around the unit at all times.

. If the air conditioner is used together with burners or other heating devices, thoroughly ventilate the room to avoid oxygen
deficiencu.

. In certain functional environments, such as kitchens, server rooms, etc,, the use of specially designed air-conditioning units is
highly recommended.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE WARNINGS

Turn off the device and disconnect the power before cleaning. Failure to do so can cause electrical shock.
. Do not clean the air conditioner with excessive amounts of water.
. Do not clean the air conditioner with combustible cleaning agents. Combustible cleaning agents can cause fire or deformation.

A CAUTION

- Turn off the air conditioner and disconnect the power if you are not going to use it for a long time.

«  Turn off and unplug the unit during storms.

«  Make sure that water condensation can drain freely from the unit.

» Do not operate the air conditioner with wet hands. This may cause electric shock.

. Do not use device for any other purpose than its intended use.

. Do not climb onto or place objects on top of the outdoor unit.

. Do not allow the air conditioner to operate for long periods of time with doors or windows open, or if the humidity is very high.

A ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

. Only use the specified power cord. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, the manufacturer's
service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

. Keep power plug clean. Remove any dust or grime that accumulates on or around the plug. Dirty plugs can cause fire or
electric shock.

. Do not pull power cord to unplug unit. Hold the plug firmly and pull it from the outlet. Pulling directly on the cord can damage
it, which can lead to fire or electric shock.

. Do not madify the length of the power cord or use an extension cord to power the unit.

. Do not share the electrical outlet with other appliances. Improper or insufficient power supply can cause fire or electrical
shock.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



- The product must be properly grounded at the time of installation, or electrical shock may occur.

«  Forall electrical work, follow all local and national wiring standards, regulations, and the Installation Manual. Connect cables
firmly, and clamp them securely to prevent external forces from damaging the terminals. Improper electrical connections
can overheat and cause fire, and may also cause shock. All electrical connections must be made according to the Electrical
Connection Diagram located on the panels of the indoor and outdoor units.

« Allwiring must be properly arranged to ensure that the control board cover can close properly. If the control board cover is not
closed properly, it can lead to corrosion and cause the terminals to heat up, catch fire, or cause electrical shock.

. If the appliance is permanently wired to the supply, it must be connected via an all-pole isolating device with at least 3 mm
clearance at all poles, as well as a residual current device with a residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA. The
installation must also comply with local wiring regulations.

WARNINGS FOR PRODUCT INSTALLATION

1. Installation must be performed by an autharized dealer or specialist. Defective installation can cause water leakage, electrical
shock, or fire.

2. Installation must be performed according to the installation instructions. Improper installation can cause water leakage,
electrical shock, or fire. (In North America, installation must be performed in accordance with the requirements of NEC and
CEC by authorized personnel only.)

3. Contact an authorized service technician for repair or maintenance of this unit. This appliance shall be installed in accordance
with national wiring regulations.

4. Only use the included accessories, parts, and specified parts for installation. Using non-standard parts can cause water
leakage, electrical shock, fire, and can cause the unit to fail.

5. Install the unitin a firm location that can support the unit’'s weight. If the chosen location cannot support the unit’s weight, or
the installation is not done properly, the unit may drop and cause serious injury and damage.

6. Install drainage piping according to the instructions in this manual. Improper drainage may cause water damage to your home
and property.

7. For units that have an auxiliary electric heater, do not install the unit within 1 meter (3 feet) of any combustible materials.

8. Do notinstall the unit in a location that may be exposed to combustible gas leaks. If combustible gas accumulates around the
unit, it may cause fire.

Q. Do not turn on the power until all work has been completed.

10. When moving or relocating the air conditioner, consult experienced service technicians for disconnection and reinstallation of
the unit.

11. Forinformation on how to install the appliance on its support, please read the instructions in the “indoor unit installation” and
“outdoor unit installation” sections.
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NOTE ABOUT FLUORINATED GASES

1. This air conditioning unit contains fluorinated greenhouse gases. For specific information on the type of gas and the amount,
please refer to the relevant label on the unit itself or the “Owner’s Manual — Product Fiche” in the packaging of the outdoor
unit. (European Union products only).

2. Installation, service, maintenance and repair of this unit must be performed by a certified technician.

3. Product uninstallation and recycling must be performed by a certified technician.

4. Forequipment that contains fluorinated greenhouse gases in guantities of 5 tonnes of CO, equivalent or more, but less than
50 tonnes of CO, equivalent, if the system has a leak detection system installed, it must be checked for leaks at least every
24 months.

5. When the unit is checked for leaks, proper record-keeping of all checks is strongly recommended.

WARNING FOR USING R32

. If a flammable refrigerant is used, the appliance shall be stored in a well-ventilated area where the room size corresponds to

the room area as specified for operation.
For R32 refrigerant models:
Appliance shall be installed, operated and stored in a room with a floor area larger than 4 m?.

«  Reusable mechanical connectors and flared joints are not allowed indoors.

(EN Standard Requirements).

«  Mechanical connectors used indoors shall have a leakage rate of not more than 3g/year at 25% of the maximum allowable
pressure. When mechanical connectors are reused indoors, sealing parts shall be renewed. When flared joints are reused
indoors, the flare part shall be re-fabricated. (UL Standard Requirements)

-« When mechanical connectors are reused indoors, sealing parts shall be renewed. When flared joints are reused indoors,
the flare part shall be re-fabricated. (IEC Standard Requirements)

«  Mechanical connectors used indoors shall comply with ISO 14903.

EUROPEAN DISPOSAL GUIDELINES

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that waste electrical and electrical equipment should not be mixed
with general household waste.

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

This appliance contains refrigerant and other potentially hazardous materials. When disposing of this appliance,
the law requires special collection and treatment. Do not dispose of this product as household waste or unsorted
municipal waste.

When disposing of this appliance, you have the following options:

- Dispose of the appliance at a designated municipal electronic waste collection facility.

« When buying a new appliance, the retailer will take back the old appliance free of charge.
« The manufacturer will take back the old appliance free of charge.

- Sell the appliance to certified scrap metal dealers.

Special notice
Disposing of this appliance in the forest or other natural surroundings endangers your health and is bad for the environment.
Hazardous substances may leak into the ground water and enter the food chain.
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] SPECIFICATIONS AND FEATURES

INDOOR UNIT DISPLAY

Different models have different front panels and displaus. Not all the display codes
describing below are available for the air conditioner you purchased. Please check the
indoor display of the unit you purchased.

lllustrations in this manual are for explanatory purposes. The actual shape of your
indoor unit may be slightly different.

Front Panel

Remote Control Remote Control Holder

&

Louver

Display Code
Meanings

“=" when Wireless Control feature is activated

“88” Displays temperature, operation feature and error codes:

“B for 3 seconds when:

« TIMER ON is set (if the unit is OFF, “a%" remains on when TIMER ON is set)
« SWING, TURBO, ECO or SILENCE feature is turned on

“OF” for 3 seconds when:

- TIMER OFF is set

« SWING, TURBO, ECO or SILENCE feature is turned off

“dF” when defrosting

“F* when 8°C heating feature is turned on

“TL” when Active Clean feature is turned on (for split type inverter)

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



OPERATING TEMPERATURE

When your air conditioner is used outside of the following temperature ranges, certain
safety protection features may activate and cause the unit to disable.

SPLITTYPE INVERTER
COOL MODE HEAT MODE DRY MODE
Room Temperature 16°C - 32°C 0°C-30°C 10°C-32°C
(60°F - 90°F) (32°F - 86°F) (50°F - 90°F)
Outdoor Temperature 0°C-50°C
(32°F - 122°F)
For SCOP + 0°C-50°C
115°C - 50°C model (32°F - 122°F)
(5°F - 122°F) -15°C -
(For models with low temp. eh’C
cooling systems.) (5°F - 75°F)
For SCOP
A++ model
-25°C-
2L°C
(-13°F -
75°F)

FOR OUTDOOR UNITS WITH AUXILIARY ELECTRIC HEATER
When outside temperature is below 0°C (32°F), we strongly recommend keeping the unit
plugged in at all times to ensure smooth ongoing performance.

To further optimize the performance of your unit, do the following:
» Keep doors and windows closed.

« Limit energy usage by using TIMER ON and TIMER OFF functions.

« Do not block air inlets or outlets.

« Reqularly inspect and clean air filters.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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OTHER FEATURES

e Auto-Restart

If the unit loses power, it will automatically
restart with the prior settings once power
has been restored.

e Wireless Control

Wireless control allows you to control your
air conditioner using your mobile phone and
a wireless connection.

For the USB device, access, replacement and
maintenance operations must be carried out
by competent personnel.

e Louver Angle Memory
When turning on your unit, the louver will
automatically resume its former angle.

e Active Clean function

-- The Active Clean Technology washes
away dust that may adhere to the heat
exchanger by automatically freezing and
then rapidly thawing the frost. A “pi-pi”
sound will be heard. The Active Clean
operation is used to produce more condensed
water to improve the cleaning effect, and
cold air will blow out. After cleaning, the
internal fan then continues operating with
hot air to blow-dry the evaporator, thus
keeping the inside clean.

-- When this function is turned on, the in-
door unit display will show “CL", and after 20
to 130 minutes the unit will turn off automat-
ically and cancel the Active Clean function.
-- The system will start the
high-temperature cleaning process, and the
air outlet temperature will be very high.
Please keep away from it. This will also lead
to the rising of the room temperature.

e Breeze Away
This feature prevents direct air flow blowing
on the body and improves the comfort level.

» Refrigerant Leakage Detection
The indoor unit will automatically display
“ELOC" or flash LEDs (model-dependent)
when it detects refrigerant leakage.

e Sleep Operation

The SLEEP function is used to decrease
energy use while you sleep (and don't

need the same temperature settings to stay
comfortable). This function can only be
activated via remote control. The Sleep func-
tion is not available in FAN or DRY mode.
Press the SLEEP button when you are ready
to go to sleep. When in COOL mode, the unit
will increase the temperature by

1°C (2°F) after 1 hour, and will increase an
additional 1°C (2°F) after another hour.
When in HEAT mode, the unit will decrease
the temperature by 1°C (2°F) after 1 hour,
and will decrease an additional 1°C (2°F) after
another hour.

SLEEP Operation

Cool mode (+1°C/2°F) per hour for
the first two hours

Set
temperature — $ —)> $ —)>
Heat mode (-1°C/2°F) per hour for
the first two hours

Keep
running

'

L

< o

=
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« Setting Angle of Air Flow

Setting vertical angle of air flow:

While the unit is on, use the SWING/
DIRECT button on the remote control to
set the direction (vertical angle) of airflow.
Please refer to the Remote Control Manual
for details.

NOTE ON LOUVER ANGLES

When using COOL or DRY mode, do not set
the louver at too vertical an angle for long
periods of time. This can cause water to
condense on the louver blades, which will
drip on your floor or furnishings.

When using COOL or HEAT mode, setting
the louver at too small an angle can reduce
the performance of the unit due to restricted
air flow. NOTE: According to the requirement
of the relevant standard, please set the
vertical air flow louver to its maximum angle
during the heating capacity test.

Setting horizontal angle of air flow

The horizontal angle of the airflow must be
set manually. Using the deflector rod (see
Fig. B), manually adjust the angle to your
preferred direction.

The horizontal angle of the airflow can also
be set by remote control. Please refer to the
Remote Control Manual.

Manual Operation (without remote)

CAUTION

The manual button is intended for
testing purposes and emergency operation
onlu. Please do not use this function unless
the remote control is lost and it is absolutely
necessary. To restore regular operation, use
the remote control to activate the unit. Unit

must be turned off before manual operation.

To operate your unit manually:

Open the front panel of the indoor unit.
Locate the MANUAL CONTROL button
on the right-hand side of the unit.
Press the MANUAL CONTROL button
once to activate FORCED AUTO mode.
Press the MANUAL CONTROL button
again to activate FORCED COOLING
mode.

Press the MANUAL CONTROL button
a third time to turn the unit off.

6. Close the front panel.

Fow e

i

NOTE: Do not move louver by hand.

This will cause the louver to become out

of sync. If this occurs, turn off the unit and
unplug it for a few seconds, then restart the
unit. This will reset the louver.

CAUTION

Do not put your fingers in or near the blower
and suction side of the unit. The high-speed
fan inside the unit may cause injury.

Deflector
rod

i i — "
T € T U C T 71 U ¢ T © A

i

Manual control
button
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Care and Maintenance
Cleaning Your Indoor Unit

BEFORE CLEANING OR MAINTENANCE
ALWAYS TURN OFF YOUR AIR CONDI-
TIONER SYSTEM AND DISCONNECT ITS
POWER SUPPLY BEFORE CLEANING OR
MAINTENANCE

A CAUTION

Only use a soft, dry cloth to wipe the unit

clean. If the unit is especially dirty, you can

use a cloth soaked in warm water to wipe it

clean.

« Do not use chemicals or chemically treated
cloths to clean the unit

« Do not use benzene, paint thinner, polish-
ing powder or other solvents to clean the
unit. They can cause the plastic surface to
crack or deform.

Do not use water hotter than 40°C (104°F)
to clean the front panel. This can cause the
panel to deform or become discolored.

Cleaning Your Air Filter

A clogged air conditioner can reduce the cool-

ing efficiency of your unit, and can also be

bad for your health. Make sure to clean the

filter once every two weeks.

1. Lift the front panel of the indoor unit.

2. First press the tab on the end of the filter

to release the catch, lift it up, then pull it

towards yourself.

Now pull the filter out.

If your filter has a small air-freshening

filter, unclip it from the larger filter. Clean

this air-freshening filter with a hand-held

vacuum.

5. Clean the large air filter with warm, soapy
water. Be sure to use a mild detergent.

6. Rinse the filter with fresh water, then
shake off excess water.

/. Dryitina cool, dry place, and refrain from
exposing it to direct sunlight.

FWw

8. When dry, re-clip the air freshening filter
to the larger filter, then slide it back into
the indoor unit.

Q. (lose the front panel of the indoor unit.

—

Filter tab

0

rmove air freshening filter from back
of larger filter

A CAUTION
Do not touch the air-freshening (plasma) filter
for at least 10 minutes after turning off the
unit.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



A CAUTION

- Before changing the filter or cleaning,
turn off the unit and disconnect its power
supply.

« \WWhen removing the filter, do not touch
metal parts in the unit. The sharp metal
edges can cut you.

« Do not use water to clean the inside of the
indoor unit. This can destroy insulation
and cause electrical shock.

« Do not expose filter to direct sunlight
when drying. This can shrink the filter.

Air Filter Reminders (Optional)

Air Filter Cleaning Reminder

After 240 hours of use, the display window
on the indoor unit will flash “CL.” This is a re-
minder to clean your filter. After 15 seconds,
the unit will revert to its previous display.

To reset the reminder, press the LED button
on your remote control &4 times, or press the
MANUAL CONTROL button 3 times. If you
don't reset the reminder, the “CL" indicator
will flash again when you restart the unit.
Air Filter Replacement Reminder

After 2,880 hours of use, the display win-
dow on the indoor unit will flash “nF.” This
is a reminder to replace your filter. After

15 seconds, the unit will revert to its previ-
ous displau.

To reset the reminder, press the LED button
on your remote control &4 times, or press the
MANUAL CONTROL button 3 times. If you
don't reset the reminder, the “nF" indicator
will flash again when you restart the unit.

A CAUTION
« Any maintenance and cleaning of outdoor
unit should be performed by an author-
ized dealer or a licensed service provider.
« Any unit repairs should be performed by
an authorized dealer or a licensed service
provider.

Maintenance -

Long Periods of Non-Use

If you plan not to use your air conditioner for
an extended period of time, do the following:

—\
—\

Turn on FAN function until
unit dries out completely

Clean all filters

Remove batteries from
remote control

Turn off the unit and
disconnect the power

Maintenance -

Pre-Season Inspection

After long periods of non-use, or before
periods of frequent use, do the following:

(&

Check for damaged wires Clean all filters

y

O

Check for leaks

&

Make sure nothing is blocking all air inlets and outlets

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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G| Troubleshooting

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
If ANY of the following conditions occurs, turn off your unit immediately!
- The power cord is damaged or abnormally warm

« You smell a burning odor

« The unit emits loud or abnormal sounds

- A power fuse blows or the circuit breaker frequently trips
« Water or other objects fall into or out of the unit

DO NOTATTEMPT TO FIXTHESE YOURSELF! CONTACT AN AUTHORIZED
SERVICE PROVIDER IMMEDIATELY!

Common Issues

The following problems are not a malfunction and in most situations will not require repairs.

Issue

Possible Causes

Unit does not turn on when
pressing ON/OFF button

The Unit has a 3-minute protection feature that prevents the unit from over-
loading. The unit cannot be restarted within three minutes of being turned off.

The unit changes from
COOL/HEAT mode to FAN
mode

The unit may change its setting to prevent frost from forming on the unit.
Once the temperature increases, the unit will start operating in the previously
selected mode again.

The set temperature has been reached, at which point the unit turns off the
compressor. The unit will continue operating when the temperature fluctuates
again.

The indoor unit emits white
mist

In humid regions, a large temperature difference between the room’s air and
the conditioned air can cause white mist.

Both the indoor and outdoor
units emit white mist

When the unit restarts in HEAT mode after defrosting, white mist may be
emitted due to moisture generated from the defrosting process.

The indoor unit makes
noises

A rushing air sound may occur when the louver resets its position.

A sgueaking sound may occur after running the unit in HEAT mode due to
expansion and contraction of the unit’s plastic parts.

Both the indoor unit and
outdoor unit make noises

Low hissing sound during operation: This is normal and is caused by refrigerant
gas flowing through both indoor and outdoor units.

Low hissing sound when the system starts, has just stopped running, or is
defrosting: This noise is normal and is caused by the refrigerant gas stopping
or changing direction.

Squeaking sound: Normal expansion and contraction of plastic and metal
parts caused by temperature changes during operation can cause squeaking
noises.

The outdoor unit makes
noises

The unit will make different sounds based on its current operating mode.

Dust is emitted from either
the indoor or outdoor unit

The unit may accumulate dust during extended periods of non-use, which
will be emitted when the unit is turned on. This can be mitigated by covering
the unit during long periods of inactivitu.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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The unit emits a bad odor

The unit may absorb odors from the environment (such as furniture, cooking,
cigarettes, etc.) which will be emitted during operations.

The unit’s filters have become moldy and should be cleaned.

The fan of the outdoor unit
does not operate

During operation, the fan speed is controlled to optimize product operation.

Operation is erratic,
unpredictable, or unitis
unresponsive

to malfunction.

In this case, try the following:
« Disconnect the power, then reconnect.
« Press ON/QOFF button on remote control to restart operation.

Interference from cell phone towers and remote boosters may cause the unit

NOTE: If problem persists, contact a local dealer or your nearest customer service center. Provide them with
a detailed description of the unit malfunction as well as your model number.

Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, please check the following points before contacting a repair company

Problem Possible Causes Solution
Temperature setting may be Lower the temperature setting
higher than ambient room
temperature
The heat exchanger on the Clean the affected heat exchanger
indoor or outdoor unit is dirty
The air filter is dirty Remove the filter and clean it according to
instructions
The air inlet or outlet of either Turn the unit off, remove the obstruction
Poor Cooling unit is blocked and turn it back on
Performance Doors and windows are open Make sure that all doors and windows are

closed while operating the unit

Excessive heat is generated by
sunlight

Close windows and curtains during periods
of high heat or bright sunshine

Too many sources of heat in
the room (people, computers,
electronics, etc.)

Reduce number of heat sources

Low refrigerant due to leak or
long-term use

Check for leaks, re-seal if necessary and top
up refrigerant

SILENCE function is activated
(optional function)

SILENCE function can lower product
performance by reducing operating
frequency. Turn off SILENCE function.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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Problem

Possible Causes

Solution

The unit is not working

Power failure

Wait for the power to be restored

The power is turned off

Turn on the power

The fuse is burned out

Replace fuse or PCB with the help from a
qualified service technician

Remote control batteries are dead

Replace batteries

The Unit's 3-minute protection
has been activated

Wait three minutes after restarting the unit

Timer is activated

Turn timer off

The unit starts and
stops frequently

There’s too much or too little
refrigerant in the system

Check for leaks and recharge the system
with refrigerant with help from a qualified
service technician

Incompressible gas or moisture
has entered the system.

Evacuate and recharge the system with
refrigerant with help from a qualified
service technician

The compressor is broken

Replace the compressor with help from a
qualified service technician

The voltage is too high or too low

Install a manostat to regulate the
voltage with help from a qualified service
technician

Poor heating
performance

The outdoor temperature is
extremely low

Use auxiliary heating device

Cold air is entering through doors
and windows

Make sure that all doors and windows are
closed during use

Low refrigerant due to leak or
long-term use

Check for leaks, re-seal if necessary and top
up refrigerant

Indicator lamps
continue flashing

Error code appearsin
the indoor unit display,
beginning with the
following letters:
E(x), P(x), F(x)
EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx)
PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

The unit may stop operation or continue to run safely. If the indicator
lamps continue to flash or error codes appear, wait for about 10 minutes.

The problem may resolve itself.

If not, disconnect the power, then reconnect it. Turn the unit on.
If the problem persists, disconnect the power and contact your nearest

customer service center.

NOTE: If the problem persists after performing the checks and diagnostics above, turn off your

unit immediately and contact an authorized service center.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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Accessories

The air conditioning system comes with the following accessories. Use all of the installation
parts and accessories to install the air conditioner. Improper installation may result in water
leakage, electrical shock and fire, or cause the equipment to fail. The items that are not

included with the air conditioner must be purchased separately.

GAS SIDE

2 9.52 (3/8IN)

Name of Accessories | QTY. (PCS.) | SHAPE Name of Accessory QTY. (PCS.) | APPEARANCE
MANUAL 2~3 Remote controller 1
DRAIN JOINT 1 BATTERY 2
(FOR COOLING &
HEATING MODELS)
SEAL 1 Remote controller 1
(FOR COOLING & @ holder (optional)
HEATING MODELS)
MOUNTING PLATE |1 Fixing screw for 2
remote controller
holder (optional)

ANCHOR 5~8 %{ Small Filter (must be [ 1~2

(depending installed on the back | (depending

on models) of main air filter by the | on models)

N authorized technician

MOUNTING PLATE 5~8 . <enumgan| while installing the
FIXING SCREW (depending hine)

on models) machine
Name LOCATION QUANTITY (PCS)
Connecting pipe assembly | LIQUID SIDE 2 635 (1/4 IN) Parts you must purchase separately. Consult

the dealer about the correct pipe size for the
unit you purchased.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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] Installation Summary - Indoor Unit

G 7cm (2.715 in) % g

o J
. i I 2.0 Q.
(75 in) @751n) , L / S .
" ) | S =i
]
23 m(9055in) N\ — —
A ;” A ;” ,_

Select Installation Location Determine Wall Hole Position Attach Mounting Plate

Q. .. @ ®

— alEle
4 o ) @ |®
: D

Drill Wall Hole

4

Connect Piping

9 ®

Connect Wiring

) e
e

Prepare Drain Hose Wrap Piping and Cable

)i
L
{

\

Mount Indoor Unit

For optimal performance, a distance of at least 10 cm
from the unit up to the ceiling is recommended
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Unit Parts

NOTE: The installation must be performed in accordance with the requirements of local and
national standards. The installation may be slightly different in different areas.

1. Wall Mounting Plate 6. Refrigerant Piping
2. Front Panel 7. Remote Controller
3. Louver 8. Remote Controller Holder
4. Drainage Pipe Q. Outdoor Unit Power Cable
5. Signal Cable

NOTE ON ILLUSTRATIONS

lllustrations in this manual are for explanatory purposes. The actual shape of your indoor
unit may be slightly different.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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| Indoor Unit Installation

Installation Instructions - Indoor unit

PRIORTO INSTALLATION

Before installing the indoor unit, refer to the
label on the product box to make sure that the
model number of the indoor unit

matches the model number of the outdoor
unit

Auxiliary heating system.

« \WWhen the outdoor temperature drops the
output of the unit will drop at the same time
as the indoor heat demand rises.

Adijust the auxiliary heating system (the
house’s electric radiators for example) so
that the sustems can work together.

It should be set to approximately 1-2 de-
grees below the temperature set on the
heat pump. This ensures proper operation/
defrosting.

Step 1: Select installation location

Before installing the indoor unit, you must
choose an appropriate location. The following
are standard requirements that will help you
choose an appropriate location for the unit.

Proper installation locations meet the fol-

lowing standards:

« (Good air circulation

- (Convenient drainage

« Noise from the unit will not disturb other
people

« Firm and solid—the location will not vibrate

- Strong enough to support the weight of
the unit

« Alocation at least one meter from all other
electrical devices (e.g., TV, radio, computer)

DO NOT install unit in the following

locations:

« Near any source of heat, steam, or
combustible gas

« Near flammable items such as curtains or
clothing

- Near any obstacle that might block air
circulation

« Near the doorway

- Inalocation subject to direct sunlight

NOTE ABOUT WALL HOLE:

If there is no fixed refrigerant piping:

While choosing a location, be aware that you
should leave ample room for a wall hole (see
Drill wall hole for connecting piping step) for
the signal cable and refrigerant piping that
connect the indoor and outdoor units.

The default position for all piping is the right
side of the indoor unit (while facing the unit).
However, the unit can accommodate piping to
both the left and right.

Refer to the following diagram to ensure
proper distance from walls and ceiling:

7 cm (2.75in) or more

1

12 cm (475 in)
or more

—

12 cm (475 in)
or more

—

N\ /]

I

2.3 m (?0.55in) or more

For optimal performance, a distance of at least 10 cm
from the unit up to the ceiling is recommended

Step 2: Attach mounting plate to wall

The mounting plate is the device on which

you will mount the indoor unit.

- Remove the screw that attaches the
mounting plate to the back of the indoor
unit.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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« Secure the mounting plate to the wall
with the screws provided. Make sure that
mounting plate is flat against the wall.

NOTE FOR CONCRETE OR BRICK WALLS:
If the wall is made of brick, concrete, or
similar material, drill 5 mm diameter (0.2 in
diameter) holes in the wall and insert the
sleeve anchors provided. Then secure the
mounting plate to the wall by tightening the
screws directly into the clip anchors.

Step 3: Drill wall hole for connecting

piping

1. Determine the location of the wall hole
based on the position of the mounting
plate. Refer to Mounting Plate Dimen-
sions

2. Usinga 65 mm (2.5in) or 20 mm
(3.54 in) (depending on models) core drill,
drill a hole in the wall. Make sure that the
hole is drilled at a slight downward angle,
so that the outdoor end of the hole is
lower than the indoor end by about 5 to
7 mm (0.2-0.275 in). This will ensure
proper water drainage.

3. Place the protective wall cuff in the hole.
This protects the edges of the hole and
will help seal it when you finish the
installation process.

A CAUTION

When drilling the wall hole, make sure to
avoid wires, plumbing, and other sensitive
components.

Indoor Outdoor

W £

i

(0.2-0.275in)

A

MOUNTING PLATE DIMENSIONS
Different models have different mounting
plates. For the different customization
requirements, the shape of the mounting
plate and the dimensions of the indoor unit
may be slightly different. See Type A and
Type B for example:

Correct orientation of Mounting Plate

Type B

418 mm (16.5in)
244 mm (9.6/in) 246 mm (9.7]in)
190 mm (75]in) 121 mm (4.8[in) E&
Ex
[0S

(21in)

1 53mm

$7mm(1.8in)
= e

295 mm (116 in)

f Right rear wall
Left rear wall 835mm (329 in) hole 65 mm (2.5 in)

hole 65 mm (2.5in)

NOTE: If the gas-side connecting pipe is
2 16 mm (5/8 in) or more, the wall hole
should be 90 mm (3.54 in).

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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Step 4: Prepare refrigerant piping

The refrigerant piping is inside an insulating
sleeve attached to the back of the unit. You
must prepare the piping before passing it
through the hole in the wall.

1. Based on the position of the wall hole
relative to the mounting plate, choose the
side from which the piping will exit the
unit.

2. If the wall hole is behind the unit, keep
the knock-out panel in place. If the wall
hole is to the side of the indoor unit,
remove the plastic knock-out panel from
that side of the unit. This will create a slot
through which your piping can exit the
unit. Use needle nose pliers if the plastic
panel is too difficult to remove by hand.

Knock-out panel

3. If the existing connection piping is
already embedded in the wall, proceed
directly to the Connect Drain Hose step.
If there is no embedded piping, connect
the indoor unit’s refrigerant piping to the
connection piping that will join the indoor
and outdoor units. Refer to the Refrig-
erant Piping Connection section of this
manual for detailed instructions.

NOTE ON PIPING ANGLE

Refrigerant piping can exit the indoor
unit from four different directions: left-hand
side, right-hand side, left rear, right rear.

"5,
RN
O

Be extremely careful not to dent or damage
the piping while bending it away from the
unit. Any dents in the piping will affect the
unit’s performance.

Step 5: Connect drain hose

By default, the drain hose is connected to
the left-hand side of the unit (when you're
facing the back of the unit). However, it can
also be connected to the right-hand side.

To ensure proper drainage, connect the drain
hose on the same side that your refrigerant
piping exits the unit. Attach the drain hose
extension (purchased separately) to the end
of the drain hose.

« \Wrap the connection point firmly with
Teflon tape to ensure a good seal and to
prevent leaks.

- Forthe portion of the drain hose that will
remain indoors, wrap it with foam pipe
insulation to prevent condensation.

- Remove the air filter and pour a small
amount of water into the drain pan to
make sure that water flows from the unit
smoothly.

NOTE ON DRAIN HOSE
PLACEMENT

Make sure to arrange the drain hose
according to the following figures.

L}
L}

NOT CORRECT
Kinks in the drain hose
will create water traps.

CORRECT

Make sure there are no kinks
or dents in drain hose to
ensure proper drainage.

G

NOT CORRECT
Kinks in the drain hose will
create water traps.

§\\\\ N | NNNNNNNY

NOT CORRECT

Do not place the end of the
drain hose in water orin a
container that collects water.
This will prevent proper
drainage
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PLUG THE UNUSED DRAIN HOLE

To prevent unwanted leaks
you must plug the unused
drain hole with the rubber plug
provided

BEFORE PERFORMING ANY
ELECTRICAL WORK, READ THESE
REGULATIONS

1. All wiring must comply with local and
national electrical codes and reqgulations,
and must be installed by a licensed
electrician.

2. All electrical connections must be made
according to the Electrical Connection
Diagram located on the panels of the
indoor and outdoor units.

3. Ifthere is a serious safety issue with the
power supply, stop work immediatelu.
Explain your reasoning to the client, and
refuse to install the unit until the safety
issue is properly resolved.

L. The supply voltage should be within
Q0-110% of the rated voltage. If the
supply voltage is too high or too low it
may cause malfunction, electrical shock,
or fire.

5. If connecting power to fixed wiring, a
surge protector and main power switch
should be installed.

6. If connecting power to fixed wiring, a
switch or circuit breaker that disconnects
all poles and has a contact separation of
at least 1/8 in (3 mm) must be incorpo-
rated in the fixed wiring. The electrician
must use an approved circuit breaker or
switch.

7. Only connect the unit to an individual
branch circuit outlet. Do not connect
another appliance to that outlet.

8. Make sure to properly ground the air
conditioner.

Q. Every wire must be firmly connected.
Loose wiring can cause the terminal to
overheat, resulting in product malfunction
and possible fire.

10. Do not let wires touch or rest against
refrigerant tubing, the compressor, or
any moving parts within the unit.

11. If the unit has an auxiliary electric heater,
it must be installed at least 1 meter (40 in)
away from any combustible materials.

12. To avoid getting an electric shock, never
touch the electrical components soon
after the power supply has been turned
off. After turning off the power, always
wait 10 minutes or more before you
touch the electrical components.

13.NOTE A residual current circuit breaker
must be included in the installation.

A WARNING
BEFORE PERFORMING ANY ELECTRICAL
OR WIRING WORK, TURN OFF THE MAIN
POWERTO THE SYSTEM.

Step 6: Connect signal and power cables

The signal cable enables communication

between the indoor and outdoor units. You

must first choose the right cable size before

preparing it for connection.

Cable Types

« Indoor Power Cable (if applicable):
HO5VV-F or HO5V2V2-F

« Outdoor Power Cable: HO7RN-F or
HO5RN-F

- Signal Cable: HO7RN-F

Minimum Cross-Sectional Area of Power
and Signal Cables (for reference).
(Not applicable for North America.)

Rated Current of | Nominal Cross-Sectional
Appliance (A) Area (mm?)

>3AND <6 075

>6AND =10 1

>10AND =16 15

>16 AND =25 25

>25AND = 32 "

>32AND =40 6
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E CHOOSE THE RIGHT CABLE SIZE

The size of the power supply cable, signal
cable, fuse, and switch needed are deter-
mined by the maximum current of the unit.
The maximum current is indicated on the
nameplate located on the side panel of the
unit.

NOTE: In North America, please choose the
right cable size according to the Minimum
Circuit Ampacity indicated on the nameplate
of the unit.

A WARNING

ALL WIRING MUST BE PERFORMED

STRICTLY INACCORDANCE WITHTHE

WIRING DIAGRAM LOCATED ON THE

BACK OF THE INDOOR UNIT’S FRONT

PANEL.

1. Open front panel of the indoor unit.

2. Using a screwdriver, open the wire box
cover on the right side of the unit. This will
reveal the terminal block.

Front view

For units that use a conduit tube to con-
nect the cable, remove the big plastic
knock-out panel to create a slot through
which the conduit tube can be installed.

« For units with five-core cable, remove the
middle small plastic knock-out panel to
create a slot through which the cable can
exit.

« Use needle nose pliers if the plastic panel
is too difficult to remove by hand.

3. Unscrew the cable clamp below the
terminal block and place it to the side.

L. Facing the back of the unit, remove the
plastic panel on the bottom left-hand side.

5. Feed the signal wire through this slot, from
the back of the unit to the front.

6. Facing the front of the unit, connect the
wire according to the indoor unit’s wiring
diagram, connect the U-lug and firm-
ly screw each wire to its corresponding
terminal.

A CAUTION

DO NOT MIX UP LIVE AND NEUTRAL

WIRES

This is dangerous, and can cause the air

conditioning unit to malfunction.

7. After checking to make sure every
connection is secure, use the cable clamp
to fasten the signal cable to the unit. Screw
the cable clamp down tightly.

8. Replace the wire cover on the front of the
unit, and the plastic panel on the back.

NOTE ABOUT WIRING THE WIRING
CONNECTION PROCESS MAY DIFFER
SLIGHTLY BETWEEN UNITS AND
REGIONS.

Step 7: Wrap piping and cables

Before passing the piping, drain hose and the
signal cable through the wall hole, you must
bundle them together to save space, protect
them, and insulate them (not applicable in
North America).

Bundle the drain hose, refrigerant pipes and
signal cable as shown below:

Indoor Unit

Space behind unit

} Refrigerant piping

— Insulation tape

Signal wire

Drain hose

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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DRAIN HOSE MUST BE ON BOTTOM
Make sure that the drain hose is at the
bottom of the bundle. Putting the drain hose
at the top of the bundle can cause the drain
pan to overflow, which can lead to fire or
water damage.

DO NOT INTERTWINE SIGNAL CABLE
WITH OTHER WIRES

While bundling these items together, do not
intertwine or cross the signal cable with any
other wiring.

1. Using adhesive vinyl tape, attach the drain
hose to the underside of the refrigerant
pipes.

2.Using insulation tape, wrap the signal wire,
refrigerant pipes, and drain hose tightly
together. Double-check that all items are
bundled.

DO NOT WRAP ENDS OF PIPING

When wrapping the bundle, keep the ends
of the piping unwrapped. You need to access
them to test for leaks at the end of the instal-
lation process (refer to the Electrical Checks
and Leak Checks section of this manual).

Step 8: Mount indoor unit

If you installed new connecting piping to
the outdoor unit, do the following:

1. If you have already passed the refrigerant
piping through the hole in the wall,
proceed to Step 4.

2.0therwise, double-check that the ends of
the refrigerant pipes are sealed to prevent
dirt or foreign materials from entering the
pipes.

3.Slowly pass the wrapped bundle of refrig-
erant pipes, drain hose, and signal wire
through the hole in the wall.

4. Hook the top of the indoor unit on the
upper hook of the mounting plate.

5.Check that unit is hooked firmly on mount-
ing by applying slight pressure to the left
and right-hand sides of the unit. The unit
should not jiggle or shift.

6.Using even pressure, push down on the
bottom half of the unit. Keep pushing
down until the unit snaps onto the hooks
along the bottom of the mounting plate.

7. Again, check that the unit is firmly mounted
by applying slight pressure to the left and
the right-hand sides of the unit.

If refrigerant piping is already embedded

in the wall, do the following:

1. Hook the top of the indoor unit on the
upper hook of the mounting plate.

2. Use a bracket or wedge to prop up the
unit, giving you enough room to connect
the refrigerant piping, signal cable, and
drain hose.

Wedge

3. Connect drain hose and refrigerant piping
(refer to Refrigerant Piping Connection
section of this manual for instructions).

L. Keep pipe connection point exposed to
perform the leak test (refer to Electrical
Checks and Leak Checks section of this
manual).

5. After the leak test, wrap the connection
point with insulation tape.

6. Remove the bracket or wedge that is
propping up the unit.

/. Using even pressure, push down on the
bottom half of the unit. Keep pushing
down until the unit snaps onto the hooks
along the bottom of the mounting plate.

UNIT IS ADJUSTABLE

Keep in mind that the hooks on the mounting
plate are smaller than the holes on the back
of the unit. If you find that you don't have
ample room to connect embedded pipes to
the indoor unit, the unit can be adjusted left
or right by about 30-50 mm (1.18-196in),
depending on the model.

30-50 mm
(118-196in)

30-50 mm
(1‘.18—196 in)

N
»

[ ]
Move to left or right
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"B Outdoor Unit Installation

Install the unit by following local codes and
regulations; these may differ slightly between
regions.

60 cm (24 in) above

Oon igh l‘(24 in)

\[}
)

e
TN
TS
NN

Strong wind

Installation Instructions - Outdoor unit

Step 1: Select installation location

Before installing the outdoor unit, you must
choose an appropriate location. The following
are standard requirements that will help you
choose an appropriate location for the unit.

Proper installation locations meet the fol-

lowing standards:

« Meets all spatial requirements shown in
Installation Space Requirements above.

- (Good air circulation and ventilation

« Firm and solid—the location can support
the unit and will not vibrate

- Noise from the unit will not disturb others

- Protected from prolonged periods of direct
sunlight or rain

« Where snowfall is anticipated, take
appropriate measures to prevent ice build-
up and coil damage

DO NOT install unit in the following

locations:

« Near an obstacle that will block air inlets
and outlets

« Near a public street, crowded areas, or
where noise from the unit will disturb
others

« Near animals or plants that will be harmed
by hot air discharge

Near any source of combustible gas
In a location that is exposed to large
amounts of dust

- Inalocation exposed to excessive
amounts of salty air or salt water.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR
EXTREME WEATHER

If the unit is exposed to strong wind:
Install unit so that air outlet fan is at a 90°
angle to the direction of the wind. If needed,
build a barrier in front of the unit to protect it
from extremely strong winds.

See Figures below.
ém ;

, Strong wind
I

@&

Strong wind

If the unit is frequently exposed to heavy
rain or snow:

Build a shelter above the unit to protect

it from the rain or snow. Be careful not to
obstruct air flow around the unit.

If the unit is frequently exposed to salty air
(seaside):

Use outdoor unit that is specially designed to
resist corrosion.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.

Wind baffle



27

Step 2: Install drain joint

(heat pump unit only)

Before bolting the outdoor unit in place, you
must install the drain joint at the bottom of
the unit

Note that there are two different types of
drain joints depending on the type of out-
door unit.

If the drain joint comes with a rubber seal

(see Fig. A), do the following:

1. Fit the rubber seal on the end of the drain
joint that will connect to the outdoor unit.

2.Insert the drain joint into the hole in the
base pan of the unit.

3. Rotate the drain joint 20° until it clicks in
place facing the front of the unit.

4. Connect a drain hose extension (not in-
cluded) to the drain joint to redirect water
from the unit during heating mode.

If the drain joint doesn’t come with a rub-

ber seal (see Fig. B), do the following:

1. Insert the drain joint into the hole in the
base pan of the unit. The drain joint will
clickin place.

2. Connect a drain hose extension (not in-
cluded) to the drain joint to redirect water
from the unit during heating mode.

\ ]
Ay 7

Base pan hole

of outdoor unit
— Seal

 Seal
-

—— Drain joint

"

(G)) (B)

@ N coLp cLimATES

In cold climates, make sure that the drain
hose is as vertical as possible to ensure swift
water drainage. If water drains too slowly, it
can freeze in the hose and flood the unit.

Step 3: Anchor outdoor unit

The outdoor unit can be anchored to the
ground or to a wall-mounted bracket with
bolt (M10). Prepare the installation base of
the unit according to the dimensions below.

UNIT MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

The following is a list of different outdoor
unit sizes and the distance between their
mounting feet. Prepare the installation base
of the unit according to the dimensions
below.

l— A |

~ Airinlet
| v T
YAirinlet |
of DT—-—1—- m
\ A

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



28

OUTDOOR UNIT DIMENSIONS (MM)

MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

WXHXD DISTANCE A (MM) DISTANCE B (MM)
720 x 495 x 270 (28.3" x 19.5" x 10.6") 452 (17.8") 255 (10.0")
765 x 555 x 303 (30.1" x 21.8" x 11.9") 452 (17.8") 286 (11.3")
If you intend to install the unit on the 5. Check that the mounting brackets are level.
ground or on a concrete mounting platform, 6. Carefully lift unit and place its mounting

do the following:

1. Mark the positions for four expansion bolts
based on the dimensions chart.

Pre-drill holes for expansion bolts.

Place a nut on the end of each expansion
bolt.

Hammer expansion bolts into the pre-
drilled holes.

Remove the nuts from expansion bolts,
and place outdoor unit over bolts.

Put washer on each expansion bolt, then
replace the nuts.

Using a wrench, tighten each nut until
snug.

A WARNING

N o v F WN

WHEN DRILLING INTO CONCRETE, EYE
PROTECTION IS RECOMMENDED AT ALL
TIMES.

If you intend to install the uniton a
wall-mounted bracket, do the following:

A CAUTION
Make sure that the wall is made of solid brick,
concrete, or of similarly strong material. The
wall must be able to support at least four times
the weight of the unit.

1. Mark the position of bracket holes based
on the dimensions chart.

2. Pre-drill the holes for the expansion bolts.

3. Place a washer and nut on the end of each
expansion bolt.

L. Thread expansion bolts through holes in
mounting brackets, put mounting brackets
in position, and hammer expansion bolts
into the wall.

feet on brackets.

7. Bolt the unit firmly to the brackets.

8. If allowed, install the unit with rubber gas-
kets to reduce vibrations and noise

Step 4: Connect signal and power cables
The outside unit’s terminal block is protected
by an electrical wiring cover on the side of the
unit.

A comprehensive wiring diagram is printed on
the inside of the wiring cover.

A WARNING
BEFORE PERFORMING ANY ELECTRICAL
OR WIRING WORK, TURN OFF THE MAIN
POWERTO THE SYSTEM.

1. Prepare the cable for connection:

USE THE RIGHT CABLE
Please choose the right cable: refer to
“Cable types” on page 22.

USE THE RIGHT CABLE

The size of the power supply cable, signal
cable, fuse, and switch needed are determined
by the maximum current of the unit. The max-
imum current is indicated on the nameplate
located on the side panel of the unit.

NOTE: In North America, please choose the
right cable size according to the Minimum
Circuit Ampacity indicated on the nameplate of
the unit.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



29

a. Using wire strippers, strip the rubber jacket
from both ends of cable to reveal about
40 mm (1.57 in) of the wires inside.

b. Strip the insulation from the ends of the
wires.

. Using a wire crimper to crimp U-lugs on
the ends of the wires.

PAY ATTENTION TO LIVE WIRE

While crimping wires, make sure you clearly
distinguish the Live (“L") wire from other
wires.

A WARNING
ALL WIRING WORK MUST BE
PERFORMED STRICTLY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE WIRING DIAGRAM LOCATED
INSIDE THE WIRE COVER ON THE
OUTDOOR UNIT.

1. Unscrew the electrical wiring cover and
remove it.

2. Unscrew the cable clamp below the
terminal block and place it to the side.

3. Connect the wire according to the wiring
diagram, and firmly screw the U-lug of
each wire to its corresponding terminal.

L. After checking to make sure every
connection is secure, loop the wires
around to prevent rainwater from
flowing into the terminal.

5. Using the cable clamp, fasten the cable
to the unit. Screw the cable clamp down
tightly.

6. Insulate unused wires with PVC electrical
tape. Arrange them so that they do not
touch any electrical or metal parts.

7. Replace the wire cover on the side of the
unit, and screw it in place.

@ o Cover

A Screw

NOTE: If the cable clamp looks like the
following, please select the appropriate
through-hole to suit the diameter of the wire.

Three hole sizes: small, large, medium

If the cable is not gripped securely, use the tab to
prop it up, so it can be clamped tightlu.

Terminal block </
m T

Connecting cable

Conduit panel

Wire cover

Please select the appropriate through-hole
to suit the diameter of the wire.
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| Refrigerant Piping Connection

When connecting refrigerant piping, do not let substances or gases other than the specified
refrigerant enter the unit. The presence of other gases or substances will lower the unit’s ca-
pacity, and can cause abnormally high pressure during the refrigeration cycle. This can cause
explosion and injury.

Note on Pipe Length

The length of refrigerant piping will affect the performance and energy efficiency of the unit.
Nominal efficiency is tested on units with a pipe length of 5 meters (16.5 ft). A minimum pipe
run of 3 metres is required to minimize vibration and excessive Noise.

Refer to the table below for specifications on the maximum length and drop height of pipinag.

Maximum Length and Drop Height of Refrigerant Piping per Unit Model

Model Capacity (BTU/h) Max. Length (m) Max. Drop Height
(m)

R32 Inverter Split Air |<15,000 25 (82 ft) 10 (33 ft)

Conditioner

Connection Instructions - Refrigerant Piping

Step 1: Cut pipes \/ X X X
When preparing refrigerant pipes, take extra _____ . Angled Rough Warped
care to cut and flare them properly. This will

ensure efficient operation and minimize the

need for future maintenance.

1. Measure the distance between the indoor DO NOT DEFORM PIPE

and outdoor units.

2.Using a pipe cutter, cut the pipe a little WHILE CUTTING

longer than the measured distance. Be extra careful not to damage, dent, or
3.Make sure that the pipe is cut at a perfect ~ deform the pipe while cutting. This will
Q0° angle. drastically reduce the heating efficiency of
the unit.
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Step 2: Remove burrs

Burrs could prevent the formation of an air-

tight connection in refrigerant piping. They

must be completely removed.

1. Hold the pipe at a downward angle to
prevent swarf from falling into the pipe.

2. Using a reamer or deburring tool, remove
all burrs from the cut section of the pipe.

Pipe

Reamer

Point down

Step 3: Flare pipe ends

Proper flaring is essential to achieve an airtight

seal.

1. After removing burrs from cut pipe, seal
the ends with PVC tape to prevent foreign
materials from entering the pipe.

2. Sheath the pipe with insulating material.

3. Place flare nuts on both ends of pipe. Make
sure they are facing in the right direction,
because you can’t put them on or change
their direction after flaring.

Flare nut

Copper pipe

4. Remove PVC tape from ends of pipe when
ready to perform flaring work.

5. Clamp the flaring die on the end of the pipe.
The end of the pipe must project beyond
the edge of the flaring die as indicated in
the table below.

PIPE PROJECTION BEYOND

FLARING DIE
Outer Diameter A (MM)
of Pipe (mm)
MIN. MAX.
?635(@025" |0.7(0.0275" |1.3(0.05"
2952 (@0.375" [10(0.04" 1.6 (0.063")
0127 (3 0.5") 1.0 (0.04") 1.8 (0.07")
216 (B 0.63") 2.0(0.078") |2.2(0.0886"
219 (@ 0.75" 20(0.078" |24 (0.094")
Flaring die
A
Pipe

6. Place flaring tool onto the die.
7. Turn the handle of the flaring tool clockwise

until the pipe is fully flared.
Remove the flaring tool and flaring die,
then inspect the end of the pipe for cracks

@

and uniform flaring.

Step 4: Connect pipes
When connecting refrigerant pipes, be careful

not to use excessive torque or to deform the
piping in any way. You should first connect

the low-pressure pipe, then the high-pressure

pipe.

MINIMUM BEND RADIUS

When bending connecting refrigerant piping,

the minimum bending radius is 10 cm.
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Instructions for Connecting Piping to

Indoor Unit

1. Align the center of the two pipes that you

intend to connect.

2. Tighten the flare nut as tightly as possible

by hand.

3. Using a spanner, grip the nut on the unit

tubing.

L. \While firmly gripping the nut on the unit
tubing, use a torque wrench to tighten the
flare nut according to the torque values
in the Torque Requirements table below.
Loosen the flaring nut slightly, then tighten
again.

TORQUE REQUIREMENTS

Indoor unit tubing

Flare nut Pipe

Outer Diameter of Tightening Torque

Flare dimension (B)

Pipe (mm) (Nem) (mm)
@635 (@ 0.25" 18~20 (180~200KGF.CM) | 814~87 (0.33~0.34")
@952 (@ 0.375") 32~39 (320~390KGF.CM) [13.2~135 (0.52~0.53")

DO NOT USE EXCESSIVE TORQUE

Excessive force can break the nut or damage the refrigerant piping. You must not exceed the

torque requirements shown in the table above.

Instructions for Connecting Piping to Outdoor Unit
6. Loosen the flaring nut slightly, then tighten

1. Unscrew the cover from the packed valve
on the side of the outdoor unit.

2. Remove protective caps from ends of
valves.

3. Align flared pipe end with each valve, and
tighten the flare nut as tightly as possible
by hand.

L. Using a spanner, grip the body of the valve.
Do not grip the nut that seals the service
valve.

5. While firmly gripping the body of the valve,
use a torque wrench to tighten the flare nut
according to the correct torque values.

Valve cover

again.

/. Repeat Steps 3 to 6 for the remaining pipe.
USE ASPANNER TO GRIP MAIN BODY

OF VALVE

Torque from tightening the flare nut could
otherwise damage other parts of the valve.
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Air Evacuation

Preparations and Precautions

Air and foreign matter in the refrigerant circuit
can cause abnormal rises in pressure, which
can damage the air conditioner, reduce its
efficiency, and cause injury. Use a vacuum
pump and manifold gauge to evacuate

the refrigerant circuit, removing any non-
condensable gas and moisture from the
system.

Evacuation should be performed upon initial
installation and if unit is relocated.

BEFORE PERFORMING EVACUATION

« (heck to make sure the connecting pipes
between the indoor and outdoor units are
connected properly.

« (heck to make sure all wiring is connected

properly.

Evacuation Instructions

1. Connect the charge hose of the manifold
gauge to the service port on the outdoor
unit’s low-pressure valve.

2. Connect another charge hose from the
manifold gauge to the vacuum pump.

3. Open the low-pressure side of the man-
ifold gauge. Keep the high-pressure side
closed.

L4. Turn on the vacuum pump to evacuate the
system.

5. Run the vacuum for at least 15 minutes,
or until the compound gauge reads -76 cm
HG (-10 Pa).

Manifold gauge

Pressure gauge

Low-pressure O \ High-pressure
valve 7R H valve
Pressure hose / — Charge hose

Charge hose
Y _~Vacuum

f=d

Low-pressure valve

6. Close the low-pressure side of the mani-
fold gauge, and turn off the vacuum pump.

7. Wait for 5 minutes, then check that there
has been no change in system pressure.

8. Ifthereis a change in system pressure,
refer to the Gas Leak Check section for
information on how to check for leaks. If
there is no change in system pressure,
unscrew the cap.

Q. from the packed valve (high-pressure
valve). Insert a hexagonal wrench into the
packed valve (high-pressure valve) and
open the valve by turning the wrench
quarter of a turn counterclockwise. Listen
for gas leaving the system, then close the
valve after 5 seconds.

10. Watch the pressure gauge for one minute
to make sure that there is no change in
pressure. The pressure gauge should read
slightly higher than atmospheric pressure.

11. Remove the charge hose from the service
port.

Valve body
Valve stem

12. Using a hexagonal wrench, fully open
both the high-pressure and low-pressure
valves.

13. Tighten valve caps on all three valves
(service port, high-pressure, low-pressure)
by hand. You may tighten these further
using a torque wrench if needed.

o OPEN VALVE STEMS GENTLY

When opening valve stems, turn the
hexagonal wrench until it reaches the stop.
Do not try to force the valve to open further.
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JEZ] Note on Adding Refrigerant

Some systems require additional charging depending on pipe lengths. The refrigerant
should be charged from the service port on the outdoor unit’s low-pressure valve. The
additional refrigerant to be charged can be calculated using the following formula:

ADDITIONAL REFRIGERANT PER PIPE LENGTH

Connecting Pipe Air Purging Additional Refrigerant
Length (m) Method
<Standard pipe length | Vacuum Pump N/A
> Standard pipe length | Vacuum Pump Liquid Side: @ 6.35 Liquid Side: @ 9.52
(2 0.25") R32: (2 0.375") R32:
(Pipe length - standard (Pipe length -
length) x 12 g/m standard length)
(Pipe length - standard x 24 g/m
length) x 0.13 oz/ft (Pipe length -
standard length)
x 0.26 oz/ft

/A\ CAUTION DO NOT mix refrigerant types.
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Electrical and Gas Leak Checks

Before Test Run

Only perform test run after you have com-

pleted the following steps:
Electrical Safety Checks - Confirm that
the unit’s electrical system is safe and
operating properly

» (as Leak Checks - Check all flare nut
connections and confirm that the system
is not leaking

« Confirm that gas and liquid (high- and
low-pressure) valves are fully open

Electrical Safety Checks

After installation, confirm that all electrical
wiring is installed in accordance with local
and national regulations, and according to
the Installation Manual.

Before Test Run

Check Grounding Work

Measure grounding resistance by visual

detection and with grounding resistance

tester. Grounding resistance must be less
than O.1.

Note: This may not be required for some
locations in North America.

DURING TEST RUN

Check for Electrical Leakage

During the Test Run, use an electroprobe
and multimeter to perform a comprehensive
electrical leakage test.

If electrical leakage is detected, turn off the
unit immediately and call a licensed elec-
trician to find and resolve the cause of the
leakage.

Note: This may not be required for some
locations in North America.

& WARNING - RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK

ALL WIRING MUST COMPLY WITH
LOCAL AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODES, AND MUST BE INSTALLED BY
A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN.

Gas Leak Checks
There are two different methods to check for
gas leaks.

Soap and Water Method

Using a soft brush, apply soapy water or
liquid detergent to all pipe connection points
on the indoor unit and outdoor unit. The
presence of bubbles indicates a leak.

Leak Detector Method

If using leak detector, refer to the device’s
operation manual for proper usage
instructions.

AFTER PERFORMING GAS LEAK CHECKS

Check-point of indoor unit

Check-point of outdoor unit

A: Low-pressure stop valve
B: High-pressure stop valve
C & D: Indoor unit flare nuts
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) TestRun

Test Run Instructions

You should perform the Test Run for at least

30 minutes.

1. Connect power to the unit.

2. Press the ON/OFF button on the remote
controller to turn it on.

3. Press the MODE button to scroll through
the following functions, one at a time:

« COOL - Select lowest possible temperature

« HEAT - Select highest possible tempera-
ture

4 Let each function run for 5 minutes, and
perform the following checks:

List of Checks to PASS/FAIL
Perform

No electrical leakage

Unit is properly grounded

All electrical terminals
properly covered

Indoor and outdoor units
are solidly installed

All pipe connection points | Outdoor | Indoor
do not leak 2): )

Water drains properly from
drain hose

All piping is properly
insulated

Unit performs COOL
function properly

Unit performs HEAT
function properly

Indoor unit louvers rotate
properly

Indoor unit responds to
remote controller

DOUBLE-CHECK PIPE CONNECTIONS
During operation, the pressure in the refriger-
ant circuit will increase. This may

reveal leaks that were not present during

your initial leak check. Take time during the

Test Run to double-check that all refrigerant

pipe connection points do not have leaks. Re-

fer to Gas Leak Check section for instructions.

5. After the Test Run is successfully complet-
ed, and you have confirmed that all checks
points in List of Checks to Perform have
PASSED, do the following:

a. Using remote control, return unit to normal
operating temperature.

b. Using insulation tape, wrap the indoor
refrigerant pipe connections that you left
uncovered during the indoor unit installa-
tion process.

IFAMBIENT TEMPERATURE IS BELOW
16°C (60°F)

You can't use the remote controller to turn on
the COOL function when the ambient tem-
perature is below 16°C. In this instance, you
can use the MANUAL CONTROL button to
test the COOL function.

1. Lift the front panel of the indoor unit, and
raise it until it clicks in place.

2. The MANUAL CONTROL button is located
on the right-hand side of the unit. Press it
twice to select the COOL function.

3. Perform Test Run as normal.

| i T
T T ¢ U1 ¢ ¢ ¢ A

Manual control button
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Packing and unpacking the unit

Instructions for packing and unpacking the unit:

Unpacking:

Indoor unit:

1. Cut the sealing tape on the carton with a knife, one cut on the left, one cut in the middle
and one cut on the right.

2. Use a suitable tool to remove the sealing nails from the top of the carton.

3. Open the carton.

L. Take out the middle support plate if it is included.

5. Take out the accessory package, and take out the connecting wire if it is included.

6. Lift the machine out of the carton and lay it flat.

7. Remove the left and right packaging foam or the upper and lower packaging foam,
and untie the packaging bag.

Outdoor Unit:

1. Cut the packing belt.

2. Take the unit out of the carton.

3. Remove the foam from the unit.

L. Remove the packaging bag from the unit.

Packing:

Indoor unit:

1. Put the indoor unit into the packing bag.

2. Attach the left and right packaging foam or the upper and lower packaging foam to
the unit.

3. Put the unit into the carton, then put the accessory package in.

L. Close the carton and seal it with tape.

5. Use the packing belt if necessary.

Outdoor unit:

1. Put the outdoor unit into the packing baag.

2. Put the bottom foam into the box.

3. Put the unit into the carton, then put the upper packaging foam on the unit.
L. Close the carton and seal it with tape.

5. Use the packing belt if necessary.

NOTE: Please keep all packaging items in case you need them in the future.
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5] Remote Controller Specifications

Model RG10A(D2S)/BGEF

Rated Voltage 3.0V (Dry batteries RO3/LR03x2)
Signal receiving length 8m

Environment -5°C~60°C (23°F~140°F)

NOTE: For models RG10VY1 (D2)/BGEF,RG10Y2(D2S)/BGEF: If the unit is turned off during
COOL, AUTO or DRY mode and the set temperature is less than 24°C, the set temperature
will be automatically set to 24°C when you turn on the unit again. If the unit is turned off
during HEAT mode and the set temperature is higher than 24°C, the set temperature will be
automatically set to 24°C when you turn on the unit again.

Quick Start Guide

W,
5
FIT BATTERIES SELECT MODE SELECT TEMPERATURE
. « ______-_-_- T «
::'I:\f
)
PRESS POWER BUTTON POINT REMOTE TOWARD UNIT ~ SELECT FAN SPEED

NOT SURE WHAT A FUNCTION DOES?
Refer to the How to Use Basic Functions and How to Use Advanced Functions sections of
this manual for a detailed description of how to use your air conditioner.

SPECIAL NOTE

« Button designs on your unit may differ slightly from the example shown.

If the indoor unit does not have a particular function, pressing that function’s button on the
remote control will have no effect.

If there are significant differences between the description of functions in the “Remote
controller Manual” and the “USER MANUAL”, follow the instructions in the “USER MANUAL".
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Inserting and Replacing Batteries

Your air conditioning unit may come with two batteries. Put the batteries in the remote

control before use.

1. Slide the back cover from the remote control downward, exposing the battery
compartment.

2.Insert the batteries, making sure you match up the (+) and (-) ends of the batteries with
the symbols inside the battery compartment.

3.Slide the battery cover back into place.

BATTERY NOTES

For optimum product performance:

« Do not mix old and new batteries, or batteries of different types.

« Do not leave batteries in the remote control if you don’t plan on using the device for more
than 2 months.

BATTERY DISPOSAL
Do not dispose of batteries as unsorted municipal waste. Refer to local laws for proper
disposal of batteries.

TIPS FOR USING REMOTE CONTROL

- The remote control must be used within 8 meters of the unit.

« The unit will beep when remote signal is received.

- Curtains, other materials and direct sunlight can interfere with the infrared signal receiver.
« Remove batteries if the remote will not be used for more than 2 months.
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NOTES FOR USING REMOTE CONTROL

The device may comply with local national regulations.

In Canada, it should comply with CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

In USA, this device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,

uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is

no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment

does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by

one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- (Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
iS connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

- (Changes or modifications not approved by the party responsible for compliance could void
user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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Buttons and Functions

Before you begin using your new air conditioner, make sure to familiarize yourself with
its remote control. The following is a brief introduction to the remote control itself. For
instructions on how to operate your air conditioner, refer to the How to Use Basic Functions

section of this manual.

ON/OFF
Turns the unit on or off.

TEMP A

Increases temperate in 1°C (1°F)
increments.

Max. temperature is 30°C (86°F).
NOTE: Pressing buttons v & A at
the same time for 3 seconds will
alternate the temperature display
between °C & °F.

SET
Scrolls through operation functions as
follows: Fresh(&) - Sleep(®) - Follow

MODE

Scrolls through operation modes as follows:
~ AUTO- COOL - DRY - HEAT - FAN

NOTE: HEAT mode is not supported by the
cooling only appliance.

ECO/GEAR
Press this button to enter the energy-
efficient mode in the following sequence:
ECO - GEAR (75%) - GEAR (50%) -
Previous setting mode -» ECO

Me (&) AP mode(=) - Fresh...

The selected symbol will flash on the
display area, press the OK button to
confirm.

]
TEMP v

Decreases temperature in 1°C 10°F)
increments. Min. temperature is
16°C (60O°F).

FAN SPEED
Selects fan speeds in the following order:
AU 5 20% - 40% - 60% - 80% - 100%.

Press the TEMP button to increase/decrease
the fan speed in 1% increments.

I

OK

Used to confirm the selected functions.
TIMER

Set timer to turn unit on or off.

BREEZE AWAY

This feature prevents direct air flow blowing
on the body and improves the comfort level.
NOTE: This feature is available in Cool, Fan
and Dry mode only.

—— CLEAN

Used to start/stop the Self Clean or Active
Clean function.

(Model-dependent, please refer to the
USER’S OPERATION & INSTALLATION
MANUAL).

SWING

Starts and stops the horizontal
louver movement. Hold down
for 2 seconds to initiate vertical
louver auto swing feature.

TURBO
Enables unit to reach preset
temperature in shortest
possible time.

LED

Turns indoor unit’s LED display and air
conditioner buzzer on and off (model-
dependent), which creates a comfortable
and quiet environment.
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] Remote Screen Indicators

Information is displayed when the remote controller is powered up.

Transmission Indicator
Lights up when remote
sends signal to indoor unit.

7

7

=1

— Breeze Away display
2> Active clean feature display
—| ) Freshfeature display
%) Sleep mode display
R Follow me feature display
> Wireless control feature display
[ Low battery detection display (flashing)

MODE display
Displays current setting:

O WEE o>

AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN

ECO display
Appears when ECO feature is

DON ]
TIMER ON display G; _(')_ t%z_
DoFF AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN
TIMER OFF display -7 SETTEMP. @CO GEAR-
o« A o
Silence f & =Ny
ilence feature i o’ Ve |—' RH
display - 1
GIL_VDe
FAN SPEED display AUTO
Displays selected fan speed: al<p | I T AT
Silence Ev%*ll ;f ;00/* \\I:I AR
LW <Selin 2%-10%* | 7= Y (Qi
MED S 41%-60%*
SN 61%-80%* . |
HIGH | S 1IN 819%-100%* $0-4 ~0--0--0 .1
AUTO Sel1IITTIIT Avro Horizontal louver swing display «

This fan speed cannot be
adjusted in AUTO or DRY mode.

Note:
Not all the models can display

the fan speed values between
AU-100%.

Note:

activated.
GEAR display
Appears when GEAR feature is
activated.

LOCK display
Appears when LOCK feature is
activated.

Temperature/Timer/Fan speed display
Displays the set temperature by default, or fan

ﬁﬁlﬁ

= Vertical louver auto

swing display

speed or timer setting when using TIMER ON/
OFF functions.

Temperature range: 16-30°C/60-86°F/
(20-28°C/68-82°F) (model-dependent)
Timer setting range: 0-24 hours

Fan speed setting range: AU-100%

This display is blank when operating in FAN
mode.

vz TURBO mode display

A Not available for
B this unit

For the purpose of clear presentation all the symbols are shown in the figure above. But during actual
operation, only the symbols for the active functions will appear on the display.
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How to Use Basic Functions

ATTENTION
Before operation, please ensure the unit is plugged in and power is available

AUTO Mode

Select AUTO mode Set your desired temperature Turn on the air conditioner

' @

NOTE:

1. In AUTO mode, the unit will automatically select the COOL, FAN, or HEAT function
based on the set temperature.

2.1n AUTO mode, fan speed cannot be set.

COOL or HEAT Mode
Select COOL/HEAT mode Set the Set the fan speed Turn on the air conditioner

temperature

DRY Mode

Select DRY mode Set your desired Turn on the air conditioner

NOTE: In DRY mode, fan speed cannot be set since it is automatically controlled.

FAN Mode

Select FAN mode Set the fan speed Turn on the air conditioner

@0+ ®

NOTE: In FAN mode, you cannot set the temperature. As a result, no temperature is
displayed in remote screen.
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E Setting the TIMER

TIMER ON/OFF - Set the length of time after which the unit will automatically turn on/off.

TIMER ON setting

P Press Temp. up or down button Point remote to unit and wait 1sec,
press TIMER button toinitiate the ON o vimac o set the desired the TIMER ON will be activated.

time sequence. time to turn on the unit.

(2
i »
TIMER OFF setting

Press TIMER button to initiate the Press Temp. up or down button for Point remote to unit and wait 1sec,
OFF time sequence. for multiple times to set the desired the TIMER OFF will be activated.
time to turn off the unit.

NOTE:

1. When setting the TIMER ON or TIMER OFF, the time will increase by 30 minute increments with each press, up
to 10 hours. After 10 hours and up to 24, it will increase in 1 hour increments. (For example, press 5 times to get
2.5 h, and press 10 times to get 5 h.) The timer will revert to 0.0 when it reaches 24.

2. (Cancel either function by setting its timer to 0.0 h.

TIMER ON & OFF setting (example)

Keep in mind that the time periods you set for both functions refer to hours after the current time.

b#@# o f i) »@

Trerst Unit turns Unit turns Example: If the current time is
imer starts ON OFF 1:00pm, and the timer is set as shown

above, the unit will turn on 2.5 h later
(3:30pm) and turn off at 6:00pm.

Current time 2pm 3pm 3:30pm 4pm 5pm 6pm
1pm
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How to Use Advanced Functions

Swing function

Press Swing button.

@ » - ,”:'-"_F:

The horizontal louver will swing up and down
automatically when pressing Swing button.
Press again to make it stop.

Airflow direction

@»

®) =

Keep pressing this button more than
2 seconds, the vertical louver swing
function is activated
(model-dependent).

If you continue to press the SWING
button, five different airflow directions
can be set. The louver will move through
a certain range each time you press the
button. Press the button until the direc-
tion you prefer is reached.

NOTE: When the unit is off, press and hold MODE and SWING buttons together for one second, the louver will
open to a certain angle, which makes it very convenient for cleaning. Press and hold MODE and SWING buttons

together for one second to reset the louver (model-dependent).

LED DISPLAY

Press LED button.

Press this button to turn on and turn off
the display on the indoor unit.

5s

Press this button for more
than 5 seconds.

Keep pressing this button for more than
5 seconds, the indoor unit will display
the actual room temperature. Pressing
again for more than 5 seconds will re-
turn the display to the set temperature.
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E ECO/GEAR function
Press this button to enter the energy-efficient mode in the following sequence:
ECO — GEAR (75%) — GEAR (50%) — Previous setting mode — ECO......

Note:This function is only available in COOL mode.

ECO operation:

In cooling mode, press this button to enable the remote controller to adjust the temperature automatically to
24°C/75°F and set the fan speed to Auto to save energy (only when the set temperature is less than 24°C/75°F).
If the set temperature is above 24°C/75°F, press the ECO button,

the fan speed will change to Auto, the set temperature will remain unchanged.

NOTE:

Pressing the ECO/GEAR button, or changing the mode or adjusting the set temperature to less
than 24°C/75°F will stop ECO operation.

Under ECO operation, the set temperature should be 24°C/75°F or above, and it may result in
insufficient cooling. If you feel uncomfortable, just press the ECO button again to stop it.

GEAR operation:
Press the ECO/GEAR button to enter GEAR operation as follows: 75% (up to 75% electrical
energy consumption)

%

50% (up to 50% electrical energy consumption)

%

Previous setting mode.

Under GEAR operation, the display on the remote controller will alternate between electrical
energy consumption and set temperature.

Silence function

Keep pressing the Fan button for more than 2 seconds to activate/disable
Silence function.

Due to low-frequency operation of the compressor, this may result in
insufficient cooling and heating capacity. Press ON/OFF, Mode, Sleep,
Turbo or Clean button while operating to cancel the Silence function.

2s
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FP function

X2 The unit will operate at high fan speed (while compressor is on)
and the temperature will automatically be set to 8°C/46°F.

Note: This function is for heat pump air conditioner only.

Press this button twice within one second in HEAT Mode with a temperature setting of
16°C/60°F or 20°C/68°F (for models RG10A10(D2S)/BGEF, RG10B10(D2)/BGEF and
RG10B10(D2)/BGCEF) to activate FP function.

Press On/Off, Sleep, Mode, Fan or Temp. button while operating to cancel this function.

LOCK function

5s 5s Press Clean button and Turbo button at the same time for
more than 5 seconds to activate Lock function.
+ » None of the buttons will respond until you press the same
two buttons again for 2 seconds to disable the lock.

Q) 5 +@)

« Press the SET button to enter the function setting, then press the SET button or TEMP or
TEMP button to select the desired function. The selected symbol will flash on the display
area, press the OK button to confirm.

- To cancel the selected function, just repeat the same procedure as above.

« Press the SET button to scroll through operation functions as follows: Breeze Away*

(”) Fresh* (©) Sleep () Follow Me (&) AP mode (=) [ * ]: If your remote controller has a
Breeze Away button, Fresh button or Sleep button, you cannot use the SET button to
select the Breeze Away, Fresh or Sleep feature.
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E Breeze Away function (Pf\):

This feature prevents direct air flow blowing
on the body and improves the comfort level.
NOTE: This feature is available in Cool, Fan
and Dry mode only.

FRESH function (©):

When the FRESH function is selected it turns
on the ion generator and will help to purify
the air in the room.

Sleep function(¥):

The SLEEP function is used to decrease
energy use while you sleep (and don’t need
the same temperature settings to stay
comfortable). This function can only be
activated via remote control.

For details of operation, see “Sleep Operation”
in the “USER MANUAL".

Note: The SLEEP function is not available
in FAN or DRY mode.

Follow me function(R):

The FOLLOW ME function enables the
remote control to measure the temperature at
its current location and send this signal to the
air conditioner every 3 minutes.

When using AUTO, COOL or HEAT modes,
measuring ambient temperature from the
remote control (instead of from the indoor unit
itself) will enable the air conditioner to opti-
mize the temperature around you and ensure
maximum comfort.

NOTE: Press and hold the Turbo button for
seven seconds to start/stop the memory fea-
ture of the Follow Me function.

- |fthe memory feature is activated, “ON”
is displayed for 3 seconds on the screen.

- |fthe memory feature is stopped, “OFF”
is displayed for 3 seconds on the screen.

« While the memory feature is activated,
pressing the ON/OFF button, changing
the mode or loss of power will not cancel
the Follow me function.

AP function (3):

Choose AP mode to set the wireless network
configuration. The SET button cannot be used
for this purpose. To enter AP mode, press the
LED button seven times within 10 seconds.
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SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

LAS SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTERNA FORE INSTALLATION

Om enheten inte installeras enligt anvisningar kan féljden bli allvarlig skada eller personskada. .
Allvarlighetsgraden for den potentiella skadan eller personskadan klassificeras som VARNING eller FORSIKTIGHET

Varningar och betydelse:
Denna symbol indikerar risk for personskada eller dédsfall.

A Denna symbol indikerar risk for skada pa egendom eller allvarliga féljder.

A VARNING!

Denna enhet far endast anvandas av barn fran 8 ar och uppat och av personer med nedsatt fysisk férmaga, nedsatt harsel/syn,
nedsatt mental formaga eller som saknar erfarenhet, om de 6vervakas eller far instruktioner om hur enheten anvands pa ett sakert
satt och forstar alla risker. Denna enhet far endast anvandas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fusisk férmaga, nedsatt
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horsel/syn, nedsatt mental formaga eller som saknar erfarenhet, om de dvervakas eller far instruktioner om hur enheten anvands
av en person som ansvarar for deras sakerhet. Forsakra dig om att barn inte leker med enheten. Barn far inte leka med enheten.
Rengdring och underhall far inte utféras av barn utan tillsyn (enligt EU-férordningar).

A VARNINGAR GALLANDE ANVANDNING AV PRODUKTEN

- Om en onormal situation uppstar (till exempel att det luktar brant) stanger du omedelbart av enheten och bryter strém-
forsérjiningen. Kontakta aterforsaljaren for anvisningar om hur du undviker elstét, brand eller personskada.

-  Forintein fingrar, stanger eller andra foremal i luftintag eller luftutlopp. Detta kan orsaka personskada eftersom flakten
roterar med hogt varvtal.

«  Anvand inte brandfarlig spray som harsprauy, lack eller farg nara enheten. Féljden kan bli brand eller antandning.

- Anvand inte luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) i narheten av brandfarliga gaser. Gas kan ansamlas runt enheten och
antandas/explodera.

. Anvand inte luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) i vatrum, till exempel badrum eller tvattstuga. Om enheten utsatts for
mucket vatten kan detta orsaka kortslutning i elkomponenter.

. Exponera inte kroppen for direkt kalluftflode under langre tid.

- Barnfarabsolut inte leka med luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten). Barn maste hallas under standig uppsikt runt enheten.

. Vadra rummet ordentligt om luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) anvands tillsammans med brannare eller andra varme-
anordningar (@annars finns det risk fér syrebrist).

. | vissa funktionella miljder, sdsom kok, serverrum och liknande, rekommenderas starkt att specialutformade luftkondition-
eringsenheter anvands.

VARNINGAR RORANDE RENGORING OCH UNDERHALL

«  Stang av enheten och bryt stromfdrsdrjningen fore rengéring. Om du inte gér det kan féljden bli elstot.

- Rengodrinte luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) med stora mangder vatten.

-  Rengorinte luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) med antandbara rengéringsmedel. Antandbara rengoringsmedel kan
orsaka brand eller deformation.

A VAR FORSIKTIG!

- Stang av luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) och koppla bort den fran stromfarsarjningen om du inte ska anvanda
den under en langre tid.

- Stang av och koppla bort enheten fran stromfarsarjningen vid ovader.

. Farsakra dig om att kondens draneras korrekt fran enheten.

- Tainteiluftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) med vata hander. Féljden kan bli elstot.

«  Anvand endast enheten for avsett andamal.

- Klattra inte upp pa utomhusenheten, och placera inga foremal pa den.

. Latinte luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) arbeta under Iangre perioder med dérrar och fonster Gppna eller om
luftfuktigheten ar mycket hog.

A VARNINGAR RORANDE ELEKTRICITET

« Anvand endast den specificerade natsladden. Om natsladden ar skadad ska denna ersattas av tillverkaren, tillverkarens
servicerepresentant eller personer med samma behdrighet for att undvika fara.

- Forsakra dig om att stickkontakten ar ren. Avldgsna damm och smuts som ansamlas pa eller runt stickkontakten. En smutsig
stickkontakt kan orsaka brand eller elstot.

. Dra inte i natsladden nar du ska koppla bort enheten fran stromfarsériningen. Hall ordentligt i stickkontakten och dra ut den
fran vagguttaget. Om du drar i sladden kan den skadas, vilket i sin tur kan leda till brand eller elstét.

- Justera inte langden pa natsladden och anvand inte forlangningssladd fér att ansluta enheten.

- Delainte eluttaget med andra enheter. Felaktig eller otillracklig strémférsérjning kan orsaka elstét eller brand.

«  Produkten maste jordas ordentligt i samband med installationen annars kan elstétar intraffa.
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«  Allt elektriskt arbete mdaste utféras enligt alla lokala och nationella standarder och regler for elinstallation och installations-
handboken. Anslut kablarna ordentligt och sakra dem med kldmma sa att plintarna inte skadas av externa krafter. Felaktiga
elanslutningar kan 6verhettas och orsaka elstot eller brand. Alla elanslutningar maste utforas enligt kopplingsschemat pa
inomhus- respektive utomhusenhetens panel.

« Allelinstallation maste vara noggrant arrangerad sa att luckan till manéverpanelen gar att stanga ordentligt. Om luckan inte
gar att stdnga ordentligt kan det leda till korrosion och att plintar éverhettas, borjar brinna eller att de orsakar elst6t.

- Om enheten ansluts med fast anslutning till stromforsérining maste denna anslutning ha allpolig franskiljare (med min. 3 mm
kontaktavstand) samt jordfelsbrytare (med utlésningsstrom som inte Gverstiger 30 mA). Installationen maste ocksa uppfulla
lokala bestammelser for elinstallationer.

VARNINGAR GALLANDE INSTALLATION AV PRODUKTEN

1. Installationen maste utforas av en auktoriserad aterforsaljare eller fackman. Felaktig installation kan orsaka vattenlackage,
elstot eller brand.

2. Installationen maste utféras enligt installationsanvisningarna. Felaktig installation kan orsaka vattenlackage, elstot eller brand.
(I Nordamerika far installationen utféras endast av behorig installatér enligt NEC- och CEC-kraven.)

3. Kontakta auktoriserad servicetekniker nar enheten behdver repareras eller servas. Denna enhet ska installeras i enlighet med
nationella bestammelser for elinstallationer.

4. Anvand endast medféljande tillbehdr, delar och angivna delar for installation. Att anvanda andra delar an standarddelar kan
orsaka vattenldackage, elstot eller brand och férorsaka funktionsfel.

5. Installera enheten pa stabilt underlag som klarar av att bara enhetens vikt. Om den valda platsen for installationen inte klarar
enhetens vikt eller om installationen ar bristfalligt utférd kan enheten falla och orsaka allvarlig personskada och skada pa
utrustning.

6. Installera draneringsror enligt anvisningarna i denna handbok. Felaktig drénering kan orsaka vattenskador pa hem och lésdre.

Om enheten har en extra elvarmare far denna inte installeras narmare an 1 meter fran lattantandligt material.

8. Installerainte enheten pa en plats dar det finns risk for att brandfarlig gas lacker ut. Om brandfarlig gas ansamlas runt enheten
kan detta orsaka brand.

Q. Vanta med att sla till strémférsorjningen tills allt arbete har slutforts.

10. Anlita erfaren servicetekniker vid flytt eller omplacering av luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) (bortkoppling och installation
av enhet ska utfdras av servicetekniker).

11.  Anvisningar om installation av enheten och dess stdd hittar du i avsnitten Installation av inomhusenhet och Installation av
utomhusenhet.

N
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E ANMARKNING OM FLUORERADE GASER

Detta luftkonditioneringsaggregat innehaller fluorerad vaxthusgas. Information om typ av och mangd gas hittar du pa relevant
etikett pa enheten eller i "Owner’s Manual - Product Fiche” (Bruksanvisning — Tekniska data) i utomhusenhetens farpackning
(galler endast produkter inom EU).

2. Installation, service, underhall och reparation av enheten maste utféras av behdrig tekniker.

Demontering och atervinning av enheten maste utféras av behérig tekniker.

4. Fér utrustning som innehaller fluorerad vaxthusgas med 5 ton CO, (koldioxidekvivalenter) eller mer men mindre an 50 ton co,
(koldioxidekvivalenter): System med lackagedetekteringssystem installerat maste kontrollera avseende ldckage minst var 24:e
manad.

5. Narenheten kontrolleras betraffande lackage bér alla kontroller dokumenteras utforligt.

w

VARNINGAR GALLANDE ANVANDNING AV R32

- Om brandfarligt kéldmedium anvands ska enheten férvaras pa en val ventilerad plats dar rummets storlek motsvarar specifi-

cerat utrymme for drift.
Fér modeller med R32 kéldmedium:
Enheten ska installeras, anvandas och férvaras i ett rum med en golvyta pa minst & m-.

. Ateranvandningsbara mekaniska anslutningar och kragade anslutningar f&r inte anvandas inomhus
(krav enligt EN-standard).

«  Mekaniska anslutningar som anvands inomhus far inte ha hégre lIackhastighet an 3 g/ar vid 25 % av hdgsta tillatna tryck.
Om mekaniska anslutningar ateranvands inomhus maste tatningarna bytas. Om kragade anslutningar ateranvands inomhus
maste en ny kragning utfaras (krav enligt UL-standard).

. Om mekaniska anslutningar ateranvands inomhus maste tatningarna bytas. Om kragade anslutningar ateranvands inomhus
maste en ny kragning utféras (krav enligt IEC-standard).

«  Mekaniska anslutningar som anvands inomhus ska uppfylla ISO 14903.

EUROPEISKA RIKTLINJER FOR AVFALLSHANTERING

Detta marke som finns pa produkten eller dess dokumentation indikerar att elektriskt avfall och elektrisk utrustning inte ska
kasseras som hushallsavfall.

Korrekt kassering av denna produkt (WEEE-direktivet)
Denna enhet innehaller kéldmedium och andra potentiellt farliga material. Denna enhet ska kasseras som specialavfall.
Kassera inte produkten som hushallsavfall eller osorterat kommunalt avfall.

Fo6lj nedanstaende alternativ vid kassering av denna enhet:

- Kassera enheten pa en atervinningsanlaggning for elektriskt/elektroniskt avfall.
- Aterforsaljaren tar kostnadsfritt emot den gamla enheten nar du képer en nu.

« Tillverkaren tar kostnadsfritt emot den gamla enheten.

- Sdlj enheten till en certifierad skrotfirma.

Sarskild anmarkning
Slang inte enheten i naturen da den utgér en fara for din halsa och miljon. Farliga @mnen kan lacka ut i grundvattnet och ta sigini
ndringskedjan.
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SPECIFIKATIONER OCH FUNKTIONER

DISPLAY FOR INOMHUSENHET

Frontpanelen och displayen ser olika ut fér olika modeller. Alla displaykoder som be-
skrivs nedan finns inte for din luftkonditionering (inomhusenhet). Se displayen pa din

inomhusenhet.

lllustrationerna i denna handbok ar endast avsedda i forklarande syfte. Utseendet for
din inomhusenhet kan variera nagot.

Frontpanel

Fjarrkontroll Hallare for fiarrkontroll

Plasmafilter
i
Displaykoder

= nar funktionen Wi-Fi-reglering ar aktiverad
B8 visar temperatur, driftfunktion och felkoder:
5% 3 sekunder vid foljande forutsattningar:
« TIMER ON (PA) ar installd (om enheten ar avstangd forblir &a tand nar TIMER
ON arinstalld) )
Funktionerna SWING, TURBO, ECO eller TYST LAGE aktiveras
F i 3 sekunder vid foljande férutsattningar:
nar TIMER &r installd pa OFF (AV) )
Funktionerna SWING, TURBO, ECO eller TYST LAGE inaktiveras
vid avfrostning
ar funktionen fér 8 graders varme ar startad
ar funktionen Active Clean ar startad (for Split-inverter)

Ventilationsgaller — Errwr ety

.))

£ e
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)
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Y

i |
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E DRIFTTEMPERATUR

Om luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) anvands utanfor foljande temperaturomrade
kan vissa sakerhetsfunktioner aktiveras och orsaka att enheten inaktiveras.

SPLIT-INVERTER

KYLA VARME AVFUKTNING
Rumstemperatur 16-32°C 0-30°C 10-32°C
(60-90 °F) (32-86 °F) (50-90 °F)
Utomhustemperatur 0-50°C
(32-122 °F)
For SCOP + 0-50°C
-15-50 °C modeIL (32-122 °F)
(5-122 °F) -15-2h °C
(fér modeller med (5-75°F)
kylsystem med lag
temperatur) For SCOP A
+ modell
-25-24°C
(-13-75°F)

FOR UTOMHUSENHETER MED EXTRA ELVARMARE
Vi rekommenderar att enheten ar kontinuerligt inkopplad nar utomhustemperaturen ar
under 0 °C (32 °F) for att sakerstalla jamn prestanda.

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar for att ytterligare optimera prestandan for enheten:
- Hall fénster och dérrar stangda. .

« Begransa energianvandningen med funktionerna TIMER ON (PA) och TIMER OFF (AV).
- Blockera inte luftintag eller luftutlopp.

- Inspektera och rengoér luftfilter regelbundet.
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ANDRA FUNKTIONER

e Automatisk aterstart » Lackagedetektering for kéldmedium
Om stréomférsoérjningen till enheten bryts Inomhusenhetens display visar texten ELOC
startar enheten automatiskt om (med eller blinkande lysdioder (beroende pa mo-

samma installningar) nar stromforsérjningen  dell) nar lackage av kdldmedium detekteras.
aterupprattas.

» Nattlage )
 Reglering via Wi-Fi Funktionen SLEEP (NATTLAGE) anvands
Med denna funktion kan du reglera luft- for att minska energiférbrukningen nar du
konditioneringen (inomhusenheten) med sover (da du inte behéver ha det lika varmt).
mobiltelefon och Wi-Fi-anslutning. Denna funktion kan endast aktiveras med
Atkomst till samt bute och underhall av fidrrkontrollen. Funktionen SLEEP (NATT-
USB-enheten far utforas endast av behorig  LAGE) kan inte aktiveras i lage FAN (FLAKT)
tekniker. och DRY (AVFUKTNING). )
Tryck pa knappen SLEEP (NATTLAGE) nar
e Minnesfunktion for ventilations du ska ga och lagga dig. | Idge COOL (KYLA)
gallervinkel hojer enheten temperaturen med 1°C (2 °F)
Nar enheten startas atergar dess ventila- efter 1 timme och ytterligare 1 °C (2 °F) efter
tionsgaller automatiskt till tidigare installd annu en timme.
vinkel. | lage HEAT (VARME) sanker enheten temp-
eraturen med 1 °C (2 °F) efter 1 timme och
e Active Clean ytterligare 1°C (2 °F) efter annu en timme.
-- Med Active Clean-teknik avlagsnas
eventuellt damm som har ansamlats pa
varmevaxlaren, genom automatisk frysning
och darefter snabb tining av frosten. SLEEP (nattlage)
Ett pipande ljud hors. Active Clean anvands ool () (1°C/2 ) per e
for att generera mer kondensvatten for att under de férsta 2 timmarna
forbattra rengdringseffekten och kalluft s —»3_,3 m—p | Fortsatt it
blases ut. Efter rengéring fortsatter den Cool (kyla) (-1 °C/2 °F) per timme
inbyggda flakten blasa varmluft fér att torka under deforsta & timmarna i
férangaren och pa sa satt halla insidan ren. 2 v fas
-- Nar denna funktion startas visar inom- £ 0
husenheten texten CL. Efter 20 till 130 %]:l %D
minuter stangs enheten av automatiskt och
Active Clean-funktionen avbryts. © spmenerginardusover

-- Systemet startar rengéring med hog tem-
peratur och den utgaende luftens tempera-
tur ar mycket hog.

Undvik att komma i kontakt med den. Detta
leder ocksa till att rumstemperaturen stiger.

e Breeze Away

Denna funktion férhindrar att direkt luftflode
bldser mot kroppen, vilket ger battre kom-
fort.
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o Stdlla in vinkel for luftflode

Stalla in vertikal vinkel for luftfléde:

Tryck pa SWING (VINKLA) pa fiarrkontrollen
nar enheten arigang for att stalla in riktning
for luftflode (vertikal vinkel). Mer information
hittar du i bruksanvisning for fiarrkontroll.

ANMARKNING OM VENTILATIONS-
GALLERVINKEL

Forsakra dig om att ventilationsgallret inte

ar riktat i for stor vertikal vinkel under langre
perioderilage COOL (KYLA) eller DRY
(AVFUKTNING). Om du gér det kan kon-
densvatten bildas pa ventilationsgallrets blad
och droppa ned pa golv eller mébler.

Om ventilationsgallret stalls i for liten

vertikal vinkel i Iage COOL (KYLA) eller HEAT
(VARME) kan enhetens prestanda forsamras
pa grund av att luftflédet begransas. OBS!
Stall in ventilationsgaller for vertikalt luftfléde
till max. vinkel under test av uppvarmnings-
kapacitet (enligt krav i relevanta standarder).

Stalla in horisontell vinkel for luftflode
Luftflédets horisontella vinkel maste stallas
in manuellt. Justera ventilationsgallret till
onskad vinkel med handtaget (se bild B).
Horisontell vinkel for luftflédet kan ocksa
justeras med fijarrkontrollen (se bruks-
anvisning for fjarrkontroll).

Manuell drift utan fiarrkontroll

VAR FORSIKTIG!

Den manuella reglerknappen ar endast
avsedd for test- och néddrift. Anvand endast
denna funktion om det ar absolut nédvan-
digt nar fidrrkontrollen inte kan anvandas.
Ateruppratta normal drift fér enheten med
fiarrkontrollen. Stang av enheten innan du
pabdrjar manuell drift.

Anvanda enheten manuellt:

1. Oppna frontpanelen pa inomhusenheten.

2. Du hittar den MANUELLA REGLER-
KNAPPEN pa hoger sida av enheten.

3. Tryck pa den MANUELLA REGLER-
KNAPPEN en gang for att aktivera lage
FORCERAD AUTO.

4. Tryck pa den MANUELLA REGLER-
KNAPPEN igen for att aktivera lage
FORCERAD KYLA.

5. Truck pa den MANUELLA REGLER-
KNAPPEN en tredje gang for att stanga
av enheten.

6. Stang frontpanelen.

OBS! Flytta inte ventilationsgallret for hand.
Om du g6r det kommer ventilationsgallret

ur sitt lage. Om detta intraffar stanger du av
enheten och kopplar bort den fran strém-
forsorjning. Vanta nagra sekunder och starta
darefter om enheten. P3 sa satt aterstalls
ventilationsgallret.

VAR FORSIKTIG!

Hall inte fingrarna i eller ndra enhetens blas-
eller sugsida. Flakten roterar med hégt varv-
tal och kan orsaka personskada.

Handtag

————1

u I et
ﬁs a a a a a % E T { { L

Manuell
reglerknapp
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Skotsel och underhall 8. Nar det har torkat satter du tillbaka plasma-
o filtret pa det stora filtret och installerar
Rengora inomhusenhet filterenheten i inomhusenheten.

FORE RENGORING ELLER UNDERHALL Q. Stang frontpanelen pa inomhusenheten.

STANG ALLTID AV LUFTKONDITION-
ERINGEN OCH KOPPLA BORT DEN FRAN
STROMFORSORININGEN INNAN DU
PABORIAR RENGORING ELLER UNDER- T T o7 |
HALL =

A VAR FORSIKTIG!

Anvand en mjuk, torr trasa for att torka av

enheten. Om enheten ar mycket smutsig Filterflik

kan du torka av den med en trasa doppad |

varmt vatten.

« Anvand inte kemikalier eller kemiskt
behandlade trasor fér att rengéra enheten.

« Anvand inte bensen, thinner, skurpulver
eller andra l6sningsmedel for att rengéra
enheten. Om du gér det kan plastytan
spricka eller deformeras.

« Anvand inte vatten som ar varmare an
40 °C (104 °F) for att rengora frontpanelen.
Om du g6r det kan panelen deformeras Al Bsmafiltret fra

. gsna plasmanitret rran

eller mssférgas. det stora filtrets baksida

Rengora luftfilter

Om luftkonditioneringens (inomhusenhe-
tens) filter ar igensatt kan kyleffekten redu-
ceras (det kan aven vara skadligt for halsan).
Rengor filtret en gang varannan vecka.

1. Lyft av frontpanelen fran inomhus-

2 'el'?hcelfe%‘ﬂiken a anden av filtret for att A VAR FORSIKTIG!
- ryckp P Ror inte plasmafiltret under 10 minuter efter

Oppna sparren. Lyft darefter upp den att du har stangt av enheten
och dra den mot dig. '

Nu kan du dra ut filtret.

Lossa eventuellt plasmafilter fran det

stora filtret. Rengdr plasmafiltret med en

handhallen dammsugare.

5. Rengdr det stora Iuftfiltret med varmt
vatten och diskmedel. Anvand milt
rengéringsmedel.

6. Skolj filtret i kranvatten och skaka sedan
av vattnet.

7. Torka det pa en sval och torr plats dar det

inte exponeras for direkt solljus.

F W
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/\ VAR FBRSIKTIG!

- Stdng av enheten och koppla bort den fran
strémférsorjningen innan filterbyte eller
rengoring.

« Roringa metallkomponenter i enheten nar
du byter filtret. Du kan skara dig pa vassa
metallkanter.

« Rengor inte inomhusenhetens insida med
vatten. Isoleringen kan skadas och det
finns risk for elstot.

- Exponera inte filtret fér direkt solljus nar du

torkar det. Filtret kan krympa om du gor det.

Paminnelse om luftfilterrengdring (tillval)

Paminnelse om att luftfilter ska rengoras
Nar inomhusenheten har kommit upp i

240 timmars drift visar displayen texten

CL. Detta ar en paminnelse om att du ska
rengora filtret. Efter 15 sekunder visas
foéregaende displaytext.

Tryck pa LED-knappen pa fjarrkontrol-

len fyra ganger eller pa den MANUELLA
REGLERKNAPPEN tre ganger for att ater-
stalla paminnelsen. Om du inte aterstaller
paminnelsen blinkar texten CL nar du startar
enheten igen.

Paminnelse om luftfilterbyte

Nar inomhusenheten har kommit upp i

2 880 timmars drift visar displayen texten
nF. Detta ar en paminnelse om att du ska
byta filtret. Efter 15 sekunder visas fére-
gaende displaytext.

Tryck pa LED-knappen pa fjarrkontrollen
fura ganger eller pa den MANUELLA
REGLERKNAPPEN tre ganger for att ater-
stalla paminnelsen. Om du inte aterstaller
paminnelsen blinkar texten nF nar du startar
enheten igen.

A VAR FORSIKTIG!

« Allt underhall och all reng6ring av utom-
husenheten ska utféras av en auktoriserad
aterférsaljare eller licensierad serviceverk-
stad.

« Alla reparationer pa enheten ska utféras av

en auktoriserad aterférsaljare eller licens-
ierad serviceverkstad.

Stang av enheten och koppla
bort den fran strémforsarjning

Underhall - om enheten inte ska
anvandas under en langre period

Fo6lj nedanstaende anvisningar om du vet
att du inte ska anvanda luftkonditioneringen
(inomhusenheten) under en langre period:

-\
—\
N

Starta funktionen FAN (FLAKT)
och kér den tills enheten ar helt torr

Rengér alla filter

Ta ut batterierna
fran figrrkontrollen

Underhall - inspektioner fore anvandning
Fo6lj nedanstaende anvisningar om enheten
inte har anvants under en Iangre period eller
innan perioder av frekvent anvandning:

Kontrollera att inga kablar
ar skadade

Rengdr alla filter

A
&

Kontrollera att det inte
férekommer lackage

—

Férsakra dig om att luftintag och
luftutlopp inte ar blockerade
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Felsokning

SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER
Stang omedelbart av enheten vid NAGOT av féljande tillstand!
« Natsladden ar skadad eller onormalt varm

« Det luktar brant

- Enheten avger ett hdgt eller onormalt ljud
« En sakring eller kretsbrytaren I6ser ut frekvent
- Vatten eller andra féremal kommer in i eller ut ur enheten

FORSOK INTE ATGARDA PROBLEMET PA EGEN HAND! KONTAKTA AUKTORISERAD
SERVICEVERKSTAD OMEDELBART!

Vanliga problem

Fdljande problem ar inte felfunktioner och kraver darfér i de flesta fall ingen reparation.

Problem

Maijlig orsak

Enheten startar inte nar du
trycker pa startknappen

Enheten har en skyddsfunktion som stédnger av den i 3 minuter vid risk for
overlast. Enheten kan startas forst 3 minuter efter att den stangdes av.

Enheten vaxlar lage fran
COOL (KYLA)/HEAT _
(VARME) till FAN (FLAKT)

Vid behov andrar enheten sina installningar for att férhindra frostbildning.
Nar temperaturen dkar aterupptar enheten drift i valt driftlage.

Installd temperatur har uppnatts och enheten stanger av kompressorn.
Enheten fortsatter att arbeta vid temperaturférandringar.

Inomhusenheten avger vit
anga

| fuktiga regioner kan stora temperaturskillnader mellan rumsluft och
konditionerad luft generera vit anga.

Bade inom- och utomhus-
enheten avger vit anga

N&r enheten aterupptar driften i 1age HEAT (VARME) efter avfrostning kan vit
anga bildas pa grund av den fukt som genereras i avfrostningsprocessen.

Inomhusenheten later
mucket

Ljudet av luft som brusar kan horas nar ventilationsgallret aterstaller sitt lage.

Ett gnisslande ljud kan horas nar enheten har kérts pa lage HEAT (VARME),
vilket beror pa att enhetens plastkomponenter utvidgas och dras samman.

Bade inom- och utomhus-
enheten later mycket

Ett Iagt vasande ljud hors under drift: Detta ar normalt och orsakas av kéld-
mediegas som flédar genom bade inom- och utomhusenheterna.

Ett Iagt vasande ljud som hérs nar systemet startas, precis har stangts av
eller avfrostas: Detta ljud ar normalt och orsakas av kéldmediegas som slutar
cirkulera eller som byter riktning.

Gnisslande ljud: Normal utvidgning och sammandragning av plast- och
metallkomponenter orsakad av temperaturférandringar under drift kan
generera ett gnisslande ljud.

Utomhusenheten later
mucket

Enheten avger olika ljud beroende pa driftlage.

Damm avges fran inom-
eller utomhusenheten

Damm kan ansamlas pa enheten nar denna inte anvands under langre perioder.
Detta damm avges nar enheten startas igen. Skydda enheten fran damm
genom att tacka 6ver den om den inte ska anvandas under langre perioder.

Enheten avger dalig lukt

Enheten kan absorbera lukt fran omgivningen (till exempel fran mobler,
matlagning, cigarettrok etc.) som avges under drift.

Enhetens filter har blivit mdgliga och maste rengéras.
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Utomhusenhetens flakt
fungerar inte

Under drift regleras flaktvarvtalet for att optimera driften.

ingen respons fran enheten
pa kommandon

Felaktig/otillforlitlig drift eller

funktion negativt.

driften.

Storningar fran mobilmaster eller mobilfoérstarkare kan paverka enhetens

Forsok atgarda problemet med foljande atgarder:
- Koppla bort enheten fran stromforsérjningen och anslut den igen.
- Tryck pa knappen ON/OFF (PA/AV) pa fiarrkontrollen for att ateruppta

OBS! Kontakta aterférséljaren eller ditt narmsta servicecenter om problemet kvarstar. Ge en detaljerad be-
skrivning av enhetens felfunktion och tillhandahall enhetens modellnummer.

Felsdkning

Om problem uppstar: Kontrollera féljande punkter innan du kontaktar reparationsverkstad

Problem

Majlig orsak

Atgard

Den installda temperaturen ar
hdgre an rumstemperaturen

Stall in lagre temperatur

VVarmevaxlaren pa inom- eller
utomhusenheten ar smutsig

Reng6r den smutsiga varmevaxlaren

Luftfiltret ar smutsigt

Avlagsna filtret och rengor det enligt
anvisningar

Enhetens luftintag eller luftutlopp
ar igensatt

Stang av enheten, avlagsna igensattningen
och starta enheten igen

Dalig kylprestanda

Fonster och dorrar ar 6ppna

Forsakra dig om att alla fonster och dorrar
ar stangda nar enheten anvands

Solljus genererar mucket hég
varme

Stang fénster och dra for gardiner/
persienner nar det ar mycket varmt eller
om solen lyser starkt

F&r manga varmekallor i rummet
(personer, datorer, elektronik etc.)

Minska antalet varmekallor

Lag kdldmedieniva pa grund
av lackage eller Iangvarig
anvandning

Kontrollera att det inte férekommer lackage
(atgarda eventuella lackage) och full pa
kéldmedium

Funktionen TYST LAGE ar
aktiverad (tillval)

| tyst Iage kan produktens prestanda
férsamras nagot. Stang av funktionen
TYST LAGE.
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Problem

Majlig orsak

Atgard

Enheten fungerarinte

Fel pa stromforsarjningen

Vanta tills stromforsorjningen ar aterupp-
rattad

Enheten ar avstangd

Starta enheten

Sakringen har lost ut

Kontakta servicetekniker for att fa sakringen
eller kretskortet utbytt

Fjarrkontrollens batterier ar urlad-
dade

Byt batterierna

Enhetens skyddsfunktion
(3 minuters avstangning) har
aktiverats

VVanta 3 minuter och starta darefter om
enheten

Timern ar aktiverad

Stang av timern

Enheten startar och
stangs av frekvent

For mycket eller for lite kdldme-
dium i systemet

Kontakta en servicetekniker som kan kon-
trollera att det inte férekommer lackage och
fyll darefter pa kéldmedium i systemet

Ej komprimerbar gas eller fukt har
kommit in i systemet.

Kontakta en servicetekniker som kan tappa
av systemet och fyll darefter pa kéldme-
dium i systemet

Kompressorn ar trasig

Kontakta en servicetekniker for byte av
kompressor

For hog eller for 1ag spanning

Anlita en behorig servicetekniker fér instal-
lation av
en tryckvakt for att reglera spanningen

Dalig virmeprestanda

Utomhustemperaturen ar extremt
lag

Anvand en extra varmeanordning

Kalluft kommer in genom fénster
och dérrar

Forsakra dig om att alla fonster och dérrar
ar stangda nar enheten anvands

Lag kdldmedieniva pa grund av
lackage eller Iangvarig anvand-
ning

Kontrollera att det inte forekommer lackage
(3tgarda eventuella lackage) och fyll pa
kéldmedium

Indikeringslampor
blinkar

Felkod visas pa inom-
husenhetens display
med fdljande inledande
bokstaver:

E(x), P(x), F(x)
EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx)
PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Antingen stanger enheten av sig eller sa fortsatter den arbeta utan problem.
Vanta 10 minuter om indikeringslamporna fortsatter att blinka eller om felko-
der visas. Problemet kan I6sa sig sjalvt.

Koppla bort enheten fran stromférsorjningen och anslut den igen om proble-

met kvarstar. Starta enheten.

Koppla bort enheten fran stromfdrsdrjningen och kontakta ditt lokala service-

center om problemet kvarstar.

OBS! Stang omedelbart av enheten och kontakta auktoriserat servicecenter om problemet
kvarstar efter att du har utfort ovanstdende kontroller och diagnostik.
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3 Tillbehor

Féljande tillbehér medfoljer luftvarmepumpen. Anvand alla installationsdelar och tillbehér

for att installera luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten). Felaktig installation kan resultera i
vattenlackage, elstét eller brand och orsaka funktionsfel. De komponenter som inte medfol-
jer luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) maste kopas separat.

Namn pa tillbehar ANTAL FORM Namn pa tillbehor ANTAL UTSEENDE
BRUKSANVISNING 2-3 Fjarrkontroll 1
DRANERINGS- 1 BATTERI 2 &
ANSLUTNING e
(MODELLER MED
KYL- OCH VARME-
DRIFT)
TATNING (MODEL- 1 Hallare for fjarrkontroll | 1
LER MED KYL- OCH (tillval)
VARMEDRIFT)
MONTERINGSPLATTA |1 EEI= Fastskruv till hallare 2
3 for fiarrkontroll (tillval)
FORANKRINGPLUGG |5-8 %[ Litet filter (maste 1-2
(beroende installeras pa baksidan | (beroende
pa modell) av huvudluftfilter av pa madell)
A behorig tekniker i
FASTSKRUVARTILL |5-8 <osnmson(| ;
MONTERINGSPLATTA | (beroende ﬁ.mband med 'ft‘Sta)"
pa modell ation av apparaten
Namn PLATS ANTAL
Anslutningsror (komplett) | VATSKESIDA @ 6,35 (1/4") Delar du maste képa separat. Kontakta ater-
forsadljaren fér information om rorstorlek for
din enhet.
GASSIDA 29,52 (3/8")
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Installationsoversikt - inomhusenhet
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Vilja installationsplats Faststalla halets placering i viggen Fasta monteringsplattan
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Borra halivaggen
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Ansluta rérledningar Elinstallation
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Bunta ihop ror och kablar

Forbereda draneringsslang

T T

\

Montera inomhusenheten

For optimal prestanda rekommenderar vi att avstandet
mellan enheten och taket ar minst 10 cm
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B3 Enhetens delar

OBS! Installationen ska utféras i enlighet med lokala och nationella krav. Installationen kan
skilja sig nagot fran ett stalle till ett annat.

VVaggmonteringsplatta
Frontpanel
Ventilationsgaller
Draneringsror
Signalkabel

Kéldmedieror

Fjarrkontroll

Hallare for fjarrkontroll
Natsladd for utomhusenhet

R W e
0 ® N o

ILLUSTRATIONER | HANDBOKEN

lllustrationerna i denna handbok ar endast avsedda i férklarande sufte. Utseendet for din
inomhusenhet kan variera nagot.
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Installation avinomhusenhet

Installationsanvisningar - inomhusenhet

FORE INSTALLATION

Kontrollera modellnumren pa produktladans
etikett sa att inomhusenheten och utom-
husenheten stammer 6verens.

Extra varmesystem.

« Nar utomhustemperaturen sjunker gar
effekten fér enheten ner samtidigt som
behovet avinomhusuppvarmning okar.
Justera din grundvarmekalla i huset (till
exempel elradiatorer) sa att systemen kan
arbeta ihop med varmepumpen. Tempera-
turinstallningen ska ligga cirka 1 till 2 grader
under installd temperatur for luftvarme-
pumpen. Detta sakerstaller korrekt drift/
avfrostning.

Steg 1: Vilja installationsplats

Innan du kan installera inomhusenheten
maste du valja en Iamplig installationsplats.
Foljande ar standardkraven for val av Iamplig
plats att installera enheten pa.

En korrekt installationsplats uppfyller

féljande krav:

- Bra luftcirkulation

« Lattillganglig dranering

« Buller fran enheten kommer inte att stora
andra

« Fast och stabil — platsen kommer inte att
vibrera

« Tillrackligt stark for att bara enhetens vikt

« Minst en meters avstand fran annan
elektrisk utrustning (till exempel tv, radio
eller dator)

Installera INTE enheten pa féljande platser:

« | narheten av kallor till varme, anga eller
brandfarlig gas

« | narheten av brandfarliga féremal som
gardiner eller klader

« | narheten av foremal som skulle kunna
blockera luftcirkulationen

« | narheten av dérréppningar

« Pa platser som ar utsatta for direkt solljus

ANMARKNING OM HAL | VAGGEN:

Om inget fast kéldmedieror finns:

Vid valet av plats ar det viktigt att se till att
det finns gott om utrymme for halet i vaggen
(se steget Borra hal i vaggen for anslutnings-
ror) for signalkabeln och kéldmedieréren
som ansluter inomhusenheten med utom-
husenheten.

All rérdragning placeras som standard pa
hoger sida avinomhusenheten (nar du star
vand mot enheten).

Roérdragning ar dock mojlig pa saval vanster
som hoger sida av enheten.

Sakerstdll ratt avstand till vdggar och tak
med hjalp av féljande diagram:

7 cm (2,75, eller langre

12 cm (4,75"), 12 cm (&,75"),
eller langre eller Iangre
— —
A /J

1

2,3 meter (90,55") eller langre

For optimal prestanda rekommenderar vi att avstandet
mellan enheten och taket ar minst 10 cm

Steg 2: Fasta monteringsplattan i vaggen

Monteringsplattan ar den anordning som du

ska montera inomhusenheten pa.

« Tabort skruven som faster monterings-
plattan pa inomhusenhetens baksida.
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E « Fast monteringsplattan i vaggen med

medfdljande skruvar. Se till att monte-
ringsplattan ligger plant mot vaggen.

ANMARKNING OM BETONG- OCH
TEGELVAGGAR: Om vaggen ar av tegel,
betong eller liknande material borrar du ett
hal, pa 5 mm i diameter (0,2"), i vdggen och
satter i medfdljande férankringspluggar.
Fast sedan monteringsplattan i vaggen ge-
nom att dra at skruvarna direkt i férankrings-
pluggarna.

Steg 3: Borra hal i vaggen fér anslutnings-

ror

1. Faststall var pa vaggen halet ska borras
utifrdn monteringsplattans placering.

Se Monteringsplattans matt

2. Borra halivaggen med karnborr med
en diameter pa 65 (2,5") eller 20 mm
(3,54"), beroende pa modell. Borra halet
nagot vinklat sa att det ar cirka 5-7 mm
(0,2-0,275") lagre pa utsidan an pa
insidan. Pa sa satt sakerstalls god vatten-
avrinning.

3. Placera skyddsmanschetten i halet i vag-
gen. Den skyddar kanterna pa halet och
hjalper till att tata det nar du ska avsluta
installationsprocessen.

A VAR FORSIKTIG!

Se till att undvika ledningar, rérsystem och
andra kansliga komponenter nar du borrar
halivaggen. Vedd

Inomhus Utomhus

A

i

5-7mm
(0,2-0,275")

N\

MONTERINGSPLATTANS MATT
Monteringsplattans matt varierar nagot
beroende pa modell. Monteringsplattans
form och inomhusenhetens matt kan variera
nagot beroende pa olika anpassningskrav.
Se exempel fér typ A och B:

Kaorrekt uppriktning av monteringsplattan

TypB

418 mm (16,5")
246 mm (9,7

121mm (4,8) Eo

295 mm (11,6")

%ﬂ mm (1,8")

Hal pa vanster sida i
vagg bakom enheten
65mm (2,5")

Hal pa hoger sida i vagg

835 mm (32,9") bakom enheten 65 mm (2,5")

OBS! Om diametern for anslutningsroret pa
gassidan arg 16 mm (5/8") eller mer maste
halet i vaggen vara 90 mm (3,54").
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Steg 4: Forbereda koldmedieror
Kéldmedieréren ligger i en rorisolering fast pa
enhetens baksida. Du maste gbra i ordning
roret innan du drar det genom halet i vaggen.

1. Utga fran halets placering pa vaggen i
forhallande till monteringsplattan nar du
ska valja vilken sida som réret ska ga ut
fran enheten.

2. Om halet i vaggen ar bakom enheten later
du urtagspanelen sitta kvar. Om halet i
vaggen ar vid sidan om inomhusenheten
tar du bort urtagspanelen av plast pa mot-
svarande sida av enheten. Detta skapar en
Oppning som roret fran enheten kan dras
genom. Anvand en spetstang om plast-
panelen ar svar att ta ur fér hand.

Urtagspanel

3. Om befintligt anslutningsrér arinbaddat
i vaggen gar du vidare direkt till steget
Ansluta draneringsslang. Om det inte
finns nagot inbaddat rér ansluter du
inomhusenhetens kéldmedieror till
anslutningsréret som férbinder inom-
husenheten och utomhusenheten. Se
avsnittet Anslutning av kéldmedierér i
denna handbok fér detaljerade anvisningar.

ANMARKNING OM RORVINKEL
Kéldmedieréren kan dras ut fran inom-
husenheten pa fyra olika platser: van-

ster eller hdger sida samt vanster eller héger

sida pa baksidan.

(o9
VAR FORSIKTIG!
Var mycket forsiktig sa att du inte klammer
eller skadar réren nar du ska béja dem

bort fran enheten. Veck pa réren paverkar
enhetens prestanda.

Steg 5: Ansluta draneringsslang
Draneringsslangen ansluts som standard pa
enhetens vanstra sida nar du star vand mot
enhetens baksida. Den kan emellertid ocksa
anslutas pa héger sida. Anslut dranerings-
slangen pa den sida dar koéldmedierdren
kommer ut fran enheten for att sakerstalla
korrekt dranering. Anslut draneringsslang-
ens forlangning (kdps separat) till anden pa
draneringsslangen.

« Linda anslutningsstallet noga med
teflontejp for att sakerstalla god tatning
och férhindra lackage.

Skydda den del av draneringsslangen
som blir kvar inomhus mot kondens med
rorisolering av skumplast.

- Tabort luftfiltret och hall lite vatten i
kondensattraget for att kontrollera att
vattnet rinner smidigt fran enheten.

ANMARKNING OM
DRANERINGSSLANGENS
PLACERING

Fdrsakra dig om att dranerings-
slangen dras enligt féljande bilder.

INTE KORREKT

Eventuella veck pa dranerings-
slangen orsakar ansamling av
vatten.

KORREKT

Kontrollera att draneringsslang-
en inte ar klamd eller vikt for att
sakerstalla korrekt dranering.

INTE KORREKT

Eventuella veck pa dranerings-
slangen orsakar ansamling av
vatten.

INTE KORREKT

Placera inte dnden pa
draneringsslangen i vatten
eller en behallare dar vatten
ansamlas. Detta forhindrar
karrekt dranering

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



68

PLUGGA DRANERINGSHAL SOM INTE
ANVANDS

For att férhindra o6nskat lack-
age maste du plugga drane-
ringshal som inte anvands med
medféljande gummipluggar.

LAS DESSA FORESKRIFTER INNAN
ELEKTRISKT ARBETE UTFORS.

1. Allt elinstallationsarbete maste uppfylla
lokala och nationella elinstallationsregler
och -férordningar och utféras av behorig
elektriker.

2. Alla elanslutningar maste utforas en-
ligt kopplingsschemat pa inomhus-
respektive utomhusenhetens panel.

3. Om det finns ett allvarligt sakerhets-
problem med strémférsorjningen
maste arbetet avbrytas omedelbart.
Forklara anledningen for kunden och
vagra installera enheten tills sakerhets-
problemet har atgardats.

L. Natspanningen ska vara inom 20-110 %
av markspanningen. For hog eller for
lag natspanning kan orsaka felfunktion,
elstot eller brand.

5. Om stromférsérjningen ansluts till fast
elinstallation maste éverspanningsskydd
och huvudstrémbrytare installeras.

6. Om stromférsorjningen ansluts till fast
elinstallation maste brytare eller krets-
brytare som bryter alla poler via en fran-
skiljare med min. kontaktavstand 3 mm
(1/8") inga i den fasta elinstallationen.
Den kretsbrytare eller jordfelsbrytare
som elektrikern anvander maste vara
godkand.

7. Anslut endast enheten till ett uttag for
en enskild férgreningskrets. Anslut inte
andra apparater till samma eluttag.

8. Jorda luftkonditioneringen (inomhus-
enheten) korrekt.

Q. Varje ledning maste vara ordentligt
ansluten. En I16s ledning kan fa terminalen
att dverhettas och orsaka felfunktion eller
brand.

10. Se till att inga ledningar kan komma i
kontakt med eller vilar mot kéldmedieror,
kompressor eller rérliga delar inuti enheten.

11. Om enheten har ett extra elektriskt
varmeelement maste detta installeras
minst 1 meter (40") fran lattantandligt
material.

12. Risk for elstét! Ror inte elkomponenter
direkt efter att stromférsérjningen har
brutits. Vanta 10 minuter efter att du har
brutit stromférsorjningen innan du ror
elkomponenter.

13.0BS! Installationen maste skyddas med
jordfelsbrytare.

/\ vARNING.
SLA ALLTID FRAN SYSTEMETS
HUVUDSTROM INNAN NAGOT
EL- ELLER KABELARBETE UTFORS.

Steg 6: Ansluta signal- och natkablar

Signalkabeln maéjliggér kommunikation

mellan inomhusenheten och utomhus-

enheten. Innan du upprattar anslutningen

maste du valja ratt kabelstorlek.

Kabeltyper

- Natsladd fér inomhusaggregat (om
tilampligt): HO5VV-F eller HO5V2V2-F

« Utomhuskabel: HO7RN-F eller HOSRN-F

« Signalkabel: HO7RN-F

Minsta tvarsnittsarea for strom- och
signalkablar (som referens). (Ej tillampligt
for Nordamerika)

Markstrém for enhe- | Nominell tvar-
ten (A) snittsarea (mm®)
>30CH=6 0,75

>60CH=10 1

>100CH =16 15

>16 0CH = 25 2,5

>250CH =32 4

>320CH =40 6
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VALJA RATT KABELSTORLEK

Storlek for natsladd, signalkabel, sakring och
brutare avgdrs av maximal stromsturka for
enheten. Maximal strdmstyrka ar angiven pa
markskylten som sitter pa enhetens sida.
OBS! For Nordamerika: VValj korrekt
kabelstorlek enligt min. kretsbelastning

som indikeras pa enhetens markskylt.

A VARNING

ALL KABELDRAGNING MASTE UTFORAS

ENLIGT KOPPLINGSSCHEMAT PA

INSIDAN AV INOMHUSENHETENS

FRONTPANEL.

1. Oppna frontpanelen pa inomhusenheten.

2. Oppna kopplingsdosans lucka pa enhetens
hdgra sida med en skruvmejsel. Nu kan du
komma at plintblocket.

Vy framifran

Enheter med kabelrér fér kabelanslut-
ning: Slar ut den stora urtagspanelen av
plast sa att du kan dra kabelréret genom
halet.

« Enheter med femkarnig kabel: Slar ut den
mittre urtagspanelen av plast sa att du
kan dra kabeln genom halet.

« Anvand en spetstang om plastpanelen
ar svar att ta ur for hand.

3. Skruva loss kabelklamman under plint-
blocket och lagg den at sidan.

L. Ta bort plastpanelen langst ned till vanster
pa enhetens baksida.

5. Dra signalkabeln genom denna 6ppning
fran baksidan och ut till enhetens fram-
sida.

6. Stall dig framfér enhetens framsida.
Anslut ledarna (se kopplingsschema for
inomhusenhet), anslut de U-formade
kabelskorna till respektive plint och skruva
at dem ordentligt.

A VAR FORSIKTIG!
BLANDA INTE IHOP FASLEDARE OCH
NEUTRALLEDARE
Detta ar farligt och kan orsaka funktionsfel
for luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten).
/. Efter att du har kontrollerat att alla
anslutningar ar sakra faster du signal-
kabeln i enheten med kabelklamman.
Skruva at kabelklamman ordentligt.
8. Satt tillbaka luckan till kopplingsdosan pa
enhetens framsida och plastpanelen pa
baksidan.

ANMARKNING OM ELANSLUTNING:
ANSLUTNINGSPROCESSEN KAN SKILJA
SIG NAGOT MELLAN OLIKAENHETER
OCH REGIONER.

Steg 7: Bunta ihop ror och kablar

Bunta ihop rérledningar, draneringsslang
och signalkabel innan du drar dem genom
halet i vaggen, pa sa satt sparar du utrymme
samt skyddar och isolerar dem (galler inte
Nordamerika).

Bunta ihop draneringsslang, kéldmedierér
och signalkabel enligt nedan:

Inomhusenhet

| Utrymme bakom enheten

} Koldmedierdr

— Isoleringstejp

Signalkabel Drineringsslang
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DRANERINGSSLANGEN MASTE

LIGGA UNDERST

Se till att draneringsslangen ligger underst

i buntningen. Om draneringsslangen ligger
overst kan det leda till att kondensattraget

svammar over, vilket kan orsaka brand eller
vattenskada.

VIRAINTE SIGNALKABELN
TILLSAMMANS MED ANDRA KABLAR
Nar du buntar ihop dessa ledningar ar det
viktigt att du inte virar ihop eller korsar
signalkabeln med andra kablar.

1. Fast draneringsslangen pa kéldmedie-
rorens undersida med vinultejp.

2.Bunta ihop signalkabeln, kéldmedieréren
och draneringsslangen ordentligt ge-
nom att linda in dem med isoleringstejp.
Kontrollera en gang till att allt ar korrekt
hopbuntat.

BUNTAINTE IHOP RORANDARNA

Hall rérandarna fria nar du buntar ihop
ledningarna. Du maste kunna komma at
dem for att utféra tathetsprovningen i slutet
av installationsprocessen (se avsnittet
Elsakerhetskontroller och tathetsprovning i
denna bruksanvisning).

Steg 8: Montera inomhusenheten

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar om du
har installerat ett nytt anslutningsror till
utomhusenheten:

1. Om du redan har dragit kéldmediertren
genom halet i vdggen gar du vidare till
steg 4.

2.1 annat fall dubbelkontrollerar du att
andarna pa kéldmedierdren ar tatade sa
att smuts och frammande material inte
kan tranga iniréren.

3.For bunten med kéldmedierdr, dranerings-
slang och signalkabel Iangsamt genom
halet i vaggen.

L4.Hang upp inomhusenhetens 6verdel i den
dvre kroken pa monteringsplattan.

5.Kontrollera att enheten sitter ordentligt pa
monteringsplattan genom att trycka latt
i enhetens sidor. Det ska inte ga att vicka
eller skjuta pa enheten.

6.Tryck ned den undre halvan av enheten
med ett jamnt tryck. Fortsatt trycka ned

tills enheten snapper fast pa krokarna
utmed monteringsplattans nederkant.

7. Kontrollera att enheten ar ordentligt
monterad ytterligare en gang genom att
trycka latt i sidorna igen.

Om kdldmedieréren redan arinbaddade i

vaggen gor du sa har:

1. Hang upp inomhusenhetens dverdel i den
ovre kroken pa monteringsplattan.

2. Stétta upp enheten med ett faste eller en
kil sa att du far tillrackligt med plats for
att ansluta kéldmedierdr, signalkabel och
draneringsslang.

Kil

3. Anslut draneringsslangen och kéldmedie-
roren (se avsnittet Anslutning av kold-
rn)ediert')r i denna handbok fér anvisning-
ar).

4. Hall réranslutningspunkten fri for att
kunna utfora lacktest (se avsnittet Elsaker-
hetskontroller och tathetsprovning i denna
handbok).

5. Nar lacktestet ar klart lindar du in anslut-
ningspunkten med isoleringstejp.

6. Ta bort hallaren eller kilen som stottar upp
enheten.

/. Tryck ned den undre halvan av enheten
med ett jamnt tryck. Fortsatt trycka ned
tills enheten snapper fast pa krokarna
utmed monteringsplattans nederkant.

ENHETEN GARATT JUSTERA

Tank pa att krokarna pa monteringsplattan
ar mindre an halen baktill pa enheten. Om
det inte finns tillrackligt med plats for att
komma at att ansluta inbaddade ror till inom-
husenheten gar den att justera 30-50 mm
(1,18-1,96") at vanster eller hdger, beroende
pa modell.

30-50 mm
(1,18-1,9"

30-50 mm
(1,18—1,9")‘

pi
€

( J

Skjut at vanster
eller héger
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Installation av utomhusenhet

Folj lokala standarder och férordningar
(dessa kan skilja sig lite mellan olika regioner)
vid installation av enheten.
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Installationsanvisningar — utomhusenhet

Steg 1: Valja installationsplats

Innan du kan installera utomhusenheten
maste du valja en Iamplig installationsplats.
Fdljande ar standardkraven for val av [amplig
plats att installera enheten pa.

En korrekt installationsplats uppfyller

féljande krav:

« Uppfyller alla utrymmeskrav for installa-
tionen (se ovan).

« Bra luftcirkulation och ventilation

« Fast och stabil - platsen kan bara
enheten och kommer inte att vibrera

« Buller fran enheten kommer inte att stéra
andra

« Skuddad mot langvarig exponering for
direkt solljus och nederbérd

« Om det finns risk for snofall: Vidta
lampliga atgarder for att forhindra is-
bildning och eventuell skada pa spolar.

Installera INTE enheten pa féljande platser:

« Nara hinder som kommer att blockera
luftintag/luftutiopp

« Nara allmanna gator, omraden med
muycket folk eller dar buller fran enheten
kommer att stéra andra

« Nara djur eller vaxter som kan ta skada av
utblas av varmluft

Hard vind

- Nara kalla till brandfarlig gas

« P3aen plats som ar utsatt for stora
mangder damm

« Paen plats som ar utsatt for luft med
muycket hog salthalt eller saltvatten.

SARSKILDA ATGARDER VID EXTREMA
VADERFORHALLANDEN

Om enheten &r utsatt for hard vind:
Installera enheten sa att utblasflakten ar
riktad i 20° vinkel mot vindriktningen. Bygg
vid behov ett skydd framfér enheten som
skyddar den mot extremt hard vind

(se bilder nedan).

Hard vind

L=
—

Vindskydd

Hard vind

Om enheten ar utsatt for kraftig
nederbérd (regn eller snod):

Bugg ett skydd ovanfér enheten som
skyddar den mot regn och sné. Var dock
noga med att inte blockera luftflédet runt
enheten.

Om enheten ar utsatt for luft med hég
salthalt (havsnara klimat):

Anvand en utomhusenhet som ar konstru-
erad sarskilt for att std emot korrosion.
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Steg 2: Installera draneringsanslutning
(endast till luftvarmepump)

Installera draneringsanslutningen pa
enhetens undersida innan du skruvar fast
utomhusenheten

Obs! Det finns tva olika typer av dranerings-
anslutningar beroende pa modell av utom-
husenhet.

Foélj nedanstaende anvisningar om

draneringsanslutningen levereras

med gummitatning (se bild A):

1. Montera gummitatningen pa den ande av
draneringsanslutningen som ansluts till
utomhusenheten.

2. Forin draneringsanslutningen i halet i
behallaren vid enhetens sockel.

3. Vrid draneringsanslutningen 90° riktad
mot enhetens framsida tills den klickar pa
plats.

L. Anslut draneringsslangens férlangare
(medféljer inte) till dréneringsanslutningen,
sa att vatten kan féras bort fran enheten i
varmedrift.

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar om dra-
neringsanslutningen inte levereras med
gummitatning (se bild B):

1. Forin draneringsanslutningen i halet i
behallaren vid enhetens sockel. Drane-
ringsanslutningen klickar fast.

2. Anslut draneringsslangens férlangare
(medfaéljer inte) till dréneringsanslutning-
en, sa att vatten kan foras bort fran enhe-
ten i varmedrift.

Hal i behallare i utom-
husenhetens sockel

g

(B)

— Tatning

—— Tatning
-

—— Draneringsanslutning
| |

=
|
W

g

(A)

o | KALLT KLIMAT

Se till att draneringsslangen faller sa verti-
kalt som mojligt i kallt klimat for att saker-
stalla snabb vattenavrinning. Om vattnet
rinner for langsamt kan det frysa i slangen
sa att enheten blir vattenfylld.

Steg 3: Forankra utomhusenheten
Utomhusenheten kan férankras i marken
elleri en vdaggmonterad konsol med bult
(M10). Forbered installation av enhetens
sockel enligt matten nedan.

ENHETENS MONTERINGSMATT

Nedan finns en lista med utomhusenheter
av olika storlekar samt avstand mellan deras
monteringsfotter. Férbered installation av
enhetens sockel enligt matten nedan.

| A,
Luftintag

|
1 Luft- i
B e s
y intag
S Ci le——
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UTOMHUSENHETENS MATT (MM) MONTERINGSMATT
BxHxD AVSTAND A (MM) AVSTAND B (MM)
720 x 495 x 270 (28,3" x 19,5" x 10,6") 452 (17,8") 255 (10,0")
765 x 555 x 303 (30,1" x 21,8" x 11,9") 452 (17,8") 286(11,3")

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar om du ska

installera enheten pa marken eller pa en

betongplatta:

Mark ut de fyra expanderbultarnas

placering enligt matten i listan.

Forborra halen for expanderbultarna.

Placera en mutter i anden pa varje

expanderbult.

SIa i expanderbultarna i de forborrade

halen.

Ta bort muttrarna fran expanderbul-

tarna och placera utomhusenheten éver

bultarna.

6. Satt en bricka pa varje expanderbult och
satt sedan dit muttrarna igen.

7. Dra at varje mutter ordentligt med
skiftnyckel.

A VARNING

v & Wi

ANVAND ALLTID SKYDDSGLASOGON
NAR DU BORRAR | BETONG.

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar om du ska
installera enheten pa en viggmonterad
konsol:

A VAR FORSIKTIG!
Forsakra dig om att vaggen ar av fast tegel,
betong eller liknande starkt material. Vagg-
konstruktionen maste kunna bara minst fyra
ganger enhetens vikt.

1. Mark ut placering for hal i konsolen
(se matti listan).

2. Forborra halen fér expanderbultarna.

3. Placera en bricka och mutter i anden pa
varje expanderbult.

L. Skruva expanderbultarna genom halen
i monteringsfastena, Iagg monterings-
fastena pa plats och sla i expanderbul-
tarnaivaggen.

5. Kontrollera att monteringsfastena ligger
plant.

6. Lyft enheten férsiktigt och placera
monteringsfotterna pa fastena.

7. Skruva fast enheten ordentligt i fastena.

8. Installera, om majligt, enheten med gummi-
packningar for att minska vibrationer och
buller.

Steg 4: Ansluta signal- och natkablar
Utomhusenhetens plintblock ar skyddat av
en kopplingsdoslucka pa enhetens sida.
Ett omfattande kopplingsschema finns pa
insidan av luckan.

A VARNING
SLA ALLTID FRAN SYSTEMETS
HUVUDSTROM INNAN NAGOT
EL- ELLER KABELARBETE UTFORS.

1. Foérbered kabeln fér anslutning:

ANVAND RATT KABEL
Se korrekt typ av kabel under Kabeltyper pa
sidan 22.

ANVAND RATT KABEL

Storlek fér natsladd, signalkabel, sakring och
brytare avgérs av maximal strémstyrka for
enheten. Maximal strémstyrka ar angiven pa
markskylten som sitter pa enhetens sida.
OBS! For Nordamerika: Valj korrekt kabel-
storlek enligt min. kretsbelastning som
indikeras pa enhetens markskuylt.
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a. Skala av gummikappan pa kabeln i bada
andar med en kabelskalare sa att cirka
40 mm (1,57") av ledartradarna syns.

b. Skala av isoleringen i andarna pa ledarna.

c. Krymp fast kabelskor (U-formade) i anden
pa ledarna med krymptang.

NOTERA FASLEDAREN

Nar du krymper ledarna ar det viktigt att
tydligt separera fasledaren fran de dvriga
ledarna.

A VARNING . .

ALL KABELDRAGNING MASTE UTFORAS

ENLIGT KOPPLINGSSCHEMAT PA

INSIDAN AV LUCKAN TILL KOPPLINGS-

DOSAN PA UTOMHUSENHETEN.

1. Skruva loss kopplingsdosans lucka och
ta bort den.

2. Skruva loss kabelklamman under plint-
blocket och lagg den at sidan.

3. Anslut ledaren (se kopplingsschema) och
skruva fast kabelskorna pa varje ledare
ordentligt i respektive plint.

4. Nar du har kontrollerat att alla anslut-
ningar ar sakra virar du runt ledningarna
for att férhindra att regnvatten rinnerin i
terminalen.

5. Anvand kabelklamma for att fasta kabeln
i enheten. Skruva at kabelklamman
ordentligt.

6. Isolera ledningstradar som inte anvands
med eltejp. Lagg dem sa att de inte vid-
ror nagra el- eller metallkomponenter.

7. Satt tillbaka luckan till kopplingsdosan pa
enhetens sida och skruva dit den.

@/ Lucka

A Skruv

OBS! Om kabelklamman ser ut som foljande
valjer du Iampligt genomgaende hal som
passar ledarens diameter.

Tre halstorlekar: litet, stort, medelstort

Om kabeln inte kldms fast ordentligt anvander du
fliken for att fasta den sa att du kan klamma fast
den korrekt.

Plintblock

Valj Iampligt genomgaende hal som passar
ledarens diameter.
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Anslutning av kéldmedieror

Nar du ansluter kdldmedieréren far inga andra amnen eller gaser komma in i enheten an
det specificerade kéldmediet. Férekomst av andra gaser och amnen sanker enhetens
kapacitet och kan orsaka onormalt hdgt tryck i kylkretsen. Detta kan orsaka explosion och
personskada.

Anmarkning om rérlangd

Koéldmediertrens langd kommer att paverka enhetens prestanda och energieffektivitet.
Den nominella verkningsgraden ar testad pa enheter med en rérldngd pa 5 meter. For att
minimera vibrationer och ljudniva maste rérlangden vara minst 3 meter.

Se specifikationer fér max. Iangd och fallhéjd for rérledning i tabellen nedan.

Max. Iangd och fallh6jd for koldmedierér per enhetsmodell

Modell Kapacitet (BTU/h) Max. Iangd (m) Max. fallhéjd (m)

Split-inverter (R32) |<15000 25 (82 fot) 10 (33 fot)
luftkonditionering
(inomhusenhet)

Anslutningsanvisningar - kéldmedieror

Steg 1: Kapa ror

Var extra noga nar du ska férbereda XX R
kdldmedieréren sa att du kapar och flansar
dem korrekt. Detta kommer att sdkerstalla
en effektiv drift och minimera behovet av
service i framtiden.

9 Vinklad Ojamn Svangd

1. Mat avstandet mellan inomhusenheten DEFORMERA INTE RORET NAR

och utomhusenheten. DU KAPAR DET ) )
2.Kapa roret lite langre &n det uppmatta Var extra forsiktig sa att du inte skadar, viker

avstandet med hjalp av rorkapare. eller deformerar réret under kapningen.
3.Se till att réret kapas exakt i 0° vinkel. Deformeringar minskar enhetens

varmeverkningsgrad drastiskt.
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Steg 2: Ta bort grader

Eventuella grader forhindrar lufttat anslutning

for kdldmedierdr. De maste darfor avlagsnas

helt.

1. Hall réret riktat nedat sa att avgradat
material inte riskerar att falla ned i réret.

2. Avlagsna alla grader fran skarsnittet med
en brotsch eller ett avgradningsverktyg.

Roér

Brotsch

Nedat

Steg 3: Flansa rérandar

Det ar viktigt att kragningen utférs korrekt for

att anslutningen ska bli lufttat.

1. Efter att du har avlagsnat graderna fran
det kapade roret forsluter du andarna med
eltejp sa att inget frammande material
kommeriniréret.

2. Draisoleringsmaterial dver roret.

3. Placera dverfallsmuttrar pa rérets bada
andar. Se till att de ar vanda at ratt hall.

De gar inte att satta pa eller vanda efter
kragningen.

Overfallsmutter

Kopparror

L. Ta bort eltejpen i rérandarna nar du ar redo
att utféra kragningen.

5. Klam fast kragningsdynan i anden av roret.
Roranden maste sticka ut fran kanten
pa kragningsdynan (se matt for utsick i
tabellen nedan).

UTSTICK FOR ROR | KRAGNINGSDYNA

Rarets ytter- A (MM)
diameter (mm)

MIN. MAX.
@635(@0,25" |0,7(0,0275") |1,3(0,05"
@952 (B 0,375") | 1,0 (0,04") 1,6 (0,063")
@12,7 (@ 0,5" 1,0 (0,04") 1,8 (0,07")
@16 (@ 0,63" 2,0(0,078" 2,2 (0,086"
@19 (@ 0,75 2,0(0,078" 2.4 (0,094"

Kragningsdyn
A
S

Ror

6. Placera kragningsverktyget pa dynan.

7. Skruva pa kragningsverktygets handtag
medurs tills réret ar helt kragat.

8. Ta bort kragningsverktyget och dynan och
kontrollera att réret inte har spruckit och att
kragningen ar jamn.

Steg 4: Ansluta ror

Var noga med att inte anvanda for hogt
atdragningsmoment eller deformera roren pa
nagot satt nar du ska ansluta kéldmedierdren.
Du ska ansluta roret pa lagtryckssidan forst
och darefter réret pa hdgtryckssidan.

MINSTA BOJRADIE
Min. bojradie for anslutande kdldmedierdr ar
10 cm.
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Anvisningar for att ansluta ror till
inomhusenheten

1

2
3.
L

Rikta de bada roren du ska ansluta sa att
de ar centrerade med varandra.

. Dra at éverfallsmuttern sa hart som méjligt

for hand.
Greppa muttern pa enhetens rér med en
U-nuyckel.

. Medan du haller ett ordentligt grepp

om muttern pa enhetens ror drar du at
Overfallsmuttern med en momentnyckel
enligt atdragningsmomenten i tabellen
Foreskrivna atdragningsmoment nedan.
Lossa nagot pa dverfallsmuttern och dra at
denigen.

FORESKRIVNA ATDRAGNINGSMOMENT

Ror fran inomhusenheten Overfallsmutter Ror

Rérets ytter- Atdragningsmoment
diameter (mm)

(Nm)

Matt for kragning (B) Form pa kragning
(mm)

0 6,35(20,25") 18-20 (180-200 KGF/CM)

8,4-8,7(0,33-0,34")

@952 (@0,375") 32-39 (320-390 KGF/CM)

13,2-13,5(0,52-0,53")

ANVAND INTE FOR HOGT ATDRAGNINGSMOMENT
For mycket kraft kan knacka muttern eller skada kéldmedieréret. Féreskrivna
atdragningsmoment i tabellen ovan far inte 6verskridas.

Anvisningar for att ansluta ror till utomhusenheten

1

2.
3.

Lossa ventilkdpan pa utomhusenhetens
sida.

Ta bort skyddslocken pa ventilandarna.
Rikta in den kragade réranden

med respektive ventil och dra at
dverfallsmuttern sa hart som majligt for
hand.

Greppa ventilkroppen med en

U-nyckel. Hall inte i muttern som tatar
serviceventilen.

Hall ett ordentligt grepp om ventilkroppen
och dra at éverfallsmuttern enligt
foreskrivet atdragningsmoment med en
momentnyckel.

Ventilkapa

6. Lossa nagot pa dverfallsmuttern och dra at
denigen

7. Upprepa steg 3 till 6 for det aterstaende
roret.

GREPPAVENTILKROPPEN MED EN
U-NYCKEL

Momentet vid atdragning av dverfallsmuttern
kan skada andra delar pa ventilen.
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S Evakuering av luft

Forberedelser och forsiktighetsatgarder
Luft och frammande material i
koldmediekretsen kan fa trycket att

stiga onormalt hogt, vilket kan skada
luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten),
minska verkningsgraden och orsaka
personskada. Anvand en vakuumpump
och ett manometerstall for att evakuera
kéldmediekretsen och avlagsna all icke-
kondenserbar gas och fukt i systemet.

Evakuering ska utféras i samband med forsta
installation och nar enheten har flyttats.

INNAN EVAKUERING UTFORS

« Forsdkra dig om att anslutningsrér mellan
inomhusenhet och utomhusenhet ar
korrekt anslutna.

- Kontrollera s att alla kablar ar korrekt
anslutna.

Evakueringsanvisningar

1. Anslut manometerstallets pafyliningsslang
till serviceporten pa utomhusenhetens
lagtrycksventil.

2. Anslut ytterligare en pafyliningsslang fran
manometerstallet till vakuumpumpen.

3. Oppna manometerstéllets 13gtryckssida.
Lat hégtryckssidan forbli stangd.

L. Starta vakuumpumpen for att evakuera
systemet.

5. K&r vakuumpumpen i minst 15 minuter
eller tills kombinationsmanometern visar
-76 cmHg (-10 Pa).

Manometerstall
Kombinations-

manometer Manometer
-76cmHg % =
Lagtrycks- . l\ Hogtrycksventil
ventil o E
Tryckslang/Pafyll- — Pafyliningsslang
ningsslang

Lagtrucksventil

o

6. Stang manometerstallets lagtryckssida
och stang av vakuumpumpen.

7. VVanta 5 minuter och kontrollera sedan att
systemtrycket inte har férandrats.

8. Om systemtrycket har andrats gar du
till avsnittet Tathetsprovning for informa-
tion om hur du undersdker lackage. Om
systemtrycket ar oférandrat skruvar du
loss

9. locket pa hogtrycksventilen (packbox-
ventil). Forin en insexnyckeln i hég-
trycksventilen (packboxventil) och 6ppna
ventilen genom att vrida insexnyckeln 1/4
varv moturs. Lyssna efter gas som kom-
mer ut ur systemet och stang darefter
ventilen efter 5 sekunder.

10. Kontrollera manometern under 1 minut for
att sakerstalla att det inte foreligger nagon
tryckférandring. Manometern ska visa
nagot éver atmosfarstryck.

11. Ta bort pafyliningsslangen fran service-
porten.

Overfallsmutter

Ventilkro
PP Ventilspindel

12. Oppna hégtrycks- och lagtrycksventilerna
helt med insexnyckeln.

13. Dra at ventillocken pa alla tre ventilerna
(serviceport, hdgtryck och lagtryck) for
hand. Vid behov kan du dra at dem ytter-
ligare med momentnyckel.

ﬁEPNA VENTILSPINDLARNA
FORSIKTIGT

Nar du 6ppnar ventilspindlarna vrider du
insexnyckeln tills den tar emot sparren.
Forsok inte tvinga ventilen att 6ppnas mer.
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Anmarkning om pafylining av kdldmedium

Beroende pa rérens langd kan vissa system behdva fyllas pa ytterligare. Fyll pa kéldmediet
fran serviceporten pa utomhusenhetens lagtrycksventil. Den ytterligare mangd kéldmedium
som ska fyllas pa beraknas enligt féljande formel:

EXTRA KOLDMEDIEMANGD PER RORLANGD

Anslutningsrérets langd

Metod for ren-

Ytterligare kéldmedium

(meter) blasning
< Langd for standardrér | Vakuumpump -
> | .angd for standarrér | Vakuumpump \/atskesida: @ 6,35 \/atskesida: @ 9,52

(2 0,25") R32: (2 0,375") R32:
(rérlangd - standardlangd) | (r6rléngd - standard-
x 12 g/m langd) x 24 g/m
(rérlangd - standardlangd) | (rérlangd - standard-
x 0,13 oz/ft langd) x 0,26 oz/ft

/\ BLANDA INTE olika typer av kéldmedium.
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Fore testkérning

Utfor alltid testkérningen forst efter att du

ha slutfdrt féljande steq:

- Elsdkerhetskontroller — bekrafta att
enhetens elsystem ar sakert och fung-
erar korrekt.

- Tathetsprovning — kontrollera alla 6ver-
fallsmuttersanslutningar och bekrafta att
systemet ar tatt och inte lacker.

- Bekrafta att gas- och vatskeventiler
(hogtryck och 13gtryck) ar helt 6ppna.

Elsdkerhetskontroller

Nar installationen ar klar maste du bekrafta
att all el har installerats enligt lokala och
nationella regler och enligt denna installa-
tionshandbok.

Fore testkérning

Kontrollera jordningen

Mat resistensen till jord genom visuell
avlasning och med en jordresistenstestare.
Resistansen till jord far inte éverstiga 0,1 Q.
Obs! Detta kravs eventuellt inte pa vissa
platser i Nordamerika.

UNDER TESTKORNING

Kontroll av elektriskt lackage

Anvand en spanningsprovare eller multi-
meter under testkérningen for att utféra ett
omfattande test av elektriskt lackage.

Om du upptacker elektriskt lackage stanger
du av enheten omedelbart och ber en beh6-
rig elektriker kontrollera och atgarda orsaken
till Iackaget.

Obs! Detta kravs eventuellt inte pa vissa
platser i Nordamerika.

A VARNING - RISK FOR ELSTOT

ALLT ELINSTALLATIONSARBETE MASTE
FOLJA LOKALA OCH NATIONELLA
ELINSTALLATIONSREGLER OCH
UTFORAS AV BEHORIG ELEKTRIKER.

JIE3 Elsakerhetskontroller och tathetsprovning

Tathetsprovning
Det finns tva olika satt att utfora tathets-
provning.

Sapvattenlésning

Stryk vatten med sapa eller flytande disk-
medel pa alla réranslutningspunkter pa
inomhusenheten och utomhusenheten med
en mjuk borste. Om det uppstar bubblor
tyder det pa otathet.

Lacksokare
Om du anvander lacksdkare bor du Iasa

bruksanvisningen for att sakerstalla korrekt
anvandning.

EFTER UTFORD TATHETSPROVNING

Kontrollpunkt pa inomhusenhet

Kontrollpunkt pa utomhusenhet

A: Lagtrycksventil (avstangningsventil)
B: Hogtrycksventil (avstangningsventil)
C och D: Overfallsmuttrar fér inomhusenhet
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Testkorning

Testkdrningsanvisningar

Testkdrningen ska paga i minst 30 minuter.

1. Anslut stromférsérjningen till enheten.

2. Tryck pa startknappen pa fjarrkontrollen

for att sla pa den.

3. Tryck pa MODE-knappen for att ga
igenom féljande funktioner, en i taget:

« COOL (KYLA) - valj lagsta mdjliga

temperatur

- HEAT (VARME) - valj hégsta majliga

temperatur

L. Lat varje funktion kéras i 5 minuter och
utfér féljande kontroller:

Listan over kontroller
som ska utféras

GODKANT/INTE
GODKANT

Inget elektriskt lackage

Enheten ar korrekt jordad

Alla elplintar ar ordentligt
skyddade

Inomhusenheten och
utomhusenheten ar
stabilt installerade

Alla réranslutningspunkter
ar tata

Utomhus

2):

Inom-

hus (2):

Vatten rinner ur
draneringsslangen

Alla ror ar korrekt isolerade

Enhetens COOL-funktion
(kylning) fungerar
korrekt

Enhetens HEAT-funktion
(uppvarmning)
fungerar korrekt

Inomhusenhetens
ventilationsgaller
roterar korrekt

Inomhusenheten svarar pa
fiarrkontrollen

DUBBELKONTROLLERA

RORANSLUTNINGARNA

Trycket i k6ldmediekretsen dkar under drift.

Detta kan

avsldja ytterligare otatheter som inte upp-

tacktes under det forsta lackagetestet. Under

testkdrningen bér du darfér dubbelkontrollera

kdldmedierorets alla anslutningspunkter

betraffande lackage. Se avsnittet Tathets-

provning fér anvisningar.

5. Nar testkérningen ar klar och du har
bekraftat att alla kontrollpunkter i listan
ar GODKANDA féljer du nedanstaende
anvisningar:

a. Stall in enheten pa normal drifttemperatur
igen med hjalp av fjarrkontrollen.

b. Linda de kéldmedierérsanslutningar du
lamnade fria nar du installerade inom-
husenheten med isoleringstejp.

OM OMGIVNINGSTEMPERATUR AR
UNDER 16 °C (60 °F)

Det gar inte att anvanda fjarrkontrollen for
att sla pa funktion COOL (KYLA) nar omgiv-
ningstemperaturen ar lagre an 16 °C. Anvand
da i stallet MANUELL REGLERKNAPP for att
testa kylfunktionen.

1. Lyft upp inomhusenhetens frontpanel tills
den klickar i lage.

2. Du hittar MANUELL REGLERKNAPP till
héger om enheten. Tryck pa knappen tva
ganger for att valja COOL (KYLA).

3. Utfér testkérningen som vanligt.

Manuell reglerknapp
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3 Packning och uppackning av enheten:

Anvisningar for packning och uppackning av enheten:

Uppackning:

Inomhusenhet:

1. Skar av tejpen med en kniv (ett snitt till vanster, ett snitt i mitten och ett till hoger).

2. Dra ut spikarna ur kartongens 6versida med lampligt verktyg.

3. Oppna kartongen.

4. Ta ut den mittre stédplattan (om den ingar).

5. Ta ut tillbehérspaketet och anslutningskabeln (om den ingar).

6. Lyft ut apparaten ur kartongen och lagg ned den.

7. Avlagsna skumplasten pa vanster och hdger sida eller pa ovansidan och undersidan
och 6ppna pasen.

Utomhusenhet:

1. Kapa packremmen.

2. Ta ut enheten ur kartongen.

3. Avlagsna all skumplast fran enheten.

L. Avlagsna férpackningspasen fran enheten.

Packning:

Inomhusenhet:

1. Placera inomhusenheten i forpackningspasen.

2. Fast vanstra och hégra sidans skumplast eller ovansidans och undersidans skumplast
pa enheten.

3. Placera enheten i kartongen och 1dgg darefter i tillbehérspaketet.

L. Stang kartongen och férsegla den med tejp.

5.Spann vid behov fast packremmen.

Utomhusenhet:

1. Placera utomhusenheten i férpackningspasen.

2.Laqgg i bottenskumplasten i kartongen.

3. Placera enheten i kartongen och lagg darefter den dvre skumplasten pa enheten.
L. Stang kartongen och férsegla den med tejp.

5.Spann vid behov fast packremmen.

OBS! Behall allt emballage for eventuell framtida anvandning.
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Specifikationer for fijarrkontroll

Modell RG10A(DR2S)/BGEF
Markspdnning 3,0 V (tva torrbatterier RO3/LR03)
Max. avstand for signal 8m

Miljé -5till 60 °C (23 °F-140 °F)

OBS! For foljande modeller: RG10Y1 (D2)/BGEF, RG10Y2(D2S)/BGEF: Om enheten stangs
av under drift pa Iage COOL, AUTO eller DRY och installd temperatur ar lagre an 24 °C, stalls
temperaturen automatiskt in pa 24 °C nar du startar enheten igen. Om enheten stangs av
under drift pa lage HEAT och installd temperatur ar hdgre an 24 °C, stalls temperaturen
automatiskt in pa 24 °C nar du startar enheten igen.

Snabbstartsguide

W'
)
SATT | BATTERIERNA VALJ LAGE VALJ TEMPERATUR
V. 4
TRYCK PA STROMKNAPPEN RIKTA FJARRKONTROLLEN VALJ FLAKTVARVTAL

MOT ENHETEN

AR DU OSAKER PA FUNKTIONERNA?

| avsnitten Anvandning av grundlaggande funktioner och Anvandning av avancerade
funktioner i denna handbok finns en detaljerad beskrivning av hur du anvander |uft-
konditioneringen (inomhusenheten).

SARSKILD ANMARKNING

« Utformningen for knapparna pa din fjarrkontroll kan avvika nagot fran vad som visas i
denna handbok.

Om den knappfunktion du vill anvanda pa fiarrkontrollen inte finns installerad i inom-

husenheten hander det ingenting nar du trycker pa knappen.

Om beskrivning av funktioner avviker mycket mellan Bruksanvisning fér fiarrkontroll och

enhetens BRUKSANVISNING, féljer du anvisningar i enhetens BRUKSANVISNING.
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Satta i och byta batterier

Luftkonditioneringsaggregatet (inomhusenhet) levereras med tva batterier. Satt i batterierna

i fiarrkontrollen innan anvandning.

1. Oppna batterifacket genom att skjuta batteriluckan pa fiarrkontrollens baksida nedat.

2.Satt in batterierna i batterifacket med polerna vanda at ratt hall enligt symbolerna +/- inuti
batterifacket.

3.54tt tillbaka batterilocket.

ANMARKNINGAR OM BATTERIER

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar for att uppna optimal prestanda for produkten:

- Blanda inte gamla och nua batterier eller olika tuper av batterier.

« Ta ur batterierna ur fiarrkontrollen om du inte ska anvanda enheten pa minst 2 manader.

KASSERING AV BATTERIER

Kassera inte batterier som osorterat kommunalt avfall. Se lokala lagar gallande kassering av
batterier.

TIPS FORANVANDNING AV FJARRKONTROLL

« Fjarrkontrollens rackvidd ar max. 8 meter fran enheten.

« Det hors ett pip fran enheten nar fiarrkontrollens signal mottas.

- Gardiner, andra material och direkt solljus kan paverka fiarrkontrollens signalmottagare.
- Ta ur batterierna om fjarrkontrollen inte ska anvandas pa minst 2 manader.
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ANMARKNINGAR FOR ANVANDNING AV FJARRKONTROLL

Enheten maste uppfulla lokala och nationella bestammelser.

| Kanada ska den uppfylla CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

| USA uppfuller denna enhet del 15 i FCC-reglerna. Denna produkt far anvandas pa

tva villkor:

(1) Denna enhet far inte orsaka skadliga storningar

(2) Denna enhet maste klara av eventuella stérningar, inklusive stérningar som orsakar
o6nskad drift.

Denna utrustning har testats och bekraftats uppfulla gransvarden fér digital enhet enligt
Klass B, i enlighet med del 15 i FCC-reglerna. Dessa krav ar avsedda att ge rimligt skydd
mot skadliga stérningar nar utrustningen anvands i bostadsmiljé. Denna utrustning alstrar,
anvander och kan utstrala radiofrekvent energi och kan orsaka skadliga stérningar for radio-
kommunikation om den inte installeras och anvands i enlighet med anvisningarna. Det finns
dock ingen garanti for att stérningar inte uppkommer i en viss installation. Om utrustningen
orsakar skadliga stérningar pa radio- eller tv-mottagningen, vilket kan faststallas genom att
sla av och pa utrustningen, bér anvandaren férsdka avhjalpa stérningarna genom att vidta
nagon eller nagra av foljande atgarder:

- Rikta om eller flytta mottagarantennen.

Oka separationen mellan utrustning och mottagare.

Anslut utrustningen till ett uttag i en annan krets an den mottagaren ar ansluten till.
Kontakta aterforsaljaren eller en erfaren radio-/tv-tekniker for hjalp.

Andringar eller modifieringar som inte godkants av den part som ansvarar for férsakran
om Gverensstammelse kan leda till att anvandaren forverkar sin ratt att anvanda utrust-
ningen.
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JEd Knappar och funktioner

Bekanta dig med knapparna pa fiarrkontrollen innan du bérjar anvanda luftkonditioneringen
(inomhusenheten). Féljande ar en kort introduktion till fiarrkontrollen. Anvisningar om hur

du anvander luftkonditioneringen (inomhusenheten) finns i avsnittet Anvandning av grund-
|laggande funktioner i denna bruksanvisning.

PA/AV
Startar eller stanger av enheten.

TEMP A
Hojer temperaturenistegom1°C (1 °F).
Max. temperatur: 30 °C (86 °F).

OBS! Hall inne knapparna v och A
samtidigt i 3 sekunder for att vaxla
temperaturvisningen mellan °C och °F.

SET

Bladdrar igenom driftfunktioner
enligt nedanstaende anvisningar:
Fresh (&) 5 Sleep (®) -

DRIFTLAGE

~_ Bladdrar igenom driftldgen enligt nedanstaende
anvisningar: AUTO - COOL - DRY - HEAT - FAN
OBS! Enhet for kyla har inte Iage HEAT (VARME).

ECO/GEAR

Oppnar energieffektivt lage i foljande sekvens:
ECO - GEAR (75 %) - GEAR (50 %) - Tidigare
installningslage - ECO ...

Follow Me (&)~

AP-lage (&) - Fresh ...

Symbol fér vald funktion blinkar i
displayen - tryck pa OK for att bekrafta.

TEMP v I

Sanker temperaturenistegom1°C

OK
Bekraftar vald funktion.

TIMER
Stéller in timern sa att den startar eller
stanger av enheten.

BREEZE AWAY

Forhindrar att direkt luftflode blaser mot
kroppen, vilket ger battre komfort.

OBS! Den har funktionen kan endast valjas
i driftlage Cool, Fan och Dru.

—— CLEAN (SJALVRENGORING)
Startar/stoppar funktionerna Self Clean eller
Active Clean.

(Beroende pa modell: se BRUKSANVISNING
och INSTALLATIONSHANDBOK).

LED

(10 °F). Min. temperatur: 16 °C (60 °F). Tubo) ( LED
CIOLS

FLAKTVARVTAL —

Staller in flaktvarvtal i féljande ordning:

AU - 20 % - 40 % - 60 % - 80 % - 100 %.

Hojer/sanker flaktvarvtalet i steqg om 1 %.

J
TURBO

SWING (SVANG)

Startar eller stanger av rérelse for
horisontellt ventilationsgaller. Hall
inne knappen i 2 sekunder for att
starta automatisk svangfunktion
for vertikalt ventilationsgaller.

Gor att enheten uppnar
forinstalld temperatur pa
kortast mojliga tid.

Aktiverar och inaktiverar luftkonditioneringens
(inomhusenhetens) LED-display och summer f&r
luftkonditionering (beroende pa madell), vilket ger
bekvam och tyst miljo.
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Indikatorer pa fjarrkontrollens skarm

Information visas nar fjarrkontrollen ar aktiverad.

Sandningsindikator
Tands nar fiarrkontrollen
sander en signal till inom-
husenheten.

— fo\i‘ Breeze Away
2> Active Clean
—| ) Luftrening
%) Nattlage
A Follow Me
D Wi-Fi
=D

e \

RFPDDARD

Batteriladdning (blinkar vid Iag batteriladdning)

MODE
Visar aktuell installning:

O WEE o>

AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN

ECO
[ Visas nar ECO-funktionen ar aktiverad.

ﬁﬁlﬁ

DoN ]
TIMER ON G: _(')_ c%E_
DoFF AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN
TIMER OFF -7 SETTEMP. @CO GEAR-
L —
" K€, oo
Tyst lage on BV | ' |RH
] SULL_LD%
FLAKTVARVTAL
AUTO
Visar installt flaktvarvtal: al <5 | | RRRRRRR -GS
Silence Ev%*ll 21(‘)’//0 ’2*00/* \\I:I AB
Low  <Serin 2%-u0%* (7 ™ éﬁ
MED  SeINN 41%-60%* |
SN 61%-80%* . |
HEH [ et sise100%+  30-4 ~0--0--0 .0
Visning av horisontell rérelse
AUTO ST Auto for ventilationsgaller

Detta flaktvarvtal kan inte
justerasilage AUTO eller DRY

(AVFUKTNING).
Obs!

Flaktvarvtal mellan AU och
100 % kan inte visas for alla

modeller.

Obs!

Alla symboler visas pa bilden ovan.

pa displauen.

 —
nw

tionsgaller
“Z TURBO-lage
A Finns inte pa
B denna enhet

Automatisk, vertikal
vinkling av ventila-

GEAR
Visas nar GEAR-funktionen ar aktiverad.

LOCK
Visas nar LOCK-funktionen ar aktiverad.

Temperatur/timer/flaktvarvtal

Visar installd temperatur (standardinstallning),

flaktvarvtal eller timerinstallning vid anvandning

av funktionerna TIMER ON/OFF (PA/AV).

« Temperaturomrade: 16-30 °C/60-86 °F/
(20-28 °(/68-82 °F) (beroende pa modell)

- Timerinstallning: O-24 timmar

- Flaktvarvtalsinstallning: AU-100 %

Ingen indikering visas vid drift i Iaget FAN (flakt).

Under faktisk drift visas endast symboler for aktiva funktioner
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JIE3 Anvandning av grundlaggande funktioner

OBS!

Fdrsakra dig fore drift om att enheten ar inkopplad och att det finns strémférsérjning.
AUTO

Valj lage AUTO Stall in énskad temperatur Starta luftkonditioneringen

(inomhusenhet)

' @

0BS!

1. I1age AUTO valjer enheten automatiskt funktion — COOL (kyla), FAN (flakt) eller
HEAT (varme) — beroende pa vilken temperatur som ar installd.

2. Flaktvarvtal kan inte stallas in i lage AUTO.

Lage COOL (kyla) eller HEAT (varme)

Valj lage COOL/HEAT Stallin Stallin flaktvarvtal Starta luftkonditioneringen
temperatur (inomhusenhet)

) (@) 4

Lage DRY
Valj lage DRY (avfuktning)  Stall in 6nskad Starta luftkonditioneringen

temperatur (inomhusenhet)

0BS! | Iage DRY (avfuktning) kan flaktvarvtalet inte stallas in, eftersom det regleras
automatiskt.

Lage FAN

Valj lage FAN (flakt) Stall in flaktvarvtal Starta luftkonditioneringen
(inomhusenhet)

®+® + ®

OBS! Du kan inte stalla in temperaturen i lage FAN (flakt). Darfor visas inte temperaturen
pa fjarrkontrollens skarm.
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Stallain timer
TIMER ON/OFF (PA/AV) — anvands for att stalla in den tid efter vilken enheten ska startas/stangas av automatiskt.

Stilla in TIMER ON (PA)

o _ . Tryck pa knapparna for temperatur Rikta fijarrkontrollen mot enheten
l&%%gﬂﬂ’}gi;ﬂa&pﬁ;?r att upp/ned for att stalla in tid nar och vanta 1 sekund sedan aktiveras
’ enheten ska startas. TIMER ON (PA).

5

Stélla in TIMER OFF (AV).

Tryck pa TIMER-knappen for att Tryck pa knapparna for tempera- Rikta fiarrkontrollen mot enheten
aktivera tid for stopp av timer. tur upp/ned for att stalla in tid nar och vanta 1 sekund sedan aktiveras
enheten ska stangas av. TIMER OFF (AV).

)

0BS!

1. Varje tryckning vid instalining av TIMER ON (PA) eller TIMER OFF (AV) 6kar tiden med 30 minuter (upp till
10 timmar). Fran 10 timmar och upp till 24 timmar 6kar tiden med 1 timme per tryckning. (Exempel: tryck
5 ganger for att stalla in 2,5 timmar eller 10 ganger for att stalla in 5 timmar.) Timern bérjar om pa 0,0 nar
den har natt 24.

2. Duavbryter respektive funktion genom att stalla timern pa 0,0 timmar.

Stallain TIMER ON/OFF (exempel)

Den tidsperiod du staller in for bada funktionerna ar timmar efter aktuell tid.

Timern Enheten Enheten Exempel: Om klockan &r13.00 och
startas startar stangs av timern stalls in enligt ovan kommer

enheten att startas 2,5 timmar senare

(dvs. 15.30) och stangas av 18.00.
Aktelltid 1400 1500 1530 1600 1700

13.00

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



Q0

I3 Anvandning av avancerade funktioner

Funktionen SWING (svang)

Tryck pa SWING-knappen.

Hall inne knappen i mer an 2 sekunder

Harisontellt ventilationsgaller svanger uppat och nedat for att aktivera svangfunktionen for det
automatiskt nar SWING-knappen trycks in. vertikala ventilationsgallret
Tryck pa knappen igen for att stoppa svangningen. (beroende pa modell).

Riktning for luftflode

Hall inne SWING-knappen for att stalla
' in riktning for luftfiodet (det finns fem
lagen). Varje tryckning pa knappen
g - andrar ventilationsgallrets vinkel. Hall
- - 4 inne knappen tills du har stallt in 6nskad

vinkel.

OBS! Kontrollera att enheten &r avstangd: Hall inne MODE och SWING samtidigt i 1 sekund. Ventilationsgallret
dppnas till en vinkel i vilken det ar enkelt att komma at enheten fér rengdring. Hall inne MODE och SWING samti-
digt i 1 sekund for att aterstalla ventilationsgallret (beroende pa modell).

LED-DISPLAY

i s Hall inne knappen
Tryck pa LED-knappen. langre an 5 sekunder.
Tryck pa knappen for att starta/stanga Hall inne knappen langre an 5 sekunder,
av inomhusenhetens display. sedan visas faktisk temperatur pa inom-

husenheten. Hall inne knappen langre
an 5 sekunder igen for att aterga till vis-
ning av installd temperatur pa displayen.
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Funktionen ECO/GEAR

Oppnar energieffektivt Iage i féljande sekvens:
» ECO — GEAR (75 %) — GEAR (50 %) — Tidigare installningslage — ECO ...
Obs! Denna funktion kan endast anvandas i lage COOL (KYLA).

Anvanda lage ECO:

Tryck pa denna knapp i lage COOL (KYLA) for att justera temperaturen automatiskt med fjarrkontrollen
till 24 °C/75 °F och stélla in flaktvarvtal automatiskt for att spara energi (endast om installd temperatur ar
lagre an 24 °C/75 °F). Om installd temperatur ar hogre an 24 °C/75 °F andras flaktvarvtalet till AUTO och
temperaturen forblir oférandrad nar du trycker pa ECO-knappen.

OBS!

Tryck pa ECO/GEAR-knappen, andra lage eller justera installd temperatur till lagre an

24 °C/75 °F for att stanga av ECO-funktionen.

Under ECO-drift ska installd temperatur vara 24 °C/75 °F eller hégre och det kan leda till att
Kyleffekten forsamras. Tryck pa ECO-knappen igen for att stdnga av funktionen.

Anvanda lage GEAR:
Tryck pa ECO/GEAR-knappen for att starta drift med funktionen GEAR enligt féljande:
75 % (upp till 75 % energiforbrukning)

%

50 % (upp till 50 % energiférbrukning)

%

Tidigare installningslage.

Under drift pa funktionen GEAR vaxlar displayen och fiarrkontrollen mellan att visa
energiférbrukning och installd temperatur.

Tyst lage

2 Hall inne FAN-knappen langre an 2 sekunder for att aktivera/inaktivera
funktionen TYST LAGE.
Pa grund av att kompressorn arbetar pa lagre effekt i tyst lage kan kyl-
och varmeeffekten forsamras. Tryck pa nagon av knapparna ON/OFF,
Mode, Sleep, Turbo eller Clean under drift fér att avbryta TYST LAGE.
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Enheten arbetar pa hogt flaktvarvtal (med kompressorn pa) och
X2 temperaturen stalls automatiskt in pa 8 °C/46 °F.

»

Obs! Denna funktion gdller endast for luftvarmepumpens luftkonditionering
(inomhusenhet).

Tryck snabbt tva ganger (inom 1 sekund) pa den har knappen i lage HEAT med temperatur-
instalining 16 °C/60 °F eller 20 °C/68 °F (for foljande modeller: RG10A10(D2S)/BGEF,
RG10B10(D2)/BGEF och RG10B10(D2)/BGCEF) for att aktivera FP-funktionen.

Tryck pa On/Off, Sleep, Mode, Fan eller Temp. under drift for att avbryta funktionen.

LOCK (LAST)

5s 5s Hall inne rengdéringsknappen och turboknappen samtidigt i
> 5 sekunder for att aktivera funktionen LOCK (LAST).
+ » Enhetens samtliga knappar ar lasta och kan inte anvandas.
Hall in bada dessa knappar igen i 2 sekunder for att inaktivera

knapplaset.

SET

5@

« Tryck pa knappen SET for att 6ppna installning av funktionen. Tryck darefter SET eller
TEMP for att valja dnskad funktion. Symbol fér vald funktion blinkar i displayen - tryck
pa OK for att bekrafta.

- Upprepa ovanstaende férfarande for att avbryta vald funktion.

« Tryck pa knappen SET for att bladdra igenom driftfunktioner enligt nedanstaende
anvisningar: Breeze Away* (]) Fresh* (o) Sleep () Follow Me (&) AP (=) [*]: Om
fiarrkontrollen har en Breeze Away-knapp, Fresh-knapp eller Sleep-knapp kan du inte
anvanda SET-knappen for att valja funktionerna Breeze Away, Fresh eller Sleep.
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Breeze Away (=): A,P _(nytreniq_g) (/%)§. : . ,
Denna funktion forhindrar att direkt luftfiode  Velilage AP for att stalla in konfiguration
bldser mot kroppen, vilket ger battre komfort. @V tradlost natverk. Knappen SET kan inte

OBS! Den har funktionen kan endast véliasi ~ @nvandas for detta. Tryck pa LED-knappen

driftlage Cool, Fan och Dry. sju ganger inom 10 sekunder for att 6ppna
lage AP.

FRESH (luftrening) (©):

Nar funktionen FRESH aktiveras startar
jongeneratorn och hjalper till att rena luften
i rummet.

SLEEP (nattlage) (2):

Funktionen SLEEP (NATTLAGE) anvands for
att minska energiférbrukningen nar du sover
(da du inte behdver ha det lika varmt). Denna
funktion kan endast aktiveras med fjarrkontrollen.

Mer information om denna funktion hittar du i
BRUKSANVISNINGEN.

Obs! Funktionen SLEEP (nattlage) kan inte
aktiveras i lagena FAN (flakt) och DRY (av-
fuktning).

Follow me (R):

Med hjalp av funktionen FOLLOW ME kan
fijarrkontrollen mata temperaturen vid aktuell
position och skicka matsignalen till luftkondi-
tioneringen (inomhusenheten) var 3:e minut.
| ldge AUTO, COOL (KYLA) eller HEAT
(VARME) kan luftkonditioneringen (inomhus-
enheten) optimera temperaturen just dar du
befinner dig och sakerstalla maximal komfort,
genom att mata omgivningstemperaturen vid
fiarrkontrollen, istallet for vid inomhusenheten.

OBS! Hall inne knappen TURBO (7 sekunder)
for att aktivera/inaktivera minnesfunktionen
for funktionen FOLLOW ME.

« Nar minnesfunktionen aktiveras visas
texten ON pa displayen i 3 sekunder.

« Nar minnesfunktionen inaktiveras visas
texten OFF pa displayen i 3 sekunder.

« Funktionen FOLLOW ME inaktiveras inte
nar minnesfunktionen ar aktiverad och
startknappen trycks ned, ldage andras eller
stromforsdrjningen bryts.
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SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER

LES SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTENE FOR INSTALLERING
Feilaktig installering fordi anvisningene ikke er fulgt, kan fare til alvorlig materiell skade og personskade.
Alvorsgraden ved mulig materiell skade eller personskade er enten klassifisert med ADVARSEL eller OBS

Advarsler og deres betydning:

A Dette symbolet angir muligheten for personskade eller tap av menneskeliv.

A Dette symbolet angir mulighet for skade pa eiendom eller alvorlige konsekvenser.

A ADVARSEL!

Enheten kan brukes av barn over 8 ar og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring
og kunnskap, dersom de har tilsyn eller har fatt innfering i sikker bruk og farene ved bruk av enheten. Denne enheten er ikke ment
til bruk av personer (inkludert barn) med nedsatte fusiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap,
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med mindre de er under tilsyn av eller har fatt innfaring av en person som har ansvar for deres sikkerhet. Barn ma holdes under
tilsyn for & sikre at de ikke leker med enheten. Barn skal ikke leke med enheten. Rengjering og vedlikehold skal ikke utfares av barn
uten tilsyn (EU-bestemmelser).

A ADVARSLER VEDRORENDE BRUK AV PRODUKTET

- Huvis det oppstar en unormal situasjon (f.eks. lukt av brent), ma enheten slas av omgaende og nettledningen trekkes ut av
stikkontakten. Sek rad hos forhandleren for a unnga elektrisk stat, brann eller personskade.

«  Ikke stikk fingre, stenger eller andre gjenstander inn i luftinntaket eller -utlgpet. Dette kan medfere personskade ettersom
viften kan rotere med hey hastighet.

. Ikke bruk brennbar spray som harspray, lakk eller maling naer enheten. Dette kan forarsake brann eller eksplosjon.

. Ikke bruk varmeveksleren der det forekommer lettantennelige gasser. Gassutslipp kan samle seg rundt enheten og forarsake
eksplosjon.

. Ikke bruk varmeveksleren i vatrom, f.eks. bad eller vaskerom. For mye eksponering for vann kan fare til at elektriske kompo-
nenter kortslutter.

. Ikke utsett kroppen direkte for kald luft i lengre perioder.

. Ikke la barn leke med varmeveksleren. Barn ma alltid ha tilsyn nar de er i naerheten av enheten.

. Hvis varmeveksleren brukes sammen med brennere eller annet varmeutstyr, ma rommet ventileres grundig for 8 unnga
oksygenmangel.

. | visse omagivelser, f.eks. i kjskken, serverrom osv., anbefales det & bruke spesialkonstruerte luftvarmepumper.

ADVARSLER VEDRORENDE RENGJ@RING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

SIa av enheten og trekk ut stepselet far rengjering. Det kan medfare stotfare hvis du ikke gjer dette.

. Ikke rengjer varmeveksleren med store mengder vann.

. Ikke rengjer varmeveksleren med brennbare rengjeringsmidler. Brennbare rengjeringsmidler kan forarsake brann eller defor-
mering.

A oBS!

-  SI3 avvarmeveksleren og trekk ut stapselet hvis du ikke skal bruke den pa lengre tid.

- Sld avvarmeveksleren og trekk ut stepselet i uvaer.

«  Seorg for at kondensert vann kan renne uhindret fra enheten.

. Ikke betjen varmeveksleren med vate hender. Dette kan forarsake elektrisk stat.

«  |kke bruk enheten til annet enn den er ment for.

«  Ikke klatre opp pa eller plasser gjenstander oppa utendersenheten.

- Ikke la varmeveksleren ga lenge med apne darer eller vinduer, eller hvis luftfuktigheten er svaert hau.

A ADVARSLER VEDRORENDE ELEKTRISITET

. Bruk kun den spesifiserte nettledningen. Dersom ledningen blir skadd, ma den skiftes av fabrikanten, fabrikantens servicere-
presentant eller tilsvarende kvalifiserte personer for 3 unnga fare.

. Hold stapselet rent. Fjern eventuelt stev eller smuss som samler seg pa eller rundt stapselet. Skitne stepsler kan forarsake
brann eller elektrisk stat.

. Ikke dra i nettledningen for a trekke ut stepselet. Hold godt tak i stepselet og trekk det ut av stikkontakten. Ledningen kan bli
skadd hvis man trekker i den, og dermed forarsake brann- eller stotfare.

. Ikke endre lengden til nettledningen, og ikke bruk skjateledning til enheten.

. Ikke del stikkontakten med annet elektrisk utstyr. Feil eller utilstrekkelig stremtilfersel kan medfere brann- eller stotfare.

. Produktet ma vaere ordentlig jordet nar det er installert, ellers kan det medfare stotfare.
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anvisningen. Kablene ma sikres med klemmer slik at eksterne krefter ikke kan skade kontakten. Feilaktig tilkopling til stramnettet kan
forarsake overoppheting og brann, og eventuelt ogsa stetfare. Alle elektriske tilkoplinger ma utfares i henhold til koplingsskjemaet
pa panelene i innendars- og utendersenhetene.

- Alle ledninger ma trekkes slik at styrekortdekselet kan lukkes ordentlig. Hvis styrekortdekselet ikke kan lukkes, kan det fare til korro-
sjon og gjere at tilkoplingspunktene i kontakten blir varme, tar fur eller forarsaker stat.

- Huvis enheten er koplet permanent til stremtilfarselen, ma det gjeres med en allpolig isolerende enhet med minst 3 mm klaring
ved alle poler, samt en reststremenhet med reststrem som ikke overstiger 30 mA. Installeringen ma ogsa vaere i henhold til lokale
bestemmelser.

m - Altelektrisk arbeid ma vaere i samsvar med stedlige og nasjonale installeringsstandarder, bestemmelser og Installerings-

ADVARSLER VEDRORENDE INSTALLERING AV PRODUKTET

1. Installering skal utferes av autorisert forhandler eller spesialist. Feilaktig installering kan forarsake vannlekkasje, elektrisk stet eller
brann.

2. Installeringen ma utfares i henhold til installeringsanvisningen. Feilaktig installering kan forarsake vannlekkasje, elektrisk stot eller
brann. (I Nord-Amerika ma installering foretas iht. kravene fra NEC og CEC kun av autorisert personale.)

3. Kontakt autorisert servicetekniker for reparasjon eller vedlikehold av denne enheten. Denne enheten skal installeres i henhold til
nasjonale bestemmelser.

4. Bruk kun medfalgende tilbehar, deler og spesifiserte deler til installeringen. Bruk av ukurante deler kan forarsake vannlekkasje,
elektrisk stet eller brann og medfere at enheten feiler.

5. Enheten ma installeres pa et solid sted som kan baere tyngden av enheten. Hvis det valgte stedet ikke kan baere vekten av enheten,

eller installeringen ikke utferes korrekt, kan enheten falle ned og forarsake alvorlig person- og tingskade.

Installer avrenningsrer som beskrevet i denne anvisningen. Feilaktig avrenning kan fare til vannskade.

For enheter med ekstra elektrisk varmeenhet ma enheten ikke installeres narmere brennbare materialer enn 1 meter.

8. Ikke installer enheten pa et sted der den kan bli utsatt for lekkasje av brennbar gass. Hvis det samler seg brennbar gass rundt enhe-
ten, kan det forarsake brann.

Q. Ikke sla pa strammen far alt arbeid er fullfart.

10. Kontakt erfarne serviceteknikere hvis varmeveksleren skal demonteres eller flyttes til et annet sted.

11. Forinformasjon om hvordan enheten skal installeres pa stetteben, vennligst les anvisningene under punktene “Installering av
innendarsenhet” og "“installering av utendersenhet”.

N o
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MERKNAD OM FLUORHOLDIGE GASSER

1. Denne varmeveksleren inneholder fluorholdige gasser. For spesifikk informasjon om type og mengde gass, se relevant etikett
pa selve enheten eller "Owner’s Manual - Product Fiche” (Eierhandbok - Produktkort) i luftvarmepumpens emballasje (Kun
EU-produkter).

2. Installering, service, vedlikehold og reparasjon av denne enheten skal utfares av en autorisert servicetekniker.

Demontering og resirkulering skal besarges av en autorisert servicetekniker.

4. For enheter som inneholder fluorholdige drivhusgasser i mengder pa 5 tonn CO,-ekvivalenter eller mer, men mindre enn
50 tonn CO,-ekvivalenter, ma det med henblikk pa lekkasjer minst én gang hver 24. maned.

5. Vianbefaler at man fgrer journal over alle kontroller nar systemet lekkasjekontrolleres.

w

ADVARSEL VED BRUKAV R32

«  Huis det brukes et brennbart kjelemiddel, skal enheten oppbevares i et godt ventilert rom der romstarrelsen tilsvarer rommet

enheten er spesifisert for.
For modeller med R32 kjglemedium:
Enheten skal installeres, brukes og oppbevares i et rom som er starre enn 4 m?,

«  Gjenbrukbare mekaniske koplinger og leppeskjater er ikke tillatt innendars.
(EN-standardkrav)

«  Mekaniske koplinger som brukes innendars skal ha en lekkasjegrad pa ikke mer enn 3 g/ar ved 25 % av maksimalt tillatt trykk.
Hvis mekaniske koplinger gjenbrukes innenders, skal forseglingsdeler fornyes. Hvis leppeskjater gjenbrukes innendars, skal
leppedelen refabrikeres. (UL standardkrav)

. Hvis mekaniske koplinger gjenbrukes innenders, skal forseglingsdeler fornyes. Hvis leppeskjater gjenbrukes innendars, skal
leppedelen refabrikeres. (IEC standardkrav)

«  Mekaniske koplinger som brukes innendars skal samsvare med I1SO 14903.

EUROPEISKE RETNINGSLINJER FOR AVFALLSHANDTERING

Denne merkingen, pa produktet eller i dets dokumentasjon, angir at kassert elektrisk utstyr ikke skal blandes med husholdningsavfall.

Korrekt avfallshandtering av dette produktet (avfallshandtering av elektrisk & elektronisk utstyr)
Dette utstyret inneholder kjslemedium og andre mulig farlige materialer. Loven krever spesiell innsamling og behandling
nar dette utstyret skal kasseres. Dette produktet ma ikke kasseres som usortert eller vanlig husholdningsavfall.

Du har felgende alternativer nar du skal kassere dette produktet:

- Enheten skal kasseres pa en godkjent gjenvinningsstasjon for elektronisk avfall.

« Ved kjgp av en ny enhet vil forhandleren ta imot den gamle enheten vederlagsfritt.
- Fabrikanten tar imot den gamle enheten vederlagsfritt.

- Enheten kan selges til godkjente skrapmetallforhandlere.

Merk!
Det medferer fare for helse og milje dersom man kaster denne enheten i naturen. Helse- og miljefarlige stoffer kan lekke ut i
grunnvannet og komme inn i neringskjeden.
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) SPESIFIKASJONER OG FUNKSJONER

INNENDORSENHETENS DISPLAY

Ulike enheter har ulike frontpaneler og display. Det er ikke alle displaukodene
gjengitt nedenfor som er tilgjengelige til den varmeveksleren du har kjgpt. Kontroller

innendarsdisplayet pa enheten du har kjept.

lllustrasjonene i denne bruksanvisningen er kun ment i forklarende syemed. Den
faktiske utformingen av din innendarsenhet kan vaere annerledes.

Frontpanel

Fijernkontroll Fjernkontrollholder

s

Luftspjeld

Forklaring av
displaykoder

“=" nar funksjonen for tradles fiernkontroll er aktivert

“88” viser temperatur, driftsfunksjon og feilkoder:

“BY" | 3 sekunder nar: .
« TIDSUR PA er stilt (hvis enheten er AV, forblir “an” pa nar TIDSUR PA er stilt)
« Funksjonen SVING, TURBQO eller STILLE er slatt pa

“BF” i 3 sekunder nar:

« TIDSURAV er stilt

« Funksjonen SVING, TURBO, @KO eller STILLE er slatt av

“dF” ved avriming

“FP hvis 8 °C varmefunksjon er slatt pa

“CL” hvis funksjonen Aktiv Rens er slatt pa (for Inverter Split-modell)
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DRIFTSTEMPERATUR

Hvis du bruker luftvarmepumpen utenfor disse temperaturomradene, kan visse verne-
funksjoner aktiveres slik at enheten deaktiveres.

SPLIT-INVERTER

(32°F - 122 °F)

-15°C-50°C
(5°F-122°F)
(For modeller med
lavtemperatur
kiolesystemer)

For SCOP
+-modell
-15°C-24 °C
(5°F-75°F)

For SCOP
A++-modell
-25°C-24°C
(F13°F-75°F)

KJOLE-MODUS VARME-MODUS TORR-MODUS
Romtemperatur 16°C-32°C 0°C-30°C 10°C-32°C
(60 °F - 90 °F) (32°F-86°F) (50 °F - 90 °F)
Utetemperatur 0°C-50°C

0°C-50°C
(32°F -122°F)

FOR UTENDORSENHETER MED EKSTRA ELEKTRISK VARMEENHET

Nar utetemperaturen er under 0 °C (32 °F), anbefaler vi pa det sterkeste at enheten er
tilkoplet til enhver tid for a sikre jevn driftsfunksjon.

Gjor folgende for 3 optimere enhetens yteevne ytterligere:
- Hold derer og vinduer lukket. .
- Begrens streamforbruket ved pa bruke funksjonene TIDSUR PA og TIDSUR AV.
« |kke tildekk luftinntak eller -utlap.

- Kontroller og rengjer luftfiltrene jevnlig.
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m ANDRE FUNKSJONER

» Automatisk omstart

Hvis stremmen til enheten brytes, starter
den automatisk igjen med de siste innstillin-
gene sa snart stremtilfarselen er gjenopp-
rettet.

e Tradles styring

Med tradles styring kan du styre varme-
veksleren med mobiltelefonen din og en
tradles tilkopling.

Tilgang, utskifting og vedlikehold for
USB-enheten ma handteres av fagfolk.

e Minne for spjeldvinkel
Nar du slar pa enheten, gar spjeldet auto-
matisk til siste innstilte vinkel.

« Aktiv rens-funksjon

-- Aktiv rens-teknologi skyller vekk stav
som kan feste seq til varmeveksleren med
aktiv frysing og deretter rask tining av rimet.
Det hares en "pi-pi”-lyd. Aktiv rens brukes
til 8 produsere mer kondensert vann for a
forbedre rengjeringsprosessen, og kald luft
blases ut. Etter rengjering fortsetter den
innvendige viften a blase fordamperen tarr,
slik at innsiden holdes ren.

-- Nar denne funksjonen slas p3, viser
innendarsenhetens display "CL", og etter 20
til 130 minutter slas enheten automatisk av
annullerer Aktiv rens-funksjonen.

-- Systemet starter rengjaringsprosessen
ved hey temperatur, og luftutlepstempera-
turen vil veere sveert hay.

Hold deg unna den varme luften. Dette vil
ogsa fare til at romtemperaturen stiger.

e Breeze Away

Denne funksjonen hindrer at luft blases
direkte mot kroppen og forbedrer komfortni-
vaet.

« Lekkasjedetektering for kjglemedium
Innendersenheten viser automatisk "ELOC”
eller blinkende lysdioder (modellavhengig)
hvis den detekterer kjplemediumlekkasije.

e Sevn-drift

S@VN-modus brukes for & redusere strem-
forbruket mens du sover (og ikke trenger
samme temperatur for a ha det komforta-
belt). Denne funksjonen kan bare aktiveres
via fijernkontrollen. Sevn-modus er ikke
tilgjengelig i VIFTE- eller TARR-modus.
Trykk pa S@VN-knappen nar du er klar til 3
sove. | KJALE-modus egker enheten tempe-
raturen med 1 °C (2 °F) etter 1 time og oker
med ytterligere 1 °C (2 °F) etter en time til.

| VARME-modus reduserer enheten
temperaturen med 1 °C (2 °F) etter 1 time
og reduserer med ytterligere 1 °C (2 °F) etter
en time til.

SOVN-drift

Sval modus (+1 °C) per time de
forste to timene

Still
temperaturen — ) G ——)

Varmemodus (-1 °C) per time de

Ladenga

farste to timene

o

et
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e Stille luftstremvinkelen

Stille vertikal luftstremvinkel:

Mens enheten er p3, bruker du knappen
SVING/DIREKTE pa fiernkontrollen for a
stille luftstremretningen (vertikal vinkel).
Se Fjernkontrollhandboken for naermere
informasjon.

MERKNAD OM SPJELDVINKLER

Nar du bruker KJ@LE- eller TARR-modus,
ma du ikke stille spjeldet i for stor vertikal
vinkel i lengre perioder. Dette kan gjagre

at vann kondenserer pa spjeldbladene og
drypper ned pa gulv eller mabler.

Hvis du bruker KJ@LE- eller VARME-modus,

kan du begrense enhetens yteevne pa
grunn av den begrensede luftstrgmmen.
NB: | henhold til kravene i relevant standard
ma du stille spjeldet for vertikal luftstrem

i maksimal vinkel under varmekapasitets-
testen.

Stille horisontal luftstremvinkel
Luftstremmens horisontale vinkel ma stilles
manuelt. Bruk ledestangen (se Fig, B) og
juster vinkelen til den retningen du gnsker.
Luftstremmens horisontale vinkel kan ogsa
stilles med fiernkontrollen. Se Fjernkontroll-
handboken.

Manuell bruk (uten fjernkontroll)

OBS!

Knappen for manuell betjening er
kun ment til testformal og neddrift. Ikke
bruk denne funksjonen med mindre fjern-
kontrollen er borte og det er strengt tatt
nedvendig. Aktiver enheten med fjern-
kontrollen for a ga tilbake til vanlig drift.
Enheten ma vaere slatt av fer den betjenes
manuelt.

Bruke enheten manuelt:

1. Apne frontpanelet pa innendarsenheten.

2. Finn KNAPPEN FOR MANUELL
BETJENING pa heyre side av enheten.

3. Trykk én gang pa knappen MANUELL
BETJENING for 3 aktivere STYRT
AUTO-modus.

4. Trykk pa knappen MANUELL
BETJENING igjen for a aktivere
STYRT KJOLING-modus.

5. Trykk pa knappen MANUELL
BETJENING en tredje gang for a sla
av enheten.

6. Lukk frontpanelet.

NB: Ikke flytt pa spjeldet for hand. Dette
vil gjere at spjeldet blir usynkronisert. Hvis
dette skjer, ma du sla av enheten og trekke
ut stepselet noen sekunder, for du starter
enheten pa nytt. Denne vil tilbakestille
spjeldet.

OBS!
Ikke stikk fingrene inn i eller naer enhetens

vifte og innsugingsside. Hayhastighetsviften

inne i enheten kan forarsake skade.

Ledestang

Fig.B

Knapp for manuell
betjening
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Pleie og vedlikehold Q. Steng frontpanelet pa innendars-

L. enheten.
Rengjore innendarsenheten

SLA ALLTID AV VARMEVEKSLEREN
ELLER TREKK UT STOPSELET FOR 1 4 ]
RENGJORING ELLER VEDLIKEHOLD

A oBS! , 5} -

Bruk kun en myk, tarr klut til 8 terke enheten

ren. Hvis enheten er spesielt skitten, kan du

torke den ren med en klut oppvridd i varmt

vann.

« |kke bruk kjemikalier eller kjemisk behand-
lede kluter til rengjering av enheten

« |kke bruk benzen, tynner, slipepulver eller
andre lesemidler til rengjering av enheten.
De kan fa plastenheten til 3 sprekke eller
deformeres.

« [kke bruk varmere vann enn 40 °C (104 °F)
til rengjering av frontpanelet. Dette kan

Filterknast

deformere eller misfarge panelet. Ta av Iuftrensingsfilteret fra
baksiden av det store filteret
Rengjare luftfilteret ‘1
En tett innendarsenhet kan redusere en-

hetens kjoleeffekt, og det kan ogsa vaere
helseskadelig. Serg for a rengjere filteret én
gang annenhver uke.

1. Loft opp frontpanelet pa innendars-

enheten.
2. Trykk ferst pa knasten pa enden av

filteret for a apne lasen, laft det opp og A OBS!

trekk det mot deg. lkke berar luftrensingsfilteret (plasma)
3. Na trekker du filteret ut. p3 minst 10 minutter etter at enheten
L. Huyis filteret har et lite luftrensingsfil- er slatt av.

ter, lasner du det fra det store filteret.
Rengjer dette luftrensingsfilteret med
handholdt stevsuger.

5. Rengjar det store filteret med varmt
sapevann. Bruk kun et mildt rengjerings-
middel.

6. Skull filteret med rent vann og rist av
overskytende vann.

7. Tort det pa et svalt, tert sted, men ikke
utsett det for direkte sollys.

8. Nar det er tart, fester du luftrensings-
filteret til det store filteret igjen og skyver
det pa plass i innendarsenheten.
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A oBS!

- Sla av enheten og trekk ut stepselet far du
skifter eller rengjer filteret.

- Ikke berar metalldelene i enheten nar du tar
ut filteret. Du kan skjeere deg pa de skarpe
metallkantene.

- [kke bruk vann til a rengjere innsiden av
innendarsenheten. Dette kan gdelegge
isoleringen og forarsake elektrisk stot.

- [kke utsett filteret for direkte sollys nar det
torker. Det kan medfare at filteret krymper.

Luftfilterpaminnelse (tillegg)

Rengjeringspaminnelse for luftfilteret
Etter 240 timers bruk blinker “CL" i displayet
pa innendarsenheten. Dette er en pa-
minnelse om at du skal rengjare filteret. Etter
15 sekunder gar enheten tilbake til forrige
visning.

For a tilbakestille paminnelsen, trykker du

4 ganger pa LED-knappen pa fiernkontrollen,
eller 3 ganger pa knappen for manuell betje-
ning. Hvis du ikke tilbakestiller paminnelsen,
blinker indikatoren “CL" igjen nar du starter
enheten pa nutt.

Utskiftingspaminnelse for luftfilteret

Etter 2 880 timers bruk blinker "nF" i displayet
pa innendarsenheten. Dette er en paminnelse om
at du skal skifte ut filteret. Etter 15 sekunder
gar enheten tilbake til vanlig visning.

For a tilbakestille paminnelsen, trykker du

4 ganger pa LED-knappen pa fiernkontrollen,
eller 3 ganger pa knappen for manuell betje-
ning. Hvis du ikke tilbakestiller paminnelsen,
blinker indikatoren “nF” igjen nar du starter
enheten pa nutt.

A oBS!

- Eventuelt vedlikehold og rengjering
av utendersenheten skal utfares av
en autorisert forhandler eller lisensiert
serviceleverandar.

- Eventuelle reparasjoner skal utfares av
en autorisert forhandler eller lisensiert
serviceleverandar.

Vedlikehold - Lange perioder der enheten
ikke eri bruk

Gjer felgende hvis du ikke skal bruke varme-
veksleren pa lengre tid:

——\
-\
N

Rengjar alle filtre SIa pa VIFTE-funksjonen til

enheten er helt tarr

Ta batteriene ut av
fiernkontrollen

SIa av enheten og trekk
ut stepselet

Vedlikehold - Kontroll far sesongstart
Etter lange perioder der enheten ikke har
veert i bruk, gjer du felgende:

Se etter om noen ledninger er skadd

wa
&

Se etter lekkasjer

Rengjer alle filtre

Pase at ikke noe blokkerer luftinntak og -utlep
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o) Feilsaking

SIKKERHETSADVARSEL

Hvis NOE av felgende skjer, ma du sla av enheten omgaende!
« Nettledningen er skadd eller unormalt varm

 Det lukter brent

« Det kommer haye eller unormale lyder fra enheten
« En sikring eller et overspenningsvern l@ses ut
- \/ann eller gjenstander faller inn i eller ut av enheten

IKKE FORSOK A LOSE DETTE SELV! KONTAKT EN AUTORISERT
SERVICELEVERANDOR OMGAENDE

Vanlige problemer

Folgende problemer er ingen funksjonsfeil og krever i de fleste tilfeller ikke reparasjon.

Problem

Mulige arsaker

Enheten slas ikke pa nar jeg
trukker pa PA/AV-knappen

Enheten har en 3-minutters sikringsfunksjon som hindrer at enheten
overopphetes. Enheten kan ikke startes pa nytt innenfor 3 minutter etter at
den er slatt av.

Enheten skifter fra
KJ@LE/VARME-modus
til VIFTE-modus.

Enheten kan skifte innstilling for & hindre at det dannes rim pa enheten.
Sa snart temperaturen stiger, gar enheten tilbake til tidligere valgte modus
igjen.

Innstilt temperatur er nadd, og da slar enheten av kompressoren. Enheten
fortsetter a virke nar temperaturen endres igjen.

Det kommer hvit take fra
innendersenheten

| fuktige omrader kan stor temperaturforskjell mellom romluften og den
behandlede luften forarsake hvit take.

Det kommer hvit take
vare fra innendears- og
utendersenheten

Nar enheten starter igjen i VARME-modus etter avriming, kan det komme hvit
take som skyldes avrimingsprosessen.

Innendersenheten lager
lyder

Det kan forekomme en slags susende luftlyd nar spjeldet endrer stilling.

Det kan forekomme en knirkelyd etter at enheten har gatt i VARME-modus
fordi enhetens plastdeler utvides og trekker seg sammen.

Bade innendars- og
utendersenheten lager lyder

Lav hveselyd under bruk. Dette er normalt og forarsakes av kjslemediumgass
som stremmer gjennom bade innendars- og utendarsenheten.

Lav hveselyd nar systemet starter, nettopp er stanset eller avrimes: Dette er
normal stey som skyldes at kjalegassen stanser eller endrer retning.

Knirkelyd: Normal utvidelse og sammentrekning i plast- og metalldeler
forarsaket av temperaturendringer under bruk kan forarsake knirkelyder.

Utendaersenheten lager lyder

Enheten vil lage ulike lyder pa bakgrunn av gjeldende driftsmodus.

Det kommer stav fra
innendars- eller utendars
enheten

Enheten kan samle stev etter lengre perioder hvor den ikke har vaert i bruk,
og dette slipper ut nar enheten slas pa. Dette kan reduseres ved a tildekke
enheten hvis den ikke skal brukes pa lengre tid.
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fra enheten

Det kommer ubehagelig lukt

Enheten kan absorbere lukt fra omgivelsene (f.eks. fra mebler, matlaging,
sigaretter osv.) som slipper ut nar den er i bruk.

Enhetens filtre er blitt mugne og ber renses.

Utendarsenhetens vifter
virker ikke

Under bruk reguleres viftehastigheten for & optimere enhetens funksjon.

Enheten fungerer ujevnt,
uforutsigbart eller reagerer
ikke pa fjernkontrollens
signaler

funksjonsfeil.
| sa fall, prev felgende:

Forstyrrelser fra mobiltelefontarn og signalforsterkere kan forarsake

- Trekk ut stgpselet og sett det i stikkontakten igjen.
« Trykk pd PA/AV-knappen pa fiernkontrollen for 3 starte opp igjen.

NB: Hvis problemet vedvarer, kontakt en lokal forhandler eller ditt naermeste kundeservicesenter. Gi en
detaljert beskrivelse av feilen samt modellnummeret ditt.

Feilsoking

Hvis det oppstar problemer, vennligst kontroller falgende punkter far du kontakter reparater

Problem

Mulige arsaker

Losning

Temperaturinnstillingen kan
vaere hgyere enn omgivende
romtemperatur

Senk temperaturinnstillingen

\Varmeveksleren i innendars- eller
utendersenheten er skitten

Rengjer den berarte varmeveksleren

Luftfilteret er skittent

Ta ut filteret og rengjer det i henhold til
anvisningene

Darlig kjeleeffekt

Luftinntaket eller -utlepet pa en
av enhetene er blokkert

SIa av enheten, fiern hindringen og sla den
paigjen

Darer og vinduer er apne

Pase at alle derer og vinduer er lukket nar
enheten brukes

Sollys forarsaker sterk varme

Lukk vinduer og trekk for gardiner i perioder
med hey varme eller sterkt sollys

For mange varmekilder i rommet
(mennesker, PCer, elektronikk
0SV.)

Reduser antallet varmekilder

Lite kjglemedium pga. lekkasje
eller langvarig bruk

Se etter lekkasjer, tett ved behov og etterfuyll
kjolemedium

STILLE-funksjonen er aktivert
(tilleggsfunksjon)

STILLE-funksjonen kan redusere produktets
yteevne ved at driftsfrekvensen reduseres.
SIa av STILLE-funksjonen.
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Problem

Mulige arsaker

Lesning

Enheten virker ikke

Strembrudd

Vent til stremmen er tilbake

Stremmen er slatt av

SIa pa stremmen

Sikringen har lgst ut

Skift sikring eller kretskort med hjelp fra en
kvalifisert servicetekniker

Fjernkontrollbatteriene er utladet

Skift batteriene

Enhetens 3-minuttersbeskuttelse
er aktivert

\Vent 3 minutter etter & ha startet enheten
pa nytt

Tidsuret er aktivert

SI3 av tidsuret

Enheten starter og
stanser hyppig

Det er for mye eller for lite
kjolemedium i systemet

Se etter lekkasjer og etterfyll kjslemedium
i sustemet med hjelp fra en kvalifisert
servicetekniker

Det er kommet inkompressibel
gass eller vaeske inn i systemet.

Luft systemet og etterfull kjglemedium
i sustemet med hjelp fra en kvalifisert
servicetekniker

Kompressoren er gdelagt

Skift kompressor med hjelp fra en kvalifisert
servicetekniker

Spenningen er for hey eller for lav

Fa hjelp av en kvalifisert servicetekniker
til @ montere en manostat for a regulere
spenningen

Darlig varmeeffekt

Utetemperaturen er ekstremt lav

Bruk en annen varmelgsning

Kald luft kommer inn gjennom
derer og vinduer

Pase at alle derer og vinduer er lukket nar
enheten eri bruk

Lite kjslemedium pga. lekkasje
eller langvarig bruk

Se etter lekkasjer, tett ved behov og etterfyll
kjglemedium

Indikatorlamper blinker
kontinuerlig

Feilkode vises pa
innendersenhetens dis-
play og begynner med
folgende bokstaver:
E(x), P(x), F(x)
EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx)
PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Enheten kan slutte a virke eller fortsette a fungere trygt. Vent ca. 10 minutter
dersom indikatorlampene fortsetter a blinke eller det vises feilkoder. Problemet

kan ga over av seqg selv.

Hvis ikke ma du trekke ut stopselet og sette det i stikkontakten igjen. SIa pa

enheten.

Hvis problemet vedvarer, trekk ut stepselet og kontakt ditt neermeste kunde-

servicesenter.

NB: Hvis problemet vedvarer etter a8 ha gjennomfert testene og diagnostikken over, ma du sla

av enheten omgaende og kontakte et autorisert servicesenter.

© 2021, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.




107

Tilbehor

Luftvarmepumpen leveres med felgende tilbehar. Bruk alle installeringsdeler og tilbehar
for a installere luftvarmepumpen. Feilaktig installering kan fare til vannlekkasje, stat- og
brannfare eller medfere at utstyret feiler. De delene som ikke felger med luftvarmepumpen
ma kjopes separat.

Navn pa tilbehar ANTALL FORM Navn pa tilbehar ANTALL (STK) [ UTSEENDE
(STK)

BRUKERHANDBOK | 2-3 Fjernkontroll 1

AVRENNINGS- 1 BATTERI 2

KOPLING (TIL KJBLE-

0OG VARME-

MODELLER)

PAKNING (TIL 1 Fijernkontrollholder 1

KJ@LE- OG VARME- (tilleggsutstyr)

MODELLER)

MONTERINGSPLATE |1 Festeskrue til 2
fiernkontrollholder

(tilleggsutstyr)

FORANKRING 5-8 %l Lite filter 1-2
(modell- (ma monteres pa bak- | (modell-
avhengig) siden av hovedluft- avhengig)
filteret av autorisert
FESTESKRUE TIL 5-8 < ; .
MONTERINGSPLATE | (modell- tekniker nar enheten
avhengig) monteres)
Navn PLASSERING ANTALL (STK.)
Rartilkopling VASKESIDE 2 6,35 (1/4 IN) Deler du ma kjope selv. Snakk med forhandleren
om korrekt rerdimensjon til den enheten du har
kjapt.

GASS-SIDEN 2 9,52 (3/81IN)
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i) Installeringssammendrag - Innendoersenhet

o 7cm (2,7IS in) % 9
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Velg installeringssted Bestem hvor det skal vare hull i vegg Sett opp monteringsplate
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Kople til ror

J
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—
o o 00

Bor hulliveggen
Kople til ledninger

/ (8]
| W\
haimmmr

Surr rar og kabel

Klargjer avrenningsslange

Monter innendersenhet

For optimal yteevne anbefales en avstand fra enhet til
tak pa minst 10 cm.
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Enhetens deler

NB: Enheten mad installeres i henhold til alle gjeldende bestemmelser. Installeringen
kan variere noe fra sted til sted.

1. Veggmonteringsplate 6. Kjelemediumrar

2. Frontpanel 7. Fjernkontroll

3. Luftspjeld 8. Fjernkontrollholder

L. Avrenningsrar Q. Utendersenhetens ledning
5. Signalkabel

MERKNAD OM ILLUSTRASJONER

lllustrasjonene i denne bruksanvisningen er kun ment i forklarende gsyemed. Den faktiske
utformingen av din innendarsenhet kan vaere annerledes.
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Installeringsanvisning - Innendersenhet

FOR INSTALLERING

Forinstallering av innendersenheten, se
etiketten pa emballasjen for & kontrollere at
innendersenhetens modellnummer tilsvarer
utendersenhetens modellnummer

Andre varmeenheter.

« Hvis utetemperaturen faller, faller enhetens
effekt samtidig nar nar innevarmebehovet
stiger.

Juster andre varmeenheter (f.eks. husets
varmeovner) slik at systemene kan sam-
arbeide. De bar stilles ca. 1-2 grader lavere
enn luftvarmepumpens temperatur. Dette
sikrer ordentlig drift/avriming.

Trinn 1: Velg installeringssted

Faor innendarsenheten installeres, ma du
velge et passende sted. Retningslinjene som
folger er standard og vil hjelpe deg a velge et
egnet sted for enheten.

Installeringsstedet ma tilfredsstille

folgende krav:

« (od luftsirkulasjon

« Praktisk avrenning

« Stpy fra enheten ma ikke forstyrre andre

« Fast og solid - stedet ma ikke vibrere

« Sterkt nok til 3 kunne baere vekten av
enheten

« Installeringsstedet ma vaere minst én
meter fra annet elektrisk utstyr (f.eks. TV,
radio, PC)

IKKE installer enheten pa folgende steder:

« Neer kilder til varme, damp eller brennbar
gass

« Neerantennbare ting som gardiner eller
klesplagg

« Neer eventuelle hindringer som kan
hindre luftsirkulasjonen

« Naerderapning

« Pa et sted som er utsatt for direkte sollys

TN Installering avinnendersenheten

MERKNAD OM HULL I VEGG:

Hvis det ikke er fastmontert kjglemediumrar:
Nar du velger sted, ma du serge for a at det
er tilstrekkelig plass til hull i veggen (se punk-
tet Bor hull i veggen til tilkoplingsrar) til sig-
nalkabelen og kjglemediumraret som kopler
innendears- og utendersenheten sammen.
Standardplassering for alle rar er pa hayre
side av innendarsenheten (nar du er vendt
mot enheten).

Enheten kan imidlertid ha rer bade pa ven-
stre og heyre side.

Se felgende figur for a sikre riktig avstand
fra vegg og tak:

7 cm eller mer

1

12 cm eller mer 12 cm eller mer

— —

N\ //

I

2,3 meller mer

For optimal yteevne anbefales en avstand fra enhet til
tak pa minst 10 cm.

Trinn 2: Feste monteringsplate til vegg

Monteringsplaten er den enheten du

monterer innendersenheten pa.

« Fjern skruen som fester monterings-
platen til baksiden av innendarsenheten.
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« Skru fast monteringsplaten i veggen
med de medfelgende skruene. Pase at
monteringsplaten ligger helt plant mot
veggen.

MERKNAD FOR BETONG- ELLER
TEGLSTEINSVEGGER:

Hvis veggen er lagd av teglstein, betong eller
tilsvarende materiale, ma du bore hull med 5
mm (0,2 in) diameter i veggen og sette i de
vedlagte murpluggene. Deretter fester du
monteringsplaten til veggen ved a skru fast
skruene direkte i murpluggene.

Trinn 3: Bor hull i veggen til tilkoplingsrer

1. Bestem plasseringen av hullet i veggen
etter hullets posisjon i monteringsplaten.
Se monteringsplatens mal

2. Bruket 65mm (2,5in) eller 20 mm
(3,54 in) (avhengig av modell) kjernebor
og bor hulli veggen. Pase at hullet bores
i en svakt hellende vinkel slik at den
utvendige enden av hullet er ca. 5-7 mm
(0,2-0,275 in) lavere enn den innvendige
enden. Dette gir ordentlig vannavrenning.

3. Plasser beskyttelsesmansjetten i hullet.
Dette beskytter kantene pa hullet og
bidrar til & forsegle det nar du er ferdig
med monteringsprosessen.

A oBS!

Nar du borer hullet i veggen, ma du serge for
a unnga ledninger, rer og andre falsomme
komponenter.

Innendars Utendars

&\W%ﬁ

5-7mm

MONTERINGSPLATENS MAL

Ulike modeller har ulike monteringsplater.
Formen og malene til innendarsenhetens
monteringsplate kan veere litt ulike til de ulike
tilpasningsbehovene. For eksempler, se Tyupe
A og Type B:

Korrekt plassering av monteringsplaten

Type B

418 mm (16,5 in)
246 mm (9,7[in)
121 mm (4,8

244 mm (9,6.in)
190 mm (7,5 |n)

LT 2
36 mm

1,41in)

2,1in)

1 53mm

EP‘\W mm (1,8 in)

295 mm (1,6 in)

Heyre hulli bakvegg
65 mm (2,5in)

Venstre hull i bakvegg 835mm (32,9 in,

65 mm (2,5in)

NB: Hvis gassidens tilkoplingsrer er g 16 mm
(5/8 in) eller starre, ma hullet i veggen vaere
Q0 mm (3,54 in).
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Trinn &4: Klargjoer kjslemediumror
Kjglemediumraret sitter i en isolerende
hulse festet pa baksiden av enheten. Du ma
klargjere reret for du trer det gjennom hullet
i veggen.

1. Velg siden rerene skal komme ut av
enheten fra pa bakgrunn av hullet i
veggen i forhold til monteringsplaten.

2. Huvis hullet i veggen er bak enheten, lar
du utsparingspanelet sitte. Hvis hullet
i veggen er ved siden av innenders-
enheten, fijerner du utsparingspanelet
fra den siden av enheten. Dette gir en
apning for rerene som kommer ut av
enheten. Bruk nebbtang hvis det er
vanskelig a fijerne panelet for hand.

Utsparingspanel

3. Hovis det allerede er tilkoplingsrar i veg-
gen, fortsetter du til punktet Kople til
avrenningsslange. Hvis det ikke er rar i
veggen, kopler du innendarsenhetens
kjglemediumrar til tilkoplingsraret som
sammenkopler innendars- og uten-
dersenhetene. Se punktet Tilkopling av
kjglemediumrer i denne anvisningen for
detaljert informasjon.

MERKNAD OM RORVINKEL
Kiolemediumraret kan ga ut fra

innendarsenheten i fire forskjellige retninger; ningsslangen samt at den ikke er i
venstre side, hoyre side, venstre side bak,
heayre side bak.

oBS! 3
VVaer ytterst forsiktig slik at det ikke blir knekk
eller skade pa rer/slange nar du beyer det/
den bort fra enheten. Eventuelle knekk pa
rer/slange vil pavirke enhetens effekt.

Trinn 5: Kople til avrenningsslange
Avrenningsslangen er som standard koplet til
venstre side av enheten (nar du er vendt mot
enhetens bakside). Den kan ogsa koples til
heyre side. For 8 oppna ordentlig avrenning,
kopler du avrenningsslangen pa samme side
som der kjglemediumraret kommer ut av en-
heten. Fest avrenningsslangens forlengelse
(kjopes separat) til enden av avrenningsslan-
gen.

- Pakk teflontape godt rundt tilkoplings-
punktet og serg for at det tetter godt for a
unnga lekkasje.

« Pakk skumrarisolasjon rundt den delen av
avrenningsslangen som er innendars for
a unnga kondens.

« Taav luftfilteret og hell litt vann i
avrenningsskalen for a forvisse deg om
at vannet renner fritt ut fra enheten.

MERKNAD OM PLASSERING AV
AVRENNINGSSLANGEN

Serg for at avrenningsslangen
anbringes slik figurene viser.

GALT
Knekk pa avrenningsslangen
vil danne vannlaser.

RIKTIG
Pase at det ikke er knekk pa avren-

klem for & oppna ordentlig avrenning.

GALT
Knekk pa avrenningsslangen
vil danne vannlaser.

GALT

Ikke plasser enden av av-
renningsslangen i vann eller
en beholder som samler opp
vann. Dette vil hindre ordent-
lig avrenning
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PLUGG DET UBRUKTE
AVRENNINGSHULLET

For 3 unnga uensket lekkasje
ma du plugge det ubrukte
avrenningshullet med den
vedlagte gummipluggen

LES DETTE FOR DU UTFORER
ARBEID PA DET ELEKTRISKE

1. All kabling ma vaere i samsvar med
gjeldene bestemmelser, installert av
autorisert elektriker.

2. Alle elektriske tilkoplinger ma utferes i
henhold til koplingsskjemaet pa panelene
i innenders- og utendersenhetene.

3. Huvis det er alvorlige sikkerhetsproblemer
med stremtilferselen, ma arbeidet av-
brytes umiddelbart. Forklar arsaken for
kunden og la vaere d installere enheten
for sikkerhetsproblemet er ordentlig last.

4. Spenningstilferselen skal veere innenfor
Q0-110 % av merkespenningen. Hvis
spenningstilfarselen er for heay eller for
lav, kan det fare til funksjonsfeil, elektrisk
stet eller brann.

5. Huvis luftvarmepumpen skal ha fast
tilkopling, ma det installeres overspen-
ningsvern og hovedstrembryter.

6. Ved fast tilkopling ma det integreres en
bruter eller skillebryter som frakopler alle
poler og har en kontaktavstand pa minst
3 mm (1/8 in) i det faste ledningsopp-
legget. Autorisert elektriker ma bruke
godkjent skillebryter eller bryter.

7. Enheten ma kun koples til en egen kurs.
Ikke kople annet utstyr til samme stik-
kontakt.

8. Pase at luftvarmepumpen er forskrifts-
messig jordet.

Q. Alle ledere ma veere festet ordentlig.
Lese ledninger kan fare til at kontakten
overopphetes, slik at produktet feiler og
eventuelt forarsaker brann.

10. Ikke la ledninger berare eller hvile mot
kjglemediumrar, kompressor eller beve-
gelige deler i enheten.

11. Dersom enheten har et ekstra elektrisk
varmeelement, ma det installeres minst
1 m (&40 in) unna brennbare materialer.

12. For & unnga elektrisk stot ma man aldri
berare de elektriske komponentene kort
tid etter at stremtilfarselen er slatt av.
Vent alltid 10 minutter eller mer etter a ha
du har slatt av stremmen fer du berarer
de elektriske komponentene.

13.NB Installasjonen ma omfatte en rest-
strembryter.

Ao ADVARSEL
SLA AV STROMTILFORSELEN TIL
SYSTEMET FOR DU UTFORER ARBEID
MED DEN ELEKTRISKE TILKOPLINGEN.

Trinn 6: Kople til signal- og nettledninger

Signalkabelen muliggjer kommunikasjon

mellom innendars- og utendersenhetene.

Du ma velge korrekt kabelstarrelse far du

gjer klart til tilkopling.

Kabeltyper

 Innendars kabel (hvis det er relevant):
HO5VV-F eller HO5V2V2-F

- Utendars kabel: HO7RN-F eller HOSRN-F

« Signalkabel: HO7RN-F

Strom- og signalkablenes minste
tverrsnitt (referanse). (Gjelder ikke
Nord-Amerika.)

Enhetens merke- Nominelt tverrsnitt
strom (A) (mm?)

>30G<6 0,75

>60G=10 1

>100G=16 15

>160G=<25 2,5

>250G=32 4

>320G=40 6
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VELG RIKTIG KABELTVERRSNITT
Dimensjonen til stremtilfarselskabel, signalka-
bel, sikring og bryter bestemmes av enhetens
maksimalstrem. Maksimalstremmen er angitt
pa merkeplaten pa siden av enheten.

NB: In North America, please choose the right
cable size according to the Minimum Circuit
Ampacity indicated on the nameplate of the
unit.

A ADVARSEL

ALL LEDNINGSTILKOPLING MA

UTFORES HELT | SAMSVAR MED

KOPLINGSSKJEMAET PA BAKSIDEN AV

INNENDORSENHETENS FRONTPANEL.

1. Apne innendarsenhetens frontpanel.

2. Bruk en skrutrekker og apne lednings-
dekselet pa heyre side av enheten. Dermed
blir rekkeklemmen tilgjengelig.

Sett forfra

NB:

« For enheter som bruker ledningsrar for 3
kople til kabelen, ma man fierne det store
utsparingspanelet for a lage en apning der
ledningsreret kan feres inn.

- Forenheter med femleders kabel fjerner
man det lille utsparingspanelet i midten
slik at man far en apning der kabelen kan
komme ut.

« Bruk nebbtang hvis det er vanskelig a fjer-
ne panelet for hand.

3. Lasne kabelklemmen under rekkeklemmen
og flytt den til siden.

4 \/endt mot baksiden av enheten tar du
av plastpanelet nederst til venstre.

5. Tre signalkabelen gjennom dette sporet, fra
baksiden av enheten mot fronten.

6. Vendt mot forsiden av enheten kopler du
til ledningen ifelge innendersenhetens
koplingsskjema, kopler til u-kabelskoen og
skrur fast hver ledning til dens tilharende
kontakt.

A ogs:

IKKE BLAND STROMFORENDE LEDER OG

NULL-LEDERE

Dette er farlig og kan gjere at

varmepumpen ikke fungerer som den skal.

7. Etter & ha kontrollert at alle ledere er or-
dentlig festet, festes signalkabelen til en-
heten med kabelklemmen. Skru kabelklem-
men godt fast.

8. Sett tilbake ledningsdekselet pa enhetens
forside samt plastdekselet pa baksiden.

MERKNAD OM LEDNINGSTILKOPLING:
LEDNINGSTILKOPLINGSPROSESSEN KAN
VARIERE NOE MELLOM ENHETER 0G
OMRADER.

Trinn 7: Surr ror og kabler

For du trekker rer, avrenningsslange og sig-
nalkabel gjennom hullet i veggen, ma du bun-
te dem sammen for a spare plass, beskytte og
isolere dem (gjelder ikke i Nord-Amerika).

Bunt sammen avrenningsslange, kjale-
mediumrar og signalkabel som vist nedenfor.

Innendarsenhet

1 Plass bak enhet

} Kjolemediumror

— Isoleringstape

.‘O
®@®

Signalkabel Avrenningsslange
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AVRENNINGSSLANGEN MA VAERE
NEDERST

Pase at avrenningsslangen er nederst i
bunten. Hvis avrenningsslangen plasseres
pverst, kan avrenningsskalen overfylles, og
dette kan medfere brann- eller vannskade.

IKKE FLETT SAMMEN SIGNALKABELEN
MED ANDRE LEDNINGER

Nar du bunter sammen disse enhetene, ma
du ikke flette sammen eller krysse signal-
kabelen med andre ledninger.

1. Bruk tape og fest avrenningsslangen til
undersiden av kjglemediumrarene.

2.Bruk isoleringstape og pakk signalkabel,
kjiglemediumrar og avrenningsslange tett
sammen. Dobbeltsjekk at alt er buntet.

IKKE SURR RUNDT RORENDENE

Nar du surrer bunten ma ikke rerendene
surres. Du ma ha tilgang til dem for &
lekkasjeteste nar installeringsprosessen er
fullfert (se avsnittet Kontroll av elektrisk til-
kopling og gasslekkasje i denne anvisningen).

Trinn 8: Monter innendarsenheten

Gjor folgende dersom du har installert

nye ror til utendarsenheten:

1. Fortsett til punkt &4 dersom du allerede har
tredd kjglemediumraret gjiennom veggen.

2. Hvis ikke, dobbeltkontrollerer du at endene
av kjglemediumraret er forseglet for a
hindre at det kommer smuss eller frem-
medlegemerinn i raret.

3. Tre bunten med kjglemediumrar, av-
renningsslange og signalkabel giennom
hullet i veggen.

L Hekt @vre del av innendersenheten pa den
pvre kroken pa monteringsplaten.

5.Kontroller at enheten henger ordentlig fast
ved a trykke forsiktig pa venstre og hayre
side av enheten. Enheten skal ikke henge
lost eller flytte pa segq.

6.Bruk jevnt trykk og press nedre del ned-
over. Fortsett a trykke til enheten smekker
fast pa krokene nederst pa monterings-
platen.

7. Kontroller nok en gang at enheten hen-
ger ordentlig fast ved a trykke forsiktig pa
venstre og heayre side av enheten.

Dersom kjelemediumroret allerede ligger i
veggen, gjer du slik:
1. Hekt gvre del av innendersenheten pa
den gvre kroken pa monteringsplaten.
2. Bruk en brakett eller kile til & stot-
te enheten, slik at du far nok plass til a
kople til kjplemediumrar, signalkabel og
avrenningsslange.

Kyle

3. Kople til avrenningsslange og kjglemedium-
ror (se avsnittet Kople til kjglemediumrar i
denne anvisningen for beskrivelse).

L. La rertilkoplingspunktet vaere tilgjengelig
for a foreta lekkasjetesten (se avsnittet
Kontroll av elektrisk tilkopling og gass-
lekkasje i denne anvisningen).

5. Etter lekkasjekontrollen surrer du
tilkoplingspunktet med isoleringstape.

6. Fjern braketten eller kilen som statter
enheten.

/. Bruk jevnt trykk og press nedre del ned-
over. Fortsett a trykke til enheten smekker
fast pa krokene nederst pa monterings-
platen.

ENHETEN KAN JUSTERES

Husk at krokene pa monteringsplaten er
mindre enn hullene pa baksiden av enheten.
Huvis du ikke har tilstrekkelig plass til a kople
buntede rar til innendarsenheten, kan
enheten justeres til venstre eller hayre ca.
30-50 mm, alt etter modell.

30-50 mm 30-50 mm

{ J

Flytt til venstre eller
hayre
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Installer utendersenheten i henhold til stedli-
ge bestemmelser; de kan eventuelt variere.

]
>
o
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o
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Venstrq
—
(—
's
6\
) C
° &

<o

Installeringsanvisning - Utendersenhet

Trinn 1: Velg installeringssted

Far utendersenheten installeres, ma du
velge et passende sted. Retningslinjene som
folger er standard og vil hjelpe deg a velge et
egnet sted for enheten.

Installeringsstedet ma tilfredsstille

felgende krav:

« Oppfuller alle romkrav angitt i krav til
installasjonsrom over.

« (God luftsirkulasjon og ventilasjon

- Fast og solid - stedet ma kunne baere
enheten og ikke vibrere

« Stpy fra enheten ma ikke forstyrre andre

- Beskyttet mot lengre perioder med
direkte sollys eller regn

« Hvis det forventes sng, ma man treffe
tiltak for a forebygge isdannelse og skade
pa spolen

IKKE installer enheten pa folgende steder:

« Neer en hindring som vil sperre for
luftinntak og -utlep

« Neaer offentlig gate/vei, befolkede
omrader eller der stay fra enheten vil
veere til forstyrrelse for andre

« Neer dur eller planter som vil bli skadd
av utslipp av varm luft

« Neer kilder til brennbar gass

" NO| Installering av utendarsenheten

« P3 et sted der den er utsatt for store
mengder stov

« P3 et sted med mye salt i luften eller
saltvann.

SPESIELLE HENSYN VED EKSTREME
VARFORHOLD

Hvis enheten er utsatt for sterk vind:
Installer enheten slik at luftutlepsviften star

i 90° vinkel til vindretningen. Bygg om ned-
vendig skjerming foran enheten for 8 beskytte
den mot ekstremt sterk vind.

Sterk vind

Hvis enheten ofte er utsatt for mye regn
eller sne:

Bygg et vernetak over enheten for a beskytte
den mot regn eller sn@. Pass pa at luftstrem-
men rundt enheten ikke hindres.

Hvis enheten ofte er utsatt for salt luft
(ved sjoen):

Bruk en utendersenhet som er spesial-
konstruert til 3 motsta korrosjon.
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Trinn 2: Installere avrenningskopling
(gjelder kun luftvarmepumpeenheten)
For du skrur fast utendersenheten, ma du
installere avrenningskoplingen nederst pa
enheten

For utendarsenheten skrus pa plass, ma du
veere klar over at det er to ulike typer drene-
ringskoplinger, alt etter type utendersenhet.

Hvis dreneringskoplingen har gummi-

pakning (se fig. A), gjer felgende:

1. Sett gummipakningen pa enden av
dreneringskoplingen som skal koples til
utendersenheten.

2. Sett dreneringskoplingen i hullet i enhetens
bunnpanne.

3. Drei dreneringskoplingen 90° til den
klikker pa plass vendt mot forsiden av
enheten.

L. Kople en dreneringsslangeforlengelse
(felger ikke med) til dreneringskoplingen
for a styre vannet bort fra enheten i opp-
varmingsmodus.

Hvis dreneringskoplingen har gummi-

pakning (se fig. B), gjer felgende:

1. Sett dreneringskoplingen i hullet i
enhetens bunnpanne. Drenerings-
koplingen klikker pa plass.

2. Kople en dreneringsslangeforlengelse
(felger ikke med) til dreneringskoplingen
for a styre vannet bort fra enheten i
oppvarmingsmodus.

\ |
X i
AV

Utendersenhetens

bunnpannehull

(A) (B)

— Tetning

~— Tetning
—)

—— Avrenningskopling
J

© 1 kapTKLIMA

| kaldt klima ma du pase at avrennings-
slangen er mest mulig vertikal for a sikre rask
vannavrenning. Dersom vannet renner for
sakte, kan det fryse i slangen slik at enheten
OVersvgmmes.

Trinn 3: Fest utendersenheten
Utendersenheten kan festes til bakken eller
til en veggmontert brakett med skrue (M10).
Gjar klar enhetens monteringssokkel int.
malene nedenfor.

ENHETENS MONTERINGSMAL

Her folger en liste over ulike utendars-
enhetsstarrelser og avstanden mellom
deres monteringsfoetter. Gjer klar enhetens
monteringssokkel iht. malene nedenfor.

A ]

JL Luftinntak
| s T
1 Luft- |
B Y i
v inntak
B=C) T ple——

\\\ W '/
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UTENDORSENHETENS MAL (MM)

MONTERINGSMAL

BXHXD AVSTAND A (MM) AVSTAND B (MM)
720 x 495 x 270 452 255
765 x 555 x 303 452 286

Hvis du skal installere enheten pa bakken
eller pa en betongsokkel, gjor du felgende:
1. Merk av plasseringen av de fire ekspan-
sjonsboltene basert pa maloversikten.
Forhandsbor hull til ekspansjonsboltene.
Sett en mutter pa enden av hver ekspan-
sjonsbolt.

SIa ekspansjonsboltene inn i de forborede
hullene med en hammer.

Fjern mutrene fra ekspansjonsboltene og
sett utendersenheten pa boltene.

Sett en skive pa hver ekspansjonsbolt og
skru tilbake mutrene.

Bruk skrungkkel og trekk hver mutter godt
til.

N o v F WhN

A ADVARSEL

OYEBESKYTTELSE ER ALLTID ANBEFALT
VED BORING | BETONG.

Hvis du skal installere enheten pa en vegg-
montert brakett, gjor du falgende:

A 0oBS!

Forviss deg om at veggen er lagd av mas-
siv teglstein, betong eller tilsvarende solid
materiale. Veggen ma kunne bare minst fire
ganger enhetens vekt.

1. Merk av plasseringen av braketthullene iht.

maloversikten.

2. Forhandsbor hull til ekspansjonsboltene.

3. Sett en skive og mutter pa enden av hver
ekspansjonsbolt.

L. Tre ekspansjonsbolter giennom hullene i
festebrakettene, sett festebrakettene pa
plass og sla ekspansjonsboltene inn i veg-
gen med en hammer.

5. Kontroller at festebrakettene er i vater.

6. Loft forsiktig enheten og plasser monte-
ringsfottene pa brakettene.

7. Skru enheten ordentlig fast til brakettene.
8. Huvis det er tillatt, kan du installere enheten
med gummipakninger fora  redusere

vibrasjoner og stay.

Trinn &4: Kople til signal- og nettledninger

Utendarsenhetens rekkeklemme er beskyttet
med et deksel pa siden av enheten.

Det er trykt et omfattende koplingsskjema pa
innsiden av dette dekselet.

/\ ADVARSEL
SLA AV STROMTILF@RSELEN TIL
SYSTEMET F@R DU UTFORER ARBEID
MED DEN ELEKTRISKE TILKOPLINGEN.

1. Gjar klar kabelen til tilkopling:

BRUKRIKTIG KABEL
Velg riktig kabel: se "kabeltyper” pa side 22.

BRUKRIKTIG KABEL

Dimensjonen til stramtilferselskabel, signalka-
bel, sikring og bryter bestemmmes av enhetens
maksimalstrem. Maksimalstrammen er angitt
pa merkeplaten pa siden av enheten.

NB: In North America, please choose the right
cable size according to the Minimum Circuit
Ampacity indicated on the nameplate of the
unit.
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a. Bruk avisoleringstang og fijern gummi-
isoleringen fra begge ender av kabelen
slik at ca. 40 mm av lederne pa innsiden
blottlegges.

b. Fjern isoleringen fra ledningsendene.

c. Bruk kabelskotang og klem fast u-kabelsko
pa ledningsendene.

PASS PA DEN STROMF@RENDE
LEDNINGEN

Nar du klemmer fast ledninger, ma du skille
den stremfarende ledningen (“L") tydelig fra
andre ledninger.

A ADVARSEL .
ALL LEDNINGSTILKOPLING MA
UTFORES HELT | SAMSVAR MED
KOPLINGSSKJEMAET PA INNSIDEN
AV UTENDORSENHETENS LEDNINGS-
DEKSEL.

1. Skru av ledningsdekselet.

2. Losne kabelklemmmen under rekkeklem-
men og flytt den til siden.

3. Kople til ledningen iht. koplingsskjemaet
og skru U-kabelskoen pa hver ledning
godt fast pa tilsvarende tilkoplingspunkt.

L. Etter & ha kontrollert at alle tilkoplinger er
som de skal veere, surrer du ledningene
rundt for & hindre at det trenger regnvann
inn i kontakten.

5. Bruk kabelklemmen og fest kabelen til
enheten. Skru kabelklemmen godt fast.

6. lIsoler ubrukte ledere med PVC-elektro-
tape. Plasser dem slik at de ikke bergrer
stremferende deler eller metalldeler.

7. Sett tilbake ledningsdekselet pa enhetens
side og skru det fast.

E/ Deksel

» Skrue

NB: Hvis kabelklemmen ser ut som vist, ma
du velge passende gjennomfering tilpasset
ledningens diameter.

Tre hullstarrelser: lite, stort, medium

Hvis ikke kabelen klemmes ordentlig fast, bruker
du knasten til a stette den opp slik at den kan
klemmes ordentlig fast.

Rekkeklemme </

O’/@r j\
40 m \
/77 N

Forbindelseskabel

Kabelpanel

Lednigsdeksel

Velg giennomfaringshull som passer til
ledningens diameter.
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TN Tilkopling av kjslemediumreor

Nar kjglemediumrar tilkoples ma ikke andre stoffer eller gasser enn det spesifiserte kjglemediet
komme inn i enheten. Tilstedevaerelse av andre gasser eller stoffer vil redusere enhetens kapa-
sitet og kan forarsake unormalt hayt trykk under kjolesyklusen. Dette kan fare til eksplosjon
0g personskade.

Merknad om rerlengde

Lengden av kjglemediumraret pavirker enhetens yteevne og energieffektivitet. Nominell effekt
er testet pa enheter med 5 meter rerlengde. En minste rerlengde pa 3 meter er pakrevd for a
minimere vibrasjoner og overdreven stay.

Se tabellen nedenfor vedrearende spesifikasjoner for maksimal lengde og rerenes fallhayre.

Maksimal lengde og fallheyde for kjelemediumror etter enhetsmodell

Maodell Kapasitet (BTU/h) Maks. lengde (m) Maks. fallheyde (m)

R32 luftvarmeveksler | <15 000 25 10
med split-inverter

Tilkoplingsanvisning - Kjelemediumrar

Trinn 1: Kapp rerene v X X X
Nar du klargjer kjglemediumrer, ma du 9" Vinklet Ujevn Skjev

vaere svaert omhyggelig nar du kapper og
fierner grater pa dem. Dette gir effektiv
funksjonalitet og minimerer behovet for

fremtidig vedlikehold.
1. Mal avstanden mellom innendars- og RORET MA IKKE DEFORMERES

utendersenheten. NARDET !(APPFS _
2.Bruk rerkutter og kapp reret litt lengre enn VVaer ekstra forsiktig sa du ikke skader, bulker
den malte avstanden. eller deformerer raret nar det kappes. Dette

3.Pase at roret er kappet i perfekt 90° vinkel.  vil redusere enhetens varmeeffekt kraftig.
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Trinn 2: Fjern grater RORENDE UTSTIKK UTENFOR KONKANT
Grater kan hindre at det blir en |ufttett

tilkopling i kjelemediumreropplegget. De ma Utvendig A MM
flernes helt. . . rerdiameter (mm)
1. Hold reret vendt ned for a unnga at det MIN. MAKS.
kommer grater inn i raret.
2. Bruk brotsj eller avgratingsverktay og fjern 26,35 0,7 13
alle grater fra den kappede rarenden.
09,52 10 16
Rar
12,7 10 18
Brotsj
216 2,0 2,2
Rettet nedover 219 2,0 24
. . . Koningsform
Trinn 3: Gjor rerendene koniske A
Riktig konisk form er avgjerende for at
koplingen skal bli lufttett. =
1. Etter a ha fjernet grater fra det kappede Rer

roret forsegler du endene med PVC-tape for
a hindre at det kommer fremmedlegemer
inn i reret.

2. Leggisolerende materiale rundt raret.

3. Sett kragemutrene pa begge ender av raret.
Pass pa at de vender riktig vei, for du kan
ikke sette dem pa eller snu dem etter at
roret er konet.

Kragemutter Trinn &4: Kople til ror
Nar du kopler til kjglemediumrer, ma du ikke
bruke for stor kraft eller deformere rarene pa
Kopperrar noe vis. Du bar farst kople til lavtrykksraret,
deretter haytrykksroret.

Sett koningsverktayet pa rarenden.

V/ri handtaket pa koningsverkteyet med
urviseren inntil reret er helt konet.

8. Ta av koningsverktoyet og koningsformen
og kontroller rerenden med henblikk pa
sprekker og enhetlig koning.

N o~

L. Fjern PVC-tapen fra rerendene nar du er MINSTE BENDRADIUS
klar til 3 utfare koningen. Nar du beyer kjelemediumraret for tilkopling,
5. Klem konen pa enden av reret. Rerenden skal minste bendradius vaere 10 cm.
ma stikke utenfor kanten av konen iht.
malene som er gjengitt i tabellen under.
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Instruksjoner for tilkopling av rar til
innendarsenhet

1

T

2
3.
L

Rett inn sentrum av de to rerene du skal
kople sammen etter hverandre.

. Trekk til kragemutteren sa hardt du kan for

hand.
Bruk en skrunekkel og hold mutteren pa
enhetens rar.

. Mens du holder mutteren pa

enhetens rer godt fast, bruker

du en skiftenekkel for a trekke til
kragemutteren iht. tiltrekkingsverdiene
i tabellen Tiltrekkingskrav under. Losne
kragemutteren litt og trekk den til igjen.

ILTREKKINGSMOMENTER

Innendarsenhetens rar

Kragemutter Rer

Utvendig rerdiame- | Tiltrekkingsmoment

Kondimensjon (B)

Konform

ter (mm) (Nem) (mm)
@ 6,35 18-20 (180-200 KGF.CM) | 8,4-8,7
2952 32-39 (320-390 KGF.CM) | 13,2-13,5

IKKE BRUK FOR HOYT TILTREKKINGSMOMENT
Overdreven kraft kan @edelegge mutteren eller skade kjglemediumraret. Du ma ikke overskride
tiltrekkingsmomentene i tabellen over.

Instruksjoner for tilkopling av ror til utendersenhet
6. Lesne kragemutteren litt og trekk den til

1

2.
3.

Skru av ventildekselet pa siden av
utendarsenheten.

Fjern beskyttelseshettene fra ventilendene.
Rett inn den koniske rerenden etter hver
ventil og trekk til kragemutteren det du kan
for hand.

Bruk en skrunekkel og hold i ventilhuset.
Ikke hold i mutteren som forsegler
serviceventilen.

Hold selve ventilen godt fast og

bruk stillbar momentnakkel til

trekke til kontramutteren iht. korrekte
tiltrekkingsverdier.

Ventildeksel

igjen.

7. Gjenta punkt 3 til 6 med det gjenvaerende

roret.

HOLD HOVEDDELEN AV VENTILEN MED

EN SKIFTENGOKKEL

Krefter fra tiltrekkingen av kragemutteren kan
ellers skade andre deler av ventilen.
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Lufting

Forberedelser og forholdsregler

Luft og fremmedlegemer i kjole-
mediumkretsen kan forarsake unormal
trykkstigning, og dette kan skade
luftvarmepumpen, redusere dens effekt og
forarsake personskade. Bruk vakuumpumpe
og manifoldmaler for a lufte kjolekretsen,
fierne eventuell ikke-kondenserbar gass og
fukt fra systemet.

Lufting skal foretas ved farste gangs
installering og hvis enheten flyttes.

FOR LUFTING
- Kontroller at tilkoplingsrarene mellom

innendars- og utendarsenhetene er koplet

ordentlig sammen.
- Kontroller at alle ledninger er korrekt
tilkoplet.

Lufteanvisning

1. Kople ladeslangen fra manifoldmaleren til
serviceinngangen pa utendersenhetens
lavtrykksventil.

2. Kople en annen ladeslange fra manifold-
rpéleren til vakuumpumpen.

3. Apne lavtrykkssiden pa manifoldmaleren.
Hold heytrykkssiden stengt.

L. SIa pa vakuumpumpen for a lufte
systemet.

5. Kjarvakuum i minst 15 minutter eller inntil
kompoundmaleren viser -76 cm HG
(-10 Pa).

Manifoldmaler

Kompound- Manometer
maler — 76 cm Hg/ @
Lavtrykks- o -
ventilU /\ Heytrykksventil
9d 6
Trykkslange/  — Ladeslange
Ladeslange

Vakuum-
pumpe

Lavtrykksventil

. Steng lavtrykkssiden av manifoldmaleren

0g sla av vakuumpumpen.
Vent 5 minutter og kontroller at det ikke har
vaert noen endring i systemtrykket.

. Ved en endring i systemtrykket viser vi

til avsnittet Gasslekkasje for naermere infor-
masjon om hvordan du ser etter lekkasjer.
Hvis det ikke er noen endring i system-
trukket, skrur du av hetten

. pa heytrykksventilen. Sett en unbrakonak-

kel pa heytrykksventilen og apne ventilen
ved a dreie nekkelen 1/4 omdreining mot
urviseren. Har etter at det kommer gass
ut av systemet og steng ventilen etter

5 sekunder.

10. Se pa manometeret i ett minutt for a for-

visse deg om at det ikke forekommer noen
trykkendring. Manometeret skal vise sa
vidt litt mer enn atmosfaeretrykket.

11. Kople ladeslangen fra serviceinngangen.

Ventilhus

Ventilspindel

12. Bruk unbrakongkkel og apne haytrykks-

og lavtrykksventilene helt.

13. Skru fast ventilhettene pa alle tre ventiler

(serviceinngang, haytrykk, lavtrykk) for
hand. Ved behov kan du skru dem fast
ytterligere med unbrakonakkel.

0 APNE VENTILSPINDELENE FORSIKTIG

Nar du apner ventilspindlene vrir du
unbrakonekkelen til anslag. Ikke prov a
apne ventilen ytterligere.
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] Merknad om tilsetting av kjglemedium

Noen systemer krever ekstra pafylling, avhengig av rerlengde. Kjglemiddelet skal tilsettes
fra serviceinngangen pa utendersenhetens lavtrykksventil. Ekstra kjglemedium som ma
pafylles kan beregnes ut fra felgende formel:

YTTERLIGERE KJALEMEDIUM PER RORLENGDE

Tilkoplingsrarlengde (m) | Luftemetode Ytterligere kjglemedium
< Standard rerlengde \Vakuumpumpe Ikke relevant
> Standard rerlengde \Vakuumpumpe VVaeskeside: @ 6,35 VVaeskeside:
(2 0,25") R32: @ 9,52 (2 0,375") R32:
(Rerlengde - standard- | (Rerlengde - standard-
lengde) x 12 g/m lengde)
(Rerlengde - standard- x 24 g/m
lengde) x 0,13 oz/ft (Rerlengde - standard-
lengde) x 0,26 oz/ft

i\ 0BS! IKKE bland ulike kjelemiddeltyper.
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Kontroll av elektrisk tilkopling og gasslekkasje

For provekjoring

Provekjering ma ikke utfares for du har

fullfert felgende steq:

- Kontroll av elektrisk tilkopling — Bekreft at
enhetens elektriske opplegg er sikkert og
fungerer som det skal

« Kontroll av gasslekkasje — Kontroller at

alle kragemuttere er som de skal og at det

ikke lekker fra systemet
- Kontroller at gass- og vaskekranene
(heyt og lavt trykk) er helt apne

Kontroll av elektrisk tilkopling

Etter installering ma du kontrollere at alle
elektriske ledninger er tilkoplet i henhold
til stedlige og nasjonale bestemmelser og i
henhold til Installeringsanvisningen.

For provekjoring

Kontroller jordingen

Mal jordingsmotstanden visuelt og med
isolasjonstester. Jordingsmotstanden ma
veere lavere enn O,1.

NB: Dette er eventuelt ikke ngdvendig for
enkelte steder i Nord-Amerika.

UNDER PROVEKJORING

Se etter lekkstrom

Under Prevekjering bruker du prevesonde
og multimeter til a foreta en omfattende
lekkstrgmtest.

Hvis du paviser lekkstrgm, ma du sla av
enheten omgaende og kontakte autorisert
elektriker for & finne og utbedre arsaken til
lekkasjen.

NB: Dette er eventuelt ikke nedvendig for
enkelte steder i Nord-Amerika.

A ADVARSEL - STOTFARE

ALL KABLING MA V/ERE | SAMSVAR
MED GJELDENDE BESTEMMEL-
SER, INSTALLERT AV AUTORISERT
ELEKTRIKER.

Kontroll av gasslekkasje
Man kan kontrollere om det er gasslekkasje
med to ulike metoder.

Sape og vann-metoden

Bruk en myk kost og pafer sapevann eller
flytende oppvaskmiddel pa alle rarkoplinger
pa innendears- og utendersenheten. Bobler
indikerer at det er lekkasje.

Lekkasjedetektormetoden
Hvis du bruker lekkasjedetektor, ma du lese
og felge dennes bruksanvisning.

ETTER A HA FORETATT GASSLEKKAS JE-
KONTROLL

Kontrollpunkt for innendarsenhet

Kontrollpunkt for utendarsenhet

A: Lavtrykksstengeventil
B: Haytrykksstengeventil
C & D: Innendars kragemuttere
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T Provekjoring

Preovekjaringsanvisning

Provekjering ber paga i minst 30 minutter.

1. Kople strem til enheten.

2. Trykk pa PA/AV-knappen pa fiernkontrol-
len for a sla den pa.

3. Trykk pa MODE-knappen (modusvelger)
for a rulle gjennom felgende funksjoner, én
av gangen:

« COOL - Velger laveste mulige temperatur

« HEAT - Velger heayeste mulige temperatur

L. La hver funksjon ga i 5 minutter og
kontroller felgende:

Kontroller som skal OK/FEIL
utferes

Ingen lekkstrem

Enheten er ordentlig
jordet

Alle elektriske kontakter
er ordentlig tildekket

Innendars- og
utendersenhetene
er ordentlig installert

Ingen raertilkoplinger som | Utenders | Innendars
lekker ): (2):

Vann renner fritt fra
avrenningsslangen

Alle rar er ordentlig
isolert

Enheten utfarer
KJ@LING ordentlig

Enheten utfarer
VARMING ordentlig

Innendersenhetens
spjeld beveger seg
korrekt

Innendearsenheten
reagerer pa
fiernkontrollen

DOBBELTKONTROLLER

RORTILKOPLINGENE

Under bruk vil trykket i kjglemediumkretsen
gke. Dette kan avslare lekkasjer som ikke var
der under den innledende lekkasjetesten. Ta
deq tid under prevekjering til 3 dobbeltsjekke
at alle kjglemediumrartilkoplinger er tette.

Se avsnittet Kontroll av gasslekkasje for
anvisninger.

5.Nar provekjeringen er vellykket gjennom-
fort og du har bekreftet at alle kontroll-
punktene i listen over kontroller som skal
utferes er BESTATT, gjer du felgende:

a. Bruk fijernkontrollen og still enheten tilbake
til normal driftstemperatur.

b. Bruk isolasjonstape og surr kjglemedium-
rertilkoplingene innenders som du ikke
surret under installeringsprosessen.

HVIS OMGIVELSESTEMPERATUREN
ERUNDER 16 °C

Du kan ikke bruke fiernkontrollen til & sla pa
KJ@LEfunksjonen nar omgivelsestempera-
turen er under 16 °C. | sa fall kan du bruke
knappen for MANUELL BETJENING for a
teste KJALEfunksjonen.

1. Loft frontpanelet pa innendersenheten og
loft det til det klikker pa plass.

2. Knappen for MANUELL BETJENING er pa
hoyre side av enheten. Trykk to ganger pa
den for a velge KJ@LEfunksjonen.

3. Foreta provekjering som normalt.

Knapp for manuell betjening
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Pakke og pakke ut enheten

Anvisninger for a pakke og pakke ut enheten:

Utpakking:

Innendarsenhet:

1. Snitt forseglingstapen pa kartongen med kniv, ett snitt til venstre, ett snitt pa midten
0g ett snitt til heure.

2. Bruk et egnet verktey til 8 fierne lukkeklammerne fra kartongens overside.

3. Apne kartongen.

L. Ta ut den midtre stetteplaten hvis slik finnes.

5. Ta ut tilbeherspakken og ta ut tilkoplngsledningen hvis den er inkludert.

6. Left enheten opp fra kartongen og legg den flatt.

7. Fjern venstre og hayre eller vre og nedre skumbeskyttelse og apne posen.

Utendarsenhet:

1. Kutt emballasjestroppen.

2. Ta enheten ut av kartongen.

3. Fjern skumbeskuyttelsen fra enheten.
4. Fjern emballasjeposen fra enheten.

Pakking:

Innendarsenhet:

1. Legg innendersenheten i emballasjeposen.

2. Sett venstre og haure eller pvre og nedre skumbeskyttelse apne enheten.
3. Sett enheten i kartongen og legg deretter inn tilbeharspakken.

L. Lukk kartongen og forsegle den med tape.

5. Bruk om neadvendig emballasjestroppen.

Utendersenhet:

1. Legg utendarsenheten i emballasjeposen.

2. Legg bunnskummet i kartongen.

3. Sett enheten i kartongen og legg deretter den @vre skumbeskyttelsen pa enheten.
L. Lukk kartongen og forsegle den med tape.

5. Bruk om negdvendig emballasjestroppen.

NB: Ta vare pa all emballasje i tilfelle du far bruk for den senere.
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™ Fjernkontrollspesifikasjoner

Modell RG10A(D2S)/BGEF
Nominell spenning 3,0 V (Batterier RO3/LR0O3x2)
Signalmottaksrekkevidde 8m

Omagivelsestemperatur -5°C-60°C(23 °F-140 °F)

NB: For modell RG10Y1 (D2)/BGEF,RG10Y2(D2S)/BGEF: Hvis Enheten slas av i KJALE-,
AUTO- eller TARR-modus og innstilt temperatur er lavere enn 24 °C, stilles innstilt tempera-
tur automatisk til 24 °C nar du slar pa enheten igjen. Hvis enheten slas av i VARME-modus
og innstilt temperatur er heyere enn 24 °C, stilles innstilt temperatur automatisk til 24 °C nar
du slar pa enheten igjen.

Hurtigveiledning

W,
i
SETT I BATTERIER VELG MODUS VELG TEMPERATUR
&2 @
,\;,__%}
TRYKK PA PA-KNAPPEN RETT FJERNKONTROLLEN VELG VIFTEHASTIGHET

MOT ENHETEN

USIKKKER PA HVA EN FUNKSJON INNEBAERER?
Se Hvordan bruke grunnleggende funksjoner og Hvordan bruke avanserte funksjoner i
denne bruksanvisningen for en detaljert beskrivelse av hvordan du bruker luftvarmepumpen.

MERK!

- Utformingen av knappene pa enheten din kan avvike noe fra eksempelet som vises.
Hvis innendarsenheten ikke har en bestemt funksjon, har det ingen effekt a trykke pa den
funksjonens knapp pa fiernkontrollen.

Hvis det er store forskjeller mellom beskrivelsen av funksjoner i “Fjernkontrollbruksan-
visningen” og "BRUKSANVISNINGEN?”, felger du anvisningene i "BRUKSANVISNINGEN”".
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Sette i og skifte batterier

Varmluftpumpen leveres eventuelt med to batterier. Sett batteriene i fjernkontrollen far bruk.

1. Skyv dekselet pa baksiden av fijernkontrollen nedover slik et batterirommet blir tilgjengelig.

2.Sett i batteriene og pass pa at pluss- (+) og minuspolene (-) pa batteriene stemmer
overens med symbolene i batterirommet.

3.Skyv batteridekselet tilbake pa plass.

BATTERIMERKNADER

For optimal produktfunksjonalitet:

- |[kke bland gamle og nue batterier eller batterier av ulike typer.

- [kke la batteriene sitte i fiernkontrollen hvis du ikke skal bruke enheten pa mer enn
2 maneder.

KASSERING AV BATTERIER
Batterier ma ikke kasseres som usortert husholdningsavfall. Se stedlige bestemmelser
for forskriftsmessig kassering av batterier.

TIPS FOR BRUKAV FJERNKONTROLLEN

- Fjernkontrollen ma brukes innenfor 8 meter fra enheten.

- Enheten piper nar fijernkontrollsignalet mottas.

- Gardiner, andre materialer og direkte sollys kan forstyrre mottakerne for det infrarede
signalet.

- Ta ut batteriene dersom fjernkontrollen ikke skal brukes pa mer enn 2 maneder.
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MERKNADER FOR BRUK AV FJERNKONTROLLEN

Enheten kan veere i samsvar med nasjonale bestemmelser.

| Canada skal den vaere i samsvar med CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

| USA er denne enheten i samsvar med del 15 i FCC Rules. Bruken er underlagt felgende

to vilkar:

(1) Denne enheten ma ikke forarsake skadelig interferens.

(2) Denne enheten ma akseptere eventuell interferens som mottas, inkludert interferens som
kan forarsake ugnsket betjening.

Dette utstyret er testet og bekreftet & samsvare med grensene for digitalt utstyr Class B, int.
punkt 15 i FCC Rules. Disse grensene er ment a gi rimelig beskyttelse mot skadelig interferens
i en boliginstallasjon. Dette utstyret genererer, bruker og kan utstrale radiofrekvensenergi og
kan, hvis det ikke installeres og brukes iht. anvisningene, forarsake skadelig forstyrrelse av
radiokommunikasjon. Det er imidlertid ingen garanti for at det ikke vil forekomme interferens
ved en spesiell installasjon. Hvis dette utstyret forarsaker skadelig forstyrrelse av radio- eller
TV-mottaking, noe man kan finne ut ved a sla utstyret pa og av, oppfordres brukeren til a for-
soke a korrigere forstyrrelsen med ett eller flere av felgende tiltak:

« Snu eller flytt pa mottakerantennen.

@k avstanden mellom utstyret og mottakeren.

Plugg utstyret i en annen stikkontakt enn den mottakeren er tilkoplet.

Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio/TV-tekniker for a fa hjelp.

Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er godkjent av den part som er ansvarlig for
samsvar kan oppheve brukerens rett til 8 bruke utstyret.
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Knapper og funksjoner

For du begynner a bruke din nye luftvarmepumpe, ma du gjere deg kjent med fjernkontrol-
len. Her felger en kort forklaring av selve fiernkontrollen. For anvisninger om bruk av luftvar-
mepumpen viser vi til avsnittet Hvordan bruke grunnleggende/avanserte funksjoner i denne

bruksanvisningen.

PA/AV
Slar enheten pa eller av.

TEMP A
@ker temperaturenistegpal°C (1°F).
Maks.temperatur er 30 °C (86 °F).

NB: Ved a trykke samtidig pa knappene
v & A i 3 sekunder, veksler temperatur-
visningen mellom °C & °F.

SET
Gar gijennom driftsmodi slik:
Fresh (Frisk) (&) - Sleep (Sevn) (¥) -

MODUS
Gar gjennom driftsmodi slik: AUTO - KJ@LE -
T@ORR - VARME - VIFTE

— NB: En enhet for kjeling har ingen varme-
funksjon.

OKO/GEAR
Trykk pa denne knappen for a velge energi-
effektiv modus i felgende rekkefolge:
@KO - GEAR (75 %) -» GEAR (50 %) -
Tidligere innstillingsmodus - BKO

Follow Me (Falg meg) (8)- AP mode
(AP-modus) (=) » Fresh... (Frisk...)

Valgt sumbol blinker i displayet; trukk
pa OK-knappen for a bekrefte.

ny

TEMP v

Reduserer temperaturen i steg
pa 1°C (10 °F). Min. temperatur er
16 °C (60 °F).

FAN SPEED (VIFTEHASTIGHET)

Velger viftehastighet i falgende rekkefalge:
AU 520 % - 40 % - 60 % - 80 % - 100 %.
Trukk pa knappen TEMP for & oke/redusere
viftehastigheten i steg pa 1 %.

0] ¢
Brukes for 8 bekrefte enskede funksjoner.

TIMER (TIDSUR)
Still klokken for & sla enheten pa eller av.

BREEZE AWAY (BLAS FRA DEG)

Denne funksjonen hindrer at luft blases
direkte mot kroppen og forbedrer komfort-
nivaet.

NB: Denne funksjonen er bare tilgjengelig i
Cool-, Fan- og Dry-modus.

—— CLEAN (RENGJOGRING)

Brukes for a starte/stanse Selvrens-

(Self Clean) eller Aktiv rens-funksjonen
(Active Clean).

(Modellavhengig, se BRUKERVEILEDNING
& INSTALLASJONSHANDBOK).

I

-

SWING/SVING

spjeldbevegelsen. Hold knappen
inne i 2 sekunder for 3 vertikal
automatisk spjeldbevegelse.

TURBO

LED

Slarinnendersenhetens LED-display og
varmluftvarmepumpens lydsignal pa og
av (modellavhengig), noe som skaper et
behagelig og rolig milje.

Brukes for at enheten skal na
Starter og stanser den horisontale forhandsinnstilt temperatur pa

kortest mulig tid.
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) Indikasjoner pa fijernkontroliskjermen

Informasjon vises nar fiernkontrollen slas pa.

7

R
==
.
— 2
L))
A
o
Overforingsindikator _ *
Lyser nar fiernkontrollen sender D
signal til innendersenheten.

Breeze Away

Active clean

Frisk-funksjon

Sevn-modus

Felg meg-funksjon

Funksjonsvisning tradles fiernkontroll
Lav batterispenning (blinker)

MODUSindikator
Viser gjeldende innstilling:

RZ2ODDAD| | &% & $
Don o AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN
TIDSUR PA-visning G: SO t%i_ @KO-visning
OoFF AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN [ Vises nar @KO-modus er aktivert.
TIDSUR AV-visnin Ll = SET TEMP. EAR-
£ ? A S eco Go_ [ GEAR-visning
] O ) :— Vises nar funksjonen GEAR er
Stille-funksjonsvisning [ ON W’ Ve |_' RH aktivert.
C) 1o LAS-visning
VIFTEHASTIGHET-visning OFF . | % Vises nar LAS-funksjonen er valgt.
Viser valgt viftehastighet: o< | | EEETTTT AT ] ) _
E Lo * Temperatur/Tidsur/Viftehastighet-
Silence o R visning
Low j;::“ glﬁjffo”;;* ;/I:I ~A B @ Viser innstilt temperatur som standard,
Sl 41%-60%% i eller viftehastighet eller tidsurinnstilling nar
MED Sl e soses | man bruker TIDSUR PA/AV-funksjonen.
e I « Temperaturomrade:
HIGH L i s1100% s0-4 .I]e 0--0 .0 16-30 °C/60-86 °F/
AUTO SelllII Avr Horisontal spjeldbevegelse- (20-28 °(/68-82 °F)

visning

Viftehastigheten kan ikke justeres
i AUTO- eller TORR-modus.

o Automatisk vertikal
spjeldbevegelse

(modellavhengig)
Tidsinnstillingsomrade: 0-24 timer
Innstillingsomrade for viftehastighet:

“ TURBOmodus AU-100 %
NB: o . Detvisesingen tekst nar enheten eri
Det er ikke alle modeller som B Ikke tilgjengelig pa  VIFTE-modus.

kan vise viftehastighetverdiene
mellom AU-100 %.

NB:

denne enheten

Alle symbolene er vist pa figuren over for & gi en tydelig presentasjon. Men under faktisk drift vises kun

symbolene for de aktive funksjonene i displayet.
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Bruke grunnfunksjonene

OBS!

Pase for bruk at enheten er tilkoplet stremnettet og at stremmen er pa
AUTO-modus

Velg AUTO-modus Still inn snsket temperatur SIa pa luftvarmeviften

' @

NB:

1. | AUTO-modus velger enheten automatisk KJBLE-, VIFTE- eller VARME-modus pa
bakgrunn av innstilt temperatur.

2.1 AUTO-modus kan ikke viftehastigheten stilles inn.

KJOLE- eller VARME-modus

Velg KJOLE/VARME Still inn Still inn SIa pa luftvarmeviften
-modus temperaturen viftehastigheten

' (@)

TORR-modus

Velg T@RR-modus Still inn ensket SI3 pa luftvarmeviften

@@ + ®

NB: | TARR-modus kan ikke viftehastigheten stilles inn ettersom den reguleres automatisk.

VIFTE-modus
Velg VIFTE-modus  Still inn viftehastigheten SI3 pa luftvarmeviften

®+® + ®

NB: | VIFTE-modus kan du ikke stille inn temperaturen. Derfor vises ingen temperatur pa
fiernkontrollens skjerm.
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m Stille TIDSURET

TIDSUR PA/AV - Stiller tiden inntil enheten skal sla seq av automatisk.

Stille TIDSUR PA

s ~ . Trykk flere ganger pa Temp opp- eller Rett fiernkontrollen mot enheten og
I;%’gkg ngflistSsLéEvggggﬁen fora ned-knappen flere ganger for a stille sn-  vent1s, sa aktiveres TIDSUR PA.
' sket tidspunkt da enheten skal sla seg pa.

o

Stille TIDSUR AV n
Trykk flere ganger pa Temp opp-

Trykk pa TIDSUR-knappen fora  eller ned-knappen flere ganger for Rett fiernkontrollen mot enheten og

velge AV-tidssekvensen. 3 stille snsket tidspunkt da enheten vent 1s, sd aktiveres TIDSUR AV.

skal sla sea av.

NDB:

1. Nardu stiller TIDSUR PA eller TIDSUR AV, gker tiden i steg 8 30 minutter for hvert trykk, opp til 10 timer.
Etter 10 timer og inntil 24, eker den i 1 times steg. (Trykk for eksempel 5 ganger for a fa 2,5 t, og trykk 10
ganger for & fa 5 t.) Tidsuret gar tilbake til 0,0 nar det nar 24.

2. Begge funksjoner annulleres ved 3 stille tidsuret pa 0,0 t.

TIDSUR PA & AV-innstilling (eksempel)

Husk at tidsperiodene du stiller for begge funksjoner gjelder timer etter faktisk klokkeslett.

Tidsuret Enheten Enheten Eksempel: Hvis klokken er 1:00 og
starter slas PA slas AV tidsuret er stilt som vist over, slas
enheten pa 2,5 time senere (3:30)

og slas av igjen klokken 6:00.

Aktuell 14 15 15:30 16 17 18
tid 13
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Bruke avanserte funksjoner

Sving-funksjon

Trykk pa SVING-knappen.

0= @

—i

w
e

. . . ) Hvis du holder denne knappen inne
Det horisontale spjeldet svinger automatisk opp i mer enn 2 sekunder, aktiveres deg

og ned nar rnan'trgklgeropé Sving-knappen. spjeldbevegelsen (modellavhengig).
Trykk en gang til for a fa den til a stanse.

Innstilling av luftretningen

Huvis du fortsetter a trykke & SVING-knappen,
' kan det stilles inn fem ulike luftretninger.
Spjeldet beveger seg giennom et bestemt
N = omrade hver gang du trykker pa knappen.
- 4 Trykk pa knappen til du har fatt den innstillingen

e du ensker.

NB: Hvis enheten er avslatt og du trykker pa og holder inne MODUS- og SVING-knappene samtidig ap-
nes spjeldet i en bestemt vinkel, noe som er svaert praktisk for rengjering. Trykk pa og hold inne MODUS- og
SVING-knappene samtidig i ett sekund for a tilbakestille spjeldet (modellavhengig).

LED-DISPLAY

5s

. Trykk pa denne knappen i
Trykk pa LED-knappen. mer enn 5 sekunder.
Trykk pa denne knappen for a sla Holder du denne knappen inne i mer
innendersenhetens display pa og av. enn 5 sekunder, viser innendarsenheten

den faktiske romtemperaturen. Trykker
du en gang til i mer enn 5 sekunder, gar
displayet tilbake til innstilt temperatur.
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m OKO/GEAR-funksjon

Trykk pa denne knappen for a velge energieffektiv modus i falgende rekkefalge:
» @KO — GEAR (75 %) — GEAR (50 %) — Tidligere innstillingsmodus — BKO.....
NB:Denne funksjonen er kun tilgjengelig i KJALE-modus.

OKO-drift

Huvis du trykker pa denne knappen i KJBLE-modus, justerer fiernkontrollen temperaturen automatisk til 24 °C,
viftehastigheten til Auto for & spare strem (men bare hvis temperaturen er stilt lavere enn 24 °C). Hvis innstilt tem-
peratur er over 24 °C, trukk pa @KO-knappen,

sa endres viftehastigheten til Auto, mens innstilt temperatur forblir uendret.

NB:

Hvis du trykker pa @KO/GEAR-knappen, eller justerer modus eller innstilt temperatur til lavere
enn 24 °C, stanses BKO-modus.

| BKO-modus skal den innstilte temperaturen vaere 24 °C eller heyere. Det kan medfare util-
strekkelig kjeling. Hvis du synes det er ubehagelig, er det bare a trykke pa @KO-knappen en
gang til for sla av funksjonen.

GEAR-drift
Trukk pa @KO/GEAR-knappen for & velge GEAR-operasjon slik: 75 % (inntil 75 % stremforbruk)

%

50 % (inntil 50 % stremforbruk)

%

Foregaende innstillingsmodus.

Nar GEAR er valgt, veksler fijernkontrollens display mellom a vise stremforbruk og innstilt
temperatur.

Stille-funksjon

2s Fortsett a holde Vifte-knappen inne i mer enn 2 sekunder for a aktivere/deakti-
vere Stille-funksjonen.
Varmepumpens lavfrekvensdrift kan medfere utilstrekkelig kjele- og varmeka-
pasitet. Trykk pa PA/AV-, Modus-, Sevn-, Turbo- eller Rengjeringsknappen for
a annullere Stille-funksjonen.
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FP-funksjon

Enheten arbeider med hgyere viftehastighet

X2 (mens kompressoren er pa), og temperaturen
» stilles automatisk til 8 °C.

NB: Denne funksjonen gjelder kun for luftvarmepumpe.

Trykk to ganger pa denne knappen innenfor ett sekund i VARMEmodus med en temperatur-
innstilling pa 16 °CF eller 20 °C(gjelder modell RG10A10(D2S)/BGEF, RG10B10(D2)/BGEF og
RGlOBlO(QZ)/BGCEF) for a aktivere FP-funksjonen.

Trukk pa PA/AV-, Sevn-, Modus-, Vifte- eller Temp-knappen for 8 annullere denne funksjonen.

5s 5s LAS-funksjon
Trykk pa Rengjerings- eller Turbo-knappen samtidig i mer
== » enn 5 sekunder for a aktivere Las-funksjonen.
Ingen av knappene responderer far du trykker pa de sam-

me to knappene igjen for a deaktivere Iasen.
STILL-funksjon

« Trykk pa STILL-knappen for & ga inn i funksjonsinnstillinger, deretter trykker du pa
STILL- eller TEMP-knappen for a velge snsket funksjon. Valgt symbol blinker i displayet;
trykk pa OK-knappen for & bekrefte.

« Foraannullere valgt funksjon er det bare & gjenta samme prosedyre som beskrevet over.

« Trykk pa STILL-knappen for a rulle giennom betjeningsfunksjonene slik: Breeze Away*
(&) Fresh* (©) Sleep () Follow Me (&) AP-modus (=) [ * ]: Hvis fiernkontrollen din har en
Breeze Away-knapp, Fresh-knapp eller Sleep-knapp, kan du ikke bruke STILL-knappen til
a velge funksjonene Breeze Away, Fresh eller Sleep.
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Breeze Away-funksjon (,05\):

Denne funksjonen hindrer at luft blases direk-
te mot kroppen og forbedrer komfortnivaet.
NB: Denne funksjonen er bare tilgjengelig i
Cool-, Fan- og Dry-modus.

FRESH-funksjon (2):

Nar FRESH-funksjonen er valgt, slar den pa
ionegeneratoren og hjelper til med a rense
luften i rommet.

Sevn-modus (¥):

S@VN-modus brukes for & redusere stremfor-
bruket mens du sover (og ikke trenger samme
temperatur for 3 ha det

komfortabelt). Denne funksjonen kan bare
aktiveres via fjernkontrollen.

For naermere informasjon, se "Sevn-drift” i
BRUKSANVISNINGEN.

NB: S@VN-modus er ikke tilgjengelig i VIFTE-
eller TARR-modus.

Follow me-funksjon (Felg meg) (R):

Med Felg meg-funksjonen kan fjernkontrollen
male temperaturen der den befinner seg og
sende signal om dette til luftvarmepumpen
hvert 3. minutt.

VVed & male omgivelsestemperaturen med
fiernkontrollen (i stedet for i selve enheten) i
AUTO-, KJALE eller VARME-modus, vil var-
mepumpen optimere temperaturen rundt deg
og serge for maksimal komfort.

NB: Trykk pa og hold inne Turbo-knappen i
sju sekunder for a starte/stanse minnefunk-
sjonen til Falg meg-funksjonen.

« Hvis minnefunksjonen er valgt, vises
"PA (ON)” i displayet i 3 sekunder.

« Hvis minnefunksjonen er stanset, vises
"AV (OFF)” i displayet i 3 sekunder.

« Huvis du trukker pa PA/AV-knappen, endrer
modus eller opplever strembrudd mens
minnefunksjonen er aktivert, annulleres
ikke Felg meg-funksjonen.

AP-funksjon (5):

VVelg AP-modus for a stille den tradlase nett-
verkskonfigurasjonen. STILL-knappen kan
ikke brukes til dette formadlet. Fora gainni
AP-modus, trykk sju ganger pa LED-knappen
innenfor 10 sekunder.
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SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

LAES SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTERNE INDEN INSTALLATION

Forkert installation, fordi anvisningerne ikke falges, kan medfere alvorlig materiel skade eller personskade.
Alvoren af en potentiel materiel skade eller personskade klassificeres enten som en ADVARSEL eller PAS PA

Advarsler og deres betydning:

A Symbolet angiver muligheden for personskade eller tab af menneskeliv.

A Symbolet angiver muligheden for materiel skade eller alvorlige konsekvenser.

A ADVARSEL!

Dette apparat ma kun benyttes af barn pa 8 ar og =ldre samt af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner
eller mangel pa erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet vejledt i sikker anvendelse af apparatet og forstar den fare,
det involverer. Apparatet ma ikke anvendes af personer (herunder barn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller
manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de er blevet oplzert eller instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet af en person, der er ansvarlig

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



140

for deres sikkerhed. Barn bar vaere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet. Bern ma ikke lege med apparatet. Ren-
gering og brugervedligeholdelse ma ikke udfares af bern uden opsyn (EU-lande).

A ADVARSLER FOR PRODUKTBRUG

«  Hvis en unormal situation opstar (sasom en braendt lugt), slukkes enheden med det samme, og stremtilfarslen afbrydes.
Ring til forhandleren for at fa anvisninger om, hvordan du undgar elektrisk sted, brand eller personskade.

- Farikke fingre, steenger eller andre genstande ind i luftindtag eller -udtag. Dette kan medfere personskade, da blaseren kan
rotere ved heje hastigheder.

«  Anvend ikke breendbar spray sasom harspray, Iak eller maling i naerheden af enheden. Dette kan medfere brand eller
antendelse.

«  Anvend ikke airconditionenheden pa steder taet pa eller i naerheden af antaendelige gasser. Gasudslip kan samles omkring
enheden og medfare eksplosion.

- Betjen ikke airconditionenheden i et vadrum sasom et badevaerelse eller bryggers. Hvis apparatet i for hej grad udsaettes for
vand, kan det betyde, at de elektriske komponenter kortslutter.

«  Udset ikke din krop direkte for kold luft i en l=2ngere periode.

«  Lad ikke bern lege med airconditionenheden. Barn skal til enhver tid vaere under opsyn i neerheden af enheden.

«  Huvis airconditionenheden bruges sammen med braendere eller andre opvarmningsenheder, skal der luftes godt ud i rummet
for at undga iltmangel.

- | bestemte funktionelle miljeer, f.eks. kekkener, serveringsrum etc., anbefales brug af specielt udviklede airconditionenheder
pa det varmeste.

ADVARSLER OM RENGOQRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Sluk for apparatet, og afbryd stremtilferslen far rengering. | modsat fald kan det medfare elektrisk stad.

«  Renger ikke airconditionenheden med store mangder vand.

-  Renger ikke airconditionenheden med antendelige rengeringsmidler. Antendelige rengeringsmidler kan medfere brand
eller deformering.

A PAS PA

Sluk for airconditionenheden, og afbryd stremtilfarslen, hvis du ikke skal bruge apparatet i l=2ngere tid.
«  Sluk for enheden og traek stikket ud i tordenvejr.
«  Searg for, at kondensvandet frit kan lgbe fra enheden.
. Betjen ikke airconditionenheden med vade hander. Det kan medfare elektrisk stad.
. Brug ikke enheden til andre formal end det tilsigtede.
. Kravl ikke op pa og anbring ikke genstande oven pa udendersenheden.
. Lad ikke airconditionenheden kare i for lange perioder med abne dare eller vinduer, eller hvis fugtigheden er meget haj.

A ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER

-  Brugkun den specificerede elledning. Hvis elledningen beskadiges, skal den udskiftes af producenten, producentens
servicerepraesentant eller en tilsvarende autoriseret elektriker for at undga fare.

. Hold elstikket rent. Fjern stav eller snavs, der aflejres pa eller omkring stikket. Snavsede stik kan medfare brand eller elektrisk
sted.

- Trxekikkeielledningen for at afbryde enheden. Tag godt fat om stikket, og traek det ud af stikkontakten. Hvis der traekkes
direkte i elledningen, kan den blive beskadiget, hvilket kan medfgre brand eller elektrisk sted.

-  Modificer ikke elledningens laengde, og brug ikke en forlengerledning til stremtilfarsel til enheden.

- Del ikke stikkontakt med andre apparater. Forkert eller utilstrakkelig stremtilfarsel kan medfare brand eller elektrisk stad.

. Produktet skal udstyres med en korrekt jordforbindelse pa installationstidspunktet, da elektrisk sted i modsat fald kan vaere
resultatet.
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Alle lokale og nationale standarder og regelsaet for ledningsfering samt installationshandbogen skal falges ved alt elektrisk
arbejde. Tilslut kablerne korrekt, fastgar dem for at undga, at klemmerne beskadiges af udefra kommende kraefter. Forkerte
elektriske forbindelser kan overophede og medfare brand samt elektrisk stad. Alle elektriske forbindelser skal vaere i overens-
stemmelse med ledningsferingsdiagrammet pa panelerne pa inden- og udendersenhederne.

Alle ledningsnet skal anbringes, sa betjeningspanelets daksel kan lukke korrekt. Hvis betjeningspanelets daeksel ikke lukkes
korrekt, kan det medfare korrosion, og at klemmerne opvarmes, bryder i brand eller forarsager elektrisk stad.

Hvis apparatet er permanent tilsluttet stramforsyningen, skal det tilsluttes via en anordning, der isolerer alle poler med en
sikkerhedsafstand pa minimum 3 mm ved alle poler samt en fejlstramsafbryder med en fejlstramseffekt, der ikke overstiger
30 mA. Installationen skal ligeledes vaere i overensstemmelse med de lokale bestemmelser for ledningsfaering.

ADVARSLER VEDRORENDE INSTALLATION AF PRODUKTET

1

N

10.

11

Installationen skal udfares af en autoriseret forhandler eller specialist. Forkert installation kan medfare vandlaekage, elektrisk
sted eller brand.

Installationen skal udfares i overensstemmelse med installationsvejledningen. Forkert installation kan medfere vandlzkage,
elektrisk sted eller brand. (| Nordamerika skal installationen udferes i overensstemmelse med kravene i NEC og CEC og kun af
autoriseret personale.)

Kontakt en autoriseret servicetekniker med henblik pa reparation eller vedligeholdelse af denne enhed. Apparatet skal
installeres i overensstemmelse med den nationale lovgivning om ledningsfaring.

Brug kun det tilbeher og de dele, der medfelger, samt de angivne dele til installationen. Brug af ikke-standarddele kan
medfere vandlEkage, elektrisk sted og sammenbrud af enheden.

Installer enheden pa et fast underlag, som kan stette enhedens vaegt. Hvis det valgte sted ikke kan understette enhedens
vaeat, eller installationen ikke er udfart korrekt, kan enheden falde ned og medfare alvorlig personskade og beskadigelse.
Installer aflebsrarsystemet i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne i denne handbog. Forkerte aflebsforhold kan medfare
vandskade i dit hjem og pa dine ejendele.

Installer ikke en enhed med en elektrisk hjelpevarmer inden for 1 meter af braendbare materialer.

Installer ikke enheden et sted, hvor den kan blive udsat for antandelige gaslazkager. Hvis anteendelig gas akkumuleres
omkring enheden, kan det forarsage brand.

SIa ikke stremtilfarslen til, far alt arbejde er afsluttet.

Huvis airconditionenheden flyttes eller omplaceres, skal en erfaren servicetekniker sperges til rads vedrarende afbrydelse og
geninstallation af enheden.

Laes anvisningerne i afsnittene “Installation af indendarsenhed” og “Installation af udendersenhed” for at fa oplysninger om
installation af apparatet pa beslaget.
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m BEMARKNING OM FLOURHOLDIGE GASSER

Denne airconditionenhed indeholder flourholdige drivhusgasser. Se den relevante maerkat pa selve enheden eller “Owner’s
Manual - Product Fiche” (Instruktionshandbogen - Datablad) i udendersenhedens emballage for at fa mere udfarlige
oplysninger om gastypen og -masngden. (Kun produkteri EU).

2. Installation, service, vedligeholdelse og reparation af denne enhed skal udfares af en certificeret tekniker.

Nedtagning og genvinding af produktet skal udfaeres af en certificeret tekniker.

4. For udstyr, der indeholder flourholdige drivhusgasser i maengder svarende til 5 ton CQO, eller derover, men under 50 CO,,
gaelder det, at systemet skal kontrolleres for laekager minimum hver 24. maned, hvis sustemet har et integreret laekage-
detekteringssystem.

5. Narenheden kontrolleres for laekager, anbefales det pa det kraftigste at fare en korrekt logbog over alle kontroller.

w

ADVARSEL VED BRUG AF R32

- Ved brug af et anteendeligt kelemiddel skal apparatet sta i et rum med god ventilation, hvor rummets starrelse svarer til det

areal, der er angivet for brugen.
Til modeller med R32-kelemiddel:
Apparatet skal installeres, bruges og vaere placeret i et rum med et gulvareal over &4 m>.

- Genanvendelige mekaniske forbindelser og kravesamlinger ma ikke anvendes indendars.
(EN-standardkrav).

- Mekaniske forbindelser til indenders brug skal have en laekhastighed pa ikke over 3 g pr. ar ved 25 % af det maksimalt tilladte
truk. Nar mekaniske forbindelser genbruges indendars, skal taetningsdelene udskiftes. Nar kravesamlinger genbruges inden-
dars, skal kravedelen genfabrikeres. (UL-standardkrav)

. Nar mekaniske forbindelser genbruges indendars, skal taetningsdelene udskiftes. Nar kravesamlinger genbruges indendars,
skal kravedelen genfabrikeres. (IEC-standardkrav)

«  Mekaniske forbindelser til indendars brug skal opfylde kravene iht. ISO 14903.

DE EUROPAEISKE RETNINGSLINJER FOR BORTSKAFFELSE

Denne maerkning pa produktet eller dets dokumentation viser, at eletronikaffald og udtjent elektrisk udstyr ikke skal blandes med
almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt (WEEE)

Dette apparat indeholder kelemiddel og andre potentielt farlige materialer. Nar apparatet bortskaffes, foreskriver
lovgivningen szerlig indsamling og behandling. Bortskaf ikke dette produkt som husholdningsaffald eller usorteret

B «ommunalt affald.

Du har felgende muligheder ved bortskaffelse af dette apparat:

- Bortskaf apparatet pa en kommunalt affaldsplads, der indsamler elektronisk affald.
- Ved keb af et nyt apparat tager producenten gratis det gamle apparat retur.

« Producenten tager gratis det gamle apparat retur.

« Seelg apparatet til en certificeret skrothandler.

Szerlig meddelelse
Bortskaffelse af dette apparat i skoven eller andre naturomrader er sundhedsfarligt og skadeligt for miljeet. Farlige stoffer kan
treenge ned i grundvandet og komme ind i fgdekaeden.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



143

SPECIFIKATIONER OG FUNKTIONER

INDENDORSENHEDENS DISPLAY

Forskellige modeller har forskellige frontpaneler og displays. Ikke alle displaukoder,
der er beskrevet nedenfor, er tilgeengelige for den airconditionenhed, du har kabt.
Kontrollér displayet pa den kebte indendarsenhed.

lllustrationerne i denne handbog har et beskrivende formal. Din indendarsenheds
faktiske udformning kan afvige lidt.

Frontpanel

Fiernbetjening  Hgider til fiernbetjening

Lamel

Funktionelt filter
L

Displaykodernes
betydning

“=" nar funktionen Tradles styring er aktiveret

“88” yiser temperaturen, driftsfunktionen og fejlkoder:

“a" | 3 sekunder, nar:

« TIMER ON (Timer til) er valgt (hvis enheden er slaet FRA, vises “of” fortsat,
nar TIMER ON (Timer til) er valgt)

« Funktionerne SWING (Drej), TURBO, ECO (@ko) eller Stajfri er slaet til

“6F" i 3 sekunder, nar:

« TIMER OFF (Timer fra) er valgt

« Funktionerne SWING (Drej), TURBO, ECO (@ko) eller Staijfri er slaet fra

“dF” ved afisning

“FF” nar 8 °C varmefunktionen er slaet til

“Cv” nar funktionen Aktiv rens er slaet til (vekselretter med effektopdeling)
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DRIFTSTEMPERATUR

Nar din airconditionenhed bruges uden for felgende temperaturomrader, kan visse sik-

kerhedsmaessige beskyttelsesfunktioner blive aktiveret, hvilket kan medfere deaktivering

af enheden.

VEKSELRETTER MED EFFEKTOPDELING

(32 °F-122 °F)

-15°Ctil 50 °C
(5°F-122 °F)
(Kun vedrgrende modeller
med kaelesystemer til lave
temperaturer.)

Vedrgrende
modellen
SCOP +

-15 °C til 24 °C
(5 °F-75 °F)

Vedrgrende
modellen
SCOP A++

=25 °Ctil 24 °C
(-13 °F-75 °F)

TILSTANDEN COOL (K@LIG) | TILSTANDEN HEAT TILSTANDEN DRY
(VARM) (TOR)
Rumtemperatur 16 °Ctil 32 °C 0°Ctil30°C 10°Ctil 32°C
(60 °F-90 °F) (32 °F-86 °F) (50 °F-90 °F)
Udendearstemperatur 0°Ctil50°C

0°Ctil50°C
(32 °F-122 °F)

VEDRORENDE UDENDORSENHEDER MED ELEKTRISK HJALPEVARMESYSTEM
Nar udendarstemperaturen er under O °C (32 °F), anbefaler vi pa det kraftigste at lade
enheden vare konstant tilsluttet for at sikre uproblematisk, vedvarende drift.

Enhedens ydeevne kan optimeres yderligere pa falgende made:

- Hold dare og vinduer lukkede.
- Begraens energiforbruget ved hjzelp af funktionerne TIMER ON (Timer til) og TIMER

OFF (Timer fra).

- Tildeek ikke luftindtag eller luftudtag.
- Efterse og renger luftfiltrene regelmaessigt.
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ANDRE FUNKTIONER

» Automatisk genstart

Hvis enhedens stremtilfersel afbrydes,
genstarter den automatisk med de tidligere
indstillinger, nar den igen har stremtilfarsel.

e Tradles styring

Med tradles sturing kan du styre airconditi-
onenheden ved hjelp af mobiltelefonen og
en tradlgs forbindelse.

Velkvalificeret personale skal sta for adgangen
til, udskiftning af samt vedligeholdelse-
opgaver pa USB-enheden.

e Lamelvinkelhukommelse
Nar enheden taendes, vender lamellen auto-
matisk tilbage til sin tidligere vinkel.

« Aktiv rens

-- Teknologien til aktiv rens vasker det stav
vaek, som matte saette sig pa varmeveks-
leren ved automatisk frysning og hurtig
optening af isen. Lyden "pi-pi” heres. Den
aktive rensefunktion bruges til at producere
mere kondenseret vand til forbedring af
rengeringseffekten, og der vil blaese kold
luft ud. Efter rengeringen vil den integre-
rede bleeser fortsat kere med varm luft for
at blaese fordamperen tar og saledes holde
enheden ren indeni.

-- Nar denne funktion aktiveres, viser inden-
dersenhedens display “CL", og efter 20 til
130 minutter slar enheden automatisk fra og
annullerer den aktive rensefunktion.

-- Systemet starter Rengeringsprocessen
med hej temperatur, og luftudtagets tempe-
ratur vil vaere meget ha;.

Hold dig pa afstand af den. Det vil ogsa
betyde, at rumtemperaturen stiger.

e Indirekte luft

Denne funktion forhindrer, at luften blaeses
direkte mod kroppen og eger komfort-
niveauet.

» Registrering af kelemiddelleekager
Indendersenheden viser automatisk "ELOC”
eller far LED’erne til at blinke (afhaengigt af
modellen), nar den registrerer kelemiddell-
xkager.

« Sovefunktion

SOVE-funktionen bruges til reducere
energiforbruget, mens du sover (og ikke har
brug for samme temperaturindstillinger for
at have det behageligt). Denne funktion kan
kun aktiveres ved hjzelp af fiernbetjeningen.
Sovefunktionen er ikke tilgaengelig i tilstanden
FAN (Blzeser) eller DRY (Tar).

Tryk pa SOVE-knappen, nar du er klar til at
sove. | tilstanden COOL (Kglig) eger enheden
temperaturen med 1 °C (2 °F) efter 1 time og
yderligere 1 °C (2 °F) efter endnu en time.

| tilstanden HEAT (Varm) saenker enheden
temperaturen 1 °C (2 °F) efter en time og
yderligere 1 °C (2 °F) efter endnu en time.

Drift i funktionen SOVE

Keletilstand (+1 °C/2 °F) pr. time de ferste to timer

Indstil [— Lad enheden
temperaturen @ - $ - kere
Opvarmningstilstand (-1 °C/2 °F) pr.
time de forste to timer

Ly

)

L

< o

=

—
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« Indstilling af luftstremmens retning
Indstilling af luftstremmen i en lodret retning:
Brug med enheden taendt knappen
SWING/DIRECT (Drej/Ret) for at indstille
luftstremmens retning (lodret retning).

Se fjernbetjeningens brugsvejledning for

at fa yderligere oplysninger.

BEMFAERKNING OM LAMELVINKLER

Ved brug af tilstanden COOL (Kelig) eller DRY
(Ter) ma lamellen ikke indstilles i en for lodret
vinkel i le&engere perioder. Dette kan medfare
kondensvand pa lamellerne, som kan dryppe
ned pa gulvet eller meblerne.

Ved brug af tilstanden COOL (Kalig) eller
HEAT (Varm) kan indstilling af lamellen i en
for lille vinkel forringe enhedens ydeevne pa
grund af en begraenset luftstrem. BEMARK:
Indstil den lodrette luftstremslamel i den
maksimale vinkel under testen af opvarm-
ningskapaciteten i henhold til kravet i den
relevante standard.

Indstilling af luftstremmen i en vandret
retning

Luftstremmens vandrette retning skal
indstilles manuelt. Indstil den @nskede
retning ved hjzelp af deflektorstangen (se
Fig. B).

Luftstremmens vandrette retning kan ogsa
indstilles med fjernbetjeningen. Se fjern-
betjeningens brugsvejledning.

Manuel betjening (uden fijernbetjening)

A PAS PA

Den manuelle knap er udelukkende
beregnet til testformal og nedbetjening. Brug
ikke denne funktion, medmindre fiernbetje-
ningen ikke er tilgeengelig, og det er absolut
nedvendigt. Brug fiernbetjeningen til at akti-
vere enheden og vende tilbage til almindelig
drift. Enheden skal slukkes inden manuel
betjening.

Sadan betjenes enheden manuelt:

1. Abnindendarsenhedens frontpanel.

2. Find knappen til MANUEL STYRING i
enhedens hgjre side.

3. Tryk én gang pa knappen til MANUEL
STYRING for at aktivere tilstanden
TVUNGEN AUTOMATISK.

L. Trykigen pa knappen MANUEL
STYRING for at aktivere tilstanden
TVUNGEN KOLING.

5. Tryk pa knappen MANUEL STYRING
en tredje gang for at slukke enheden.

F.—.—..—.l-.-\—u-.nln

BEMAERK: Flyt ikke lamellen med handen.
Dette kan betyde, at lamellens synkroni-
sering forstyrres. Hvis dette sker, slukkes
enheden, og stikket afbrydes i nogle sekun-
der, hvorefter enheden startes igen. Derved
nulstilles lamellen.

Fig. A

A

PAS PA

Anbring ikke fingrene i eller naer bleeseren og
enhedens indsugningsside. Hajhastigheds-
blaeseren i enheden kan forarsage person-
skade.

Knap til manuel
styring

4
I_Ul\ murttparicict.

o~
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Pleje og vedligeholdelse
Rengering af din indendarsenhed

SLUKALTID AIRCONDITIONANLAGGET
OGAFBRYD STROMFORSYNINGEN INDEN
RENGORING OG VEDLIGEHOLDESE

/\ paspA

Brug kun en bled, ter klud til at terre enheden

ren med. Hvis enheden er seerligt snavset,

kan du terre enheden ren med en klud, der

vadet med varmt vand.

« Brug ikke kemikalier eller kemisk behandlede
klude til rengering af enheden

« Brug ikke benzen, malingsfortynder,
pudsemiddel eller andre oplasningsmidler
til rengering af enheden. De kan medfare,
at plastoverfladen revner eller deformeres.

« Brug ikke vand med en temperatur over
40 °C (104 °F) til rengering af frontpanelet.
Det kan medfare, at panelet deformeres
eller misfarves.

Rengering af luftfilteret

En tilstoppet airconditionenhed kan ned-

bringe enhedens kglevirkningsgrad og kan

veere sundhedsskadeligt. Serg for at rengare
filteret mindst én gang hver anden uge.

1. Left indendarsenhedens frontpanel.

2. Truk ferst pa tappen i filterets ende for at

udlese laseanordningen, laft panelet, og

treek det derefter ind mod dig.

Treek nu filteret ud.

Huvis filteret har et lille luftfriskerfilter,

haegtes det af det starre filter. Rengar dette

luftfriskerfilter med en handstevsuger.

5. Renger det starste luftfilter med varmt
saebevand. Serg for at bruge et mild
rengeringsmiddel.

6. Skul filteret med rent vand, og ryst det
overskydende vand af.

7. Ter det et koligt og tert sted, og undga
at udsaette det for direkte sollys.

FWw

8. Nar det er tart, hagtes luftfriskerfilteret
fast pa det starre filter, hvorefter det
saettes tilbage i indendarsenheden.

Q. Luk indendarsenhedens frontpanel.

—

4 |

a

/

@ f
1
7

Filterets tap

T

Fjern luftfriskerfilteret fra
det store filters bagside

M\ pasph
Undga beraring af luftfriskerfilteret (plasma-
filteret) i mindst 10 minutter efter slukning af
enheden.
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/N pasph

« Inden udskiftning eller rengering af filteret,
skal enheden slukkes og stremtilferslen
afbrydes.

- Berar ikke enhedens metaldele ved af-
montering af filteret. Du kan skaere dig pa
de skarpe metalkanter.

« Brug ikke vand til indvendig rengaring af
indendersenheden. Dette kan @deleegge
isoleringen og medfare elektrisk sted.

- Udseet ikke filteret for direkte sollys ved
tarring. Det kan fa filteret til at skrumpe.

Pamindelser om luftfilter (valgfri)

P3amindelse om rengering af luftfilter
Efter 240 timers brug blinker indikatoren
"CL.” pa indendaersenhedens display Det-
te er en pamindelse om at rengare filteret.
Efter 15 sekunder vender enheden tilbage til
den forrige displayvisning.

Pamindelsen nulstilles ved at trykke 4
gange pa knappen LED pa fiernbetjeningen
eller trykke 3 gange pa knappen til MANUEL
STYRING. Hvis du ikke nulstiller pamindel-
sen, vil indikatoren “CL" blinke igen, nar du
genstarter enheden.

Pamindelse om udskiftning af luftfilter

Efter 2.880 timers brug blinker indikatoren
"nF” pa indendersenhedens display. Det-
te er en pamindelse om at udskifte filteret.
Efter 15 sekunder vender enheden tilbage til
den forrige displayvisning.

Pamindelsen nulstilles ved at trykke 4

Vedligeholdelse - Lange perioder uden
brug

Hvis du ikke regner med at skulle bruge air-
condtionenheden i en leengere periode, skal
du gere folgende:

——\
-\
N

Rengar alle filtre Sla funktionen FAN (Blaeser) til,
indtil enheden er helt tarret ud

Sluk for enheden, Fjern batterierne
og afbryd stremtilferslen fra fiernbetjeningen

Vedligeholdelse - Eftersyn inden
sasonens start

Efter lange perioder uden brug eller inden
perioder med hyppig brug skal du gere
felgende:

(®

gange pé knappen LED pé ﬁernbetjeningen Kontrollér for beskadigede ledninger Rengar alle filtre

eller trykke 3 gange pa knappen til MANUEL
STYRING. Hvis du ikke nulstiller pamindel-
sen, vil indikatoren “nF” blinke igen, nar du
genstarter enheden.

/N pasph

« Al vedligeholdelse og rengering af uden-
dersenheden bar udferes af en autoriseret
forhandler eller en godkendt service-
udbyder.

« Alle reparationer af enheden bear udferes af
en autoriseret forhandler eller en godkendt
serviceudbyder.

y

50

Kontrollér for Iekager

/

Serg for, at ingen af luftindtagene
eller luftudtagene er blokeret
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Fejlfinding

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER
Sluk STRAKS enheden, hvis et af felgende forhold forekommer!
- Elledningen er beskadiget eller usadvanligt varm

« Der er en braendt lugt

- Enheden udsender hgje eller usadvanlige lyde
« En sikring springer, eller en effektafbryder udlases hyppigt
« \/and eller andet traenger ind i eller kommer ud af enheden

FORSOQG IKKE SELV AT AFHJAELPE DISSE FORHOLD! KONTAKT STRAKS
EN AUTORISERET SERVICEUDBYDER!

Hyppigt forekommende problemer
Felgende problemer er ikke en funktionsfejl og kreever i de fleste tilfalde ikke reparation.

Problem

Mulige arsager

pa knappen Taend/Sluk

Enheden teender ikke ved tryk

Enheden har en 3-minutters beskyttelsesfunktion, der forhindrer over-
belastning af enheden. Enheden kan ikke genstartes inden for tre minutter efter
slukning.

Enheden skifter fra tilstanden
COOL/HEAT (Kelig/Varm) til
tilstanden FAN (Blaser)

Enheden kan skifte indstillinger for at forhindre dannelse af is pa enheden.
Nar farst temperaturen stiger, genoptager enheden drift i den forrige valgte
tilstand.

Den indstillede temperatur er ndet, og pa dette tidspunkt deaktiverer enheden
kompressoren. Enheden bliver ved med kare, nar der igen forekommer
temperatursvingninger.

Indendesrsenheden udsender
hvid tage

| fugtige omrader kan en stor forskel pa temperaturen i luften i rummet og den
behandlede luft medfaere hvid tage.

Bade indendars- og
udendersenhederne
udsender hvid tage

Nar enheden genstartes i tilstanden HEAT (Varm) efter afisning, kan den hvide
tage udsendes pa grund af den fugt, som blev dannet ved afisningsprocessen.

Indendersenheden stajer

Luften kan afgive en brusende lyd, nar lamellens position &ndres.

Der kan forekomme en pibelyd, nar enheden har kert tilstanden HEAT (Varm),
fordi enhedens plastdele udvides og traekker sig sammen.

Bade indendars- og
udendersenheden stajer

En lav hvaeselyd, nar enheden er i drift: Dette er normalt, og skuldes
kolemiddelgassen, der stremmer igennem bade indenders- og udendsars-
enhederne.

En lav hvaeselyd, nar systemet startet, lige er holdt op med at kare eller udfarer
afisning: Denne stgj er normal og skyldes, at kalemiddelgassen stopper eller
skifter retning.

Pibelyd: Plast- og metaldelenes normale udvidelse og sammentrakning som
folge af temperaturaendringer under driften kan medfare pibelyde.

Udendersenheden stajer

Enheden frembringer forskellige lude afhaengigt af den aktuelle driftstilstand.

Enten indendars- eller
udendersenheden afgiver
stov

Enheden kan samle stav, hvis den ikke bruges i leengere tid, og dette stav
afgives, nar enheden taendes. Dette kan afhjaelpes ved at tildaekke enheden ved
lengere perioder uden aktivitet.
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Indendersenheden afgiver en
darlig lugt

Enheden kan optage lugt fra miljeet (f.eks. mabler, madlavning, cigaretter etc.),
som afgives i forbindelse med driften.

Enhedens filtre er mugne og bar rengares.

Udendarsenhedens blaeser
fungerer ikke

Under driften reguleres blaeserhastigheden for at optimere produktets funktion.

Driften er uregelmaessig eller
uforudsigelig, eller enheden
reagerer ikke.

Interferens fra mobilmaster og fiernmonterede forstaerkere kan medfare
funktionsfejl i enheden.

Prov i sa fald felgende:

« Afbryd stremtilfarslen, og tilslut den igen.

« Tryk pd knappen Tand/Sluk pa fiernbetjeningen for at starte driften pa nu.

BEMAERK: Hvis problemet ikke afhjaelpes, skal du kontakte den lokale forhandler eller det naermeste kunde-
servicecenter. Giv dem en detaljeret beskrivelse af enhedens funktionsfejl samt modelnummeret.

Fejlfinding

Hvis problemet ikke afhjzlpes, skal du kontrollere falgende punkter, inden du kontakter en

reparationsvirksomhed

Problem

Mulige arsager

Afhjzelpning

Temperaturindstillingen er
muligvis hejere end omgivelses-
temperaturen i rummet

Vzlg en lavere temperaturindstilling

VVarmeveksleren pa indenders-
eller udendersenheden er snavset

Renger den pagaeldende varmeveksler

Luftfilteret er snavset

Afmonter filteret, og renger det i overens-
stemmelse med anvisningerne

Ringe kaleevne

Luftindtaget eller -udtaget pa en
af enhederne er tilstoppet

Sluk enheden, fiern tilstopningen, og tend
enheden igen

Dgre og vinduer er dbne

Sarg for, at alle dere og vinduer er lukkede,
mens enheden eri drift

Temperatur er for hej pa grund
af sollys

Luk vinduerne, og traek gardinerne for, i
perioder med heje temperaturer og kraftigt
sollys

For mange varmekilder i rummet
(personer, computere, elektronik
etc.)

Nedbring antallet af varmekilder

Lav kelemiddelstand som felge af
l==kage eller langvarig brug

Kontrollér for Izekager, foretag taetning om
nedvendigt, og efterfyld kelemiddel

Funktionen Staijfri er aktiveret
(valgfri funktion)

Funktionen Stejfri kan saenke produktets
ydeevne ved at nedbringe driftsfrekvensen.
Sla funktionen Stejfri fra.
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Problem

Mulige arsager

Afhjzelpning

Enheden virker ikke

Stremafbrydelse

Vent op, at stremmen vender tilbage

Stremtilferslen er afbrudt

SI3 stremtilfarslen til

Sikringen er sprunget

Udskift sikringen eller printpladen med
hjaelp fra en kvalificeret servicetekniker

Batterierne i fjernbetjeningen er
udtjente

Udskift batterierne

Enhedens 3-minutters beskyttelse
er blevet aktiveret

VVent tre minutter inden genstart af enheden

Timeren er aktiveret

SIa timeren fra

Enheden starter og
stopper hele tiden

Der er for meget eller for lidt
kelemiddel i systemet

Kontrollér for Iekager, og fuld kelemiddel
pa sustemet ved hjzelp fra en kvalificeret
servicetekniker

Ukomprimerbar gas eller fugt er
treengt ind i systemet.

Udluft og fuld kelemiddel pa systemet ved
hjzelp fra en kvalificeret servicetekniker

Kompressoren er defekt

Udskift kompressoren med hjzlp fra en
kvalificeret servicetekniker

Spaendingen er for haj eller for lav

Installer en trykrequlator til requlering af
spandingen med hjzelp fra en kvalificeret
servicetekniker

Ringe
opvarmningsevne

Udenderstemperaturen er
ekstremt lav

Brug en hjzlpeopvarmningsenhed

Kold Iuft treenger ind gennem
dere og vinduer

Serg for, at alle dere og vinduer er lukkede
under anvendelsen

Lav kelemiddelstand som folge af
laekage eller langvarig brug

Kontrolléer for lazkager, foretag taetning om
nedvendigt, og efterfyld kelemiddel

Indikatorlamperne
bliver ved med at blinke

Fejlkode vises pa
indendersenhedens
display og begynder

med felgende bogstaver:
E(x), P(x), F(x)
EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx)
PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Enhedens drift indstilles muligvis eller fortsaetter pa sikker vis. Vent ca.
10 minutter, hvis indikatorlamperne fortsat blinker, eller der vises fejlkoder.

Problemet laser muligvis sig selv.

Afbryd i modsat fald stremtilferslen, og tilslut den igen. Teend enheden.
Hvis problemet ikke afhjzlpes, afbrydes stremtilfarslen, og det neermeste

kundeservicecenter kontaktes.

BEMAERK: Hvis problemet ikke afhjaelpes af ovenstaende kontroller og diagnosticering,
skal du straks slukke for enheden og kontakte et autoriseret servicecenter.
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e Tilbehor

Airconditionsystemet leveres med felgende tilbehar. Brug alle installationsdele og alt til-
behar ved installation af airconditionenheden. Forkert installation kan medfere vandlze-
kage, elektrisk sted og brand eller betyde, at udstyret svigter. De dele, der ikke felger med
airconditionanlagget, skal kebes separat.

Tilbeharsdelenes ANTAL FORM Tilbeharets betegnelse | ANTAL UDSEENDE
betegnelse (DELE) (DELE)

HANDBOG 2-3 . Fiernbetjening 1

AFL@BSRORSAM- 1 BATTERI 2

LING (TIL MODELLER T

MED K@LING OG
OPVARMNINCG)

TAETNINGSRING 1 Holder til fiernbetje- 1
(TIL MODELLER @ ning (valgfri) IITF‘
MED K@LING 0G
OPVARMNING)
MONTERINGSPLADE |1 argmra Monteringsskruer til 2 <o |
holder til fiernbetjening
(valgfri)
ANKRE 5-8 %l Lille filter (skal 1-2 (af-
(afhaengigt monteres pa det haengigt af
af modellen) primaere |uftfilters modellen)
bagside af en auto-
MONTERINGSSKRUE | 5-8 <amomsonne| . X .
TILMONTERINGS- | (afheengigt riseret tekniker, nar
PLADEN af modellen) maskinen installeres)
Navn PLACERING KVALITET (STK)
Tilslutningsrerenhed VASKESIDEN 2 6,35 MM Dele du skal kebe separat. Sparg forhandleren
(1/4IN) til rdds vedrarende den korrekte rarstarrelse til
den enhed, du har kabt.
GASSIDEN 2 9,52 MM

(3/81IN)
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Kort beskrivelse af installation - Indendersenhed

o 7em (2,7IS in) % @
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Valg installationssted Bestem placering af hullet i vaeggen Fastger monteringspladen

Q... €) (6]
=1

i e
X = 5 ® [®
Y

Bor hullet i vaaggen

| G
o o 00

Tilslut rersystemet Tilslut ledningsnettet

9 ®

| ! e
=

Vikl isoleringstape om rersystemet og kabelnettet

Klarger aflebsslangen

T T

\

Monter indendarsenhed

En afstand pa mindst 10 cm mellem enheden og loftet
anbefales for at opna optimal ydeevne
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I8 Enhedens dele

BEMAERK: Installationen skal udfaeres i overensstemmelse med kravene i lokale og nationale
standarder. Installationen kan variere lidt i forskellige omrader.

1. Vagmonteringsplade 6. Kolemiddelrarsystem

2. Frontpanel 7. Fjernbetjening

3. Lamel 8. Holder til fiernbetjening

4. Aflgbsrer Q. Udendersenhedens elkabel
5. Signalkabel

BEMARKNING OM ILLUSTRATIONER

lllustrationerne i denne handbog har et beskrivende formal. Din indendersenheds faktiske
udformning kan afvige lidt.
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Installation af indendoersenhed

Installationsanvisninger - Indendersenhed

INDEN INSTALLATION

Inden installation af indendersenheden skal
du kontrollere

maerkaten pa produktets kasse for at sikre,
at indendersenhedens modelnummer svarer
til udendersenhedens modelnummer

Hjelpevarmesystem.

« Nar udenderstemperaturen falder, falder
enhedens udgangseffekt samtidigt, da det
indenders varmebehov stiger.

Juster hjaelpevarmesystemet (f.eks. husets
elektriske radiatorer), sa systemerne kan
arbejde sammen. Systemets indstilling bar
veere ca. 1-2 grader under luft-varmepump-
ens indstillede temperatur. Derved sikres
korrekt drift/afisning.

Trin 1: Veelg installationssted

VVzlg et velegnet sted inden installation af
indendersenheden. Det felgende er standard-
krav, der hjzelper dig med at veelge et velegnet
sted til placering af enheden.

Passende installationssteder opfylder

felgende standarder:

« (od luftcirkulation

« Velegnede aflgbsforhold

« Stpj fra enheden vil ikke forstyrre andre
mennesker

- Fast og solidt — stedet vil ikke forarsage
vibrationer

« Steerkt nok til at understette enhedens
vaegt

- Stedet er mindst en meter fra alle andre
elektriske apparater (f.eks. TV, radio og
computer)

Monter IKKE enheden pa felgende steder:

« | naerheden af varmekilder, damp eller
antendelig gas

« | neerheden af breendbare genstande som
gardiner eller beklzedning

« | neerheden af forhindringer, der kan
speerre for luftcirkulationen

« | naerheden af darabningen

« Pa steder, der udsaettes for direkte sollys

BEMAERKNING OM HULLET | VAGGEN:
Hvis der ikke er et fast kelemiddelrarsystem:
Ved valg af installationssted skal du sikre,

at der er rigelig plads til et hul i vaeggen (se
trinnet Bor et hul i vaeggen til tilslutning af
rersystemet) til signalkablet og kelemiddel-
rersystemet, der forbinder indenders- og
udendersenhederne.

Standardpositionen for alle rarsystemer er pa
hejre side af indendersenheden (nar man star
foran enheden).

Enheden kan dog anvendes med rarsystemet
i bade hejre og venstre side.

Se falgende diagram for sikre en korrekt
afstand mellem vagge og loft:

7 cm (2,75 in) eller derover

1

12 cm (4,75 in) 12 cm (4,75in)
eller derover eller derover
— —
A\ z/

1

2,3 m eller derover

En afstand pa mindst 10 cm mellem enheden og loftet
anbefales for at opna optimal ydeevne

Trin 2: Fastger monteringspladen pa vaaggen

Monteringspladen er den del, hvorpa inden-

dersenheden monteres.

- Afmonter den skrue, der fastgar monterings-
pladen pad indendarsenhedens bagside.
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m - Fastger monteringspladen pa vaggen MONTERINGSPLADENS MAL
med de medfelgende skruer. Serg for, at  Forskellige modeller har forskellige mon-
monteringspladen ligger helt fladt mod teringsplader. Afhaengigt af de forskellige

vaggen. krav til tilpasning kan monteringspladens
udformning og indendarsenhedens mal
BEMARKNING OM BETON- ELLER afvige en smule. Se eksempelvis Type A og

MURSTENSVAGGE: Hvis vaeggen bestar ~ Type B:

af mursten, beton eller et lignende materiale,

bores huller med en diameter pa 5 mmi Korrekt placering af monteringspladen
vaggen, hvor de medfelgende muffeankre
indseettes. Fastgaer derefter monteringspla-
den pa vaeggen ved at spande skruerne
direkte i ankrene med Klips.

Trin 3: Bor et hul i vaaggen til tilslutning af

rorsystemet

1. Bestem placeringen af hullet i vaeggen
med udgangspunkt i monteringspladens
position. Se monteringspladens dimensi-
oner

2. Bor et hul i vaeggen ved hjeelp af et Type B
hulbor pa 65 mm (2,5 in) eller 20 mm
(3,54 in) (afhaengigt af modellen). Sarg 18 mm 065 1) |
for, at hullet bores i en let nedadgdende ZecmnOp0 ey
vinkel, sa hullet er placeret 5 til 7 mm = b 193
lavere udenders end indenders. Dette g ee
sikrer, at vandet leber korrekt ud. E S

3. Anbring den beskyttende vaegmanchet i Rl T s 4 L

835 mm 329 in) SmmEsm

hullet. Den beskytter hullets kanter og er sy
med at lukke det, nar du afslutter installa-
tionsprocessen.
A o BEMAERK: Hvis gassidens tilslutningsrar
PAS PA ere 16 mm (5/8 in) eller derover, ber hullet i

vaeggen vaere 90 mm (3,54 in).
Serg ved boring af hullet i vaeggen for at

undga ledninger, rerferinger og andre

felsomme komponenter.
Vg

Indendars Udenders

NN

i

A

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



157

Trin 4: Klarger kelemiddelrarsystemet
Kelemiddelrarsystemet er anbragt i en
isolerende muffe pa enhedens bagside.
Du skal klargare rersystemet, inden det
fores gennem hullet i vaeggen.

1. Valg med udgangspunkt i placeringen af
hullet i vaeggen i forhold til monterings-
pladen den side, hvor rersystemet skal
komme ud af enheden.

2. Huvis hullet i vaeggen er bag enheden, skal
knockout-panelet blive siddende. Hvis
hullet i vaeggen er til hajre eller venstre
af indendarsenheden, fijernes knock-
out-panelet af plast pa den pagaeldende
side af enheden. Derved opstar der en
abning, hvor rersystemet kan fores ud af
enheden. Brug en spidstang, hvis det er
problematisk at fijerne plastpanelet ved
handkraft.

Knockout-panel

3. Huvis det eksisterende tilslutningsrer-
system allerede er indlejret i vaaggen,
skal du springe direkte til trinnet Tilslut
aflebsslangen. Hvis der ikke forefindes
et indlejret rersystem, tilsluttes inden-
dersenhedens kelemiddelrarsystem til
forbindelsesrarsystemet, som forbinder
indendars- og udendersenhederne.

L. Se afsnittet Tilslutning af kelemiddelrar-
system i denne handbog for at fa
detaljerede anvisninger.

BEMARKNING OM RORSYSTE-
METS VINKEL

Kolemiddelrarsystemet kan fares ud af
indendersenheden fire forskellige steder:
i venstre side, i hajre side, til venstre pa
bagsiden oqg til hejre pa bagsiden.

PAS PA

Udvis meget stor forsigtighed for at undga at
lave buler i rarsystemet eller beskadige det,
nar det bojes vaek fra enheden. Buler i rar-
systemet kan pavirke enhedens ydeevne.

Trin 5: Tilslut aflebsslangen

Aflabsslangen tilsluttes som standard i
enhedens venstre side (nar du star foran
enhedens bagside). Den kan dog ogsa til-
sluttes i hejre side. Tilslut aflebsslangen i
den side, hvor kelemiddelrarsystemet fares
ud af enheden, for at sikre korrekt bortled-
ning. Tilslut aflabsslangens forleengerstykker
(kebes separat) i aflabsslangens ende.

- Vikl teflontape stramt om tilslutnings-
punktet for at sikre en god teetning og
forhindre lakager.

- Den del af aflabsslangen, der forbliver
indendars, beklaedes med rarisolerings-
skum for at forhindre kondensering.

- Fjern luftfilteret, og heeld en smule vand i
aflebsbakken for at sikre, at vandet Iaber
uhindret fra enheden.

BEMARKNING OM
AFLOBSSLANGENS PLACERING
Serg for at placere aflabsslangen
som vist pa felgende tegninger.

&

IKKE KORREKT
Knak pa aflebsslangen betyder,
at vandet bliver fanget i slangen.

&

IKKE KORREKT

Anbring ikke aflebsslangens
ende i vand eller i en beholder
til opsamling af vand. Dette vil
forhindre korrekt bortledning

KORREKT

Serg for, at der hverken er knaek
pa eller buler i aflebsslangen for
at sikre korrekt bortledning.

Ef
N
.

IKKE KORREKT

Knaek pa aflabsslangen bety-
der, at vandet bliver fanget i
slangen.

;QQQQIQQQQbe
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LUK UBRUGTE AFL@BSABNINGER

Du skal lukke ubrugte aflabs-
abninger med den medfelgen-
de gummiprop for at forhindre
ugnskede laekager

LAES DISSE BESTEMMELSER INDEN
UDFORELSE AF ELEKTRISK ARBEJDE

1. Alledningsfering skal udfares i over-
ensstemmelse med lokale og nationale
standarder for og lovgivning om elektrisk
arbejde og skal udferes af en autoriseret
elektriker.

2. Alle elektriske forbindelser skal veere i
overensstemmelse med ledningsfarings-
diagrammet pa panelerne pa inden- og
udendersenhederne.

3. Indstil straks arbejdet, hvis der er et
alvorligt sikkerhedsrelateret problem
med stremtilferslen. Forklar din beslut-
ning for kunden, og naegt at installere
enheden, indtil det sikkerhedsrelaterede
problem er korrekt afhjulpet.

L. Tilferselsspandingen bar vaere 90-

110 % af den nominelle spaending. Hvis
tilferselsspendingen er for hej eller for
lav, kan det medfare funktionsfejl, elek-
trisk sted eller brand.

5. En overspandingssikring og en hoved-
afbryder bar installeres ved stremtilfarsel
til et repareret ledningsnet.

6. Der ber integreres en omskifter eller
effektafbruder, der afbryder alle poler og
har en kontaktafstand pa mindst
3 mm, i det reparerede ledningsnet ved
stremtilfersel til et repareret ledningsnet.
Elektrikeren skal anvende en godkendt
effektafbryder eller omskifter.

7. Tilslut kun enheden til et individuelt linje-
forgreningsudtaq. Tilslut ikke et andet
apparat til stikkontakten.

8. Sarg for, at airconditionenheden har en
korrekt jordforbindelse.

Q. Hver ledning skal tilsluttes, sa den sidder
godt fast. Lese ledningsnet kan medfare,
at klemmen overophedes, hvilket kan
medfare funktionsfejl og muligvis brand.

10. Undga, at ledninger berarer eller hviler
pa kelemiddelrarsystemet, kompresso-
ren eller bevaegelige dele i enheden.

11. Hvis enheden har en elektrisk hjelpe-
varmer, skal den installeres mindst 1
meter fra braendbare materialer.

12. Berar aldrig elektriske komponenter lige
efter, at stremtilfarslen er afbrudt, og
undga at fa elektrisk sted. Nar stremmen
er slaet fra, skal du altid vente 10 minut-
ter eller mere, inden elektriske kompo-
nenter berores.

13. BEMAERK En fejlstremseffektafbryder
skal indbygges ved installationen.

A ADVARSEL
AFBRYD DEN PRIMAERE STROMFOR-
SYNING TIL ENHEDEN, INDEN DER
UDFORES ARBEJDE PA DET ELEKTRI-
SKE SYSTEM ELLER LEDNINGSNETTET.

Trin 6: Tilslut signal- og stremkablerne

Signalkablet muligger kommunikation mel-

lem indenders- og udendarsenhederne. Du

skal farst vaelge den rette kabelstarrelse,

inden det klargeres til tilslutning.

Kabeltyper

 Indenders elkabel (hvis relevant):
HO5VV-F eller HO5V2V2-F

- Udendars elkabel: HO7RN-F eller
HO5RN-F

« Signalkabel: HO7RN-F

El- og signalkablernes minimum-
tvaersnit (som reference). (Galder ikke
i Nordamerika.)

Apparatets nominelle | Nominelt tvaersnit
effekt (A) (mm?)

>30Gs6 0,75

>60G=10 1

>100G<=16 15

>160G =25 2,5

>250G=<32 I

>3206=40 6
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VALG DEN RIGTIGE KABELSTORRELSE
Stremtilfarselskablets, signalkablets, sikring-
ens og omskifterens pakraevede starrelse
bestemmes af enhedens maksimumeffekt.
Maksimumeffekten angives pa typeskiltet pa
enhedens sidepanel.

BEMAERK: | Nordamerika skal den rette
kabelstarrelse valges i overensstemmelse
med kredslgbets minimumstrgmbelastnings-
evne som angivet pa enhedens typeskilt.

A ADVARSEL

AL LEDNINGSFORING SKAL UDFORES |

NO@JE OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED LED-

NINGSDIAGRAMMET PA BAGSIDEN AF

INDENDGRSENHEDENS FRONTPANEL.

1. Abn indendegrsenhedens frontpanel.

2. Abn ledningsboksen pa enhedens hajre
side ved hjzelp af en skruetreekker. Derved
fritlaegges klemraekken.

Set forfra

Set bagfra

Knockout-panel

BEMARK:

« Paenheder med en kabelrar til tilslutning
af kablet fijernets det store knockout-
panel af plast for at skabe en abning,
hvori kabelrgret kan monteres.

« Tilenheder med femkernet kabel fiernes
det midterste, lille knockout-panel af plast
for at skabe en abning, som kablet kan
fores ud af.

« Brug en spidstang, hvis det er problem-
atisk at fijerne plastpanelet ved handkraft.

3. Skru kabelskoen under klemrakken af, og
l2ag den til side.

L. Fjern plastpanelet nederst i venstre side,
nar du star foran enhedens bagside.

5. Far signalledningen gennem denne abning
fra enhedens bagside oq til forsiden.

6. Tilslut ledningen i henhold til enhedens
ledningsdiagram, tilslut det U-formede
gsken, og skru hver ledning fast i den
tilsvarende klemraekke.

N\ pasph

TAG IKKE FEJL AF STROMFORENDE

OG NEUTRALE LEDNINGER

Dette er farligt og kan medfare

funktionsfejl i airconditionenheden.

7. Kontrollér, at alle tilslutninger sidder godt
fast, og brug derefter kabelskoen til at
fastgere signalkablet pa enheden. Skru
kabelskoen helt fast.

8. Seet ledningsdaekslet tilbage pa enhedens
forside samt plastpanelet pa bagsiden.

BEMARKNING OM LEDNINGSNETTET
LEDNINGSNETTETS TILSLUTNINGS-
PROCES KAN AFVIGE EN SMULE
AFHANGIGT AF ENHEDEN OG DET
GEOGRAFISKE OMRADE.

Trin 7: Vikl isoleringstape om rersystemet
og kabler

Inden rarsystemet, aflebsslangen og sig-
nalkablet feres gennem abningen i vaeg-
gen, skal du bundte dem for at spare plads,
beskytte dem og isolere dem (gaelder ikke i
Nordamerika).

Bundt aflebsslangen, kelemiddelrarene og
signalkablet som vist nedenfor:

Indendarsenhed

-1 Mellemrum bag enhed

} Kolemiddelrersystem

— lIsoleringstape

@
oXO

Signalledning Aflebsslange
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AFLOBSSLANGEN SKAL VARE | BUNDEN

m Serg for, at aflebsslangen er i bunden af

bundtet. Hvis aflebsslangen kommer gverst
i bundet, kan aflgebsbakken lzbe over, hvilket
kan medfere brand eller vandskade.

UNDGA SAMMENFILTRING AF SIGNAL-
KABLET OG ANDRE LEDNINGER

Nar disse dele bundtes, ma signalkablet ikke
filtres sammen med eller krydse andre led-
ningsnet.

1. Fastger aflebsslangen pa undersiden af
kelemiddelrgrene ved hjzlp af selvklze-
bende vinyltape.

2.Vikl isoleringstape stramt om signal-
ledningen, kalemiddelrerene og aflabs-
slangen. Dobbelttjek, at alle dele er bunditet.

VIKL IKKE TAPE OM RORSYSTEMERNES
ENDER

Hold rersystemernes ender fri for tape. Du skal
have adgang til dem for at kunne kontrollere
for lekage ved installationsprocessens af-
slutning (se afsnittet Kontroller for elektriske
l=kager og gaslakager i denne handbog).

Trin 8: Monter indendersenheden

Hvis du har installeret et nyt tilslutnings-
rorsystem til udendersenheden, skal du
gore falgende:

1. Hvis du allerede har fart kelemiddelrar-
systemet gennem hullet i vaaggen, skal du
ga til Trin 4.

2.Dobbelttjek i modsat fald, at kelemiddel-
rerenes ender er lukkede for at forhindre, at
snavs eller fremmedlegemer treenger ind i
rerene.

3.Foer det sammentapede bundt af kale-
middelrar, aflabsslange og signalledning
gennem hullet i vaeggen.

L. Hzegt indendersenhedens averste del fast
pa den pverste krog pa monteringspladen.

5.Kontrollér, at enheden er monteret korrekt
ved at trykke let pa enhedens hajre og
venstre side. Enheden bar ikke ryste eller
flytte sig.

6.Tryk den nederste halvdel af enheden
ned med et jeevnt tryk. Hold trykket, inden
enheden klikker pa plads pa krogene
nederst pa monteringspladen.

/. Kontrollér igen, at enheden er monteret
korrekt ved at trykke let enhedens hejre og
venstre side.

Hvis kelemiddelrersystemet allerede er
indlejret i vaaggen, skal du gore folgende:
1. Haegt indendarsenhedens averste del fast
pa den gverste krog pa monteringspladen.
2. Understat enheden med et beslag eller
en kile, sa du far nok plads til tilslutning af
kelemiddelrarsystemet, signalkablet og
aflgbsslangen.

Kile

3. Tilslut aflebsslangen og kelemiddelrar-
systemet (se anvisningerne i afsnittet
Tilslutning af kelemiddelrersystem i denne
handboq).

4 Hold rertilslutningspunktet frit, sa laekage-
testen kan udfares (se afsnittet Kontroller
for elektriske lakager og gasleekager i
denne handbog).

5. Vikl efter lekagetesten isoleringstapen om
tilslutningspunktet.

6. Fjern det beslag eller den kile, der under-
stotter enheden.

/. Tryk den nederste halvdel af enheden
ned med et jaevnt tryk. Hold trykket, inden
enheden klikker pa plads pa krogene
nederst pa monteringspladen.

ENHEDEN KAN JUSTERES

VVaer opmaerksom pa, at krogene pa monter-
ingspladen er mindre end hullerne pa
enhedens bagside. Hvis du finder ud af, at
der ikke er tilstraekkelig plads til at tilslutte
de indlejrede rar til indendarsenheden, kan
enheden flyttes ca. 30-50 mm (1,18-1,96 in)
til hojre eller venstre afhangigt af modellen.

30-50 mm
(1,18-1,96in)

30-50 mm
(1‘,18—1,% irj)

{ J

Flyt enheden til
hojre eller venstre
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Installation af udendersenhed

Installer enhederne i overensstemmelse med
de lokale standarder og geeldende lovgivning.
Disse kan variere lidt i de forskellige omrader.

60 cm (24 in) over

Installationsanvisninger - Udendersenhed

Trin 1: Vaelg installationssted

VVzlg et velegnet sted inden installation af
udendersenheden. Det felgende er standard-
krav, der hjzlper dig med at veelge et
velegnet sted til placering af enheden.

Passende installationssteder opfylder

felgende standarder:

« Opfulder alle spatiale krav som vist i
Spatiale krav til installationen ovenfor.

« (od luftcirkulation og ventilation

« Fast og solidt - stedet kan holde til
enhedens vagt og vil ikke vibrere

« Stej fra enheden vil ikke forstyrre andre
mennesker

- Beskyttet mod lzengere perioder med
direkte sollys eller regn

« Nar der ventes snefald, skal der gares
passende tiltag til forebyggelse af
isaflejringer og beskadigelse af spolen

Monter IKKE enheden pa felgende steder:

« | neerheden af en blokering, der vil spaerre
luftindtagene og -udtagene

- | narheden af offentlig vej, meget
befaerdede omrader, eller hvor stejen fra
enheden kan forstyrre andre mennesker

« | naerheden af dyr eller planter, som ikke
har godt af den udledte varme luft

, Kraftig vind
Kraftig vind =
A

| naerheden af anteendelige gaskilder
Pa et sted, hvor enheden udseettes for
store mangder stov

« Pa3 et sted, hvor enheden udseettes for
kraftige meengder saltholdig luft eller
saltvand.

SARLIGE FORHOLDSREGLER VED
EKSTREME VEJRFORHOLD

Hvis enheden udsattes for kraftig vind:
Installer enheden, sa luftudtagets blaeser er
placeret i en 20° vinkel i forhold til vindret-
ningen. Bug om nedvendig en afskeermning
foran enheden for at beskytte den mod
ekstremt kraftig vind.

Se illustrationerne nedenfor.

Vindafskarmning

Kraftig vind

Hvis enheden tit udsattes for kraftig regn
eller sne:

Bug en afskaermning over enheden for at
beskytte den mod regn eller sne. Undga
omhuyggeligt at begreense luftstrammen
omkring enheden.

Hvis enheden ofte udsattes for saltholdig
luft (ved kysten):

Brug en udendersenhed, der er seerligt
udviklet til at modsta korrosion.
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Trin 2: Installer aflebsrersamlingen o | KOLDT KLIMA

(kun luft-varmepumpeenhed)

Inden udendarsenheden boltes fast, skal Serg i koldt klima for, at aflebsslangen er
aflebsrersamlingen installeres i enhedens placeret sa lodret som muligt for at sikre, at
bund vandet hurtigt kan lgbe fra. Hvis vandet laber

Bemeaerk, at der er to forskellige typer aflabs-  fra langsomt fra, kan det fryse i slangen og
rersamlinger afhaengigt af udendersenhed-  oversvgemme enheden.
ens type.

Trin 3: Forankring af udendersenhed
Hvis aflebsrersamlingen leveres med en Udendersenheden kan forankres til jorden

gummipakning (se Fig. B), skal du gore eller et vaegmonteret beslag med bolte
felgende: (M10). Klarger enhedens installations-
1. Monter gummipakningen i enden af anordning i overensstemmelse med
aflabsrarsamlingen, der skal tilsluttes til malene nedenfor.
udendersenheden. .
2.Indseet aflebsrarsamlingen i hullet i bakken ENHEDENS MONTERINGSMAL
i enhedens bund. Folgende er en liste over forskellige uden-
3. Drej aflebsrarsamlingen 90°, indtil den dersenheders starrelser og afstanden
klikker pa plads pa enhedens forside. mellem deres monteringsfadder. Klargar
4. Tilslut et forlengerstykke til aflabsslangen  enhedens installationsanordning i overens-
(medfelger ikke) til aflebsrarsamlingen stemmelse med madlene nedenfor.
for at lede vandet fra enheden i en anden
retning i opvarmningstilstanden. I A
Hvis aflebsrersamlingen ikke leveres med JL Luftindtag
en gummipakning (se Fig. B), skal du gere | @ _
felgende: b Luft- | Y |
1. Indseet aflabsrarsamlingen i hullet i bakken o oDT—-—1—- ~F] @
i enhedens bund. Aflabsrarsamlingen y indtag _ {
klikker pa plads. BN T ee———
Luftudtag

2. Tilslut et forlaengerstykke til aflabsslangen
(medfalger ikke) til aflabsrarsamlingen
for at lede vandet fra enheden i en anden
retning i opvarmningstilstanden.

\ ]
Ay 7

2N 1]
N/
AN
NN
>

Hul i bakken i
udendersenhedens bund

@ Tatningsring

1 1 ' Teetningsring
- ‘%

—— Aflgbsrersamling
\ \

(A) (B)

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



163

UDENDORSENHEDENS MAL (MM)

MONTERINGSMAL

BXHXD AFSTAND A (MM) AFSTAND B (MM)
720 x 495 x 270 452 255
765 x 555 x 303 452 286

Hvis du har til hensigt at installere

enheden pa jorden eller en monterings-

flade af beton, skal du gaere felgende:

1. Afmeerk de fire ekspansionsboltes

positioner ud fra malskemaet.

Forbor hullerne til ekspansionsboltene.

Anbring en metrik i enden af hver

ekspansionsbolt.

SIa ekspansionsboltene ind i de forborede

huller.

Fiern metrikkerne fra ekspansions-

boltene, og anbring udendaersenheden

pa boltene.

6. Seet en skive pa hver ekspansionsbolt,
og skru metrikkerne pa igen.

7. Speend hver meatrik helt fast ved hjeelp
af en skruenagle.

A ADVARSEL

VED BORING | BETON ANBEFALES BRUG
AF @QJENVARN TILENHVERTID.

v & Wi

Hvis du har til hensigt at installere
enheden pa et vaegmonteret beslag,
skal du gore folgende:

A PAS PA
Kontrollér, at vaeggen er fremstillet af
massive mursten, beton eller et lignende
staerkt materiale. Vaeggen skal kunne baere
mindst fire gange enhedens vagt.

1. Afmeerk beslaghullernes positioner ud fra
malskemaet.

2. Forbor hullerne til ekspansionsboltene.

3. Anbring en skive og en metrik i enden af
hver ekspansionsbolt.

L. Skru ekspansionsboltene gennem
hullerne i monteringsbeslagene, anbring
monteringsbeslagene korrekt, og sla
ekspansionsboltene ind i veeggen.

5. Kontrollér, at monteringsbeslagene er
lige.

6. Left omhyggeligt enheden, og anbring
dens monteringsfedder pa beslagene.

/. Fastger enheden helt i beslagene ved
hjzelp af boltene.

8. Monter om muligt enheden med gummi-
pakninger for at deempe vibrationer og
stoj

Trin 4: Tilslut signal- og stremkablerne
Udendersenhedens klemrzekke er beskyttet
af et daeksel til ledningsnettet pa enhedens
side.

Et omfattende ledningsdiagram er trykt pa
indersiden af daekslet til ledningsnettet.

A ADVARSEL
AFBRYD DEN PRIMARE STROMFORSY-
NING TIL ENHEDEN, INDEN DER UD-
FORES ARBEJDE PA DET ELEKTRISKE
SYSTEM ELLER LEDNINGSNETTET.

1. Klargar kablet til tilslutning:

BRUG DET RIGTIGE KABEL
Vaelg det rigtige kabel: Se "Kabeltyper” pa
side 22.

BRUG DET RIGTIGE KABEL
Stremtilfarselskablets, signalkablets,
sikringens og omskifterens pakravede
storrelse bestemmes af enhedens maksi-
mumeffekt. Maksimumeffekten angives pa
typeskiltet pa enhedens sidepanel.

BEMAERK: | Nordamerika skal den rette
kabelstarrelse valges i overensstemmelse
med kredslgbets minimumstrembelastnings-
evne som angivet pa enhedens typeskilt.
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a. Fjern gummikappen i begge ender af kabler
med en afisoleringstang for at frilaegge
ca. 40 mm (1,57 in) af ledningerne indeni.

b. Fjern isoleringen i ledningernes ender.

c. Krymp de U-formede askener i ledninger-
nes ender med en krympetanag.

VAR OPMARKSOM PA STROMFORENDE
LEDNINGER

Serg ved krumpning af ledninger for at skelne
neje mellem den stremfarende ledning ("L")
0g de gvrige ledninger.

A ADVARSEL
ALT LEDNINGSARBEJDE SKAL UDFO@RES
I NOJE OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED
LEDNINGSDIAGRAMMET PA INDERSIDEN
AF UDENDO@RSENHEDENS LEDNINGS-
DAEKSEL.

1. Skru dzekslet til ledningsnettet af, og
fiern det.

2. Skru kabelskoen under klemraekken af,
0g lag den til side.

3. Tilslut ledningen i henhold til lednings-
diagrammet, og skrue det U-formede ssken
for hver ledning fast pa den tilsvarende
klemme.

L. Kontrollér, at hver enkelt tilslutning sidder
godt fast, vikles ledningerne rundt om for
at forhindre, at regnvand treenger ind i
klemme.

5. Fastger kablet til enheden ved hjzlp af
kabelskoen. Skru kabelskoen helt fast.

6. Isoler ubrugte ledninger med PVC-tape til
elektrisk isolering. Placer dem, sa de ikke
berarer elektriske dele eller metaldele.

7. Szt ledningsdaekslet tilbage pa siden af
enheden, og skru det fast.

@ o Daeksel

A Skrue

BEMZAERK: Hvis kabelskoen ser ud pa
folgende made, skal du vaelge en egnet
gennemfaringsabning, der passer til
ledningens diameter.

Tre abningsstarrelser: lille, stor og medium

Hvis sidder korrekt fast, understattes det med
tappen, sa det kan blive spaendt helt fast.

Klemraekke

Daeksel til lednings-
net

\/zelg en egnet gennemfaringsabning, der
passer til ledningens diameter.
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Tilslutning af kelemiddelrersystem

Nar kelemiddelrarsystemet tilsluttes, ma kun det angivne kelemiddel og ingen andre midler
eller gasser fyldes pa enheden. Enhedens ydeevne forringes ved tilstedevaerelse af andre
midler eller gasser og kan medfare et unormalt hejt tryk i labet af kalecyklussen. Det kan
forarsage eksplosion og personskade.

Bemaerkning om rerleengde

Keolemiddelrarsystemets laengde pavirker enhedens ydeevne og energieffektivitet. Den
nominelle ydeevne afpreves pa enheder med en rerlaangde pa 5 meter. Et minimumrar-
forleb pa 3 meter er pakraevet for at minimere vibration og stejniveau.

Se skemaet nedenfor for specifikationer for maksimumlzengde og rerets faldhgjde.

Kolemiddelrorsystemets maksimumlaengde og faldhejde for hver enhedsmodel

Model Ydeevne (BTU/t) Maks. lzngde (m) Maks. faldhejde (m)

R32 airconditionen- |<15.000 25 10
hed med vekselretter
med effektopdeling

Tilslutningsanvisninger - Kelemiddelrersystem

Trin 1: Tilskeer roret
Ved klargering af kelemiddelrarene skal v X X X
det omhyggeligt sikres, at de tilskaeres og
tilrettes pa korrekt vis. Dette vil sikre effektiv
drift og minimere behovet for fremtidig
vedligeholdelse.

Vinklet Ujeevn Deform

1. Mal afstanden mellem inden- og UNDGA DEFORMERING AF RORET

udendersenhederne.

2.Tilskaer reret med en rarskaerer, sa det er UNDER S_KFEREARBEJDOET
lidt laangere end den malte afstand. Veer ekstra forsigtig for at undga

3.Serg for, at reret skaeres i en perfekt 90° beskadigelse af, buleri eller deformering
vinkel. af reret under skaerearbejdet. Dette vil

i voldsom grad nedbringe enhedens
varmevirkningsgrad.
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Trin 2: Fjern grater RORETS FREMSPRING FRA
Grater kan forhindre dannelse af en luftteet OPKRAVNINGSMATRICEN
tilslutning af kelemiddelrersystemet. De skal

fiernes helt.
1. Hold rereti en nedadgaende vinkel for at Rerets udvendige A (MM)
forhindre, at skaerespaner falder ned i raret. diameter (mm)
2. Fjern alle grater fra rerets afskaeringsflade MIN. MAKS.
med et remmejern eller afgratningsvaerkio;.
©635@0,25" |07 13
Rer
Remmejern ©952(@0375" |10 L6
@12,7 (30,5 10 18
Vender nedad @16 (@ 0,63") 2,0 2,2
@19 (@ 0,75 2,0 24
Trin 3: Opkravning af rarets ender
Korrekt opkravning er ngdvendig for at opna Udvidelsesmatrice — a
en luftteet samling. -
1. Efter afgratning af det tilskarne rar, lukkes O\>

enderne med PVC-tape for at forhindre, at
fremmedlegemer traenger ind i raret.

2. Indpak raret i isoleringsmateriale.

3. Anbring kravemegtrikkerne i begge ender
af raret. Serg for, at de vender i den rigtige
retning, da du ikke kan saette dem pa eller
2&ndre retningen efter opkravningen.

Rar

6. Anbring opkravningsvaerktejet pa matricen.

7. Drej opkravningsmatricens handsving med
uret, inden til raret er helt opkravet.

8. Fjer opkravningsveerktejet og
opkravningsmatricen, og kontrollér rerets

Kravematrik ende for revner og ensartet opkravning.

Trin 4: Tilslut rerene
Ved tilslutning af kelemiddelrarene skal du

Kobberrar undga for kraftig tilspaending eller anden form
for deformering af raret. Du skal farst tilslutte
4. Fjern PVC-tapen fra begge ender lavtryksreret og derefter hojtryksraret.
af reret, nar du er klar til at udfare
opkravningsarbejdet. MINIMUMBOGJININGSRADIUS
5. Spand opkravningsmatricen fast i Minimumbagjningsradiussen er 10 cm ved
rerets ende. Rerets ende skal rage ud bejning af tilslutningskelemiddelrarsystemer.

fra opkravningsmatricen som angivet i
skemaet nedenfor.
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Anvisninger til tilslutning af rarsystem til

indendorsenhed

1. Tilpas midten af de to rar, du vil tilslutte til

hinanden.

. Spaend kravemetrikken sa meget som

muligt ved handkraft.

rersystem med en skruenggle.

2
3. Tag fat om metrikken pa enhedens
L

. Spaend med et fast tag om matrikken pa
enhedens rarsystem kravematrikken til
den korrekte momentveerdi ved hjzlp af
en momentnegle i overensstemmelse med
skemaet Krav til tilspaendingsmomenter.
Lesn kravematrikken lidt, og spand den

derefter igen.

KRAV TIL TILSPAENDINGSMOMENTER

Indendersenhedens
rersystem

Rorets udvendige

Tilspaendingsmoment

Kravens mal (B) Kravens form

diameter (mm) (Nem) (mm)
2 6,35 (2 0,25") 18-20 (180-200 KGF.CM) | 8,4-8,7
9,52 (@ 0,375") 32-39 (320-390 KGF.CM) |13,2-13,5

ANVEND IKKE ET FOR HAJT TILSPAENDINGSMOMENT
En for stor kraft kan knaekke matrikken eller beskadige kelemiddelrarsystemet. Du ma ikke
overskride de angivne tilspaandingsmomenter i skemaet ovenfor.

Anvisninger til tilslutning af rersystem til udendersenhed

1. Skru dakpladen til ventilpakningen af pa
siden af udendarsenheden.

2. Fjern bl&ndpropperne i ventilens ender.

3. Tilpas rerenden med kraven i forhold
til hver enkelt ventil, og speend
kravemetrikken sa meget som muligt ved

handkraft.

L. Tag fat om ventilens primaere del med en
skruenagle. Tag ikke fat om metrikken, der
holder serviceventilen.

Ventildeksel

5. Speend med et fast tag om ventilens
primaere del kravemotrikken til den korrekte
veerdi ved hjeelp af en momentnegle.

6. Lesn kravematrikken en smule, og spend
denigen

7. Gentag trin 3 til 6 for resten af raret.

GRIB FAT OM VENTILENS PRIMARE DEL
MED EN SKRUENQGGLE
Tilspandingsmomentet ved tilspanding af
kravemptrikken kan i modsat fald beskadige
andre dele af ventilen.
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Udluftning

Klargering og forholdsregler

Luft og fremmedlegemer i kelemiddel-
kredslebet kan medfare unormale
trukstigninger, som kan beskadige
airconditionenheden, forringe effektiviteten
og medfare personskade. Udluft kelemiddel-
kredslgbet ved hjzlp af en vakuumpumpe
og et manometer, og fijern pa den made ikke-
kondenserbar gas og fugt fra systemet.

Udluftningen ber udfaeres ved idriftsaettelse,
0g hvis enheden omplaceres.

INDEN UDFQRELSE AF UDLUFTNINGEN
- Kontroller, at forbindelsesrarene mellem
indenders- og udendarsenhederne er

tilsluttet korrekt.
- Kontrollér, at alle ledningsnet er tilsluttet
korrekt.

Anvisninger til udluftning

1. Tilslut manometerets ladeslange til
servicetilslutningen pa udendarsenhedens
lavtryksventil.

2. Tilslut en anden ladeslange fra manometeret
til vakuumpumpen.

3. Abn manometerets lavtryksside. Hold
hejtrykssiden lukket.

L. Teend vakuumpumpen for at udlufte
systemet.

5. Lad vakuumpumpen kere i mindst 15
minutter, eller indtil manovakuummeterets
aflaesning viser -76 cm HG (-10 Pa).

Manometer

Manovakuum-
maler — 76 cm Hg

Lavtryksventil /3

Trukslange/
Ladeslange

Lavtryksventil

6. Luk manometerets lavtryksside, og sluk
vakuumpumpen.

7. Venti5 minutter, og kontrollér, at der ikke
er nogen e&ndring i systemtrykket.

8. Hvis der er en eendring i systemtrykket, skal
du se afsnittet Kontrollér for gasleekager for
at fa oplysninger om, hvordan du kontrolle-
rer for laekager. Hvis der ikke er 2endringer i
systemtrykket, skrues daekslet af

9. ventilpakningen (hejtryksventilen).
Indseet en unbrakonegle i ventilpakningen
(hejtruksventilen), og abn ventilen ved at
dreje neglen en kvart omgang mod uret.
Lyt efter gas, der traenger ud af systemet,
og luk derefter ventilen efter 5 sekunder.

10. Hold gje med trykmaleren i et minut for at
sikre, at der ikke sker trykaendringer. Tryk-
maleren bar vise en vaerdi lige over det
atmosfaeriske tryk.

11. Fjern ladeslangen fra servicetilslutningen.

Ventilhus

Ventilspindel

12. Abn bade heijtryks- og lavtryksventilerne
helt ved hjzelp af en unbrakonagle.

13. Spaend ventildaekslerne pa alle tre ventiler
(servicetilslutning, hejtryk, lavtryk) ved
handkraft. Du kan om nedvendigt spaende
dem yderligere ved hjeelp af en moment-
negle.

FORSIGTIG ABNING AF

o VENTILSPINDLER

Ved abning af ventilspindlerne drejes
unbrakoneglen, indtil den nar stoppet.
Forseg ikke at tvinge ventilen til at abne
mere.
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Bemaerkning om pafyldning af kelemiddel

Nogle systemer forudsaetter yderligere pafyldning afhasngigt af rarlaengderne. Kelemiddel
baer fyldes pa udendersenhedens lavtryksventil via servicetilslutningen. Yderligere kelemid-
del til pafyldning kan beregnes ved hjzelp af felgende formel:

YDERLIGERE KOLEMIDDEL | FORHOLD TIL RORLANGDEN

Tilslutningsrarets Udluftnings- Yderligere kelemiddel
lzngde (m) metode
< Standardrarleengde | Vakuumpumpe Ikke relevant
> Standardrer VVakuumpumpe VVaskesiden: @ 6,35 \Vaeskesiden: @ 9,52
Laengde (2 0,25") R32: (2 0,375") R32:
(Rerlengde - standard- (Rerlzengde -
l=ngde) x 12 g/m standardlangde)
(Rerlengde - standard- x24 g/m
l2ngde) x 0,13 oz/ft (Rerlzengde -
standardlaengde)
x 0,26 oz/ft

/\ pAs PA Bland IKKE kelemiddeltyper.
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Inden testkerslen

Gennemfar kun testkarslen, nar felgende trin

er gennemfort:

- Elektriske sikkerhedskontroller —
Kontrollér, at enhedens elektriske system
er sikkert og fungerer korrekt

« (Gaslekagekontroller — Kontrollér alle
tilslutninger med kravematrikker, og
kontrollér, at systemet ikke lekker

- Kontrollér, at gas- og vaeskeventiler
(hoj- og lavtryk) er helt abne

Elektriske sikkerhedskontroller

Kontrollér efter installation, at alle elektriske
ledningsnet er installeret i overensstemmelse
med den lokale og nationale lovgivning og i
henhold til installationsvejledningen.

Inden testkerslen
Kontrollér jordingsarbejdet
Mal modstanden til jord ved visuel kontrol og

med et apparat til maling af modstand til jord. Kontrolpunkt pa udendarsenheden

Modstanden til jord skal veere under O, 1.
Bemaerk: Dette er muligvis ikke et lovkrav
visse steder i Nordamerika.

UNDER TESTKORSLEN

Kontrollér for elektrisk I=kage

Udfer under testkarslen en omfattende
elektrisk lzekagetest ved hjelp af en
elektroprobe og et multimeter.

Sluk straks enheden ved registrering af
elektrisk lekage, og tilkald en autoriseret
elektriker for at finde og afhjaelpe arsagen
til lekagen.

Bemaerk: Dette er muligvis ikke et lovkrav
visse steder i Nordamerika.

ADVARSEL - RISIKO FOR
ELEKTRISKST@D

AL LEDNINGSFORING SKAL UDF@RES

| OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED LOKALE
OG NATIONALE STANDARDER FOR OG
LOVGIVNING OM ELEKTRISK ARBEJDE
OG SKAL UDF@RES AF EN AUTORISERET
ELEKTRIKER.

I Kontroller for elektriske l2ekager og gaslakager

Gaslaekagekontroller
Der findes to forskellige metoder til kontrol
for gaslaekager.

Metoden med vand og sbe

Smer med en blad barste seebevand

eller flydende opvaskemiddel pa alle
rerforbindelsespunkter pa indendars-

og udendarsenhederne. Tilstedeveerelsen
af bobler angiver en lakage.

Metoden med lekagedetektor

Se ved brug af lekagedetektor enhedens
brugerhandbog for at fa korrekte brugs-
anvisninger.

EFTER UDFORELSE AF KONTROLLER
FOR GASLAKAGER

Kontrolpunkt pa indendsrsenheden

A: Lavtryksstopventil
B: Hejtruksstopventil
C & D: Indendarsenhedens kravematrikker
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Testkarsel

Anvisninger til testkarsel

Testkarslen bar vare mindst 30 minutter.

1. Tilslut enhedens stremtilfarsel.

2. Tryk pa knappen Taend/Sluk pa fiern-
betjeningen for at taende enheden.

3. Tryk pa knappen MODE (Tilstand) for at
rulle gennem felgende funktioner, en ad

gangen:

« COOL (Kelig) - Vaelg den lavest mulige
temperatur

« HEAT (Varm) - Vaelg den hagjest mulige
temperatur

L. Lad hver funktion kere i 5 minutter, og
udfer felgende kontroller:

GENNEMF@RT/
MISLYKKEDES

Listen over kontroller
til udfarelse

Ingen elektrisk lekage

Enheden har korrekt
jordforbindelse

Alle elektriske klemmer er
korrekt tildeekket

Indenders- og
udendersenhederne er
solidt installeret

Ingen Udenders
rerforbindelsespunkter (2): (2):
l=kker

Indendars

Vandet lgber korrekt fra
aflebsslangen

Alle rersystemer er korrekt
isoleret

Enheden udfaerer
funktionen COOL
(Kolig) korrekt

Enheden udfarer
funktionen HEAT
(Varm) korrekt

Indendersenhedens
lameller roterer korrekt

Indendersenheden
reagerer pa
fiernbetjeningen

DOBBELTTJEK RORTILSLUTNINGER
Trykket stiger i kelemiddelkredslabet under
driften. Dette kan afslere laekager, der ikke
forekom under den indledende |laekagekon-
trol. Tag dig under testkarslen tid til at dob-
belttjekke, at ingen af kalemiddelrartilslut-
ningspunkterne lzekker. Se afsnittet Kontrol
for gaslaekage for anvisninger.

5. Nar testkarslen er gennemfert, og du har
kontrolleret, at alle kontrolpunkter i listen
over kontroller til udferelse er GENNEM-
FORT, skal du gare folgende:

a. Indstil ved hjzelp af fjernbetjeningen
enheden pa normal driftstemperatur.

b. Vikl isoleringstape om de indendars
kelemiddelrertilslutninger, som du lod
vaere udekkede under indenders-
enhedens installationsproces.

HVIS OMGIVELSESTEMPERATUREN
ER UNDER 16 °C (60 °F)

Du kan ikke bruge fiernbetjeningen til
aktivering af funktionen COOL (Kalig), nar
omgivelsestemperaturen er under 16 °C.

| dette tilfeelde kan du bruge knappen til
MANUEL STYRING til at teste funktionen
COOL (Kelig).

1. Left indendersenhedens frontpanel, og
loft det, indtil det klikker pa plads.

2. Knappen til MANUEL STYRING er placeret
pa enhedens haijre side. Tryk to gange for
at vaelge funktionen COOL (Kalig).

3. Foretag testkarsel som normalt.

Knap til manuel styring
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3 Emballering og udpakning af enheden

Anvisninger til emballering og udpakning af enheden:

Udpakning:

Indendorsenhed:

1. Skeaer forseglingstapen pa kassen over med en kniv, et snit i venstre side, et snit i midten og
et snit i hejre side.

2. Brug et velegnet vaerktgj til at fierne kramperne oven pa kassen.

3. Abn kassen.

L. Tag det midterste stattebeslag ud, hvis det medfalger.

5. Tag tilbeharspakken ud, og tag tilslutningsledningen ud, hvis den medfalger.

6. Left maskinen ud af kassen, og laeg den fladt pa underlaget.

/. Fjern emballeringsskummaterialet i hejre og venstre side eller sverst og nederst,
og bind emballeringsposen op.

Udendersenhed:

1. Skaer strapbandet over.

2. Tag enheden ud af kassen.

3. Fjern skummaterialet fra enheden.

L. Fjern emballeringsposen fra enheden.

Emballering:

Indendorsenhed:

1. Leeg indendersenheden i emballeringsposen.

2. Fastger emballeringsskummaterialet pa enhedens hajre og venstre side eller
pverst og nederst.

3. Lag enheden i kassen, og leeg derefter tilbeharspakken i.

L. Luk kassen, og forsegl den med tape.

5.Brug strapband om nedvendigt.

Udendoersenhed:

1. Lag udendarsenheden i emballeringsposen.

2. Leg det nederste stykke skummateriale i kassen.

3. Lag enheden i kassen, og lag derefter det pverste stykke emballeringsskummateriale pa
enheden.

L. Luk kassen, og forsegl den med tape.

5. Brug strapband om nedvendigt.

BEMAERK: Opbevar alle emballeringsdele i tilfaelde af, at du skal bruge dem pa et senere

tidspunkt.
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Fjernbetjeningens specifikationer

Model RG10A(DR2S)/BGEF

Nominel spanding 3,0 V (tarre batterier RO3/LR03x2)
Signalmodtagelseslaangde 8m

Miljo -5°C-60 °C (23 °F-140 °F)

BEMZAERK: Til modellerne RG10Y1 (D2)/BGEF,RG10Y2(D2S)/BGEF: Hvis enheden slukkes
i tilstanden COOL (Kelig), AUTO (Automatisk) eller DRY (Tar), og den indstillede temperatur
er under 24 °C, indstilles temperaturen automatisk pa 24 °C, nar enheden taendes igen. Hvis
enheden slukkes i tilstanden HEAT (Varm), og den indstillede temperatur er over 24 °C,
indstilles temperaturen automatisk pa 24 °C, nar enheden taendes igen.

Lynstartguide

)

SAET BATTERIERNE | VLG TILSTAND VAELG TEMPERATUR

s
V.74
TRYK PA STARTKNAPPEN RET FJERNBETIJENINGEN MOD  VALG BLASERHASTIGHED

ENHEDEN

ER DU USIKKER PI:\, HVAD EN FUNKTION GOR?
Se Sadan bruges basisfunktionerne og Sadan bruges de avancerede funktioner i denne
handbog for at fa en detaljeret beskrivelse af, hvordan airconditionenheden anvendes.

SAERLIG BEMARKNING

» Knapperne pa din enhed kan se lidt anderledes ud end i det viste eksempel.

Hvis indendersenheden ikke har en bestemt funktion, har det ingen effekt at tryukke pa
knappen for den funktion pa fijernbetjeningen.

Huvis der er betydelige forskelle mellem beskrivelsen af funktionerne i “Fjernbetjeningens
brugsvejledning” og "BRUGERHANDBOGEN?”, skal du falge anvisningerne i "BRUGER-
HANDBOGEN".
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Isatning og udskiftning af batterier

Airconditionenheden leveres muligvis med to batterier. Seet batterierne i fiernbetjeningen

inden brug.

1. Skub daekslet pa fiernbetjeningens bagside nedad, sa batterirummet bliver synligt.

2. Szt batterierne i, og serg for, at batterienderne (+) og (-) svarer til symbolerne i batteri-
rummet.

3. Skub batteridakslet tilbage pa plads.

BEMARKNINGER OM BATTERI

Sadan opnas optimal ydeevne for produktet:

- Kombiner ikke gamle og nye batterier eller forskellige batterityper.

- Lad ikke batterierne sidde i fiernbetjeningen, hvis du regner med, at enheden vil sta ubrugt
i over 2 maneder.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF BATTERIER

Bortskaf ikke batterier som usorteret kommunalt affald. Se den lokale lovgivning vedrarende
korrekt bortskaffelse af batterier.

TIP VEDORENDE BRUG AF FJERNBETIENINGEN

- Fjernbetjeningen skal anvendes inden for 8 meter af enheden.

- Enheden bipper, nar fiernbetjeningssignalet modtages.

- Gardiner, andre materialer og direkte sollys kan forarsage interferens i modtageren til
infrarede signaler.

- Fjern batterierne, hvis fiernbetjeningen vil sta ubrugt i over 2 maneder.
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BEMFAERKNINGER OM BRUG AF FJERNBETJENINGEN

Enheden skal veere i overensstemmelse med den lokale og nationale lovgivning.

| Canada skal den vaere i overensstemmelse med CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

| USA er enheden i overensstemmelse med del 15 af FCC-reglerne. Anvendelse er underlagt
felgende to betingelser:

(1) Enheden ma ikke forarsage skadelig interferens, og

(2) enheden skal acceptere al modtagen interferens, herunder interferens, der kan medfare
uensket drift.

Udstyret er blevet afpravet og er bevisligt i overensstemmelse med begraensningerne for
en digital enhed i klasse B i henhold til del 15 i FCC-reglerne. Disse graenser er beregnet til
at yde rimelig beskyttelse mod skadelig interferens i installationer i beboelsesejendom-
me. Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udsende radiofrekvensenergi og kan medfare
skadelig interferens i radiokommunikation, hvis det ikke installeres og bruges i overens-
stemmelse med anvisningerne. Der er dog ingen garanti for, at der ikke opstar interferens i
en given installation. Hvis udstyret forarsager skadelig interferens ved modtagelse af radio-
og tv-signaler, opfordres brugeren til at forsege at afhjelpe interferensen med et eller flere
af felgende tiltag:

« Drej eller flyt modtagerantenne.

@g afstanden mellem udstyr og modtager.

Tilslut udstyret til et udtag i et andet kredsleb end det, hvortil modtageren er tilsluttet.
Sperg forhandleren eller en erfaren radio-/tv-tekniker til rads for at fa hjzelp.

Aendringer eller modifikationer, der ikke er godkendt af den part, der er ansvarlig for
overensstemmelse, kunne medfere, at brugerens ret til at betjene udstyret bortfalder.
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R Knapper og funktioner

Inden du tager din nye airconditionenhed i brug, skal d

u vaere bekendt med fiernbetjeningens

funktioner. Herunder er en kort introduktion til selve fiernbetjeningen. @nsker du anvisninger til
betjening af din airconditionenhed, skal du se Sadan bruges basisfunktionerne i denne handbog.

TAEND/SLUK
Slar enheden til eller fra.

TEMPERATUR A ]
@ger temperatureni trin pa 1 °C (1 °F).
Maks. temperatur er 30 °C (86 °F).
BEMAERK: Temperaturvisningen skifter
mellem °C & °F, nar knapperne v & A
holdes inde samtidigt i 3 sekunder.

SET (Indstil)
Ruller gennem driftsfunktionerne pa

felgende made: ‘
Frisk (&) » Sove (¥) - Felg mig (&)~ @
A

Tilstanden AP (=) - Frisk...

Det valgte sumbol blinker i display-
omradet, tryk pa knappen OK for at
bekreefte valget.

TEMPERATUR v j

Saenker temperaturen i trin pa 1 °C

TILSTAND

Ruller gennem driftstilstandene pa felgende made:
__ AUTO (Automatisk) - COOL (Kelig) - DRY (Tar) -»

HEAT (Varm) - FAN (Blaeser)

BEMZAERK: Tilstanden HEAT (Varm) understattes

ikke af apparater, der udelukkende har Kalefunktion.

ECO/GEAR (0KO/GEAR)
Tryk pa denne knap for at aktivere den energi-
effektive tilstand i felgende raekkefalge:

ECO (ko) - GEAR (75 %) - GEAR (50 %) -
Forrige indstillingstilstand - ECO (@ko)

OK

Bruges til at bekraefte de valgte funktioner.
TIMER

Indstil timeren for at sla enheden til eller fra.

INDIREKTE LUFT

Denne funktion forhindrer, at luften blaeses
direkte mod kroppen og gger komfortniveauet.
BEMAERK: Denne funktion er kun tilgaengelig
i tilstanden Cool (Kalig), Fan (Blaser) og Dry
(Tar).

10 °F). Minimumtemperaturen er o CLEAN (RENS)
56 °C ()60 °F). P QLED Bruges til at stoppe funktionerne Selvrens
& eller Aktiv rens.
BLAESERHASTIGHED - (Afhaengigt af modellen, se BRUGSVEJLED-
Veelger blaeserhastighed i felgende raekke- NINGEN & INSTALLATIONSHANDBOGEN).
folge: AU - 20 % - 40 % - 60 % - 80 % -
100 %.
Tryk pa knappen TEMPERATUR for at oge/ - = L|§D e i .
sanke blaeserhastigheden i trin pa 1 %. Slar enhedens LE'D—Vlsnmg 0g alr;ond|t|on—
alarmen (afhangigt af modellen) til og fra,
hvilket giver et behageligt og stajfrit milje.
TURBO
SWING (DREJ) Muligger, at enheden kan nd
Starter og stopper lamellens den forudindstillede tempera-
vandrette bevaegelse. Hold tur pa den kortest mulige tid.

knappen inde i 2 sekunder for at
aktivere lamellens automatiske,
lodrette drejefunktion.

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



177

Fjernbetjeningsdisplayets indikatorer

Der vises oplysninger, nar fijernbetjeningen aktiveres.

IndikatorenTransmission
Lyser, nar fiernbetjeningen
sender et signal til inden-
dersenheden.

7

I

) > e thn

r

U

7

RFPDDARD

\

Visningen Indirekte luft

Visningen af funktionen Aktiv rens

Visningen af funktion Frisk

Visning af tilstanden Sove

Visning af funktionen Falg mig

Visning af funktionen Tradles styring

Visning af Lavt batteriniveau registreret (blinker)

Visningen MODE (Tilstand)
Viser den aktuelle indstilling:

® % ¢ o P
AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN
Visningen ECO (@ko)
[ Vises, nar funktionen ECO (@ko) er

DoN ]
Visningen TIMER ON (Timer til) G: _(')_ VSSE—
OoFF AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN
Visningen TIMER OFF (Timer fra) 7 SET TEMP. @co GEARH
oL @ & °=
Visning af funktionen Stejfri — -on BV |—' F\:H
QLD
Visningen BLAESERHASTIGHED o
Viser den valgte blaeserhastighed: oL <5 | | LETHET] | AvTe

oL *
Silence E Sl 2102-20%*
LOW Sl 21%-L40%*
MED  Se U 41%-60%*
Sl 61%-80%*
HIGH | Se 11T 819%-100%*
AUTO Sl Avo

Denne bleserhastighed kan ikke
justeres i tilstanden AUTO
(Automatisk) eller DRY (Tar).

Bemeerk:

|kke alle modeller kan vise blaeser-
hastighedsvardier mellem AU og
100 %.

Bemaerk:

i

J

ﬂquBé?

|
500 000 [

 —
nw

drejefunktion
s
TURBO
Ikke tilgaengelig

A
B for denne enhed

Visning af lamellens vandrette

drejefunktion
Visning af lamellens

automatiske, lodrette .

Displayet i tilstanden -

aktiveret.

[ — Visningen GEAR

i

Vises, nar funktionen GEAR er
aktiveret.

Visningen LAS
Vises, nar funktionen Las er aktive-
ret.

Visningen Temperatur/Timer/
Blaserhastighed

Viser som standard den indstillede
temperatur eller blaeserhastigheden eller
timerindstillingen ved brug af funktionerne
TIMER ON/OFF (Timer til/fra).
Temperaturomrade:

16-30 °C/60-86 °F/(20-

28° (/68-82 °F) (afhangigt af
modellen)

Timerens indstillingsomrade:

0-24 timer

Blaeserhastighedens indstillingsomrade:
AU-100 %

Der eringen visning pa displayet ved drift i
tilstanden FAN (Blaeser).

For klarhedens skuld er alle symboler vist i illustrationen ovenfor. Men under den faktiske drift vil kun
sumboler for de aktive funktioner blive vist pa displayet.
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3 Sadan bruges basisfunktionerne

BEMARK
Kontrollér inden betjening, at enheden er tilsluttet, og at den tilferes strem

Tilstanden AUTO (Automatisk)

Veelg tilstanden Vaelg den snskede T=nd
AUTO (Automatisk) temperatur airconditionenheden

®0 @

BEMFAERK:

1. I tilstanden AUTO (Automatisk) vaelger enheden automatisk funktionen COOL (Kalig),
FAN (Blaeser) eller HEAT (Varm) afhaengigt af den indstillede temperatur.

2. Blaeserhastigheden kan ikke indstilles i tilstanden AUTO (Automatisk).

Tilstanden COOL (Kelig) eller HEAT (Varm)

Vzlg tilstanden Indstil Indstil Teend
COOL/HEAT (Kglig/Varm)  temperaturen blaeserhastigheden airconditionenheden

' (@)

Tilstanden DRY (Tor)
Vg tilstanden Vzlg den snskede Tend
DRY (Tar) temperatur airconditionenheden

@+® + @

BEMZAERK: Blaserhastigheden kan ikke indstilles i tilstanden DRY (Tar), da den styres
automatisk.

Tilstanden FAN (Blaeser)

Veelg tilstanden FAN (Blaeserndstil blaeserhastigheden Taend airconditionenheden

®+® + ®

BEMAERK: Du kan ikke indstille temperaturen i tilstanden FAN (Blaeser). Derfor vises der
ingen temperatur pa fiernbetjeningsdisplauet.
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Indstilling af TIMER
TIMER ON/OFF (Timer til/fra) - Indstilling af perioden, hvorefter enheden automatisk taender/slukker.

Indstillingen TIMER ON (Timer til)

s . Tryk pa knappen til foregelse eller Ret fiernbetjeningen mod enheden,
g&%ﬁgf\lgigﬁiﬁ TIMER for at sis senkning af temperaturen flere og vent 1 sekund, hvorefter TIMER
‘ gange for at indstille det snskede ON (Timer til) aktiveres.

tidspunkt for aktivering af enheden.

(Y

Indstillingen TIMER OFF (Timer fra)

Tryk pa knappen TIMER foratsla  Tryk pa knappen TEMPERATUR flere Ret fiernbetjeningen mod enheden,

tidssekvensen FRA. gange for at oge eller seenke temperaturen og vent 1 sekund, hvorefter TIMER
for at indstille det enskede tidspunkt for ~ OFF (Timer fra) aktiveres.
deaktivering af enheden.

BEMAERK:
1. Ved indstillingerne TIMER ON (Timer til) eller TIMER OFF (Timer fra) @sges tiden i intervaller pa 30 minutter

ved hvert tryk op til 10 timer. Fra 10 timer og op til 24 eges tiden i intervaller pa 1 time. (Tryk eksempelvis
5 gange forat na 2,5t, og tryk 10 gange for at na 5 t.) Timeren vender tilbage til 0,0, nar den nar 24.
2. Annuller funktionerne ved at indstille timeren pa 0,0 t.

Indstillingen TIMER ON og OFF (Timer til/fra) (eksempel)

Veer opmaerksomhed p3, at de perioder, du indstiller for begge funktioner, er i timer fra det nuvaerende klokkeslat.

Timeren Enheden Enheden Eksempel: Hvis klokken pa nuvaerende
starter tndes slukkes tidspunkt er 13, og timeren indstilles som
vist ovenfor, teender enheden 2,5 timer
senere (kl. 15.30) og slukker kI. 18.

Klokken KI. 14 KI. 15 KI.15.30 K. 16 KI.17 KI.18
ernul3
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I Sadan bruges de avancerede funktioner

Funktionen Swing (Drej)

Tryk pa knappen Swing (Drej).

Hvis denne knap holdes inde i mere end

Den vandrette lamel drejer op og ned 2 sekunder, aktiveres lamellens lodrette
ved tryk pa knappen Swing (Drej). drejefunktion (afhangigt af modellen).
Tryk pa knappen igen for at stoppe

funktionen.

Luftstrammens retning

Hvis du holder knappen SWING (Drej) inde,

' kan du indstille fem forskellige retninger

for luftstremmen. Lamellen bevaeger sig
N i igennem et bestemt omrade, hver gang du
> - trukker pa knappen. Tryk pa knappen, indtil

den @nskede retning nas.

BEMZFAERK: Hold knapperne MODE (Tilstand) og SWING (Drej) inde samtidigt, mens enheden er slukket,
hvorefter lamellen abnes i en bestemt vinkel, hvilket gar den meget nem at gare ren. Hold knapperne MODE
(Tilstand) og SWING (Drej) inde samtidigt i et sekund for at nulstille lamellen (afhangigt af modellen).

LED-DISPLAY
i 5s Hold knappen inde i mere
Tryk pa knappen LED. end 5 sekunder.
Tryk pa denne knap for at sla displayet Nar denne knap holdes inde i mere end
til og fra pa indendersenheden. 5 sekunder, vises den faktiske rumtemperatur

pa displayet. Nar knappen holdes inde i mere
end 5 sekunder, vises den indstillede temperatur
pa displayet.
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Funktionen ECO/GEAR (@ko/Gear)

Tryk pa denne knap for at aktivere den energieffektive tilstand i falgende raekkefalge:
ECO (@ko) — GEAR (75 %) — GEAR (50 %) — Forrige indstillingstilstand — ECO
(@ko)

Bemaerk:Denne funktion er kun tilgeengelig i tilstanden COOL (Kalig).

Drift i tilstanden ECO (@ko)

Tryk i keletilstanden pa denne knap, sa fijernbetjeningen kan bruges til automatisk indstilling af temperatu-
ren pa 24 °C/75 °F og indstilling af blaeserhastigheden pa Auto (Automatisk) for at spare energi (kun nar den
indstillede temperatur er under 24 °C/75 °F). Truk pa knappen Eco (@ko), hvis den indstillede temperatur er
over 24 °C/75 °F.

Huvis blaeserhastigheden andres til Auto (Automatisk), forbliver den indstillede temperatur uaendret.

BEMZAERK:

Ved tryk pa knappen ECO/GEAR (@ko/Gear) eller skift af tilstand eller justering af den
indstillede temperatur til under 24 °C/75 °F stoppes driften i tilstanden ECO (@ko).

Under drift i tilstanden ECO (@ko) bar den indstillede temperatur vaere 24 °C/75 °F eller
derover, og det kan medfare utilstreekkelig keling. Hvis du feler ubehag, skal du blot trykke
pa knappen ECO (@ko) for at stoppe den igen.

Drifti tilstanden GEAR
Tryk pa knappen ECO/GEAR (@ko/Gear) for at aktivere tilstanden GEAR pa felgende made:
75 % (op til 75 % elforbrug)

%

50 % (op til 50 % elforbrug)

%

Forrige indstillede tilstand.

Under drift i tilstanden GEAR skifter displayet pa fiernbetjeningen mellem visning af
elforbrug og den indstillede temperatur.

Stajfri funktion

Hold blaeserknappen inde i mere end 2 sekunder for at aktivere/deaktivere den
stejfri funktion.

Dette kan medfare utilstraekkelig kele- og opvarmningskapacitet pa grund af
kompressorens lavfrekvente drift. Tryk pa knapperne Taend/Sluk, Mode (Til-
stand), Sove, Turbo eller Clean (Rens) under driften for at annullere den stojfri
funktion.

2s
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m Funktionen FP
Enheden vil hare med hej blaeserhastighed (mens

X2 kompressoren er aktiveret), og temperaturen indstilles
» automatisk pa 8 °C/46 °F.

Bemark: Denne funktion er kun til airconditionenheder med luft-varmepumpe.

Tryk to gange pa knappen inden for et sekund i tilstanden HEAT (Varm) med en temperatur-
indstilling pa 16 °C/60 °F eller 20 °C/68 °F (vedrarende modellerne RG10A10(D2S)/BGEF,
RG10B10(D2)/BGEF og RG10B10(D2)/BGCEF) for at aktivere funktionen FP.

Tryk pa knapperne Taend/Sluk, Sove, Mode (Tilstand), Blaeser eller Temperatur under driften
for at annullere denne funktion.

Funktion LAS

5s 5s Hold knapperne Clean (Rens) og Turbo inde samtidigt i mere
end 5 sekunder for at aktivere funktionen Las.
+ » Ingen af knapperne reagerer, for du igen holder de samme to
knapper inde i 2 sekunder for at deaktivere lasen.

Funktionen SET (Indstil)
2
x
5| »
PATIT

« Tryk pa knappen SET (Indstil) for at abne funktionsindstillingen, og tryk derefter pa
knappen SET (Indstil) eller knappen TEMPERATUR for at vaelge den snskede funktion.
Det valgte symbol blinker i displayomradet, tryk pa knappen OK for at bekraefte valget.

- (Gentag blot proceduren herover for at annullere den valgte funktion.

« Tryk pa knappen SET (Indstil) for at rulle gennem driftsfunktionerne pa falgende made:
Indirekte luft* (&) Frisk* (©) Sove () Felg mig (&) tilstanden AP (=) [ * ]: Hvis din fjern-
betjening har en knap til hhv. Indirekte luft, Frisk eller Sove, kan du ikke brug knappen
SET (Indstil) til valg af funktionerne Indirekte luft, Frisk eller Sove.
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Funktionen Indirekte luft (Pf\):

Denne funktion forhindrer, at luften blaeses
direkte mod kroppen og @ger komfortniveauet.
BEMAERK: Denne funktion er kun tilgaengelig
i tilstanden Cool (Kalig), Fan (Blaeser) og Dry
(Tar).

Funktionen FRISK (2):

Nar funktionen FRISK veelges, aktiveres
iongeneratoren, som hjelper med at rense
luften i rummet.

Funktionen SOVE (¥):

Funktionen SOVE bruges til reducere energi-
forbruget, mens du sover (og ikke har brug for
samme temperaturindstillinger for at have det
behageligt). Denne funktion kan kun aktiveres
ved hjeelp af fiernbetjeningen.

Se "Funktionen SOVE" i "BRUGSVEIJLED-
NINGEN” for at fa yderligere oplysninger om
driften.

Bemaark: Funktionen SOVE er ikke tilgaengelig
i tilstanden FAN (Blaeser) eller DRY (Tar).

Funktionen FOLG MIG (R):

Med funktionen FALG MIG kan flernbetjenin-
gen male temperaturen pa det aktuelle sted
0g sende dette signal til airconditionenheden
hver 3. minut.

Ved brug af tilstandene AUTO (Automatisk),
COOL (Kelig) eller HEAT (Varm) vil maling af
omgivelsestemperaturen via fiernbetjeningen
(og ikke via selve indendarsenheden)
betyde, at airconditionenheden kan optimere
temperaturen omkring dig og sikre maksimal
komfort.

BEMAERK: Hold knappen Turbo inde i syv
sekunder for at starte/stoppe hukommelses-
funktionen for funktionen Felg mig.

« Hvis hukommelsesfunktionen aktiveres,
vises "ON” (Til) pa skaermen i 3 sekunder.
« Hvis hukommelsesfunktionen deaktiveres,

vises "OFF” (Fra) pa skaermen i 3 sekunder.

« Nar hukommelsesfunktionen er aktiveret,
annulleres funktionen Felg mig ikke ved
truk pa knappen Taend/Sluk, &ndring af
tilstanden eller stremafbrydelse.

Funktionen AP (%):

Vlg tilstanden AP for at indstille konfigura-
tionen af det tradlese netvaerk. Knappen SET
(Indstil) kan ikke bruges til dette formal. Ak-
tiver tilstanden AP ved at trykke syv gange pa
knappen LED inden for 10 sekunder.
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ONNITTELUT UUDEN CANVACQ
-ILMALAMPOPUMPUN HANKINNASTA!

Sisdllysluettelo

Turvallisuusmaaraykset 184
Tekniset tiedot 188
Vianmaaritys 194
Tarvikkeet 197
Yhteenveto asennuksesta - sisdyksikko 198
Laitteen osat 199
Sisdyksikdn asentaminen 200
Ulkoyksikén asentaminen 206
limaus 213
Tarkeaa tietoa kylmaaineen lisdamisesta 214
Testikaytto 216
Laitteen pakkaaminen ja pakkauksesta purkaminen 217
Kaukosdatéimen tekniset tiedot 218
Painikkeet ja toiminnot 221
Kaukosaatimen naytén merkit 222
Perustoimintojen kdyttdminen 223
Lisdtoimintojen kdyttaminen 225

TURVALLISUUSMAARAYKSET

LUE TURVALLISUUSMAARAYKSET ENNEN ASENTAMISTA

Ohjeiden vastainen virheellinen asennus voi johtaa vakavaan laite- tai henkilévahinkoon.
Mahdollisten laite- tai henkilévahinkojen vakavuus ilmoitetaan merkinnalla VAARA tai VAROITUS

Vaaramerkinnat ja niiden selitykset:

A Tama merkinta tarkoittaa vakavan tai hengenvaarallisen henkilévahingon vaaraa.

2 Tama merkinta tarkoittaa vakavan laitevahingon tai seurannaisvaikutuksen vaaraa.

A VAARA!

Alle 8-vuotiaat lapset seka henkilét, joiden fyysinen, sensorinen tai henkinen toimintakyky on alentunut tai joiden kokemus ja
tiedot ovat puutteelliset, voivat kdyttaa tatd tuotetta, jos heita valvotaan tai opastetaan kayttamaan laitetta turvallisella tavalla ja he
ymmartdvat sen kayttdéon liittyvat vaarat. Tata laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu toiminnallisia rajoitteita tai vain vahan kokemusperaista tietoa
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ja taitoa omaavien henkildiden (muds lapsien) kauttoon, ellei kauttda valvota tai heitd ole opastettu kayttamaan laitetta turvallisesti
niin, ettd he ymmartavat kayttéon littyvat vaarat. Lapsille on painotettava, ettei laitteella saa leikkia. Valvo, etteivat lapset leikki
laitteella. Lapset eivat saat tehda laitteen kauttajalle kuuluvia puhdistus- ja kunnossapitotoimia ilman valvontaa (koskee EU-maita).

A TUOTTEEN KAYTTAMISEEN LIITTYVAT VAARAT

. Epanormaalissa tilanteessa (esim. havaitessasi laitteessa palaneen hajua) yksikkd on sammutettava ja irrotettava virtaldhteesta
valittémasti. Pyyda ohjeita laitteen myyneeseen tahoon, silla muuten vaarana voi olla sahkéisku, tulipalo tai henkildvahinko.

- AI3 vie sormiasi tai mitaan esinetta laitteen iimanotto- tai iimanpoistoaukkoihin. Muuten vaarana voi olla loukkaantuminen,
silla laitteen puhallin voi pyéria suurella nopeudella.

. Al kayta syttyvia suihkeita, kuten hiuslakkaa, spraymaalia tai suihkelimaa yksikdn lahella. Aineen syttyminen voi johtaa
palovammoihin tai tulipaloon.

« Al kayta imastointilaitetta syttyvien kaasujen Iahelld tai Iasna ollessa. limassa oleva kaasu voi kerdytya yksikon lahelle, jolloin
seurauksena voi olla rajahdys.

- Al5 kayta ilmastointilaitetta markatiloissa, kuten kylpyhuoneessa tai pesuhuoneessa. Liiallinen kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun
sahkékomponenteissa.

- Al altista kehoasi suoraan kylmalle ilmalle liian pitkaan.

«  Al3 anna lasten leikkia ilmastointilaitteella. Yksikon lahells olevia lapsia on valvottava koko ajan.

. Mikali ilmastointilaitetta kaytetdadan samaan aikaan polttimen tai muun kuumennuslaitteen kanssa, varmista perusteellinen
ilmanvaihto happivajeen valttamiseksi.

«  Tietyntuyyppisiin ympdristdihin, esimerkiksi keittidihin, palvelintiloihin ym., kehotamme valitsemaan tarkoitukseen erityisesti
suunnitellun ilmastointilaitteen.

PUHDISTUKSEEN JA KUNNOSSAPITOON LIITTYVAT VAARAT

. Sammuta laite ja irrota se virtaldhteesta ennen puhdistusta. Muuten vaarana voi olla sahkéisku.

. Al3 kayta ilmastointilaitteen puhdistamiseen liikaa vetta.

- Al3 puhdista iimastointilaitetta syttyvilla puhdistusaineilla. Syttyvat puhdistusaineet voivat johtaa tulipaloon tai muuttaa
komponenttien muotoa.

A VAROITUS

- Sammuta ilmastointilaite ja irrota se virtaldhteestd, mikali et aio kayttaa laitetta pitkaan aikaan.

- Sammuta laite ja irrota se virtaldhteesta ukkosen ajaksi.

- Varmista, ettd vesi paasee poistumaan yksikdsta vapaasti.

- Al5 koske iimastointilaitteeseen marin kasin. Se voi johtaa sahkdiskuun.

« Al kauta laitetta muuhun kuin sille iimoitettuun tarkoitukseen.

«  Alakiipea tai laita tavaroita ulkoyksikdn paalle.

- Al3 anna ilmastointilaitteen kayda liian pitkadn huoneessa, jonka ovet tai ikkunat ovat auki tai jonka iimankosteus on hyvin suuri.

A SAHKOON LITTYVAT VAARAT

. Kayta vain laitteen omaa sahkdjohtoa. Vahingoittuneen sahkdjohdon saa turvallisuussyista vaihtaa vain valmistaja tai valmistajan
valtuuttama huoltoliike tai vastaava pateva asiantuntija.

. Pida pistoke puhtaana. Poista pistokkeeseen tai sen ymparille kertyva lika ja roskat huolellisesti. Likainen pistoke voi johtaa
tulipaloon tai sahkdiskuun.

. Al3 irrota pistoketta pistorasiasta johdosta vetamalla. Ota tukeva ote itse pistokkeesta, kun vedat sen pistorasiasta. Johdosta
vetaminen voi vaurioittaa pistoketta, jolloin seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai sahkéisku.

- A3 muuta sahkdjohdon pituutta alaka kayta sen kanssa jatkojohtoa.

. Al yhdista samaan pistorasiaan muita sahkélaitteita. Vaarantyyppinen tai riittdmatdn virta voi johtaa tulipaloon tai sahkdiskuun.

-  Tuote on maadoitettava huolellisesti asennuksen yhteydessa, muuten vaarana vai olla sahkgisku.
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- Kuten kaikkien sahkélaitteiden kanssa, myés taman laitteen yhteydessa on noudatettava paikallisia ja maakohtaisia
standardeja ja maardyksia seka laitteen asennusohijeita. Yhdista johdot huolellisesti ja varmista liitokset niin, ettei ulkopuolinen
rasitus voi vaurioittaa liittimid. Vaarin tehdyt sahkaliitokset voivat ylikuumentua ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, mahdollisesti myos
sahkoiskuja. Kaikki sahkékytkennat on tehtava laitteen kytkentdkaavion mukaan, joka l6ytyy sisa- ja ulkoyksikdiden
paneeleista.

-  Kaikki johdot on sijoitettava siististi niin, ettd ohjausyksikén suojus sulkeutuu hyvin. Mikdli ohjausyksikén suojus ei sulkeudu
kunnolla, seurauksena voi olla ruostumisen aiheuttama kuumentuminen ja tulipalo tai sahkoiskuja.

- Mikali laite yhdistetaan virtaldhteeseen kiinteadlla litannallg, liitannassa on kautettava kaikkinapaista turvakytkinta, jonka
kosketinvali on vahintaan 3 mm, seka vikavirtasuojakytkintd, jonka laukaisuvirta on enintaan 30 mA. Asennuksessa on
noudatettava myos paikallisia kytkentamaarayksia.

TUOTTEEN ASENTAMISEEN LIITTYVAT VAARAT

1. Asennuksen saa tehda vain valtuutettu jalleenmyyja ja asiantuntija. Virheellinen asennus voi johtaa vesivahinkoihin, sahkaiskuihin
tai tulipaloon.

2. Asennus on tehtdva asennusohjeiden mukaisesti. Poikkeava asennus voi johtaa vesivahinkoihin, sahkaiskuihin tai tulipaloon. (Poh-
jois-Amerikassa asennuksen saa tehda vain valtuutettu henkildstd ja asennuksessa on noudatettava NEC- ja CEC-vaatimuksia.)

3. Laitteen korjaus- ja huoltotoimet on annettava valtuutetun huoltoteknikon tehtavaksi. Laite on asennettava kayttémaassa sovellet-
tavien kytkentamaaraysten mukaisesti.

L. Asennuksessa saa kayttaa vain laitteen mukana tulevia tarvikkeita, osia ja erikoiskomponentteja. Muiden osien kayttaminen voi
johtaa vesivahinkoihin, sahkadiskuihin, tulipaloon ja laitteen toimintahairidinin.

5. Laite on asennettava lujaan paikkaan, joka kestaa laitteen painon. Mikali valittu paikka ei kesta laitteen painoa tai asennusta ei tehda
oikein, laite voi pudota ja aiheuttaa vakavia henkild- ja materiaalivahinkoja.

6. Poistovesiputki on asennettava taman kayttdohjeen mukaisesti. Virheellinen vedenpoisto voi johtaa vesivahinkoihin, jotka turmele-
vat kiinteistda ja irtainta.

7. Lisalammittimella varustettu laite on asennettava vahintaan 1 metrin (3 jalan) padhan syttyvista materiaaleista.

8. Laitetta ei saa asentaa paikkaan, johon saattaa paasta ilmaan vuotanutta syttyvaa kaasua. Mikdli laitteen ympadrille kertyy syttyvaa
kaasua, seurauksena voi olla tulipalo.

Q. Laitteeseen ei saa kytkea virtaa, ennen kuin asennus on suaritettu loppuun.

10. Mikali ilmastointilaite on siirrettava tai sijoitettava toiseen paikkaan, kysy kokeneelta huoltoteknikolta neuvoa laitteen
irtikytkemiseen ja uudelleenasennukseen.

11. Ohjeet laitteen sijoittamisesta telineeseen |6ytyvat kohdasta “Sisayksikén asentaminen” ja “Ulkoyksikdn asentaminen”.
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TARKEAA TIETOA FLUORATUISTA KAASUISTA

1 limastointilaite sisaltaa fluorattuja kasvihuonekaasuja. Tarkermmat tiedot kaasujen tyypista ja maarasta l6ytyy laitteessa olevasta
tarrasta seka ulkoyksikon pakkauksessa toimitetusta dokumentista “Owner’s Manual - Product Fiche” (Vain EU-tuotteet).

2. Taman laitteen asennus-, huolto-, kunnossapito- ja korjaustita saa tehda vain pateva huoltoteknikko.

Tuotteen saa kytkea irti ja toimittaa kierratykseen vain pateva huoltoteknikko.

4. Jos laite sisaltaa fluorattuja kasvihuonekaasuja vahintaan 5 t CO,-ekv. mutta enintadn 50 t CO,-ekv ja siihen on asennettu
vuotojen havaitsemisjarjestelmg, jarjestelma on tarkastettava vahintaan 24 kuukauden valein.

5. Kehotamme pitamaan ylla tarkkaa dokumentaatiota jdrjestelman kaikista vuototarkastuksista.

w

KYLMAAINEESEEN R32 LIITTYVAT VAARAT

- Mikali laitteessa on syttyvad kylmaainetta, laitteen sdilytysalueella on oltava hyva ilmanvaihto ja tilan koon on vastattava
kayttéohjeissa ilmoitettua huonealaa.
Kulmaainetta R32 sisaltavat mallit:
Laitteen asennus-, kaytts- ja sdilytystilan lattiapinta-alan on oltava vahintaan 4 m*

. Sisatiloissa ei saa kayttaa mekaanisia eika avattavia liittimia.
(EN-standardin vaatimukset).

- Sisdlla kaytettavien mekaanisten liittimien vuotoluokitus saa olla enintaan 3 g vuodessa 25 % paineella iimoitetus-
ta enimmaispaineesta. Jos mekaaninen liitin asennetaan takaisin sisdtilassa olevaan yksikkdon, liittimien tiivisteosat on
vaihdettava. Jos avattava liitin asennetaan takaisin sisdtilassa olevaan yksikkdn, avattava osa on kunnostettava.
(UL-standardin vaatimukset)

- Jos mekaaninen liitin asennetaan takaisin sisatilassa olevaan yksikkéon, liittimien tiivisteosat on vaihdettava. Jos avattava
liitin asennetaan takaisin sisatilassa olevaan yksikkéon, avattava osa on kunnostettava. (IEC-standardin vaatimukset)

-  Sisatilassa kaytettavien mekaanisten liittimien on taytettava standardin I1SO 14903 vaatimukset.

EUROOPPALAISET JATEHUOLTO-OHJEET

Tama merkinta tuotteessa tai sen dokumentaatiossa tarkoittaa, etta sahkd- ja elektroniikkalaitteita ei saa havittaa tavallisen
talousjatteen mukana.

Tuotteen havittdminen asianmukaisesti (SER, WEEE-direktiivi)

Laite sisaltaa kylmaainetta ja muita mahdollisesti vaarallisia materiaaleja. Laite on havitettava lakisdaateisen kerdays- ja
kasittelypisteiden kautta. Ala havita tat3 tuotetta kotitalousjstteen tai lajittelemattoman yhdyskuntajatteen seassa.

Laitteen voi havittaa seuraavilla tavailla:

- Toimita laite havitettavaksi asianmukaiseen kunnalliseen elektroniikkaromun kerdyspisteeseen.
« Uuden laitteen oston yhteydessa jalleenmyuyja ottaa vanhan laitteen maksutta vastaan.

« Valmistaja ottaa vanhan laitteen vastaan maksutta.

- Laitteen voi myyda hyvaksytylle ramumetalliliikkeelle.

Huomaa erityisesti:
Laiteromun jattaminen metsadn tai muualle luontoon vaarantaa oman terveytesi ja rasittaa ympadristda. Laitteesta voi vuotaa
vaarallisia aineita pohjaveteen, josta ne paatyvat ravintoketjuun.
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] TEKNISET TIEDOT JA OMINAISUUDET

SISAYKSIKON NAYTTO

Etupaneeleiden ja nayttdjen ulkoasu vaihtelee mallin mukaan. Kaikki alla olevat naytttkoodit
eivat ole kaytdssa juuri tassa ilmastointilaitteessa. Tarkista oman sisduksikkési naytto.

Kauttdohjeen kuvat ovat esimerkkeja. Oma sisayksikkdsi voi olla hieman erilainen.

Etupaneeli

Kaukclmséédin Kaukosaatimen teline

Sisailmasuodatin H
i

Ohjaussiiveke —{—&

.))

Nayttékoodien
selitykset

“=" Langaton ohjaus on kaytdssa

“88” _Lampotila, kayttotila ja virhekoodit:

“BY" nakyy 3 sekunnin ajan, kun:

« AJASTIN PAALLA on asetettu (jos yksikkd on POIS paalts, “sr” jad nakyviin,
mikali AJASTIN PAALLA on asetettu)

« SWING, TURBO, ECO tai HILJAINEN on paalla

“BF” nakyy 3 sekunnin ajan, kun:

« AJASTIN POIS on asetettu

« SWING, TURBO, ECO tai HILJAINEN on pois paalta

“dF” nakyy, kun sulatus on kaynnissa

“FF” nakyy, kun 8 °C:n lammitystoiminto on kaynnissa

“Cv” nakyy, kun aktiivinen puhdistus on kaynnissa (split-laitteissa)
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KAYTTOLAMPOTILA

liImastointilaitteen kauttaminen seuraavien lampéotilarajojen ulkopuolella voi kaynnistaa
joitakin suojatoimintoja ja estaa yksikén toiminnon.

SPLIT-TYYPPINEN LAITE
JAAHDYTYS-TILA LAMMITYS-TILA KUIVAUS-TILA

Huoneen lampaotila 16-32°C 0-30°C 10-32°C

(60-90 °F) (32-86°F) (50-90 °F)
Ulkoilman lampétila 0-50°C

(32-122 °F)

lammityskauden 0-50°C
15-+50 °C lampokerroin (32-122 °F)
(5-122 °F) SCOP; malli +
(mallit, joissa on viilea -15-+24:°C
jaahdytystoiminto) (5-75°F)

lammityskauden
lampdkerroin
SCOP; malli A++
-25-+24 °C

(13 -+75°F)

LISALAMMITTIMELLA VARUSTETUT ULKOYKSIKOT
Tasaisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi kehotamme pitamaan yksikén paalla koko ajan, kun
ulkolampétila on alle 0 °C (32 °F).

Muyds seuraavilla tavoilla voit optimoida yksikén toimintaa:
- Pida ovet ja ikkunat kiinni.

« Rajoita energiankulutusta kayttamalla AJASTIN PAALLA- ja AJASTIN POIS -toimintoja.

- Pida ilmanotto- ja -poistoaukot esteettémina.
« Tarkasta ja puhdista ilmansuodattimet sadanndllisesti.
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m MUUT TOIMINNOT

o Automaattinen uudelleenkdynnistys
Mikali yksikén virransaanti katkeaa, se
kaunnistyy uudelleen viimeksi valituilla
asetuksilla, kun sahkoét palautuvat.

» Langaton ohjaus

Langaton ohjaus tarkoittaa ilmastointilaitteen
kayttamista matkapuhelimen ja langattoman
yhteyden avulla.

USB-laitteen kayttéénotto, vaihtaminen ja
yllapito vaatii ammattitaitoista henkildstoa.

e Ohjaussiivekkeen asentomuisti

Kun yksikkda kaannetaan, ohjaussiiveke
palauttaa automaattisesti aiemman ilman-
suuntauskulman.

e Aktiivinen puhdistus

-- Aktiivinen puhdistustekniikka pesee
automaattisesti pois lammaonsiirtimeen
mahdollisesti tarttuvan pélyn jaadytta-
misen ja sitd seuraavan pikasulatuksen
avulla. Tallgin laite antaa kaksi lyhuytta piip-
pausta. Aktiivisella puhdistuksella tuotetaan
lisaa kondenssivettd, jolloin puhdistusteho
parantuu ja kylma ilma poistuu. Puhdistuk-
sen jalkeen sisainen puhallin jatkaa kuuman
ilman puhaltamista haihduttimen kuivaami-
seksi. Ndin sisapuoli pysyy puhtaana.

-- Kun toiminto on kaynnissa, sisayksikdn
nautolla nakyy “CL". Yksikké sammuu ja
peruuttaa aktiivisen puhdistuksen auto-
maattisesti 20-130 minuutin kuluttua.

-- Jarjestelma kaynnistaa kuuman puhdis-
tusprosessin, jolloin poistoilman lampétila
nousee hyvin korkeaksi.

Ald mene sen vaikutusalueelle. Toiminto
nostaa myo6s huoneen lampétilaa.

» Puhallus poispdin
Toiminto estaa suoran ilmanvirtauksen kehon
kohdalle ja parantaa siten oleskelumukavuutta.

» Kylmaainevuodon havaitseminen
Mallista riippuen sisauksikkéon ilmestyy
koodi “ELOC” tai yksikdn merkkivalot alkavat
vilkkua, mikali se havaitsee kylmaainevuo-
don.

« Yo-toiminto

YO-toiminnolla voi vahentda energian-
kulutusta nukkumisen aikana, kun oleske-
lumukavuus ei edellyta samaa lampdtilaa
kuin hereilla oltaessa. Toiminnon voi ottaa
kauttdon vain kaukosaatimen kautta. YO-
toiminto ei ole kaytéssa PUHALLUS- ja
KUIVAUS-tiloissa.

Paina YO-painiketta, kun olet valmis kaymaan
nukkumaan. JAAHDYTYS-tilassa yksikko
nostaa lampétilaa 1 °C:lla (2 °F) ensimmaisen
kerran tunnin kuluttua ja toisen kerran
seuraavan tunnin kuluttua.
LAMMITYS-tilassa yksikko laskee lampoti-
laa 1 °Clla (2 °F) ensimmaisen kerran tunnin
kuluttua ja toisen kerran seuraavan tunnin
kuluttua.

YO-toiminto:

JARHDYTYS-tila +1 °C (2 °F) tunnissa
kahden ensimmadisen tunnin aikana

Aseta Pida
I3mpétila —) @ ) & —) kaynnissa

LAMMITYS-tila (-1 °C (2 °F) tunnissa

kahden ensimmaisen tunnin aikana .

L

et

< o

=
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e limanvirtauksen suuntaus
[Imanvirtauksen suuntaus korkeussuunnassa:
Varmista, ettad yksikkd on paalla, ja aseta
iimanvirtauksen suuntaus (korkeussuunnassa)
kaukosaatimen SWING/DIRECT-suuntaus-
painikkeella. Tarkempi kuvaus l6ytyy kauko-
saatimen kayttdohjeesta.

TARKEAA TIETOA OHJAUSSIIVEKKEEN
SUUNTAAMISESTA

JAAHDYTYS- ja KUIVAUS-tiloissa ohjaus-
siiveketta ei pida asettaa lilan pystysuoraan
asentoon pitkaksi aikaa. Se voi johtaa veden
tiivistymiseen ohjaussiivekkeen lehtiin, jolloin
|attialle tai kalusteille voi pudota pisaroita.
JAAHDYTYS- ja LAMMITYS-tilassa ohjaus-
siivekkeen lilan pieni kulma ja siita johtuva
ilmanvirtauksen rajoittuminen voi vahentaa
yksikdn suoritustehoa. HUOM! Sovellet-
tavan standardin vaatimuksen mukaan il-
manvirtausta korkeussuunnassa ohjaavan
siivekkeen on oltava mahdollisimman auki
lammitystehoa mittaavan testin aikana.

limanvirtauksen suuntaus sivusuunnassa
Sivusuunnassa ilmanvirtausta voi saataa vain
manuaalisesti. Ohjaa ilmanvirtaus haluamaasi
suuntaan kaantamalla ohjainvipua (ks. kuva
B) kasin.

Sivusuunnassa ilmanvirtausta voi saataa
muyos kaukosaatimesta. Ohjeet I16utyvat kau-
kosaatimen kayttdohjeesta.

Kayttaminen manuaalisesti (ilman
kaukosaadinta)

VAROITUS

Manuaalinen painike on tarkoitettu vain
testikayttéon ja hatatilanteeseen. Kayta
sitd vain todellisessa tarpeessa, mikali
kaukosaadin ei ole mitenkaan kaytettavissa.
Normaaliin kayttéon palataan aktivoimalla
yksikkod kaukosaatimen avulla. Yksikko on
sammutettava ennen manuaalista kayttoa.

Yksikdn kauttaminen manuaalisesti:

1. Avaa sisdauksikdn etupaneeli.

2. Etsi MANUAALINEN OHJAUS -painike
yksikdn oikeasta laidasta.

3. MANUAALINEN OHJAUS -painik-
keen ensimmainen painallus kaynnistaa
PAKKOAUTOMAATIO-tilan.

L. MANUAALINEN OHJAUS
-painikkeen toinen painallus kaynnistaa
PAKKOVIILENNYS-tilan.

5. Kolmannella painalluksella
MANUAALINEN OHJAUS -painike
sammuttaa yksikén.

6. Sulje etupaneeli.

HUOM! Ala liikuta ohjaussiiveketta kasin.
Se sekoittaa ohjaussiivekkeen synkronoin-
nin. Mikali niin tapahtuu, sammuta yksik-
k& ja irrota se virtalahteesta muutamaksi

sekunniksi, ja kaynnista yksikké uudelleen.

Tama nollaa ohjaussiivekkeen.

VAROITUS

Ala vie sormiasi yksikén puhaltimen tai
ottoaukon sisélle tai lahelle. Yksikdn sisalla
nopeasti pydriva puhallin voi aiheuttaa
vammoja.

T
T ¢ U ¢ VT 1 ¢ U T T A

Manuaalinen
ohjaus -painike
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Hoito ja kunnossapito 7. Kuivata suodatin viiledssa ja kuivassa
L . . paikassa, ala altista sita suoralle aurin-
Sisdyksikon puhdistaminen gonpaisteelle.

8. Kun suodatin on kuiva, liita ilmanraikas-

ILMASTOINTIJARJESTELMA ON tussuodatin suurempaan suodattimeen

SAMMUTETTAVAJAIRROTETTAVA

VIRTALAHTEESTA ENNEN KAIKKIEN ja liu'uta ne takaisin sisayksikkdon.
PUHDISTUS- JAKUNNOSSAPITOTOI- 9 Sulje sisdyksikon etupaneeli
MIEN ALOITTAMISTA

A VAROITUS

Puhdista yksikko vain pyyhkimalla se
pehmealla ja kuivalla liinalla. Mikali yksikké
on erityisen likainen, voit kayttaa lampimalla
vedella kostutettua liinaa.

- Al3 kdyta puhdistukseen mitaan kemikaa-
leja tai kemikaaleilla kasiteltyja liinoja

- Al3 kdyta puhdistukseen bentseenia,
tinneria, hankausjauhetta tai muita
liuottimia. Ne voivat aiheuttaa muovi-
pintaan halkeilua tai muita muutoksia.

- Al3 kayta etupaneelin puhdistamiseen
kuumaa vetta (yli 40 °C/104 °F). Se voi
aiheuttaa muutoksia etupaneelin variin
tai rakenteeseen.

limansuodattimen puhdistaminen

Irrota ilmanraikastussuodatin

lImastointilaitteen tukkeutuminen voi ison suodattimen takaa
vahentaa laitteen jaahdytystehoa ja olla
lisaksi haitallista terveydelle. Puhdista .I-

suodatin kahden viikon valein.

1. Nosta sisauksikdn etupaneeli.

2. Vapauta suodattimen lukitus painamalla

alareunassa olevaa liuskaa, nosta

suodatin ylds ja veda sitten itseasi kohti.

VVeda lopuksi suodatin ulos.

Mikali suodattimessa on pieni ilmanrai- & VAROITUS

kastussuodatin, irrota se isommasta suo-

dattimesta. Puhdista ilmanraikastussuo-
datin kadessa pidettavalla pélynimurin
suulakkeella.

5. Puhdista suurempi suodatin [ampimalla
saippuavedella. Varmista, etta puhdistus-
aine on mietoa.

6. Huuhtele suodatin puhtaalla vedells,
ja ravistele vesi mahdollisimman hyvin
pois.

F W

Ala koske ilmanraikastus(plasma)suodat-
timeen vahintaan 10 minuuttiin yksikdn
sammuttamisen jalkeen.
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A VAROITUS

« Ennen suodattimen puhdistusta tai
vaihtamista yksikkd on sammutettava
ja kytkettava irti virtalahteesta.

- Al3 koske laitteen metalliosiin, kun otat
ilmansuodattimen pois. Teravat metalli-
reunat voivat viiltaa ihoa.

« Al3 puhdista sisdyksikdn sisdpuolta vedella.

Se voi tuhota eristyksen ja aiheuttaa
sahkaiskun.

« Al3 altista suodatinta suoralle auringon-
paisteelle kuivatuksen aikana. Se voi
johtaa suodattimen kutistumiseen.

limansuodattimen muistutukset
(lisdtoiminto)

Muistutus ilmansuodattimen
puhdistamisesta

240 kayttétunnin jalkeen sisayksikdn
naytéssa alkaa vilkkua “CL". Se kertoo, etta
on aika puhdistaa suodatin. Nayttéén palau-
tuu edellinen tieto 15 sekunnin kuluttua.
Muistutus kuitataan painamalla LED-
painiketta kaukosaatimesta 4 kertaa tai
MANUAALINEN OHJAUS -painiketta

3 kertaa. Mikali muistutusta ei kuitata,
“CL"-ilmoitus vilkkuu, kun kaynnistat
yksikdn seuraavan kerran.
lImansuodattimen vaihto -muistutus
2880 kayttétunnin jalkeen sisayksikon
naytéssa alkaa vilkkua “nF”. Se kertoo, etta
on aika vaihtaa suodatin. Nayttéén palautuu
edellinen tieto 15 sekunnin kuluttua.
Muistutus kuitataan painamalla LED-
painiketta kaukosaatimesta 4 kertaa tai
MANUAALINEN OHJAUS -painiketta

3 kertaa. Mikali muistutusta ei kuitata,
“nF”-ilmoitus vilkkuu, kun kaynnistat
yksikdn seuraavan kerran.

A VAROITUS

« Ulkoyksikén kaikki kunnossapito- ja
puhdistustoimet tulee antaa valtuutetun
jalleenmyujan tai patevan palveluntarjo-
ajan tehtavaksi.

« Yksikon kaikki korjaukset tulee antaa val-
tuutetun jalleenmyujan tai patevan palve-
luntarjoajan tehtavaksi.

Kunnossapito - pitkdaikainen kayttotauko

Mikali et aio kayttaa ilmastointilaitetta

pitkadn aikaan, tee seuraavat toimenpiteet:

Puhdista kaikki suodattimet

Sammuta yksikkd ja irrota
se virtalahteesta

-\
-\
N

Kaynnista PUHALLUS-toiminto
ja kayta sita, kunnes yksikkd

kuivunut kokonaan

Ota kaukosaatimen
paristot pais

Kunnossapito - tarkastus ennen

kayttoonottoa

Tee seuraavat toimenpiteet pitkan
kayttdtauon jalkeen tai ennen jatkuvan

kaytén jaksoja:

(®

Tarkista johdot
vaurioiden varalta

y

o0

Tarkista jarjestelma
vuotojen varalta

Puhdista kaikki
suodattimet

Varmista, ettei missaan ilmanotto-
tai -poistoaukossa ole esteita
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m Vianmaaritys

TURVALLISUUSOHJIEET

Mikali JOKIN seuraavista tapahtuu, yksikké on sammutettava valittémasti!
- Sahkoéjohto on vaurioitunut tai normaalia kuumempi

« lImassa tuntuu palaneen hajua

« Yksikosta kuuluu epanormaaleja aania

« Yksikkd laukaisee sulakkeen tai suojakatkaisimen toistuvasti

« Yksikkd6n tai yksikdsta valuu vetta tai putoaa jokin esine

ALA YRITA KORJATANAITA TILANTEITA ITSE! OTAYHTEYTTA VALTUUTETTUUN
PALVELUNTARJOAJAAN VALITTOMASTI!

Yleisia havaintoja
Seuraavat ongelmat eivat ole toimintahadiriéita eivatka useimmiten vaadi korjausta.

Havainto Mahdollinen syy

Yksikkd ei kaynnisty, kun Yksikéssa on 3 minuutin suojatoiminto, joka suojaa sita ylikuormitukselta.
virtapainiketta painetaan Yksikkd ei kaynnisty kolmeen minuuttiin sammuttamisen jalkeen.

Yksikk siirtyy JAAHDYTYS/ | Yksikkd voi vaihtaa asetuksen jganmuodostuksen estédmiseksi.
LAMMITYS-tilasta Kun lampétila nousee, yksikkd kdynnistyy taas uudelleen viimeksi valitussa
PUHALLUS-tilaan tilassa.

Asetuslampotila on saavutettu ja uksikké sammuttaa kompressorin. Yksikkd
jatkaa toimintaa, kun lampétilatilanne muuttuu taas.

Sisdyksikosta tulee valkoista | Kosteilla seuduilla suuri Iampétilaero huoneen ilman ja ilmastointi-ilman valilla

huurua voi johtaa valkoisen huurun muodostumiseen.
Sekad sisa- etta ulkoyksikko Kun yksikké kaynnistad LAMMITYS-tilan sulatuksen jalkeen, ilmaan voi tulla
tuottaa valkoista huurua valkoista huurua sulatuksessa muodostuneen kosteuden jaljilta.

Sisdyksikosta kuuluu dania Puhallinaani voi voimistua, kun ohjaussiiveke vaihtaa asentoa.

Yksikdsta voi kuulua natisevaa aanta, kun LAMMITYS-tilassa kaytetyn
uksikén laajentuneet muoviosat jalleen supistuvat

Sekd sisa- ettd ulkoyksikdsta | Hiljainen suhina kayton aikana: Adni on normaali ja johtuu kylmaainekaasun
kuuluu aania virtaamisesta sisa- ja ulkoyksikén lapi.

Hiljainen suhina, kun jarjestelma kaynnistyy, on juuri sammunut tai toi-
mii sulatustilassa: Adani on normaali ja johtuu kylmdaainekaasun virtauksen
pysahtymisestd tai suunnanvaihdosta.

Natiseva adni: Lampédtilavaihteluiden yhteydessa tapahtuva muovi- ja
metalliosien laajentuminen ja supistuminen voi aiheuttaa natisevaa dantsg,
ja se on tdysin normaalia.

Ulkouksikdsta kuuluu aania Yksik@sta kuuluu erilaisia adnia kulloinkin kaytossa olevan toimintatilan
mukaan.

Sisa- tai ulkoyksikdsta tulee | Yksikké6n on voinut kertua pélya, mikali sita ei ole kdytetty pitkaan aikaan,
polya ja kaynnistys saa sen liikkeelle. Taman voi estda suojaamalla yksikén pitkien
kdyttétaukojen ajaksi.
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Yksik@sta tulee pahaa hajua

Yksikkd voi imed hajuja ymparistosta (huonekaluista, keittiosts, savukkeista
jne.), jotka leviavat laitteen kayton aikana.

Yksikén suodattimissa on hometta, ja ne on puhdistettava.

Ulkoyksikdn puhallin ei kay

optimoimiseksi.

Kaytén aikana puhaltimen nopeus vaihtelee laitteen suoritustehon

yksikko ei vastaa

Laite toimii epdtasaisesti ja
ennalta arvaamattomasti, tai

Linkkitornit ja etavahvistimet voivat aiheuttaa yksikkdon toimintahairidita.
Tilanteen voi yrittad korjata seuraavasti:

- Katkaise laitteen virransaanti ja yhdista se uudelleen.

« Kdynnista jarjestelma painamalla kaukosaatimen virtapainiketta.

HUOM! Mikali ongelma ei ratkea, ota yhteytta paikalliseen jalleenmyujdan tai Iahimpaan asiakaspalvelukes-
kukseen. Kuvaa tarkasti laitteen hairig, ja anna laitteen mallinumero.

Vianmaaritys

Tarkista ongelmatilanteessa aina seuraavat seikat, ennen kuin otat yhteytta huoltokorjaa-

maoon.

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
Asetuslampétila on ehka korkeampi Laske asetuslampétilaa
kuin huoneen lampétila
Sisa- tai ulkouyksikén lammaonsiirrin on | Puhdista likainen lammonsiirrin
likainen
[lmansuodatin on likainen Ota suodatin pois ja puhdista se ohjeiden
mukaisesti
Jommankumman uksikén ilmanotto tai | Sammuta uksikkd, poista este ja kaynnista
-poisto on tukossa uksikké uudelleen
.. Huono Ovet tai ikkunat ovat auki Varmista, etta kaikki ovet ja ikkunat ovat kiinni
jadhdytysteho yksikén kayton aikana

Suora auringonpaiste nostaa huoneen
lampotilaa

Sulje ikkunat ja veda verhot kiinni kuumalla
ilmalla tai kun aurinko paistaa kirkkaasti

Huoneessa on lilan monta lammaonlah-
detta (ihmisia, tietokoneita, elektroniik-
kaa jne.)

VVahennad lammonlahteiden maaraa

Kulmadaineen madara on vahentynut
vuodon tai pitkaaikaisen kaytén vuoksi

Jarjestelma on tarkistettava, tiivistettava
tarvittaessa ja taytettava kylmaaineella

YO-toiminto on kaynnissa (lisdtoiminto)

YO-toiminto voi heikentda tuotteen suori-
tustehoa vahentamalla toiminnan maaraa. Ota
YO-toiminto pois kdytdsta.
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Ongelma

Mahdollinen syy

Ratkaisu

Yksikko ei toimi

Sahkokatkos

Odota, kunnes sahké palautuu

Virransyottd on katkaistu

Kutke virransyotto paalle

Sulake on lauennut

Pyuda pateva huoltoteknikko vaihtamaan
sulake tai PCB

Kaukosaatimen paristot ovat
tyhjat

Vaihda paristot

Yksikén 3 minuutin suojatoiminto
on kaynnistynyt

Odota kolme minuuttia yksikdn kaynnistuk-
sen jalkeen

Ajastin on kaytossa

Sammuta ajastin

Yksikko kdynnistyy ja
sammuu toistuvasti

Jarjestelmdssa on joko liian paljon
tai liilan vahan kylmdaainetta

Pyyda pateva huoltoteknikko tarkistamaan
jarjestelma vuotojen varalta ja tayttdmaan
se kylmaaineella

Jarjestelmaan on mennyt komp-
ressoitumatonta kaasua tai
kosteutta

Pyyda pateva huoltoteknikko tyhjentamaan
ja tauttamaan jarjestelma

Kompressori on rikki

Pyuda pateva huoltoteknikko vaihtamaan
kompressori

Jannite on liian korkea tai liian
matala

Pyyda pateva huoltoteknikko asentamaan
sdadin
kayttdjannitteen sadtelemiseen

Huono lammitysteho

Ulkolampétila on hyvin alhainen

Kayta lisalammitinta

Kulmaa ilmaa tulee sisdaan ovista
ja ikkunoista

Varmista, ettd kaikki ovet ja ikkunat ovat
kiinni kayton aikana

Kylmdaineen mdara on vahen-
tynyt vuodon tai pitkaaikaisen
kaytén vuoksi

Jarjestelma on tarkistettava, tiivistettava
tarvittaessa ja taytettava kylmaaineella

Merkkivalot jatkavat
vilkkumista

Virhekoodit ndkyvat
sisdyksikon naytoll3, ja
ne alkavat seuraavilla
kirjaimilla:

E(x), P(x), F(x)
EH(xx), EL(xx), EC(xx)
PH(xx), PL(xx), PC(xx)

Yksikkd voi keskeyttaa toiminnon tai jatkaa toimintaa turvallisesti. Mikali
merkkivalot jatkavat vilkkumista tai nayttéén tulee virhekoodi, odota noin 10
minuuttia. Ongelma voi ratketa itsestaan.

Mikali se ei ratkea, katkaise yksikdn virransaanti ja yhdista se uudelleen.

Kdunnista yksikko.

Mikali ongelma ei ratkea, katkaise virransyotto ja ota yhteytta lahimpaan

asiakaspalvelukeskukseen.

HUOM! Mikali ongelma jatkuu edella kuvattujen tarkistusten ja diagnostisointien jalkeen,
sammuta yksikko valittémasti ja ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
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Tarvikkeet

lImastointijarjestelma sisaltaa seuraavat tarvikkeet. Kayta ilmastointilaitteen asennuksessa
kaikki asennusosat ja -tarvikkeet. VVirheellinen asennus voi johtaa vesivahinkoihin, sahkdiskuihin,
tulipaloon tai laitevaurioon. Osat, jotka eivat sisdlly ilmastointilaitteen toimitukseen, on ostettava

erikseen.
Tarvikkeen nimi MAARA | KUVAUS Tarvikkeen nimi MAARA | KUVAUS
(KPL) (KPL)
KAYTTOOHIE 2-3 .‘ Kaukosaadin 1
POISTOLITANTA 1 PARISTOT 2
(JAAHDYTYS/ Tm
LAMMITYS-MALLIT)
TIVISTE (JAAHDYTYS/ |1 Kaukosaatimen teline |1
LAMMITYS-MALLIT) @ (lisdvaruste)
ASENNUSLEVY 1 Kiinnitysruuvi 2
kaukosaatimen
telineelle (lisdvaruste)
RUUVITULPPA 5-8 (mallin %{ Pieni suodatin (vain 1-2 (mallin
mukaan) valtuutettu huolto- mukaan)
teknikko saa asentaa
ASENNUSLEVYN 5-8 (mallin | s taman paasuo-
KIINNITYSRUUVI mukaan) dattimen taakse
koneen asennuksen
uhteydessa)
Nimi SIJAINTI MAARA (KPL)
Yhdysputket NESTEPUOLI 2 6,35 CM (1/4") | Erikseen ostettavia osia. Kysy jalleenmyuyjalta
ostamasi laitteen tarvitsema putkikoko.
KAASUPUOLI | g952 CM (3/8")
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] Yhteenveto asennuksesta - sisayksikko
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Asennuskohdan valitseminen Maarita lapivientiaukon paikka seindssa Kiinnitd asennuslevy
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Poraa lapivientiaukko

Yhdistd putket Yhdists sihkdjohdot

9 8

| e
=

Kokoa putket ja kaapelit

Valmisele poistoletku

Sisdyksikon asentaminen

Suoritustehon optimoimiseksi suosittelemme jattdamaan
yksikon ylareunan ja huoneen katon viliin vapaata tilaa
vahintaan 10 cm
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Laitteen osat

HUOM! Asennuksessa on noudatettava paikallisia ja maakohtaisia standardeja.
Asennustavassa voi olla pienia alueellisia poikkeamia.

Asennuslevy seindan 7. Kaukosaadin
Etupaneeli 8. Kaukosaatimen teline

Ohjaussiiveke Q. Ulkouksikén sahkdjohto
Poistoputki

Signaalijohto
Kylmaaineputket

oUEWN

TARKEAA TIETOA KUVISTA
Kauttéohjeen kuvat ovat esimerkkejd. Oma sisayksikkési voi olla hieman erilainen.
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Asennusohjeet - sisayksikko
ENNEN ASENNUSTA

Ennen sisayksikén asentamista on
tarkistettava tuotepakkauksen etiketistg, etta
sisdauksikdn mallinumero vastaa ulkoyksikén
mallinumeroa.

Lisalammitysjarjestelma.

« Ulkolampétilan laskiessa yksikdn lammaon-
tuotto heikentyy samalla, kun sisatilojen
lammaontarve kasvaa.

Saada lisalammitysjarjestelma (esimerkiksi
sahkoélammitys) niin, etta jarjestelmat toi-
mivat yhdessa. Apulammitysjarjestelman
asetuslampoétilan tulee olla 1-2 astetta
iimalampépumpun asetuslampdtilaa ma-
talampi. Tall6in lammitys/sulatus toimivat
hyvin.

Vaihe 1: Asennuskohdan valitseminen
Ennen sisayksikdn asennusta sille on valittava
sopiva kohta. Seuraavat perusvaatimukset
auttavat valitsemaan yksikélle sopivan
sijoituskohdan.

Oikein tehty asennus tayttaa seuraavat

vaatimukset:

« Huyva ilmankierto

« Miellyttavasti toimiva vedenpoistojarjes-
telma

« Yksikdn daanet eivat hairitse muita inmisia

« \/akaa ja kiintea alustarakenne - kiinni-
tysalusta ei varise

« Riittavan luja rakenne kantamaan yksikén
painon

« Sijainti vahintaan 1 metrin padssa kaikista
muista sahkolaitteista (esim. TV, radio,
tietokone)

ALA asenna yksikkda seuraaviin paikkoihin:

« Lahelle jotakin [@mmdn-, hdyryn- tai
syttyvan kaasun lahdetta

« Lahelle syttyvia materiaaleja, kuten
verhoja tai peitteita

- Lahelle mahdollisia esteitg, jotka voivat
rajoittaa ilmankiertoa

TR Sisayksikon asentaminen

« Qven Idhelle
- Kohtaan, johon aurinko paistaa suoraan

TARKEAA TIETOA LAPIVIENTIAUKOSTA:
Mikali kayttssa ei ole kiinteita kulmaaineputkia:
Huomioi kohtaa valitessasi, etta sisa- ja
ulkoyksikkta yhdistavan signaalikaapelin ja
kylmaaineputkien Iapivientiaukkoa varten on
jatettava riittavasti tilaa (ks. vaihe Yhdysput-
kien lapivientiaukon poraaminen).

Oletuksena on, etta kaikki putket sijoitetaan
sisayksikon oikealle puolelle (edestapain
katsottuna).

Yksikdn putket voi kuitenkin sijoittaa
vasemmalle tai oikealle puolelle.

Katso seuraavasta piirroksesta oikea
etdisyys seinista ja katosta:

7 cm (2,75") tai enemman

12 cm (&4,75") 12 cm (4,75") tai
tai enemman enemman
— —

A /J

1

2,3 m (90,55") tai enemman

Suoritustehon optimoimiseksi suosittelemme jattamaan
yksikon ylareunan ja huoneen katon viliin vapaata tilaa
vahintaan 10 cm

Vaihe 2: Asennuslevyn kiinnittaminen

seindan

Asennuslevy on 0s3, jonka avulla sisayksikkd

asennetaan.

« Avaa ruuvi, jolla asennuslevy on kiinnitetty
sisdayksikon taakse.

Ruuvi
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 Kiinnitd asennuslevy seindan mukana ASENNUSLEVYN MITAT
toimitetuilla ruuveilla. Varmista etta asen-  Laitteen asennuslevy vaihtelee mal-
nuslevy on kaikista kohdista tiiviisti kiinni  lin mukaan. Levyn muoto ja sisayksikdn

seindssa. mitoitus voi olla hieman erilainen mallien
. L tarjoamien sovitusmahdollisuuksien mukaan.
TARKEAATIETOA SEMENTTI-JA Ks. esimerkki tyyppi A ja tuuppi B:
TIILISEINISTA Mikali seinamateriaalina on
tiili, sementti tai vastaava, tee seindan 5 mm Asennuslevyn oikea kohdistus

(0,2") poranteralla reiat ja asenna mukana
toimitetut ruuvitulpat. Kiinnita asennuslevy
seindan kiristamalla ruuvit suoraan ruuvi-
tulppien sisalle.

Vaihe 3: Yhdysputkien lapivientiaukon

poraaminen

1. Maarita Iapivientiaukon kohta seindssa
asennuslevyn sijainnin mukaan. Katso
kohta Asennuslevyn mitat

2. Poraa seindan aukko 65 mm (2,5")

tai 90 mm (3,54") (mallista riippuen) Tuyppi B
reikasahalla. Varmista, etta aukko viettaa
hieman alaspain niin, etta sen ulkoseinan 418 mm (16.5")
puoleinen pa3 on 5-7 mm (0,2-0,275") oo Sy
sisdpuolen pdata alempana. Tama ; R
varmistaa, etta vesi valuu reidsta pois 3 == o
hyvin. E e

3. Asennat reikda lapivientisuojus. Se suojaa R ke [
aukon reunoja ja auttaa tiivistamaan sen s smn es) B mn (29 S
reunoja asennuksen lopuksi.

A VAROITUS HUOM! Mikali kaasupuolen yhdysputken

|apimitta on @ 16 mm (5/8") tai enemman,
Poraa seinaa varovasti: ota huomioon kaape-  lapivientiaukon on oltava 90 mm (3,54").
lit, putket ja muut vahingoittuvat komponen-
tit.
Seind

Sisapuoli Ulkopuoli

AN

)

i

N

5-7 mm (0,2-0,27
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Vaihe 4: Kylmaaineputkien valmistelu
Kylmaaineputket on sijoitettu yksikén
takana olevan eristysputken sisalla. Putket
on valmisteltava, ennen kuin ne voi vieda
lapivientiaukon lapi.

1. Valitse putkien lahtépuoli sisdyksikdsta
sen perusteella, miten lapivientiaukko
sijaitsee suhteessa asennuslevyyn.

2. Mikali lapivientiaukko on yksikén takana,
ala avaa aukkoaihiota. Mikali Iapivien-
tiaukko on sisdayksikdn vieressa, avaa
muovinen aukkoaihio yksikdn sivusta.
Silloin sivuun muodostuu lovi, jonka kautta
putket ohjataan ulos. Kayta aihiolevyn
irrottamiseen ohutkarkisia pihteja, mikali
se ei irtoa kasin.

Aukkoaihio

3. Mikali jarjestelman yhdysputket ovat
valmiina seindssg, jatka suoraan
vaiheeseen Poistoletkun yhdistaminen.
Mikali putket eivat ole valmiina, yhdista
sisayksikén kylmaaineputket sisa- ja
ulkoyksikét yhdistaviin putkiin. Tarkem-
mat ohjeet I6ytyvat taman kayttdohjeen
kohdasta Kylmaaineputkien yhdistaminen.

TARKEAA TIETOA PUTKIEN
SUORUUDESTA

A Kylmaaineputket voivat lahtea sisayksi-
kdsta neljaan eri suuntaan: vasemmalle,

VAROITUS '
Ole erittdin varovainen putkien taivuttami-
sessa yksikosta poispadin: ne eivat saa taittua
tai vaurioitua. Putkessa oleva taite vaikuttaa
yksikén suoritustehoon.

Vaihe 5: Poistoletkun yhdistaminen
Lahtdkohtaisesti tyhjennysletku yhdistetaan
uksikén vasemmalle puolelle (uksikén takaa
katsottuna). Sen voi kuitenkin yhdistaa myos
oikealle puolelle. Tehokkaan tyhjennyksen
varmistamiseksi poistoletku tulee yhdistaa
sille puolelle, josta kylmaaineen putket
tulevat ulos. Liita poistoletkun jatko-osa
(ostetaan erikseen) poistoletkun paahan.

- Kierra liitoskohtaan teflonteippia tukevasti
niin, etta liitos on tiivis eika voi vuotaa.

« Asenna rakennuksen sisdapuolelle jaavan
poistoletkun paalle solumuovieriste
kondensoitumisen estamiseksi.

« \armista veden esteetdn virtaus yksikosta
kaatamalla pieni maara vetta letkuun, kun
olet ensin ottanut ilmansuodattimen pais.

TARKEAA TIETOA
POISTOLETKUN
SIJOITTAMISESTA

Varmista, etta poistoletku lahtee
yksikdsta seuraavien kuvien
mukaisesti.

4

OIKEIN VAARIN

Varmista, ettei poistoletkussa Poistoletkun taitteet

on taitteita tai mutkia; ne muodostavat vesilukkoja.
estdvat veden virtausta.

VAARIN
Poistoletkun taitteet
muodostavat vesilukkoja.

VAARIN

Ala ohjaa poistoletkun
padta veteen tai vedenke-
raysastiaan. Se estaa letkun
tyhjentymisen kokonaan
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KAYTTAMATTOMAN POISTOAUKON
TULPPAAMINEN

Vuotojen estamiseksi kayttama-
ton poistoaukko on tulpattava
mukana tulleella kumitulpalla

LUE NAMA MAARAYKSET ENNEN
SAHKOTYOSKENTELYN ALOITTAMISTA

1. Kaikkien kytkentdjen on noudatettava
paikallisia ja kansallisia ohjeita ja
maardyksia, ja ne saa tehda vain pateva
sahkdasentaja.

2. Kaikki sahkdkytkennat on tehtava laitteen
kytkentdakaavion mukaan, joka l6ytyy sisa-
ja ulkouksikoiden paneeleista.

3. Mikali virransyotdssa on vakava turval-
lisuuspuute, tyé on keskeutettava valit-
témasti. Selita tilanne asiakkaalle ja dlaka
suostu asentamaan yksikkda, ennen kuin
turvallisuuspuute on korjattu maardaysten
mukaisesti.

L. Syottéjannitteen tulee olla 90-110 %
iimoitetusta jannitteesta. Mikali syétto-
jannite on lilan korkea tai liian matala,
seurauksena voi olla toimintahairio,
sahkaéisku tai tulipalo.

5. Mikali virransyo6télle tenhdaan kiintea
kytkentd, on asennettava myos ylijannite-
suoja ja paakytkin.

6. Kiintean kytkennan yhteyteen on lisaksi
asennettava moninapainen turvakytkin tai
-katkaisija, jonka kosketinvali on vahintaan
3 mm (1/8"). Turvakytkimen/-katkaisijan
saa asentaa vain pateva sahkbasentaja.

7. Laitteen saa kytkea vain erillisen

11. Mikali yksikdssa on sahkdlla toimiva
lisdlammitin, se on sijoitettava vahintaan
1 metrin (40") paahan kaikista syttyvista
materiaaleista.
Sahkoiskujen valttamiseksi sahkdkom-
ponentteihin ei saa koskea heti, kun
yksikén virransaanti on katkaistu. \Virran
katkaisemisen jalkeen on aina odotettava
vahintaan 10 minuuttia, ennen kuin
sahkdkomponentteihin saa koskea.
13. HUOM! Jarjestelmaan on asennettava
vikavirtasuojakuytkin.

12.

A\ vaara
JARIESTELMAN VIRRANSAANTION _
KATKAISTAVA PAAVIRTAKYTKIMESTA
ENNEN KAIKKIEN SAHKO- JA KYTKEN-
TATOIDEN ALOITTAMISTA.

Vaihe 6: Signaali- ja virtajohtojen kytkeminen

Signaalijohdot mahdollistavat tiedonsiirron

sisa- ja ulkoyksikdn valilla. Valitse ensin oi-

keankokoinen johto, ja valmistele se sitten

kytkentaa varten.

Kaapelityypit

« Sisasahkojohto (mikali kaytetaan):
HO5VV-F tai HO5V2V2-F

« Ulkosahkdjohto: HO7RN-F tai HOSRN-F

« Signaalijohto: HO7RN-F

S3hko- ja signaalijohtojen minimi-
pinta-alat (ohjeellinen). (Ei koske
Pohjois-Amerikkaa.)

haarautumispiirin ottoliitdntaan. Al3

kytke samaan liitantaan muita laitteita.

. Varmista, etta ilmastointilaite on maadoi-
tettu hyvin.

. Jokaisen johtimen on oltava tukevasti
kiinni. Léyhalla olevat johtimet voivat
johtaa kutkennan ylikuumentumiseen,
jolloin vaarana on tuotteen toimintahdiriét
ja tulipalo.

10. Al& paasta johtimia koskettamaan

kylmaaineputkia, kompressoria tai yksikén
sisalla olevia liikkuvia osia.

Laitteen nimellisvirta [ Nimellinen pinta-ala
(A) (mm?)

>3-<6 0,75

>6-<10 1

>10-<16 15

>16-<25 2,5

>25-=32 L

>32-<40 6
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OIKEAN JOHTOKOON VALITSEMINEN
Sahké- ja signaalijohtojen seka sulakkeiden ja
katkaisijoiden koko on maaritettava yksikdn
maksimivirran mukaan. Maksimivirta on
iimoitettu yksikdn sivupaneeliin kiinnitetyssa
arvokilvessa.

HUOM! Pohjois-Amerikka: valitse oikea
johtokoko yksikén arvokilvessa ilmoitetun
MCA-kuormitettavuusarvon mukaan.

A VAARA

KAIKISSA SAHKOKYTKENNOISSA

NOUDATETTAVA TARKASTI KYTKEN-

TAKAAVIOTA, JOKAON SIJOITETTU

SISAYKSIKON ETUPANEELIN TAAKSE.

1. Avaa sisayksikén etupaneeli.

2. Avaa yksikdn oikeassa laidassa oleva
johtojen suojakotelo ruuvitaltan avulla.
Sen alla on riviliitin.

Edesta

Takaa

Aukkoaihio

HUOM!

« Yksikot, joiden kaapelinkytkenndssa
kaytetaan eristysputkea: poista suuri
muovinen aukkoaihio, jolloin muodos-
tuu [apivienti eristysputken asentamista
varten.

« Yksikot, joissa on viisijohtiminen johto:
poista keskella oleva pieni aukkoaihio,
jolloin muodostuu lapivienti johdolle.

« Kauta aihiolevyn irrottamiseen
ohutkarkisia pihteja, mikali se ei irtoa
kasin.

3. Irrota johtopidike riviliittimen alta, ja aseta
se sivuun.

L. Ota pois muovilevy alhaalta, takaa
katsottuna vasemmalla.

5. Vie signaalijohto aukon Iapi laiteen takaa
sen etupuolelle.

6. Kytke johto laitteen etupuolelta sisayk-
sikdn kytkentdakaavion mukaisesti, liita
haarukkakenka ja kiinnita kaikki johtimet
tukevasti vastaaviin liitantaihin.

A VAROITUS

ALA SEKOITAVIRTA-JANOLLAJOHTIMIA

Se on vaarallista ja voi johtaa

iimastointikoneen vaurioitumiseen.

/. Tarkista viela kerran, etta kaikki kytken-
nat on tehty oikein ja pitavasti, ja kiinnita
signaalijohto johtopidikkeella yksikkdon.
Kirista johtopidike tiukasti paikalleen.

8. Asenna johtojen suojakotelo takaisin
laitteen etupuolelle ja lopuksi muovilevy
yksikdn taakse.

TARKEAA TIETOA KYTKENNOISTA
JOHTOQJEN KYTKENNASSA VOI OLLA
PIENIA MALLIKOHTAISIA JA ALUEELLISIA
EROJA.

Vaihe 7: Putkien ja kaapeleiden
kokoaminen

Ennen kuin putket, poistoletkun ja signaali-
johdon voi vieda lapivientiaukosta, ne on
sidottava seka tilantarpeen, suojauksen
etta eristuksen vuoksi (ei koske Pohjois-
Amerikkaa).

Niputa poistoletku, kylmaaineputket ja
signaalijohto alla kuvatun mukaisesti:

Sisdyksikké

| Tila yksikon takana

} Kylm3aaineputket
— Eristysteippi

Signaalijohto pyjstoletku

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



205

POISTOLETKUN ON OLTAVA ALIMPANA
VVarmista, etta poistoletku on nipun
alimmaisena. Mikali poistoletku on nipun
paadll3, poistoallas voi tulvia ja aiheuttaa
vesivahinkoja tai tulipalon.

ALA KIEDO SIGNAALIJOHTOAYHTEEN
MUIDEN JOHTOJEN KANSSA
Signaalijohtoa ei saa kietoa yhteen muiden
johtojen kanssa, kun johdot kootaan.

1. Kiinnita poistoletku kylmaaineputkien
alapuolelle vinyyliteipin avulla.

2.Kokoa signaalijohto, kylmaaineputket ja
poistoletku tiukasti yhteen eristysteipilla.
Tarkista viela kerran, etta kaikki johdot on
koottu yhteen.

JATA PUTKIEN PAAT VAPAAKSI
Kokoamisessa on muistettava jattaa putkien
paat vapaaksi. Niihin on padstava kasiksi
asennusprosessin loppuvaiheessa, kun on
aika tehda vuototesti (ks. tdman kayttdoh-

jeen kohta Sahkotarkastukset ja vuototestit).

Vaihe 8: Sisdayksikon asentaminen

Jos ulkoyksikkdon on asennettu uudet

yhdysputket:

1. Jos kylmaaineputket on jo viety lapivi-
entiaukon |1api, jatka vaiheeseen 4.

2.Muuten: tarkista vielg, etta kylmaaine-
putkien paat on tiivistetty niin, ettei niihin
paase likaa tai muuta materiaalia.

3.Vie kylmaaineputki-, poistoletku- ja
signaalijohtonippu hitaasti Iapivientiaukon
lavitse.

L. Kiinnita sisayksikdn ylalaita asennuslevyn
ylempaan koukkuun.

5. Tarkista, etta yksikkd on asettunut tuke-
vasti koukkuun kuormittamalla varovasti
yksikén vasenta ja oikeaa laitaa. Yksikén
ei pida keinua tai siirtya kuormituksen
voimasta.

6.Ty6énna yksikdn alaosa kiinni painamalla
sitd tasaisesti. Paina, kunnes yksikko

napsahtaa kiinni asennuslevyn alareunassa

oleviin koukkuihin.

7. Tarkista taas, etta yksikkd on asettunut
tukevasti koukkuun kuormittamalla
varovasti yksikén vasenta ja oikeaa laitaa.

Mikali kylm3aineputket ovat valmiina

seindssa:

1. Kiinnita sisayksikdn ylalaita asennuslevyn
ylempaan koukkuun.

2. Kallista yksikkda kannattimen tai kiilan
avulla niin, etta saat riittavasti tilaa
kylmaaineputkien, signaalijohdon ja
poistoletkun yhdistamiseen.

Kiila

3. Yhdista poistoletku ja kylmaaineputket
(katso ohjeet taman kayttdohjeen kohdasta
Kylmaaineputkien yhdistaminen).

L. Jata putkien liitoskohta nakyviin vuototes-
tia varten (ks. taman kayttéohjeen kohta
Sahkoétarkastukset ja vuototestit).

5. Kun vuototesti on tehty, kierra liitoskohdan
ymparille eristysteippia.

6. Ota yksikkéa kallistava kannake tai kiila
pOis.

7. Tyénna yksikén alaosa kiinni painamal-
la sita tasaisesti. Paina, kunnes uksikkd
napsahtaa kiinni asennuslevyn alareunassa
oleviin koukkuihin.

YKSIKKOA VOI SAATAA

Muista, etta asennuslevyn koukut ovat
laitteen takana olevia reikia kapeammat.
Mikali seinassa valmiina olevien putkien
yhdistamiseen ei ole jaanyt tarpeeksi tilag,
voit siirtaa yksikkda vasemmalle tai oikealle
noin 30-50 mm (1,18-1,96") mallista
riippuen.

30-50 mm
(1,18-1,96")

30-50 mm
(1;18‘1'%");

[ ]

Siirrd vasemmalle
tai oikealle
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TR Ulkoyksikon asentaminen

Yksikké on asennettava paikallisten ohjeiden Lahelle yleista kulkuvaylaa, ruuhkaisille

ja maaraysten mukaisesti; eri alueiden alueille tai paikkaan, jossa yksikdn aani
maardukset voivat poiketa toisistaan jonkin hairitsee muita ihmisia
verran. « Lahelle eldimia tai kasveja, joille yksikdsta

poistuva kuuma ilma on haitallista
« Lahelle jotakin syttyvan kaasun lahdetta

% « Paikkaan, jossa esiintyy suuria maaria
3 polya
€ « Paikkaan, jossa esiintyy huomattavasti
Q suolaisia ilmavirtoja tai suolavetta.
Vio M (151 — ERIKOISTOIMENPITEET AARIMMAISTEN
SeMmays SAAOLOSUHTEIDEN VARALTA
- Mikali yksikko altistuu voimakkaille tuulille:
_— 6}0\1 Asenna yksikkd niin, etta sen iimanpoisto
7 o,-keg;g(ezw) asettuu 90° kulmaan tuulen suuntaan
o nahden. Rakenna yksikdn eteen tarvittaessa
Og«j\ SuOja, joka estda erittain voimakkaiden
P tuulien ohjautumisen yksikkaon.
€ Ks. kuvat alla.
’ Voimakas tuuli
Asennusohjeet - ulkoyksikko Voimakas tuuli @ L=
l Tuulisuoja
Vaihe 1: Asennuskohdan valitseminen

Ennen ulkouksikén asennusta sille on valittava

sopiva kohta. Seuraavat perusvaatimukset

auttavat valitsemaan yksikoélle sopivan

sijoituskohdan. . .
VVoimakas tuuli

Oikein tehty asennus tayttaa seuraavat

vaatimukset:

- Kaikki mitoitustekniset vaatimukset tayt-  Mikali yksikko altistuu usein kovalle

tyvat, ks. Asennuksen vaatima tila edelld.  vesi- tai lumisateelle:

« |lma paasee kiertamaan ja vaihtumaan Rakenna yksikén ylapuolelle suojus,
hyvin joka suojaa sita sateelta tai lumelta. Varo
« \/akaa ja kiintea alustarakenne — paik- kuitenkin, ettei ilmankiertoa yksikdn ymparilla
ka kestda yksikdén painon eika aiheuta hairiinny.
tarinaa
« Yksikdn aanet eivat hairitse muita Mikali yksikko altistuu usein suolaiselle
« Yksikkd on suojassa pitkakestoiselta ilmalla (rannikot):
auringonpaisteelta tai sateelta Valitse ulkoyksikkd, joka on suunniteltu
- Mikali alueella esiintyy lumisateita, tee erityisesti korrosiivisiin olosuhteisiin.

tarvittavat toimenpiteet jdaanmuodostuk-
sen ja siita johtuvien kierukkavaurioiden
estamiseksi

ALA asenna yksikkda seuraaviin paikkoihin:
- Lahelle estettd, joka voi hairita yksikdn
tulo- ja poistoilmankiertoa
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Vaihe 2: Asenna poistoliitanta

(vain ilmaldmpopumppu)

Ennen ulkoyksikdn lopullista kiinnitysta sen
pohjaan on asennettava poistoliitanta
Huomaa, etta poistoliitannasta on kaksi
versiota ulkoyksikdn tyypin mukaan.

Mikali poistoliitanndssa on kuminen

tiiviste (ks. kuva A):

1. Asenna kumitiiviste ulkoyksikk6én
asennettavan poistoliitdnnan paahan.

2. Aseta poistoliitanta yksikén pohja-altaan
reikaan.

3. Kaanna poistoliitinta 90°, kunnes se
naksahtaa paikalleen liitanta yksikén
etuosaan pain.

L. Liita poistoliitantaan poistoletkun jatko-osa
(ei sisally), joka ohjaa lammityksen aikana
muodostuvan veden pois yksikdn luota.

Mikali poistoliitannassa ei ole kumista

tiivistetta (ks. kuva B):

1. Aseta poistoliitanta yksikdn pohja-
altaan reikaan. Poistoliitanta naksahtaa
paikalleen.

2. Liita poistoliitantaan poistoletkun jatko-osa
(ei sisally), joka ohjaa lammityksen aikana
muodostuvan veden pois yksikén luota.

\ ]
v 7

Ulkoyksikén
pohja-altaan reika

=

(B)

@  Tiviste
1

— Tiiviste
)

— Poistoliitanta

A
0 KYLMILLA ALUEILLA

Kylmilla alueilla poistoletku on sijoitettava
mahdollisimman pustyyn niin, etta vesi
poistuu nopeasti. Jos veden poistuminen
on lilan hidasta, se voi jaatya letkuun ja
aiheuttaa yksikon tulvimisen.

Vaihe 3: Ulkoyksikdn ankkurointi
Ulkoyksikdn voi ankkuroida maahan tai
seindaan asennettavaan kannakkeeseen
pulteilla (M10). Valmistele yksikon asennus-
kohta alla olevan mittapiirroksen mukaan.

YKSIKON ASENNUSMITAT

Seuraavaan on koottu tiedot eri ulkoyksikko-
mallien rakennemitoista ja asennusjalkojen
vdlisista etdisyyksista. Valmistele yksikén
asennuskohta alla olevan mittapiirroksen
mukaan.

| A

lmanotto

|
Y liman- i
) |:>'—'—"—"F m
y poisto
— I

R

N

‘n
LN
0\

R
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ULKOYKSIKON MITAT (MM) ASENNUSMITAT
LXKXS ETAISYYS A (MM) ETAISYYS B (MM)
720 x 495 x 270 (28,3" x19,5" x 10,6") 452 (17,8") 255 (10,0
765 x 555 x303 (301" x 21,8" x 11,9") 452 (17,8") 286 (11,3")

Yksikén asentaminen maahan tai

betonialustan paalle:

1. Merkitse neljan laajennuspultin paikat,
ks. mittapiirros.

2. Esiporaa reidt laajennuspulteille.

3. Asenna mutteri kunkin laajennuspultin
paahan.

L. Napauta laajennuspultit vasaralla
esiporattuihin reikiin.

5. Ota mutterit pois laajennuspulteista
ja asenna ulkoyksikkd pulttien paalle.

6. Asenna jokaiseen laajennuspulttiin

7.

aluslevy, ja asenna sitten mutterit takaisin.

Kirista mutterit tiukasti avaimella.
/\ VAARA

SUOSITTELEMME BETONINPORAUK-
SEEN SUOJALASIEN KAYTTAMISTA
AINA.

Yksikon asentaminen seindkannakkee-
seen:

A VAROITUS
VVarmista, etta seinat ovat tiivista tiilta, beto-
nia tai muuta lujaa materiaalia. Asennuskoh-
dan kantokyvyn on oltava vahintaan nelja
kertaa uksikdn paino.

1. Merkitse kannattimen kiinnitysreikien
paikat, ks. mittapiirros.

2. Esiporaa reidt laajennuspulteille.

3. Asenna aluslevy ja mutteri kunkin
laajennuspultin paahan.

L. Kierra laajennuspultit kannakkeiden
reikien 1api, aseta kannakkeet paikoilleen
ja napauta laajennuspultit seindan
vasaran avulla.

5. Tarkista, etta kannakkeet ovat samalla
tasolla.

6. Nosta yksikkd varovasti ylos, ja ohjaa sen
asennusjalat kannakkeisiin.

7. Kiinnita yksikko tukevasti kannakkeisiin.

8. Yksikon alle kannattaa asentaa mahdol-
lisuuksien mukaan kumitiivisteet, jotka
vahentavat varindita ja aania

Vaihe 4: Signaali- ja virtajohtojen
kytkeminen

Ulkoyksikdn riviliitin on johtojen suojakotelon
alla yksikdn sivulla.

Johtojen suojakotelon sisapuolelle on
painettu taydellinen kytkentakaavio.

N\ vAARA
JARIESTELMAN VIRRANSAANTION _
KATKAISTAVA PAAVIRTAKYTKIMESTA
ENNEN KAIKKIEN SAHKO- JA KYTKEN-
TATOIDEN ALOITTAMISTA.

1. Kaapelin valmistelu ennen kytkemista:

OIKEAN KAAPELIN VALITSEMINEN
Valitse oikea kaapeli; ks. kohta “Kaapelityypit”
sivulla 22.

OIKEAN KAAPELIN VALITSEMINEN
Sahkaé- ja signaalijohtojen seka sulakkeiden ja
katkaisijoiden koko on maaritettava yksikén
maksimivirran mukaan. Maksimivirta on
ilmoitettu yksikdn sivupaneeliin kiinnitetyssa
arvokilvessa.

HUOM! Pohjois-Amerikka: valitse oikea
johtokoko yksikén arvokilvessa ilmoitetun
MCA-kuormitettavuusarvon mukaan.
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a. Poista kuorimapihdeilla johdon molemmista
paista kumipaallystetta noin 40 mm (1,57")
niin, etta sisalla olevat johtimet nakyvat.

b. Kuori johtimien paista eristeet pois.

c. Kiinnita puristuspihtien avulla haaruk-
kaliitimet johtimien paihin.

PIDA VIRTAJOHTIMEN SIJAINTI SELVILLA
Varmista, ettet sekoita virtajohdinta (“L")
muihin johtimiin.

A\ vpara o
KAIKISSA SAHKOKYTKENNOISSA
NOUDATETTAVA TARKASTI KYTKEN-
TAKAAVIOTA JOKAONSIJOITETTU
ULKOYKSIKOSSA JOHTOJEN SUOJAKO-
TELONALLE.

1. Avaa johtojen suojakotelo ja ota se pois.

2. lIrrota johtopidike riviliittimen alta, ja aseta
se sivuun.

3. Kytke johto kytkentakaavion mukaisesti;
kiinnita jokaisen johtimen haarukkaliitin
vastaavaan litantaan hyvin.

L. Tarkista, etta kaikki liitannat on tehty
hyvin, ja kierra sitten johtimet niin, ettei
sadevesi paase valumaan liittimeen.

5. Kiinnita johto yksikkédn johtopidikkeen
avulla. Kirista johtopidike tiukasti
paikalleen.

6. Erista kayttamattémat johtimet PVC-
sahkéteipilla. Jarjesta johtimet niin,
etteivat ne kosketa sahkd- tai metalliosiin.

7. Asenna johtojen suojakotelo takaisin

laitteen sivulle, ja kiinnita se ruuvien avulla.

@/ Kotelo

A Ruuvi

HUOM! Mikali johtopidike nayttaa seuraaval-
ta, valitse sopiva lapivienti johdon paksuuden
mukaan.

Wiy,

Liuska

Kolme aukkokokoa: pieni, suuri, keskikoko

Mikali johto ei asetu paikalleen hyvin, tue sitd kaapelipidikkeen
avulla niin, etta saat sen kiinnitettya tiukasti.

Riviliitin

\\
//7(4 \

Johtojen suojako-
telo

Valitse sopiva lapivienti johdon paksuuden
mukaan.
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TR Kylmaaineputkien yhdistaminen

Kylmaaineputkien liittamisessa on pidettava huolta, ettei yksikkbon paase mitaan muuta
ainetta tai kaasua kuin laitteelle maaritetty kylmaaine. Muiden kaasujen tai aineiden lasndolo
heikentaa yksikén suoritustehoa ja voi johtaa paineen nousemiseen epanormaalin korkeaksi
jadhdutyssuklin aikana. Tama voi johtaa rajahdukseen ja henkilévahinkoihin.

Tarkeaa tietoa putkien pituudesta

Kylmaaineputkien pituus vaikuttaa yksikén suoritustehoon ja energiankulutukseen.
Nimellisteho maaritetaan yksikaoilla, joiden putkenpituus on 5 metria (16,5 ft). Tarinan ja
melun minimoimiseksi putkien pituuden on oltava vahintaan 3 metria.

Alla olevasta taulukosta nakyvat putkien maksimipituudet ja putouskorkeudet.

Kylmaaineputkien maksimipituus ja putouskorkeus yksikkémallien mukaan

Malli Kapasiteetti (BTU/t) | Maks. pituus (m) | Maks. putouskorkeus (m)
R32 Inverter Split Air [ <15 000 25 (82 ft) 10 (33 ft)
Conditioner

Kuytkent3ohjeet - kylmaaineputket

Vaihe 1: Putkien katkaiseminen

Kulmaaineputkien valmistelussa on v X X X
kiinnitettava erityista huomiota putkien 7. Taivutus Karkea Kierretty
huolelliseen katkaisuun ja muhvaukseen.

Se on tarkeaa tehokkaan toiminnan ja

mahdollisimman vahdisen huoltotarpeen

VUOKSI.

1. Mittaa etaisyys sisa- ja ulkoyksikdn valilla. VARQ, ETTEI PUTKEN MUOTO

2 Katkaise putki putkileikkurilla hieman MUUTU KATKAISUSSA
mitattua etaisyytta pidemmaksi. Varo erityisesti, ettei putki vaurioidu,
3.Varmista, etta katkaisu tapahtuu tarkasti taitu tai muutu katkaisun yhteydessa.
Q0 asteen kulmassa. Muuten yksikén [ammitysteho heikentyy
merkittavasti.
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Vaihe 2: Purseiden poistaminen

Katkaisussa syntyneet purseet voivat estaa

liitoksen ilmatiiviyden. Sen vuoksi ne on

poistettava huolellisesti.

1. Kallista putkea alaspain, jotta roskat eivat
putoa putken sisaan.

2. Puhdista purseet putken katkaistusta
paasta kokonaan aventimella tai
purseenpoistotydkalulla.

Putki

Avannin

Suuntaa
alaspain

Vaihe 3: Putken paiden muhvaus
lImatiiviys edellyttaa myos huolellista
muhvausta.

1. Kun katkaistusta paasta on poistettu
purseet, sulje putken molemmat paat
PV(C-teipilla niin, ettei putken sisdlle paase
vieraita materiaaleja.

2. Asenna eristysmateriaali putken paalle.

3. Aseta muhvimutterit putken molempiin
paihin. Varmista, etta mutterit ovat oikein
pain, silla niiden suuntaa ei voi vaihtaa
eika niita ei voi asentaa putkeen uudelleen
muhvauksen jalkeen.

Muhvimutteri

Kupariputki

L. Ota PVC(C-teipit pois putken paista, kun olet
valmis tekemaan muhvauksen.

5. Kiinnita muhvausmalli putken
paahan. Putken paan on tyénnyttava
muhvausmallin reunan taakse alla olevan
taulukon mukaisesti.

PUTKEN ULOTTUMINEN
MUHVAUSMALLIN RAJAN TAAKSE

Putken
ulkolapimitta
(mm) MIN.

A (MM)

MAKS.

06,35(@0,25) [0,7(0,0275" |1,3(0,05")

29,52 (@0,375" |1,0(0,04" 1,6 (0,063")
@212,7 (@ 0,5") 1,0 (0,04") 1,8 (0,07")
216 (@ 0,63") 2,0(0,078") |2,2(0,086"
219 (@ 0,75") 2,0(0,078") |2,4(0,094")
Muhvausmalli
A

Putki

6. Vie muhvaustyokalu muhvausmallille.

7. Kaanna muovaustyokalun kahvaa
myo6tapadivaan, kunnes putki on muhvattu
kokonaan.

8. Ota muhvaustyékalu ja -malli pois ja
tarkasta putken paa halkeamien ja
epasaanndllisen muhvauksen varalta.

Vaihe 4: Putkien yhdistaminen
Kylmaaineputkia ei saa kiristaa liian tiukalle
eika putkien muoto saa muuttua yhdistami-
sessa. Ensin asennetaan pienpaineinen putki
ja sen jalkeen korkeapaineinen putki.

PIENIN TAIVUTUSSADE
Kylmaaineputkien pienin taivutussade on
10 cm.
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Putkien yhdistaminen sisdayksikkéon

1. Keskita yhdistettavat kaksi putkea. «

2. Kiristda muhvimutteri mahdollisimman —TN ﬂ\ﬁ@%
tiukalle kasin. —J U

3. Ota ruuviavaimella ote mutterista yksikén | / /
putkessa. L Sisayksikon putki Muhvimutteri  Putk

L. Pida yksikdn putken mutteri lujassa

otteessa ja kirista muhvimutteri
momenttiavaimella alla olevasta Liitosten
vaantémomentit -taulukosta 16ytyvan
arvon mukaan. Léysaa muhvausmutteria
hieman ja kirista sitten uudelleen.

LITOSTEN VAANTOMOMENTIT

Putken ulkol3@pimitta | Kiristysmomentti Laipan koko (B) Laipan muoto

@ 6,35(@0,25" 18-20 (180-200 KGF.CM) | 8,4-8,7 (0,33-0,34")

@952 (@0,375") 32-39 (320-390 KGF.CM) [13,2-13,5 (0,52-0,53")

ALA KIRISTA LIIAN TIUKALLE
Liian suuri vaantévoima voi rikkoa mutterin ja vaurioittaa kylmaaineputkea. Alla olevassa
taulukossa annettuja vaantémomenttiarvoja ei saa ylittaa.

Putkien yhdistaminen ulkoyksikkdon

1. Avaa ja ota pois turvaventtiilien suojus 5. Pida venttiilin runko lujassa otteessa ja
ulkoyksikén sivusta. kiristd muhvimutteri momenttiavaimella
2. Ota suojatulpat pois venttiileiden paasta. oikean arvon mukaan.
3. Kohdista muotoillut putkenpaat 6. Loysaa muhvausmutteria hieman ja kirista
venttiileiden kanssa, ja kirista sitten uudelleen
kmuhvimutterit mahdollisimman tiukalle 7. Toista vaiheet 3-6 toiselle putkelle.
asin.
4. Ota ruuviavaimella venttiilin rungosta. PIDA AVAIMELLA KIINNI VENTTIILIN
Ala ota kiinni mutterista, joka tiivistaa RUNGOSTA
huoltoventtiilin. Muhvimutterin kiristamisesta valittyva
vaantémomentti voi vaurioittaa venttiilin muita

osia.

Venttiilisuojus
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limaus

Valmistelut ja varotoimenpiteet

[lma ja vieraat materiaalit kylmaainepiirissa
voivat johtaa paineen epanormaaliin
nousuun, jonka seurauksena voi olla
iimastointilaitteen vaurioituminen ja tehon
heikentyminen seka henkilévahinkoja.
Poista kylmaainejarjestelmasta ilma ja
kondensoitumaton kaasu ja kosteus
tyhjépumpun ja painemittarin avulla.

lImaus tulee tehda kayttéénoton yhteydessa
se silloin, jos yksikkta on siirretty.

ENNEN ILMAUKSEN TEKEMISTA

« \armista, etta sisa- ja ulkoyksikdn valisten
putkien liitokset ovat hyvin kiinni.

« Varmista myds, etta kaikki sahkdliitokset
ovat hyvin kiinni.

Ohjeet jarjestelman ilmaukseen

1 Liita jakotukkiin asennetun painemittarin
mittausletku ulkoyksikén pienpaine-
venttiilin huoltoliitantaan.

2. Liita painemittarin toinen mittausletku
tyhjépumppuun.

3. Avaa painemittarin pienpainepuoli. Pida
korkeapainepuoli suljettuna.

v FE

Kayta pumppua vahintaan 15 minuuttia tai
kunnes yhdistetyn paine- ja tyhjiémittarin
lukema on -76 cm HG (-10 Pa).

Jakoputkeen yhdis-
tetty painemittari

Yhdistetty Painemittari

paine- ja tyhjiémittarin — -

76 cm Hg : : .
Pienpaine- _ Korkeapaine-
venttiili g venttiili

Paineletku/ _ Mittausletku

Mittausletku
k Tyhjo-

pumppu

Pienpaineventtiili

Aloita ilmaus kaynnistamalla tyhjépumppu.

6. Sulje painemittarin pienpainepuoli ja
sammuta tyhjépumppu.

7. Odota 5 minuuttia ja tarkista sitten, ettei
jarjestelman paine ole muuttunut.

8. Mikali paine on muuttunut, katso kohdasta
Kaasuvuototesti ohjeet vuototarkastuksen
tekemiseen. Mikali paine ei ole muuttunut,
avaa

Q. turvaventtiilin (korkeapaineventtiili) kansi.
Aseta kuusiotteinen avain turvaventtiiliin
(korkeapaineventtiili) ja avaa venttii-

li kaantamalla avainta neljanneskierros
vastapadivaan. Kuuntele, kuinka kaasu
poistuu jarjestelmasts, ja sulje sitten
venttiili 5 sekunnin kuluttua.

10. Tarkkaile painemittaria minuutin ajan ja
varmista, ettei paine muutu. Painemittarin
arvon tulee olla hieman ilmakehan painetta
korkeampi.

11. Ota mittausletku pois huoltoliitanndsta.

Venttiilin runko

Venttiilin kara

12. Avaa seka korkea- etta pienpainemittari
kuusikulmaisella avaimella kokonaan.
13. Sulje kaikkien kolmen venttiilin
(huoltoliitantd, korkeapaineventtiili
ja pienpaineventtiili) tiukalle kasin.
Tarvittaessa voit kiristaa ne tiukemmalle
momenttiavaimella.

0 AVAAVENTTIILIN KARAVAROVASTI

Avaa venttiilin kara kaantamalla kuusiottei-
sella avaimella, kunnes se ei enda kaanny.
Ala yrita avata venttiilia enempaa.
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] Tarkeaa

tietoa kylmaaineen lisaamisesta

Joihinkin jarjestelmiin on lisattava kylmaainetta putkien pituuden mukaan. Kylmaaine lisataan
ulkoyksikén pienpaineventtiilin huoltoliitannadsta. Kylmdaainelisan maara voidaan laskea seuraa-

van kaavan avulla:

KYLMAAINELISAN TARVE PUTKIPITUUDEN MUKAAN

Yhteusputken pituus
(m)

lImanpuhdistus-
menetelma

Kylmaainelisa

<Vakioputken pituus Tyhjépumppu -
> \/akioputken pituus Tyhjépumppu Nestepuoli: @ 6,35 Nestepuoli:
(2 0,25") R32: 09,52
(Putken pituus — vakiopituus) | (2 0,375") R32:
x12g/m (Putken pituus -
(Putken pituus - vakiopituus) vakiopituus)
x 0,13 oz/ft x 24 g/m

(Putken pituus -
vakiopituus)
x 0,26 oz/ft

A VAROITUS! ALA SEKOITA erityyppisia kylma3aineita keskenaan.
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Sahko- ja kaasuvuototestit

Ennen testikayttoa

Suorita testikauttt vasta sitten, kun seuraavat

vaiheet on suoritettu:

« Sahkoturvallisuustestit — Vahvista, etta
yksikén sahkdjarjestelma on turvallinen ja
toimii oikein

« Kaasuvuototesti — tarkista kaikki muhvi-
mutteriliitokset ja vahvista, ettei jarjestelma
vuoda

« \/ahvista, etta kaasu- ja nesteventtiilit
(korkea- ja pienpaineventtiilit) ovat
kokonaan auki

Sdhkéturvallisuustestit

Vahvista asentamisen jalkeen, etta kaikki
sahkékytkennat on asennettu paikallisten
ja kansallisten maaraysten seka asennuso-
hjeiden mukaisesti.

Ennen testikayttoa

Maadoituksen tarkistus

Tarkista maadoitusresistanssi seka silma-
maaradisesti etta maadoitusresistanssimitta-
rilla. Maadoitusresistanssin oltava alle O,1.
Huom! Tata ei valttamatta vaadita joillakin
alueilla Pohjois-Amerikassa.

TESTIKAYTON AIKANA
Sahkodvuototesti

Testaa jarjestelma kattavasti sahkdévuotojen
varalta testikautdn aikana sahkomittakarkien
ja yleismittarin avulla.

Mikali havaitset sahkdvuodon, sammuta
yksikko valittémasti ja kutsu paikalle pate-
va sahkdasentaja etsimadan ja korjaamaan
vuodon syy.

Huom! Tata ei valttamatta vaadita joillakin
alueilla Pohjois-Amerikassa.

VAARA - SAHKOISKUN MAHDOL-
LISUUS

KAIKKIEN KYTKENTOJEN ON NOUDA-
TETTAVA PAIKALLISIA JA KANSALLISIA
OHJEITA JA MAARAYKSIA, JANE SAA
TEHDA VAIN PATEVA SAHKOASENTAJA.

Kaasuvuototesti
Kaasuvuotoja voi etsia kahdella tavalla.

Saippua-vesi-liuos

Levita pehmealla harjalla saippuavetta tai
nestemadista pesuainetta sisa- ja ulkoyksikdn
putkien jokaiseen liitoskohtaan. liImakuplien
muodostuminen kertoo vuodosta.

Vuodonpaikannin
Etsimiseen voi kayttdaa myos vuodonpaikan-
ninta, katso ohjeet laitteen kayttbohjeesta.

KAASUVUOTOTESTIN JALKEEN

Tarkistuskohdat, sisayksikko

Tarkistuskohdat, ulkoyksikké

A: Pienpainesulkuventtiili
B: Korkeapainesulkuventtiili
C ja D: Sisayksikén muhvimutterit
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] Testikaytto

Testikayttoohjeet

Testikayton tulee kestaa vahintaan

30 minuuttia.

1. Kytke yksikkddn virta.

2. Kaynnista yksikké painamalla kaukosaatimen
virtapainiketta.

3. Paina MODE-toimintatilapainiketta ja selaa
toimintoja, yksi kerrallaan:

« JAAHDYTYS - valitse alhaisin kdutdssa
oleva lampotila

« LAMMITYS - valitse korkein kaytossa oleva
lampotila

4. Anna toiminnon olla kdynnissa 5 minuuttia
ja tee seuraavat tarkastukset:

HYVAKSYTTY/

Suoritettavien .
HYLATTY

tarkistusten lista
Ei sahkdvuotoja

Yksikké on maadoitettu
oikein

Kaikki sahkéliitannat on
suojattu oikein

Sisa- ja ulkoyksikkd on
asennettu tukevasti

Ulkona Sisalla

2): 2):

Mikaan putkiliitos ei vuoda

Vesi poistuu hyvin
poistoletkusta

Kaikki putket on eristetty
oikein

Yksikén JAAHDYTYS-
toiminto toimii oikein

Yksikan LAMMITYS-
toiminto toimii oikein

Sisduksikén
ohjainsiivekkeet
toimivat oikein

Sisayksikko vastaa
kaukosdatimen
signaaleihin

TARKISTA PUTKILIITANNAT VIELA KERRAN
Kylmaainepiirin paine nousee, kun laite on
kaunnissa. Se voi tuoda esiin vuotoja, joita ei
voitu havaita ensimmaisessa vuototarkastuk-
sessa. Tarkista testikaytén aikana viela kerran,
ettei mikaan kylmaaineputkien liitdntapiste
vuoda. Katso ohjeet kohdasta Kaasuvuototesti.

5. Kun testikautté on suoritettu onnistuneesti
ja olet vahvistanut, etta kaikki kohdat
Suoritettavien tarkistusten listasta on kayty
lapi ja HYVAKSYTTY, jatka seuraavasti:

a. Siirra yksikko kaukosaatimelld normaalin
toimintalampotilaan.

b. Suojaa eristeteipilla sisayksikén kylmaai-
neputkien liitannat, jotka jatettiin paljaiksi
sisayksikén asennusvaiheessa.

MIKALI YMPARISTON LAMPOTILA ON
ALLE 16 °C (60 °F)

JAAHDYTYS-toimintoa ei voi kdynnistaa
kaukosaatimesta, kun ymparistén lampatila
on alle 16 °C. Tassa tapauksessa jadhdytustoi-
minnon voi testata MANUAALINEN OHJAUS
-painikkeella.

1. Nosta sisauksikdn etupaneelia, kunnes se
naksahtaa paikalleen.

2. MANUAALINEN OHJAUS -painike
sijaitsee yksikdn oikeassa laidassa.
Valitse JAAHDYTYS-toiminto painamalla
painiketta kaksi kertaa.

3. Suorita testikayttd normaaliin tapaan.

—

T
T T ¢ U U C T ¢ A

Manuaalinen ohjaus -painike

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.



217

Laitteen pakkaaminen ja pakkauksesta purkaminen

Ohjeet yksikdon pakkaamiseen ja pakkauksesta purkamiseen:

Pakkauksesta purkaminen:

Sisdyksikko:

1. Leikkaa pakkauksen sulkeva teippi puukolla: yksi viilto vasemmalla, yksi viilto keskella ja
uksi viilto oikealle.

2. Poista kiinnitysnaulat pakkauksen paalta sopivan tydkalun avulla.

3. Avaa pakkaus.

4. Ota pois mahdollinen valitukilevy.

5. Ota pois tarvikepaketti ja johto, mikali se kuuluu toimitukseen.

6. Nosta kone pakkauksesta ja aseta se lepaamaan alustalle.

7. Ota pois vasen ja oikea pakkaussuoja tai ylempi ja alempi pakkaussuoja, ja avaa suojapussi.

Ulkoyksikko:

1. Leikkaa pakkausvanne poikki.
2. Ota yksikko pois paketista.

3. Ota pois yksikdn pakkaussuoja.
4. Ota pois yksikén suojapussi.

Pakkaaminen:

Sisayksikko:

1. Laita yksikkd suojapussiin.

2. Asenna yksikkdon vasen ja oikea pakkaussuoja tai ylempi ja alempi pakkaussuoja.
3. Laita yksikko pakkaukseen ja lisaa mukaan tarvikepaketti.

L. Sulje paketti ja kiinnita saumat teipilla.

5. Kauta tarvittaessa pakkausvannetta.

Ulkoyksikké:

1. Laita ulkoyksikkd suojapussiin.

2. Laita pohjasuojus pakkaukseen.

3. Laske yksikkd pakkaukseen ja lisda sen jalkeen ylempi pakkaussuoja.

L. Sulje paketti ja kiinnita saumat teipilla.

5. Kauyta tarvittaessa pakkausvannetta.

HUOM! Sailyta kaikki pakkausmateriaalit mahdollista tulevaa tarvetta varten.
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] Kaukosaatoimen tekniset tiedot

Malli RC10A(D2S)/BCGEF
Nimellisjannite 3,0 V (kuivaparisto RO3/LR03 x 2)
Signaalin vastaanottoetadisyys 8m

Ympdriston lampétila -5-60°C(23- 140 °F)

HUOM! Mallit RG10VY1 (D2)/BGEF,RG10Y2(D2S)/BGEF: Mikali yksikké sammutetaan
JAAHDYTYS-, AUTO- TAI KUIVAUS-tilassa ja asetusldampétila on vahemman kuin 24 °C,
jarjestelma asettaa lampéotilaksi automaattisesti 24 °C, kun yksikko jalleen kaynnistetaan.
Mikali yksikkd sammutetaan LAMMITYS-tilassa ja asetuslampdtila on enemman kuin 24 °C,
jarjestelma asettaa lampdtilaksi automaattisesti 24 °C, kun yksikko jalleen kaynnistetaan.

Pikaohje

W,
» i
VALITSE LAMPOTILA

<=

ASENNA PARISTOT

&5
)
PAINA VIRTAPAINIKETTA OSOITA KAUKOSAATIMELLA VALITSE PUHALLUSNOPEUS

YKSIKKOA

TOIMINTOJEN KUVAUKSET
Tarkat ohjeet ilmastointilaitteen kayttamisesta on annettu taman kayttdohjeen kohdissa
Perustoimintojen kayttaminen ja Lisatoimintojen kauttaminen.

TARKEAA

« Yksikén painikkeet voivat poiketa hieman alla olevista esimerkeista.

Mikali sisayksiktssa ei ole jotakin tiettya toimintoga, sille varattu toimintopainike
kaukosaatimessa ei tee mitaan.

Mikali toiminnot on kuvattu “Kaukosaatimen kayttdohjeessa” merkittavasti eri tavalla
kuin “KAYTTOOHJEESSA”, noudata “KAYTTOOHJIETTA”".
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Paristojen asentaminen ja vaihtaminen

lImastointilaitteen mukana on voinut tulla kaksi paristoa. Asenna paristot kaukosaatimeen

ennen kayton aloittamista.

1. Tu6nna kaukosaatimen takana olevaa suojakantta taaksepadin, jolloin paristokotelo tulee
nakyviin.

2.Asenna paristot ja varmista, etta paristoissa olevat (+)- ja (-)-miinusmerkit tulevat samoihin
kohtiin paristokotelon merkkien kanssa.

3.Ty6énna paristokotelon kansi takaisin paikalleen.

TARKEAA TIETOA PARISTOISTA

Tuotteen toiminnan optimoimiseksi:

- Ala asenna sekaisin vanhoja ja uusia paristoja tai erityyppisia paristoja.

- Ala jata paristoja kaukosaatimeen, mikali laitetta ei aiota kayttaa yli 2 kuukauteen.

PARISTOJEN HAVITTAMINEN
Paristoja ei saa laittaa sekajatteeseen. Paristot on havitettava paikallisen jatelainsaadannén
mukaisesti.

VINKKEJA KAUKOSAATIMEN KAYTTAMISEEN

« Kaukosaatimen toimintaetdisyys on 8 metria yksikosta.

« Yksikk®d antaa aanimerkin, kun se on vastaanottanut signaalin kaukosaatimesta.

« VVerhot ja muut materiaalit seka suora auringonpaiste voivat hairita infrapunasignaalin
vastaanotinta.

- Ota paristot pois, mikali kaukosaadinta ei aiota kayttaa yli 2 kuukauteen.
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TARKEAA TIETOA KAUKOSAATIMEN KAYTTAMISESTA

Laitteen on oltava paikallisten kansallisten maaraysten mukainen.

KANADA: laite vastaa maarayksia CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B).

USA: Laite tayttaa FCC:n saantdjen osan 15 vaatimukset. Sen kayttéon sovelletaan seuraavia
ehtoja:

(1) laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia hairigita, ja

(2) laitteen on hyvaksyttava kaikki vastaanotettu hairit, mukaan lukien hairiot, jotka saattavat
hairita laitteen toimintaa.

Laite on testattu ja hyvaksytty rajoituksin luokan B digitaaliseksi laitteeksi, joka on FCC-
saantdjen osan 15 alainen. Rajoitusten tarkoituksena on tuottaa asuntokaytdssa kohtuullinen
suojaus haitallisia hairidita vastaan. Laite tuottaa, kayttaa ja voi sateilla radiotaajuusenergiag,
ja mikali sita ei asenneta tai kayteta naiden ohjeiden mukaisesti, se voi aiheuttaa haitallisia
hairidita radioliikenteeseen. Laitteen hairitsemattémuyutta ei kuitenkaan voida taata jokaisessa
asennuskokoonpanossa. Mikali laite aiheuttaa haitallisia hairidita radio- tai televisiolahetysten
vastaanottoon, minka voi todeta sammuttamalla ja kaynnistamalla laitteen uudelleen,
kayttajaa kehotetaan eliminoimaan hairiot jollakin tai joillakin seuraavista tavoista:

« Suuntaa tai sijoita vastaanottoantenni uudelleen.

Siirra laite ja vastaanotin kauemmaksi toisistaan.

Siirra laite eri virtapiirin pistorasiaan kuin vastaanottava laite.

Keskustele ongelmasta jalleenmuyuyjan tai radio-/televisioasentajan kanssa.

Kaikki taman laitteen sellaiset muutokset tai muokkaukset, joita vaatimustenmukaisuudes-
ta vastuussa oleva taho ei ole erikseen hyvaksynut, voivat mitatéida kayttdjan valtuudet
kauttaa laitetta.
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Painikkeet ja toiminnot

Ennen kuin aloitat uuden ilmastointikoneen kayttamisen, tutustu hyvin sen kaukosaatimeen.
Seuraavassa on lyhyt johdanto itse kaukosaatimeen. Ohjeet ilmastointilaitteen kayttamiseen
|6ydat taman kauttdohjeen kohdasta Perustoimintojen kayttaminen.

VIRTAPAINIKE

Yksikdn sytytys ja sammutus.

LAMPOTILA A ]
Nostaa lampdétilaa 1 °C:n (1 °F) valein.
Maksimilampdtila on 30 °C (86 °F).
HUOM! Painikkeiden \/ ja A painaminen
yhta aikaa 3 sekuntia vaihtaa lampatila-
uksikk6a nautéssa °C:n ja °F:n valilla.

SET, ASETA
Selaa kaytettavia toimintoja
Seuraavassa jarjestyksessad:

MODE, TOIMINTATILA
Selaa toimintatiloja seuraavassa jarjestuksessa:

™ [ AUTO - JAAHDYTYS - KUIVAUS - LAMMITYS

-~ PUHALLUS
HUOM! LAMMITYS-tila ei ole kdytettavissa
laitteissa, jotka ovat vain jaahdyttimia.

ECO/GEAR, ENERGIATEHOKKUUS

Talla painikkeella vaihdetaan energiatehok-
kuustoimintoja seuraavassa jarjestyksessa:
ECO - GEAR (75 %) -» GEAR (50 %) - Edelli-
nen asetus toimintatila - ECO

OK

RAIKASTUS (©) 5 YO (¥) »

SEURAA ()
AP-tila (=) » Raikastus...

Valittu merkki vilkkuu naytén alueella;
vahvista valinta painamalla OK- I

painiketta.
Laskee lampétilaa 1 °C:n (10 °F) vélein.

LAMPOTILA v/

Minimildmpotila on 16 °C (60 °F). O

PUHALLUSNOPEUS

Selaa puhallusnopeuksia seuraavassa
jarjestyksessa: AUTO - 20 % - 40 % - 60 %
-»80 % 100 %. -

Painikkeella vahvistetaan valitut toiminnot.
AJASTIN

Ajastin laitteen kaynnistamiselle tai sammut-
tamiselle.

PUHALLUS POISPAIN

Toiminto estaa suoran ilmanvirtauksen kehon
kohdalle ja parantaa siten oleskelumukavuut-
ta.

HUOM! Toiminto on kaytettdvissa vain jaah-
dytys-, puhallus- ja kuivaustiloissa.

—— CLEAN, PUHDISTA

Kaytetaan ltsepuhdistus- tai Aktiivinen
puhdistus -toiminnon kdynnistamiseen ja
pysayttamiseen. ) )

(Riippuu mallista, ks. KAYTTO- JA ASEN-
NUSOHJIE).

-

LAMPOTILAPAINIKKEELLA puhallinnopeutta
voi nostaa/laskea 1 % valein.

TURBO
SWING, SUUNTAUS
Kdynnistaa ja pysayttaa sivusuuntaan

Toiminnon avulla yksikko
saavuttaa asetuslampatilan

likkuvan ohjaussiivekkeen kaantymisen. mahdollisimman nopeasti.

2 sekunnin painaminen ottaa kayttéon
ja kautosta pois pystusuoraan liikkkuvan
ohjaussiivekkeen automaattisen suun-
tauksen.

LED

Asettaa sisayksikdn LED-nayton ja ilmastointi-
laitteen summerin paalle ja pois paalta (riippuu
mallista) ja mahdollistaa miellyttavan ja hiljaisen
ympdristdn luomisen.
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] Kaukosdatimen ndayton merkit

Tiedot nakyvat, kun kaukosaatimessa on virta paalla.

— fo\i‘ Puhallus poispain -naytto
2> Aktiivinen puhdistus -naytté
—| ¢ Raikastus-toiminnon naytté

%)  YO-toimintatilandyttd

R Seuraa-nauttd
Lihettad-merkki & Langaton ohjaus -naytto
Syttyy, kun kaukosaadin [ Paristovaroitus -nayttd (vilkkuu)
lahettaa signaalin sisdyksikalle.

MODE-toimintatilanaytto
Nayttaa kaytdssa olevan asetuksen:

ARODHDRAZO| | @& % o

\DON . ] AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN
AJASTIN:‘II’AALLA-nagtto @ :>I<: G; - v\%ﬁ— ECO-naytto

OoFF AUTO COOL DRY HEAT FAN Nakyy, kun ECO-toiminto on kaytdssa.
AJASTIN POIS-nauyttd Ll = SETTEMP. eco GEARA

£ ? A "1 °~ GEAR-naytts

) ® & °F Nakyy, kun GEAR-toiminto on kaytossa.
Hiljainen-nayttod gg ! Yo |_| RH LUKITUS.nauttc
1% - naytto
PUHALLUSNOPEUS.n3ytts OFF . - % L Nakyy, kun LUKITUS-toiminto on
-nayttée | AUTO kaytdssa.
Nayttaa valitun puhallusnopeuden: oL 55 | I LT ATe -

5"9“@[,%;“ 210//0 ;Oo/* \\|:| AB @ hggz%ﬁtila/Ajastin/PuhaIIusnopeus_

LOW <ol 21%-40%* | 7 7 Nayttaa oletuksena asetuslampdtilan; tai

MED S 41%-60%* ' puhallusnopeuden tai ajastinasetuksen,

ST 61%-80%* 0 ||] 0] [ kun AJASTIN PAALLA/POIS -toiminnot
HIGH | Se 1T 819%-100%* -4 ~U--U--U ovat kaytossa.
Sivusuuntaisen ohjaussiivekkeen « Lampétila-alue:
AUTO  SellHHHTT] Ao suuntausnaytto 16-30 °C/)6(O—86 c’F/(.ZO—ZB) °C/
e S =) Pystysuuntaisen ohjaussiivekkeen 68-82 °F) (mallista riippuen
;raa;?agugﬁll_l'los&%%#ﬁgéls\é% automaattisuuntauksen naytto . Ajastinjen asetusalue:; 0-24 tuntia
t3i KUIVAUS-tilassa. 2 TURBO-tila-nautts « Puhaltimen nopeusalue:

AUTO-100 %
Tama nayttd on tyhjg, kun laite on
PUHALLUS-tilassa.

A Eikaytettavissa tassa
Huom! B uksikassa
Kaikissa malleissa ei ndy puhal-
lusnopeusarvot AUTO-100 %.

Huom!

Edella olevassa kuvassa merkit nakyvat naytolla yhta aikaa esittelyn vuoksi. Tosiasiassa naytdlla nakyy
vain kulloinkin kaytdssa olevien toimintojen merkit.
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Perustoimintojen kayttaminen

TARKEAA
VVarmista ennen kayttda, etta yksikkd on kytketty virtalahteeseen ja virransyottd toimii.

AUTOMAATTINEN-tila

Valitse toimintatila Aseta haluamasi Kaynnista
AUTO lampétila ilmastointilaite
MOD
)

HUOM!

1. AUTO-tilassa uksikkd valitsee automaattisesti joko JAAHDYTYS-, PUHALLUS- tai
LAMMITYS-tilan asetuslampétilan perusteella.

2. AUTO-tilassa puhallusnopeutta ei voi valita.

JAAHDYTYS- tai LAMMITYS-tila

Valitse toimintatila Aseta lampoétila  Aseta Kaynnista
JAAHDYTYS/LAMMITYS puhallusnopeus  ilmastointilaite

v (B) 4 (®)»

KUIVAUS-tila

Valitse toimintatila Aseta haluamasi Kaynnista
KUIVAUS lampdtila iimastointilaite

@0 + @

HUOM! KUIVAUS-tilassa ei voi valita puhallusnopeutta, koska ohjaus tapahtuu automaattisesti.

PUHALLUS-tila

Valitse toimintatila Aseta Kdynnista
PUHALLUS puhallusnopeus iimastointilaite

®+@® + ®

HUOM! PUHALLUS-tilassa ei voi asettaa lampatilaa. Siksi kaukosaatimen ndytdlla ei nay lampétila-arvoa.
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m AJASTIMEN asettaminen
AJASTIN PAALLA/PQIS - Aseta sen ajan pituus, jonka kuluttua yksikén tulee kdynnistya/sammua automaattisesti.

AJASTIN PAALLA -asetus

T A Aseta kaynnistymisaika painamalla Osoita kaukosaatimelld yksikkda ja
Qg?;ﬁ;fg?;ﬁé%’ﬁfwgEN toistuvasti LAMPOTILA-nuolia Y1és/ odota 1 sekunti, kunnes AJASTIN
AJASTIN-painiketta. Alas. PAALLA aktivoituu,

5 9

AJASTIN POIS -asetus

Aloita ajastetun SAMMUTUKSEN  Aseta sammumisaika painamalla Osoita kaukosaatimella yksikkda ja
asettaminen painamalla AJASTIN-  toistuvasti LAMPOTILA-nuolia odota 1 sekunti, kunnes AJASTIN
painiketta. Ylos/Alas. POIS aktivoituu.

HUOM!

1. AJASTIN PAALLA- ja AJASTIN PQIS -toimintojen aika-asetus kasvaa jokaisella painalluksella 30 minuuttia,
10 tuntiin asti. 10-24 tuntia on valittavissa 1 tunnin valein. (Esimerkki: aseta 2,5 t painamalla painiketta
5 kertaa ja sen jalkeen 5 t painamalla 10 kertaa.) 24 tunnin jalkeen ajastin palaa 0,0 tuntiin.

2. Kummatkin ajastintoiminnot voi peruuttaa asettamalla ajaksi 0,0 t.

AJASTIN PAALLA JA POIS, asettaminen (esimerkki)

Muista, ettd kummankin toiminnon asetettavat ajat tarkoittavat aikaa asetushetkesta eteenpain.

b#@# o f .50 »8

Ajastin Vksikks Visikko Esimerkki: Jos kello on asetushet-
kaynnistyy KAYNNISTYY SAMMUU kelld 13:00 ja asetus tehdaan edella
olevan esimerkin mukaan, yksikko
kaunnistyy 2,5 t kuluttua (kello

o ° o 0 oo“ 15:30) ja sammuu kello 18:00.

Asetusaika 1400 15:00 15:30 16:00 17:00
13:00
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Lisatoimintojen kayttaminen

Swing-suuntaustoiminto

Paina Swing-painiketta.

=

@ » - ,”:'-"_F:

VVaakasuuntainen ohjaussiiveke kaantyy ulés
ja alas automaattisesti, kun Swing-painiketta
painetaan.

Sammuta toiminto painamalla uudelleen.

limanvirtauksen suuntaaminen

@»

®) =

Paina sita yli 2 sekuntia, kunnes pystysuuntaisen
ohjaussiivekkeen toiminta aktivoituu
(mallista riippuen).

Jos jatkat SWING-painikkeen painamista, voi valita
viidesta virtaussuunnasta. Ohjaussiiveke liikkuu tietyn
verran jokaisella painikkeen painalluksella. Painele
painiketta, kunnes suunta on mieleisesi.

HUOM! Kun painat sammutetun yksikdn kaukosaatimesta MODE- ja SWING-painikkeita yhta aikaa 1 sekun-
nin ajan, ohjaussiiveke asettuu asentoon, jossa se on helppo puhdistaa. Yksikén kaukosaatimen MODE- ja
SWING-painikkeiden painaminen yhta aikaa 1 sekunnin ajan nollaa ohjaussiivekkeen (mallista riippuen).

LED-NAYTTO

Paina LED-painiketta.

Painike sytyttaa ja sammuttaa
sisayksikén nauton.

5s

Paina tata painiketta yli
5 sekuntia.

Kun painat tata painiketta yli 5 sekuntia,
sisayksikkéén tulee huoneen todellinen
lampétila. Seuraava yli 5 sekunnin painallus
palauttaa nauttton asetuslampaotilan.
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m ECO/GEAR -energiatehokkuustoiminto

Talla painikkeella vaihdetaan energiatehokkuustoimintoja seuraavassa jarjestyksessa:
» ECO — GEAR (75 %) — GEAR (50 %) — Edellinen asetustila — ECO......
HUOM!Toiminto on kaytettavissa vain JAAHDYTYS-tilassa.

ECO-toimintojen kdyttaminen:

JAAHDYTYS-tilassa painikkeen painaminen sallii kaukosdatimelle automaattisen lampétilansaadén arvoon
24 °C/75 °F ja puhallusnopeuden asettamisen automaattitilaan, jolloin laite saastaa energiaa (mutta vain,
jos lampétila-asetus on vahemman kuin 24 °C/75 °F). Mikali asetuslampétila on enemman kuin 24 °C/75 °F,
paina ECO-painiketta,

puhallusnopeudeksi tulee Auto, asetuslampdtila ei muutu.

HUOM!

ECO-toiminto sammuu, mikali painat ECO/GEAR-painiketta, vaihdat toimintatilaa tai asetat
lampotilaksi alle 24 °C/75 °F).

ECO-toiminnossa asetuslampétilan tulee olla 24 °C/75 °F tai enemman, ja se voi heikentda
jaahdutysta. Mikali olo tuntuu epamiellyttavalta, voit keskeyttaa toiminnon helposti
painamalla ECO-painiketta uudelleen.

GEAR-toimintojen kdayttaminen:
Siirry haluamaasi GEAR-toimintoon painamalla ECO/GEAR-painiketta seuraavasti: 75 %
(sdhkdenergian kulutus jopa 75 %)

%

50 % (sahkoenergian kulutus jopa 50 %)

%

Edellinen asetustila.

GEAR-toiminnon aikana kaukosaatimen nayttd vaihtelee asetuslampétilan ja energian-
kulutuksen valilla.

Hiljainen-toiminto
2s Ota Hiljainen-toiminto kaytt6on painamalla PUHALLUS-painiketta yli

2 sekuntia.

Toiminto voi heikentda jadahdytys-/lammitystehoa, koska kompressori

kay harvemmin. Voit peruuttaa Hiljainen-toimintatilan painamalla

virtakatkaisijaa tai Mode-, Y6-, Turbo- tai Clean-painiketta kaytoén aikana.
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FP-toiminto

X2 Yksikko toimii suurella puhallusnopeudella (kun kompressori on
» kaynnissa), ja lampotilaksi asetetaan automaattisesti 8 °C/46 °F.

Huom! Tama toiminto on vain ilmalampépumppu-ilmastointilaitteissa.

FP-toiminto otetaan kayttédn painamalla tata painiketta kaksi kertaa yhden sekunnin kuluessa,
kun laite on LAMMITYS-tilassa ja lampétilaksi on asetettu 16 °C/60 °F tai 20 °C/68 °F (mallit
RG10A10(D2S)/BGEF, RG10B10(D2)/BGEF ja RG10B10(D2)/BGCEF).

\oit peruuttaa toiminnon painamalla virtakatkaisijaa tai Yo-, Mode-, Puhallus- tai Lampdtila-
painiketta kaytdn aikana.

LUKITUS-toiminto

5s 5s Lukitus-toiminto aktivoidaan painamalla Puhdista- ja
+ Turbo-painikkeita yhta aikaa yli 5 sekuntia.
» Mikaan painike ei toimi, ennen kuin lukitustila on peruutettu
painamalla samaa kahta painiketta 2 sekuntia.

SET-asetustoiminto
_®
X
» or B
35 7| =
PATIT

« Asetus-toimintoon paasee painamalla SET-painiketta ja valitsemalla sen jalkeen halutun
toiminnon LAMPOTILAN nuolipainikkeella Yl8s/Alas. Valittu merkki vilkkuu ndytén alueells;
vahvista valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

« \alittu toiminto peruutetaan toistamalla edella kuvattu toiminta.

« SET-painikkeen jalkeen esiin tulevat toiminnot vuorojarjestyksessa: Puhallus poispain* (])
Raikastus* (9) Yo (») Seuraa (r) AP-toimintatila (=) [ * ]: Mikali kaukosaatimessa on Puhallus
poispdin-, Raikastus- tai Yo-painike, kyseisia toimintoja ei voi valita SET-painikkeen avulla.
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Puhallus poispdin -toiminto (Pf\):

Toiminto estaa suoran ilmanvirtauksen kehon
kohdalle ja parantaa siten oleskelumukavuutta.
HUOM! Toiminto on kdytettavissa vain
jaahdutys-, puhallus- ja kuivaustiloissa.

RAIKASTUS-toiminto (£):
RAIKASTUS-toiminto kaynnistaa ionisaattorin
ja auttaa puhdistamaan huoneilmaa.

YO-toiminto (2):

YO-toiminnolla voi vahentaa energiankulutusta
nukkumisen aikana, kun oleskelumukavuus ei
edellyta samaa lampdtilaa kuin hereilla oltaessa.
Toiminnon voi ottaa kayttéén vain kaukosaati-
men kautta.

Lisatietoja toiminnosta, ks. “KAYTTOOH-
JEEN" kohta “Y6-toiminto”.

Huom! YO-toiminto ei ole kaytdssa
PUHALLUS- ja KUIVAUS-tiloissa.

Seuraa-toimintoa (R):
SEURAA-toiminnolla mitataan huoneen
lampatila kaukosaatimells, joka Iahettaa
sijaintipaikastaan lampdtilatiedon ilmasto-
intilaitteelle 3 minuutin valein.

Toiminto takaa erinomaisen mukavuuden
AUTO-, JAAHDYTYS- ja LAMMITYS-tilassa,
silla lampotilan mittaus kaukosaatimen
sijainnista (sisayksikdon asennuspaikan sijaan)
auttaa sisayksikkda optimoimaan lampétilan
kauttadjien oleskelupaikassa.

HUOM! Seuraa-toiminto otetaan pois
kautosta painamalla Turbo-painiketta
seitseman sekuntia.

« Mikali muistitoiminto on kaytdssa,
naytossa nakyy “ON” 3 sekunnin ajan.

« Mikali muistitoiminto on sammutettu,
naytossa nakyy “OFF” 3 sekunnin ajan.

« Kun muistitoiminto on kaytdssa, virta-
painikkeen painaminen, toimintatilan
muuttaminen tai sahkén katkeaminen ei
peruuta SEURAA-toimintoa.

AP-toiminto (=):

AP-toiminnolla asetetaan langattoman
verkon kokoonpano. Tahan tarkoitukseen
ei voi kayttaa SET-painiketta. AP-tilaan
paasee painamalla LED-painiketta 7 kertaa
10 sekunnin kuluessa.
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Canvac’s guarantee of quality for the consumer
(does not include wear parts). Read more at
www.canvac.se/garantier.

Canvac kvalitetsgaranti galler for konsument
(omfattar ej forbrukningsdelar).
L3s mer pa www.canvac.se/garantier

Canvac kvalitetsgaranti gjelder for forbruker
(omfatter ikke forbruksdeler).
Les mer pa www.canvac.se/garantier

Canvacs kvalitetsgaranti g=lder for forbrugere
(omfatter ikke sliddele). Las mere pa
Www.canvac.se/garantier.

Canvacin laatutakuu kuluttajille (ei koske kuluvia osia).
Lue lisda osoitteesta www.canvac.se/garantier.

Elon Group

Canvac products are distributed and marketed by Elon Group AB.
Elon Group AB Backlundavagen 1| 702 03 Orebro Sweden

Elon Group | +46(0)10-220 40 00 | elongroup.se

Support and service: canvac.se




